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I. INTRODUCTION 1 

Q. PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME, OCCUPATION, AND ADDRESS. 2 

A. My name is Sebastian Coppola.  I am an independent business consultant.  My office is 3 

at 5928 Southgate Rd., Rochester, Michigan 48306. 4 

Q. PLEASE SUMMARIZE YOUR PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS. 5 

A. I am a business consultant specializing in financial and strategic business issues in the 6 

fields of energy and utility regulation.  I have more than thirty years of experience in public 7 

utility and related energy work, both as a consultant and utility company executive.  I have 8 

testified in several regulatory proceedings before the Michigan Public Service 9 

Commission (MPSC or Commission) and other regulatory jurisdictions. I have prepared 10 

and/or filed testimony in rate case proceedings, revenue decoupling reconciliations, gas 11 

conservation programs, Gas Cost Recovery (GCR) cases and Power Supply Cost Recovery 12 

(PSCR) cases. As accounting manager and later financial executive for two regulated gas 13 

utilities with operations in Michigan and Alaska, I have been intricately involved in 14 

regulatory proceedings related to gas cost recovery cases, gas purchase strategies, rate case 15 

filings and power plant cost analysis. I have also supported other witnesses in testimony 16 

before the MPSC in various rate setting and other regulatory proceedings.  17 

Q. WHAT EXPERIENCE DO YOU HAVE WITH ELECTRIC UTILITIES? 18 
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A. I have performed rate case analyses and filed testimony in several electric general rate 1 

cases addressing issues on revenue requirement, sales level determination, operation and 2 

maintenance expenses, capital expenditures, cost allocations, cost of capital, cost of 3 

service and rate design, and various cost tracking mechanisms.  In addition, I have 4 

performed analysis of power costs and filed testimony in power supply cost recovery cases, 5 

including reconciliation of annual power supply costs. 6 

 In my position as Senior Vice President of Finance at MCN, I also had responsibility for 7 

project financing of independent power generation plants in which MCN was an owner.  8 

In this regard, I was intricately involved and became knowledgeable of PURPA qualified 9 

cogeneration plants in Michigan and other states.  In addition, I was involved in negotiating 10 

the development and financing of power generation and electricity distribution plants in 11 

other countries, such as India. 12 

Q. PLEASE LIST SOME OF THE MORE RECENT CASES YOU HAVE 13 

PARTICIPATED IN BEFORE THE MPSC AND OTHER REGULATORY 14 

AGENCIES. 15 

A. Here is a partial list of the most recent regulatory cases in which I have participated: 16 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in DTE Gas 17 
Company (DTE Gas) 2021 gas rate Case U-20940 on several issues, including 18 
sales, operation and maintenance expenses, capital expenditures, cost of capital, 19 
and other items. 20 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in DTE Michigan 21 
Lateral Company (DMCL) 2021 Act 9 filing to convert a pipeline and build two 22 
interconnections for transportation services to DTE Gas Company in case No. U-23 
20894. 24 
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o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in DTE Electric 1 
Company (DTEE) 2021 power plant and tree trimming securitization costs in case 2 
No. U-21015 3 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in Consumers 4 
Energy Company (CECo) 2021 PSCR plan case No. U-20802. 5 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in (CECo 2019-2020 6 
GCR reconciliation case No. U-20234. 7 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Maryland Office of Public Counsel in 8 
Washington Gas Light Company’s 2020 rate Case 9651 on several issues, 9 
including operation and maintenance expenses, capital expenditures, and other 10 
items. 11 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in CECo 2020 Karn 12 
1 & 2 Retirement Cost and Bond Securitization Case U-20889. 13 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in DTEE 2019 PSCR 14 
Reconciliation in case U-20222. 15 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in DTE Gas 2020-16 
2021 GCR plan case No. U-20543. 17 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in SEMCO Gas 18 
Company (SEMCO) 2020-2021 GCR plan case No. U-20551. 19 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in CECo 2020 20 
electric rate Case U-20697 on several issues, including operation and 21 
maintenance expenses, capital expenditures, cost of capital, and other items. 22 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in in the complaint 23 
against Upper Peninsula Power Company’s (UPPCO) Revenue Decoupling 24 
Mechanism (RDM) in Case No. U-20150. 25 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in Consumers 26 
Energy (CECo) 2019 gas rate Case U-20650 on several issues, including sales, 27 
operation and maintenance expenses, capital expenditures, cost of capital, and 28 
other items. 29 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in DTE Gas 2019 30 
gas rate Case U-20642 on several issues, including sales, operation and 31 
maintenance expenses, capital expenditures, cost of capital, and other items. 32 

o Filed rebuttal testimony on behalf of the Illinois Attorney General for the 33 
reconciliation of the rate surcharge for the Qualified Infrastructure Program 34 
(Rider QIP) of the Northern Illinois Gas Company (Nicor Gas) in Docket 19-35 
0294. 36 
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o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in CECo 2018-2019 1 
GCR reconciliation case U-20209. 2 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in SEMCO Energy 3 
Gas Company (SEMCO) 2018-2019 GCR reconciliation case U-20215. 4 

o Provided assistance and proposals to the Maryland Office of Peoples Counsel on 5 
Multi-Year Rate Plans and Performance-Based Ratemaking. 6 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in DTE Electric 7 
Company (DTEE) 2018 PSCR Reconciliation in case U-20203. 8 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in CECo 2018 PSCR 9 
Reconciliation in case U-20202. 10 

o Filed direct testimony on behalf of the Illinois Attorney General for the 11 
reconciliation of the rate surcharge for the Qualified Infrastructure Program 12 
(Rider QIP) of the Northern Illinois Gas Company (Nicor Gas) in Docket 19-13 
0294. 14 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in DTEE 2019 15 
electric rate Case U-20561 on several issues, including sales, operation and 16 
maintenance expenses, capital expenditures, cost of capital, and other items. 17 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in Indiana Michigan 18 
Power Company (I&M) 2019 electric rate Case U-20239 on several issues, 19 
including operation and maintenance expenses, capital expenditures, cost of 20 
capital, rate design and other items. 21 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in SEMCO 2019 gas 22 
rate Case U-20479 on several issues, including sales, operation and maintenance 23 
expenses, capital expenditures, cost of capital, rate design and other items. 24 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in SEMCO 2019-25 
2020 GCR Plan case U-20245. 26 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in CECo 2019-2020 27 
GCR Plan case U-20233. 28 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in DTEE 2019 PSCR 29 
Plan case U-20221. 30 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in DTE Gas 31 
Company (DTE Gas) 2019-2020 GCR Plan case U-20235. 32 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in Michigan Gas 33 
Utilities Corporation (MGUC) 2019-2020 GCR plan case U-20239. 34 

 Appendix A elaborates further on my qualifications in the regulated energy field. 35 
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Q. WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR TESTIMONY? 1 

A. I have been asked by the Michigan Department of Attorney General to perform an 2 

independent analysis of Consumers Energy Company’s (“CECo” or the “Company”) 3 

Electric Rate Case filing in Case No. U-20963.  This testimony presents a report of that 4 

analysis with related recommendations. 5 

Q. WHAT TOPICS ARE YOU ADDRESSING IN YOUR TESTIMONY? 6 

A. I am addressing the following major topics in this case: 7 

1. The level of proposed rate base and capital expenditures 8 

2. Adjustments to Depreciation Expense 9 

3. The Company’s cost of capital 10 

4. The level of operations and maintenance expenses 11 

5. The Company’s proposed service restoration cost deferral and recovery 12 
mechanism 13 

 The absence of a discussion of other matters in my testimony should not be taken as an 14 

indication that I agree with those aspects of CECo’s rate case filing. The narrow focus of 15 

my testimony is, instead, a consequence of focusing on priority issues within the 16 

available resources. 17 

Q. IS YOUR TESTIMONY ON THESE TOPICS ACCOMPANIED BY EXHIBITS? 18 

A. Yes. I am sponsoring the following exhibits, which were either prepared by me or under 19 

my direct supervision: 20 

1. Exhibit AG-1.1 DR Response – Adjusted Capital Contingency costs 21 
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2. Exhibit AG-1.2 DR Response – Distribution Capital Ex 2015-2022 & 2020 Actual 1 

3. Exhibit AG-1.3 DR Response – Center Suspended Streetlights Cost and Units 2 

4. Exhibit AG-1.4 DR Response – Streetlight Outage Restoration Tracker App 3 

5. Exhibit AG-1.5 DR Response – LVD Asset Relocation Costs 2017-2021 4 

6. Exhibit AG-1.6 DR Response – Grid Modernization Costs 2017-2021 5 

7. Exhibit AG-1.7 DR Response – LVD Substation Reliability Costs 2020 and 2021 6 

8. Exhibit AG-1.8 DR Response – System Control Projects 2021 7 

9. Exhibit AG-1.9 DR Response - Power Generation Projects Not Approved 8 

10. Exhibit AG-1.10 DR Response –Hydro Units No Cost/Benefit Analysis  9 

11. Exhibit AG-1.11 DR Response – Excess Overhead Allocation 10 

12. Exhibit AG-1.12 DR Response – Actual 2020 Capital Expenditures 11 

13. Exhibit AG-1.13 DR Response – Customer Service Centers Timeline & Occupancy 12 

14. Exhibit AG-1.14 DR Response – Marshall Training Center 13 

15. Exhibit AG-1.15 DR Response – UCC Project 14 

16. Exhibit AG-1.16 DR Response – Return to Work Project. 15 

17. Exhibit AG-1.17 DR Response – Facilities 2020 Actual Capital Expenditures 16 

18. Exhibit AG-1.18 Transportation Equipment Capital Expenditures 2020-2011 WP 17 

19. Exhibit AG-1.19 DR Response – Workforce Expansion Transportation Equip. 18 

20. Exhibit AG-1.20 DR Response – Telematics Selection and Cost Savings 19 

21. Exhibit AG-1.21 DR Response – Telematics Installation & Benefits Status 20 

22. Exhibit AG-1.22 DR Response – CRM IT Project 21 

23. Exhibit AG-1.23 DR Response – C&I Account Management System IT Project 22 

24. Exhibit AG-1.24 DR Response – Bill Design & Delivery IT Project 23 

25. Exhibit AG-1.25 DR Response – Customer Self-Service Mobile App IT Project 24 

26. Exhibit AG-1.26 DR Response – Customer Loyalty & Alternative Payment Pilot 25 

27. Exhibit AG-1.27 DR Response – IT Devices Replacement 26 

28. Exhibit AG-1.28 DR Response – Digital-Hybrid Cloud and Data Center Transform 27 

29. Exhibit AG-1.29 DR Response – Core HR IT Project 28 

30. Exhibit AG-1.30 DR Response – Integrated Business Planning and Reporting 29 

31. Exhibit AG-1.31 DR Response – IT 2020 Actual Capital Expenditures  30 
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32. Exhibit AG-1.32 Summary Cap Ex, Rate Base and Depreciation Expense 1 

33. Exhibit AG-1.33 Overall Cost of Capital 2 

34. Exhibit AG-1.34 Cost of Common Equity 3 

35. Exhibit AG-1.35 Cost of Common Equity-DCF 4 

36. Exhibit AG-1.36 Cost of Common Equity-CAPM 5 

37. Exhibit AG-1.37 Cost of Common Equity-Risk Premium 6 

38. Exhibit AG-1.38 Market to Book Ratios 7 

39. Exhibit AG-1.39 ROE Decisions by Regulatory Commissions 8 

40. Exhibit AG-1.40 Peer Group Selection Screening 9 

41. Exhibit AG-1.41 S&P and Moodys Credit Reports on CECo 10 

42. Exhibit AG-1.42 Calculation of Impact of TCJA on Cash Coverage Ratios 11 

43. Exhibit AG-1.43 DR Response – Equity Ratios of Utilities Unverified 12 

44. Exhibit AG-1.44 DR Response – CMS Debt Rating Reports Refused 13 

45. Exhibit AG-1.45 Values Line Report on Market Volatility vs. Risk 14 

46. Exhibit AG-1.46 O&M Adjustments Summary 15 

47. Exhibit AG-1.47 DR - Inflation Cost Adjustment Rerun with Staff Request 16 

48. Exhibit AG-1.48 DR - Distribution O&M Expenses 2015 to 2022 & 2020 Actual 17 

49. Exhibit AG-1.49 DR Response - Service Restoration Costs 2015-2020 18 

50. Exhibit AG-1.50 DR Response – Storm Restoration Pre-Staging Staff & Cost 19 

51. Exhibit AG-1.51 DR Response – Line Clearing Cost Increases 20 

52. Exhibit AG-1.52 DR Response – Power Generation 2020 Actual O&M Expense  21 

53. Exhibit AG-1.53 DR Response – Analytics & Outreach Staff 2019-2022 22 

54. Exhibit AG-1.54 Uncollectible Accounts Expense 23 

55. Exhibit AG-1.55 DR Response – Insurance Escalation Assumptions 24 

56. Exhibit AG-1.56 Insurance Expense Test Year Calculation 25 

57. Exhibit AG-1.57 DR Response – IT Investments Expense 2016-2018 26 

58. Exhibit AG-1.58 DR Response – Cloud Computing Costs 2016-2022 27 

59. Exhibit AG-1.59 DR Response – Incentive Comp Payouts and Operating Measures 28 

60. Exhibit AG-1.60 DR Response – Other Employee Benefits  29 

61. Exhibit AG-1.61 Pension and OPEB Plan Statement 2015-2022 30 
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62. Exhibit AG-1.62 Pension and OPEB Plans Expected Return Explanation 1 

63. Exhibit AG-1.63 AG Revenue Deficiency Calculation 2 

II. SUMMARY CONCLUSIONS & RECOMMENDATIONS 3 

Q. PLEASE PROVIDE A SUMMARY OF YOUR CONCLUSIONS AND ANY 4 

ADJUSTMENTS TO THE COMPANY’S REVENUE DEFICIENCY 5 

CALCULATION BEFORE YOU ADDRESS EACH TOPIC IN DETAIL. 6 

A. The Company filed for a jurisdictional rate increase of $225.1 million.   The rate increase 7 

represents an overall increase in base rates of 5.5% and an increase of nearly 9% to 8 

residential base rates.  It is noteworthy to point out that in the 2019 historical test year, the 9 

Company had a revenue sufficiency (excess over the required rate of return) of $25.1 10 

million.1  This is on top of the revenue sufficiency or excess of $21.8 million reported for 11 

2018.2     12 

 Furthermore, during the past five years from 2015 to 2019 the Company earned a return 13 

on equity (ROE) on a regulatory basis significantly higher than the allowed ROE during 14 

the same period.3   15 

 In approving cost recovery and establishing fair and reasonable rates in this rate case, the 16 

Commission should be mindful of the fact that the Company’s cost projections have 17 

 
1 Exhibit A-1 (JRC-1), Schedule A-1. 
2 MPSC Case No. U-20697, Exhibit A-1 (HJM-1), Schedule A1. 
3 Exhibit A-1 (JRC-2), Schedule A2, page 4. 
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resulted in an extended period of excess earnings and returns on equity capital well above 1 

authorized levels. 2 

 Based on my analysis, I have identified several cost disallowances to the Company’s 3 

proposed cost levels and capital projects, which I recommend that the Commission 4 

approve.  As a result of these adjustments, I have determined that the Company has a 5 

revenue sufficiency or excess of $30.7 million.4  This excess revenue finding should not 6 

be surprising giving the Company’s earnings above the true cost of capital and the revenue 7 

sufficiency reported in the 2019 historical year.  My conclusions and related adjustments 8 

are summarized below: 9 

1. I recommend a reduction in capital expenditures of $731.5 million and a 10 

reduction of $487.9 million to rate base for the test year. This reduces the 11 

Company’s revenue deficiency by $35.4 million. 12 

2. I recommend that the Commission adopt a lower cost of capital rate of 5.42%, 13 

a capital structure with 50% equity capital and a return on common equity of 14 

9.50%. These recommendations reduce the Company’s revenue deficiency 15 

by $91.2 million. 16 

3. I recommend a lower level of Operations and Maintenance expenses for the 17 

test year. This reduces the Company’s revenue deficiency by $101.1 million. 18 

 
4 This determination is based on my evaluation of the Company’s filed positions and should not be 
interpreted as determination on the merits of the proposals or recommendations of other witnesses 
providing testimony on behalf of the Attorney General. 
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4. I recommend a lower amount of depreciation expense of $30.5 million 1 

pertaining to the lower capital expenditures and additions to plant discussed 2 

above.  This adjustment reduces revenue deficiency by $30.5 million. 3 

5. I recommend that the Commission reject the Company’s proposed Service 4 

Restoration Cost Deferral and Recovery mechanism. 5 

6. I recommend that the Commission order the Company to present an analysis 6 

and evidence in the next rate and other future rate cases that the migration to 7 

Cloud Computing is resulting in net costs savings. 8 

7. I recommend that the Commission order the Company to present in the next 9 

rate case a thorough analysis and justification of the decline in the Expected 10 

Return rates for both the pension and OPEB plans. 11 

 The remainder of my testimony provides further details and support to these summary 12 

conclusions and recommendations. 13 

III. CAPITAL EXPENDITURES AND RATE BASE 14 

Q. WHAT ARE YOUR FINDINGS IN ANALYZING THE COMPANY’S PROPOSED 15 

LEVEL OF CAPITAL EXPENDITURES ADDED TO RATE BASE? 16 

A. The Company is continuing a major ramp up of capital expenditures in a variety of areas. 17 

In this rate case filing, $121 million, or 54%, of the requested rate increase of $225 million 18 

is for a higher rate base related to new capital expenditures.  The additional $76 million of 19 

the rate increase for operations and maintenance (O&M) expense, or 34% of the rate 20 
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increase, is mostly related to the increase in capital expenditures and rate base.5  The 1 

compounding effect of large additions to rate base will continue to increase customer rates 2 

to a level that is unaffordable for many customers, particularly those in lower income 3 

brackets.  This trend is not sustainable for customers.    4 

 CECo has proposed capital expenditures of $839.4 million for 2020, $1.2 billion for 2021, 5 

and an additional $1.4 billion for 2022.  These increases are in addition to capital 6 

expenditures of $2.5 billion made during the prior three years from 2017 to 2019.6 7 

Q. IN YOUR ANALYSIS, HAVE YOU DETERMINED SPECIFIC AREAS WHERE 8 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES COULD BE REDUCED? 9 

A. Yes. I have analyzed the Company’s forecasted capital expenditures by major department 10 

or area and I have identified more reasonable and prudent expenditure levels that the 11 

Commission should consider.  In my analysis, I will often use recent historical actual costs 12 

and unit costs, where applicable, to determine the reasonableness of the Company’s 13 

forecasted costs.  This approach normalizes various costs from year to year and reflects 14 

the most recent costs actually experienced by the Company during a period of very low 15 

inflation.   16 

 To provide some allowance for future increases in costs, I have applied a 2% inflation 17 

escalator in forecasting future capital expenditures.  This inflation rate represents the 18 

 
5 Michael Torrey direct testimony at page 6. 
6 Exhibit A-12, Schedule B-5 in MPSC Case Nos. U-20963, U-20697, and U-20134. 
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average inflation rate for 2020 to 2022 forecasted by HIS Markit, a forecasting firm used 1 

by the Company.  2 

A. Contingent Capital Expenditures 3 

 The Company has disclosed that it included contingency costs of $8,577,000 for 2021 and 4 

$18,689,000 for 2022 in its forecasted capital expenditures in the power generation area.  5 

Page 4 of Revised Exhibit A-12, Schedule B-5.2 shows this information.7  The Company 6 

did not report any additional contingency costs from other operations.   7 

 The total amount of $27,266,000 should be excluded from the calculation of rate base for 8 

the projected test year.  Contingency expenditures are typically the amounts above the base 9 

forecast of capital expenditures for non-routine projects. The contingency amounts are 10 

usually established early in the life cycle of the project in case increases in costs are 11 

experienced due to unforeseen circumstances.  The fact that these added costs are 12 

contingent means that they may not be spent, either in whole or in part.  Despite the 13 

Company’s claim in prior rate cases that the amounts may actually be spent on the project 14 

or may be spent on other new work, these costs do not belong in rate base.  It is neither 15 

fair nor reasonable for the Company to recover the depreciation expense and the return on 16 

the investment on potential costs that may not actually be incurred but have nonetheless 17 

been added to rate base.   18 

 
7 Exhibit AG-1.1 includes DR AG-CE-593.  In response to Staff Audit Request 294, the Company stated 
that it would file a revised Exhibit A-12, Schedule B-5.2, page 4, with the correct amounts shown in DR 
AG-CE-593. 
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 Although the Company may argue that including contingency costs in the forecasted cost 1 

of a project is an accepted project management practice, it does not mean that these costs 2 

belong in rate base.  There should be a higher degree of scrutiny before acceptance of costs 3 

that are included in rates in the ratemaking process versus budgeting conventions. The 4 

Commission should take a reasonable approach and disallow the contingent capital costs 5 

to prevent the Company from recovering in rates billed to customers the return of and the 6 

return on costs that are very tentative and contingent.  If the Company actually incurs those 7 

costs, they can be included in rate base in the next rate case. 8 

 In the Company’s prior rate cases, Case Nos. U-17735, U-17990, U-18124, U-20322, and 9 

U-20697, the Commission addressed this issue and determined that contingency amounts 10 

should be excluded from capital expenditures and rate base.  The Commission similarly 11 

affirmed this exclusion in its order in Case Nos. U-18255, U-18014, U-17999, U-17767, 12 

U-20162, and U-20561.  Nothing has changed since the Commission made these 13 

determinations. Therefore, I recommend that the Commission exclude the $27,266,000 14 

from the forecasted capital expenditures in this rate case filing. 15 

B. Electric Distribution Capital Expenditures 16 

 As shown in Exhibit A-12 (RTB-1), Schedule B-5.1, the Company incurred capital 17 

expenditures of $641.2 million for the Electric Distribution plant in 2019, and forecasted 18 

$581.2 million for 2020, $696.1 million for 2021, and $766.3 million for 2022.  Included 19 

in these total amounts are capital expenditures for New Business, Reliability programs, 20 
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Capacity expansions, Demand Failures upgrades, Asset Relocation projects and Electric 1 

Operations Other.  I will evaluate and propose adjustments to several of these programs 2 

and component projects below.   3 

 In his testimony and some of his accompanying exhibits, Company witness Richard 4 

Blumenstock presents forecasted capital expenditures in two major categories in line with 5 

the design of its distribution system, consisting of High Voltage Distribution (HVD) and 6 

Low Voltage Distribution (LVD) facilities.  7 

 Q. DO YOU HAVE ANY OBSERVATIONS ABOUT THE CAPITAL 8 

EXPENDITURES INFORMATION PRESENTED IN MR. BLUMENSTOCK’S 9 

TESTIMONY AND RESPONSES TO DISCOVERY? 10 

A. Yes.  Although Mr. Blumenstock has filed 303 pages of testimony, plus several exhibits, 11 

on the Company’s distribution system, the testimony and exhibits often lack a complete 12 

basis or justification of how the test year capital expenditures were determined.  This gap 13 

of information is even more pronounced with regard to the bridge years of 2020 and 2021, 14 

where limited or no explanation, basis or justification is provided on how those forecasted 15 

expenditures were determined.  This lack of valuable information is compounded by the 16 

Company’s refusal to provide historical and projected work units and activities for the 17 

various capital expenditure categories addressed in his testimony and exhibits.   18 

 For example, in discovery request AG-CE-586, the Company was asked to provide the 19 

number of units, projects or activities that support the actual capital expenditures for each 20 
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year from 2015 to 2020, and the forecasted amounts for 2020 to 2022.  In response, the 1 

Company stated that the information could not be provided because units, projects and 2 

activities are generally enumerated at the investment category level instead of the sub-3 

program level.8  This answer is perplexing because in his testimony in this rate case, Mr. 4 

Blumenstock often identifies some work units for the projected test year and the related 5 

cost per unit for historical periods at the sub-programs level requested.  I will also point 6 

out that in Case No. U-20697, the Company was able to provide both the historical and 7 

forecasted work units at the same sub-program level as requested in this case.  My direct 8 

testimony in that rate case attests to that fact. 9 

 The restricted availability of information in this rate case makes it more difficult to assess 10 

the reasonableness of the Company’s capital forecasts and limits the ability to calculate 11 

more precise revised forecasts for certain capital expenditures, as I will point out 12 

specifically later in my testimony.  Still another factor that has made the analysis more 13 

difficult is the frequent realignment of costs in sub-programs.  In both this rate case in 14 

Exhibit A-35 (RTB-2) and in the prior rate case in a similar schedule, the Company has 15 

shifted portions of certain sub-programs to other sub-programs.  Two examples in this rate 16 

case are the shift of Lines and Substation Rehabilitation-HVD (line 18) from Lines and 17 

Substation Failures-HVD (line 36) and Substation Rehabilitation-LVD (line 19) from 18 

 
8 Exhibit AG-1.2 includes the Company’s response to AG-CE-586 and Attachment 1. 
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Substations Failures-LVD (line 37).  This frequent reshuffling of cost categories makes 1 

the comparative analysis between forecasted and historical costs extremely difficult. 2 

  Q. WHAT IS YOUR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COMMISSION? 3 

A. I recommend that the Commission direct the Company to maintain and report work units 4 

and other supporting project information that supports the historical and forecasted capital 5 

expenditures at the sub-program level.  Additionally, I recommend that the Commission 6 

instruct the Company to minimize cost reclassifications and to present information on a 7 

historical comparative basis in the filed exhibits when reclassifications are necessary. 8 

 1. LVD Lines New Business 9 

 On line 1 of Exhibit A-35 (RTB-2), the Company forecasted capital expenditures of 10 

$86,260,000 for the year 2020, $93,113,000 for 2021 and $98,546,000 for 2022 to build 11 

new LVD lines for residential and small commercial customers.  Beginning on page 55 of 12 

his direct testimony Mr. Blumenstock discusses this program and links the number 13 

services connected each year to the number of housing permits issued.  On page 59 of his 14 

testimony, Mr. Blumenstock shows the number of new services installed each year from 15 

2015 to 2019 and the average cost of installation per service.   As stated earlier, the 16 

Company was asked to provide the number of new services along with other work units 17 

also for 2020 and refused to provide this information.  However, as shown in Exhibit AG-18 

1, the Company provided the actual capital expenditures of $91,709,000 incurred in this 19 

sub-program for 2020.  This amount exceeds the five-year average amount of $65,018,000. 20 
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Q. WHAT IS YOUR ASSESSMENT AND RECOMMENDATION FOR THE LVD 1 

LINES NEW BUSINESS SUB-PROGRAM? 2 

A. The Company has forecasted that it will install 9,300 new service lines in 2021 and 9,560 3 

lines in 2022.  The forecasted numbers for 2021 and 2022 are increases of 277 units and 4 

537 units over the 9,023 services installed in 2019.  The Company has not provided any 5 

forecasted housing starts in its service territory for the two forecasted years to allow a 6 

determination that the forecasted new service lines for 2021 and 2022 are reasonably 7 

supported by increased housing and commercial activities in those years.   8 

 It would have been useful to have the number of new services installed in 2020, which 9 

were requested and not provided, to better assessed the trend from 2019 to 2021 and 2022.  10 

The number of new services for 2020 would have also permitted a better assessment of the 11 

cost per service given the significant escalation in unit costs from 2016 to 2019, which is 12 

shown on page 59 of Mr. Blumenstock’s direct testimony.  Figure 23 on this page of his 13 

testimony shows the installed cost per unit increasing by 43% from 2016 to 2017 and then 14 

increasing again in 2018 and 2019 by a cumulative 31% in those two years.  For 2021 and 15 

2022, the Company has forecasted an additional increase to $10,012 and $10,308 per 16 

service line, respectively.9  This additional 12% increase in the cost per service in 2022 17 

over the 2019 level is unsupported and excessive. 18 

 
9 For 2021: $93,113,000 ÷ 9300 = $10,012 per service.  For 2022: $98,546 ÷ 9560 = $10,308 per service. 
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 Based on the available information, the 2019 actual capital expenditures of $83,474,000 is 1 

the best supported amount reflecting 9,023 new services at a cost of $9,200 each as a base 2 

amount.  To arrive at the forecasted capital expenditures for 2021 and 2022, I have applied 3 

a 2% average annual inflation factor.  The result is forecasted capital expenditures of 4 

$86,846,000 for 2021 and $88,583,000 for 2022.10 The Company’s forecasted capital 5 

expenditures of $93,113,000 for 2021 and $98,546,000 for 2022 are not adequately 6 

supported or justified.  Therefore, I recommend that the Commission remove $6,267,000 7 

and $9,963,000 from the Company’s forecasted capital expenditures for 2021 and 2022, 8 

respectively. 9 

 2. HVD Strategic Customers New Business 10 

 On line 3 of Exhibit A-35 (RTB-2), the Company forecasted capital expenditures of 11 

$6,036,000 for the year 2020, $17,281,000 for 2021 and $10,000,000 for 2022 to connect 12 

new large commercial and industrial customers.  Beginning on page 60 of his direct 13 

testimony Mr. Blumenstock discusses this program and states that after the Company 14 

receives an inquiry for electric service, it may take months or years before a contract is 15 

signed to allow the Company to proceed with construction.  On page 63 of his testimony, 16 

Mr. Blumenstock states that its 2021 capital expenditure forecast for this sub-program 17 

reflects the forecast for 2021 approved by the Commission in Case No. U-20697.  For 18 

2022, the Company has forecasted a “ballpark” number of $10 million with Mr. 19 

 
10 For 2021: $83,474,000 x 1.02 x 1.02 = $86,846,000. For 2022: $86,846,000 x 1.02 = $88,583,000. 
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Blumenstock stating that although higher than the five-year average amount of $8.5 1 

million, it is possible it can be achieved. 2 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR ASSESSMENT AND RECOMMENDATION FOR THE HVD 3 

STRATEGIC CUSTOMERS NEW BUSINESS SUB-PROGRAM? 4 

A. The Company forecasted capital expenditures for this sub-program for 2021 and 2022 lack 5 

sufficient support and are not adequately justified.  Although the 2021 forecasted amount 6 

of $17,281,000 for this sub-program was not litigated and the Commission may have 7 

approved it as part of other capital expenditures, it does not mean that it is sacrosanct and 8 

should not be justified and revisited in this rate case.  It is probable that some of the 9 

projects, assumptions, timing and cost components of the 2021 may have changed a year 10 

later.  As such, those projects, assumptions, timing and cost components need to be 11 

disclosed and justified in this rate case.  Unfortunately, the Company has not done so and 12 

has not provided any supporting data to justify the forecasted capital expenditures of 13 

$17,281,000. 14 

 Regarding the 2022 capital expenditures, the Company’s forecast of $10 million is far 15 

above the five-year average of $8,450,000 and the increase is unsubstantiated.   Due to the 16 

lack of supporting evidence, and the fact that the Company only spent $4,038,000 in 2020 17 

in this sub-program, as shown on line 3 of the attachment to DR AG-CE-586 in Exhibit 18 

AG-1.2, the best forecast for 2021 and 2022 is to escalate the five-year average amount of 19 
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$8,459,000 by a 2% inflation factor.  The result is a forecasted capital expenditures amount 1 

of $8,801,000 for 2021 and $8,977,000 for 2022.11 2 

 The Company’s forecasted amounts of $17,281,000 for 2021 and $10 million for 2022 are 3 

not adequately supported or justified.  Therefore, I recommend that the Commission 4 

removed the excess amount of $8,480,000 for 2021 and $1,023,000 for 2022 from the 5 

Company’s forecasted capital expenditures.  6 

 3. LVD Lines Demand Failures 7 

 On line 35 of Exhibit A-35 (RTB-2), the Company forecasted capital expenditures of 8 

$106,079,000 for the year 2020, $82,540,000 for 2021 and $84,031,000 for 2022 to repair 9 

or replace LVD electric lines during routine failures or storm restoration.  Beginning on 10 

page 79 of his direct testimony, Mr. Blumenstock discusses this program and identifies 11 

two major components to this sub-program: service restoration orders and streetlight 12 

failures.   13 

 On page 83 of Mr. Blumenstock’s testimony, the Company has identified the $84 million 14 

of capital expenditures for 2022 to consist of $64,185,000 for service restoration orders 15 

and $19,846,000 pertaining to streetlight failures.  In his testimony, Mr. Blumenstock 16 

states that the increase in spending in 2020 was due to a surge related to COVID-19 17 

 
11 For 2021: $8,459,000 x 1.02 x 1.02 = $8,801,000.  For 2022: $8,801,000 x 1.02 = $8,977,000. 
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emergencies and the Company expects service restoration costs to return to historical 1 

normal levels in 2021 and 2022. 2 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR ASSESSMENT AND RECOMMENDATION FOR THE LVD 3 

LINES DEMAND FAILURES SUB-PROGRAM? 4 

A. With regard to the service restoration portion of this sub-program, the forecasted capital 5 

spending for 2021 and 2022 seems reasonable.  However, the streetlight failures capital 6 

expenditures forecasts for 2021 and 2022 are excessive.   7 

 Company witness Gregory Griffin addresses the issue of failing streetlights in his direct 8 

testimony.  On page 18 of his testimony, Mr. Griffin states that the Company is now 9 

converting High Intensity Discharge (HID) streetlights to Light Emitting Diode (LED) 10 

lights as the HID lights fail.  In response to discovery, the Company reported that due to 11 

this effort to convert HID lights to LED, the number of HID lights repaired is declining, 12 

which lowers O&M expense, but capital expenditures are increasing due to conversion of 13 

more streetlights to LED.  Exhibit AG-1.3 includes the discovery response showing these 14 

opposing trends with volumes and dollar amounts. 15 

 Although the discovery response shows the declining trend in O&M expense and increase 16 

in capital expenditures, the volumes and costs are not proportional.  As shown in the 17 

attachment to DR AG-CE-968 in Exhibit AG-1.3, the decrease in the number of HID and 18 

other streetlights repaired from 2016 to 2020 is significant, showing a 67% decline.  19 
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However, O&M expense has not declined and in fact has increased slightly from 1 

$1,654,000 in 2016 to $1,680,000 in 2020. 2 

 On the other hand, capital expenditures have increased four-fold from $2.5 million in 2016 3 

to $10.5 million in 2020 with a 230% increase in the number of streetlight conversion to 4 

LED.  In 2019, the Company converted 14,590 streetlights to LED fixtures, and in 2020 it 5 

converted 13,599 streetlights.  The average number for the two years is 14,100, rounded 6 

up.  This is nearly double the number converted in 2018 and more than three times the 7 

number converted in 2016.   8 

 For 2021 and 2022, the Company forecasted 24,675 streetlight conversions to LED each 9 

year.  The forecasted capital expenditures are $19,494,000 for 2021 and $19,846,000 for 10 

2022.12  The 75% increase in the number of streetlight failures to 24,675 in 2021 and 2022 11 

from the 14,100 average in 2019 and 2020 is not supported and not realistic.  The Company 12 

has stated that it is converting the HID lights to LED fixtures as the HID lights fail.  There 13 

is no evidence that the number of failures will suddenly accelerate by 75% in one year. 14 

 Additionally, the Company’s 2021 and 2022 capital expenditures forecast reflects a cost 15 

per unit of $790 and $804, respectively.  These unit costs imply a further escalation over 16 

the $771 cost in 2020.  The attachment to DR AG-CE-968 in Exhibit AG-1.3 shows that 17 

unit costs declined from $614 in 2016 to $465 in 2018 and then increased in 2019 and 18 

2020.  The Company needs to rein in the escalating unit cost in this sub-program.  A 19 

 
12 CECo response to DR AG-CE-968 in Exhibit AG-1.03. 
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reasonable unit cost for 2021 and 2022 is the average of the past three years escalated for 1 

inflation.  For the three years 2018 to 2019, the average unit cost was $605.  Escalated for 2 

inflation for 2021 at 2%, the unit cost is $617, and for 2022, it is $629. 3 

 To arrive at a reasonable capital expenditure forecast for 2021, I have multiplied the $617 4 

by the average number of units of 14,100 in 2019 and 2022.  The result is a 2021 capital 5 

expenditure forecast of $8,700,000.  Similarly, for 2022, the $629 unit cost multiplied by 6 

the 14,100 units results in a capital forecast of $8,869,000. 7 

 The Company’s forecasted capital expenditures of $19,494,000 for 2021 and $19,846,000 8 

for 2022 are unsupported and excessive.  Therefore, I recommend that the Commission 9 

remove the excess amounts of $10,794,000 and $10,977,000 from the Company forecasted 10 

capital expenditures for 2021 and 2022, respectively.  11 

Q. DO YOU HAVE OTHER CONCERNS WITH SOME OF THE PROPOSALS 12 

INCLUDED IN MR. GRIFFIN’S TESTIMONY ON THE STREETLIGHTS SUB-13 

PROGRAM? 14 

A. Yes.  In his testimony, Mr. Griffin discusses three issues that raise concerns.  First, the 15 

Company seeks to implement a new software system, the Streetlight Outage & Restoration 16 

Tracking Application (SOAR), at a cost in excess of $3.3 million to allow customers to 17 

report streetlight outages, to track the status of the unrepaired lights, and to dispatch a 18 



 

 

U-20697                                                      S. Coppola – Direct – 26 6/22/21 

 

Company employee to repair the streetlight.13  It is not clear why a new system is needed 1 

to accomplish tasks that should already be part of the Company customer service order 2 

system.  Repairing streetlights, like repairing or replacing electric meters or other facilities, 3 

is not a new task.  The Company has not provided any evidence or convincing rationale 4 

why such an app is necessary and what significant benefits will be derived to justify the 5 

large capital expenditure required to develop and implement it.  The focus ought to be on 6 

getting the reported broken streetlights repaired or converted to LED as quickly as possible 7 

so that customers have no need to download an App on their phones or computers to track 8 

the status of broken streetlights.  The additional capital expenditures of $3.3 million are 9 

unnecessary and should be removed from the Company’s 2021 forecasted capital 10 

expenditures. 11 

 Second, the Company is exploring the use of a pilot program to install advanced lighting 12 

controls on streetlights that would signal a failure and avoid having customers report a 13 

streetlight outage.  The Company admits that having customers report streetlight outages 14 

is a very cost-effective method.  The Company also acknowledges that having 15 

municipalities report outages on a more frequent basis would avoid large spikes in 16 

workload and repair backlogs.14  17 

 Although the installation of advance lighting controls seems enticing, such a project needs 18 

to be weighed against the cost of installation and maintenance and must be economically 19 

 
13 Exhibit AG-1.04 includes CECo’s response to DR AG-CE-967. 
14 Id., see CECo’s responses to AG-CE-965 and 966. 
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justified.  A pilot program should only begin if the financial cost/benefit analysis of 1 

installing these devices shows that it would be a sound economic decision.  The 2 

Commission should instruct the Company to perform a cost/benefit analysis before 3 

undertaking a pilot program for advanced lighting controls and to first implement more 4 

cost-effective procedures with municipalities to report streetlight outages on a more 5 

frequent basis. 6 

 Third, although I agree with the Company’s strategy to convert HID streetlights and any 7 

remaining Mercury Vapor, High Pressure Sodium, and Metal halide streetlights to LED as 8 

these older streetlights fail, certain customers may wish to accelerate the conversion for 9 

their own self-interest, such as reducing energy usage.  Customers that wish to accelerate 10 

streetlight conversions need to contribute toward the cost of conversion.  I recommend that 11 

the Commission order the Company to set a reasonable charge for the contribution in aid 12 

of construction for any accelerated implementations. 13 

 4. LVD Asset Relocations 14 

 On line 44 of Exhibit A-35 (RTB-2), the Company forecasted capital expenditures of 15 

$35,685,000 for the year 2020, $48,945,000 for 2021, and $52,506,000 for 2022 to relocate 16 

LVD electric lines.  Beginning on page 101 of his direct testimony, Mr. Blumenstock 17 

discusses this program and states that most asset relocation work is entirely unplanned and 18 

reactive to requests from third parties external to the Company.   19 
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 In Figure 35 on page 106 of his testimony, Mr. Blumenstock has subdivided the $52.5 1 

million of forecasted capital expenditures for 2022 into three categories: relocations due 2 

to third party requests, LVD under-build relocations, and make-ready work.  In Exhibit A-3 

35, line 44, the Company calculated the 5-year average spending level for this sub-program 4 

at $26.3 million.  The Company’s explanation for the doubling in capital expenditures in 5 

2022 from the 5-year average is that it has seen a large increase in requests for relocations 6 

since 2018 and expects make-ready work to stay at elevated levels.  The Company also 7 

states that more relocations may be required as it increases work on the HVD system and 8 

responds to customer-driven relocations which have increased at a 14% annual rate. 9 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR ASSESSMENT AND RECOMMENDATION FOR THE LVD 10 

ASSET RELOCATIONS SUB-PROGRAM? 11 

A. The Company’s explanations for the doubling of capital expenditures in 2022 from the 5-12 

year average amount, and in comparison to more recent years, are very general and 13 

unconvincing.  As shown in Exhibit AG-1.2 for this same line number, the Company only 14 

spent approximately $33.0 million in 2020.  In response to discovery, the Company 15 

provided a comparison of capital spending in each of the three categories discussed above. 16 

The comparison shows that in 2021 capital expenditures are forecasted to increase from 17 

2020 in each of the three categories, with the largest increase of $8.8 million in make-18 

ready work.  The other two categories are increasing by a combined amount of 19 

approximately $5.0 million for a total increase of $13.8 million.  However, no specific 20 
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basis or analysis was presented by the Company to support the increase in any of the three 1 

categories from 2020 to 2021 and into 2022.15 2 

 Given the lack of supporting evidence to justify the large increase in capital expenditures 3 

in 2021 and 2022, and the fact that the work in this program is unplanned and generally 4 

unknown at the time the forecasts were developed, I have determined that the best 5 

approach is to develop a forecast for 2021 and 2022 based on the highest amount actually 6 

spent in the past five years, which occurred in 2020.  The $32,961,000 spent in 2020 is the 7 

most recent actual amount spent and is approximately $7.0 million higher than the 5-year 8 

average calculated by the Company.  I selected this approach in consideration of the 9 

Company’s view that work in this sub-program has been increasing recently. 10 

 Using the 2020 actual expenditure amount and applying a 2% inflation factor, I calculated 11 

a forecasted capital expenditure amount of $33,620,000 for 2021.  Similarly, using the 12 

2021 forecast and applying also a 2% inflation factor, I calculated the 2022 capital 13 

expenditure forecast at $34,293,000.   14 

 I find the Company’s forecasted amounts of $48,945,000 for 2021 and $52,506,000 15 

excessive and not adequately supported.  Therefore, I recommend that the Commission 16 

remove the excess amounts of $15,325,000 and $18,213,000 from the Company’s 17 

forecasted capital expenditures for 2021 and 2022, respectively. 18 

 
15 Exhibit AG-1.5 includes DR ST-CE-099. 
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 5. LVD Lines Reliability 1 

 On line 8 of Exhibit A-35 (RTB-2), the Company forecasted capital expenditures of 2 

$30,684,000 for the year 2020, $40,658,000 for 2021, and $45,862,000 for 2022 to replace 3 

or improve electric circuits, replace electric poles, and acquire land easements or land right 4 

of way rights.  Beginning on page 119 of his direct testimony, Mr. Blumenstock discusses 5 

this sub-program and links the activities to the Company’s goal to upgrade the LVD 6 

system.  On page 126 of his testimony, Mr. Blumenstock shows the capital expenditures 7 

forecasted for 2022 by category with related work units.   No comparative work units for 8 

prior years are shown in the testimony.  As stated earlier, the Company was asked to 9 

provide the number of work units for historical years 2015 to 2020 and refused to provide 10 

this information.  This lack of comparative information impairs the analysis and 11 

assessment of the reasonableness of the Company’s forecasted capital expenditures for 12 

2021 and 2022. 13 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR ASSESSMENT AND RECOMMENDATION FOR THE LVD 14 

LINES RELIABILITY SUB-PROGRAM? 15 

A. On page 126 of Mr. Blumenstock’s testimony, the Company has forecasted that in 2022 it 16 

plans to improve 103 circuits at a cost of $26.5 million, replace 1,526 poles at a cost of 17 

$13.8 million, perform enhancements to 80 exit-circuits at a cost of $1.3 million and 18 

purchase easements and ROW at a cost of $4.2 million for a total amount of $45.9 million.  19 

No similar detail was provided for 2021 or historical prior years.  Therefore, it is not 20 
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possible to perform an effective analysis of the projected capital expenditures for 2021 and 1 

2022.  While the Company listed several locations on pages 1-5 of Exhibit A-48 where it 2 

plans to focus its attention in 2022, it is not clear why these locations were selected over 3 

other locations and why an escalation over the number of facilities and locations in 2019 4 

and 2020 is warranted. 5 

 Of great concern also is the significant increase in the cost of performing improvements to 6 

electric circuits and pole replacements.   On page 127 of his direct testimony, Mr. 7 

Blumenstock shows that the average cost to complete a circuit upgrade increased from 8 

$80,400 in 2017 to $206,000 in 2018.  This is an increase of 156%.  The cost increased 9 

further to $222,600 in 2019 and based on the Company’s forecast for 2022 is projected to 10 

increase again to $257,272 per average circuit.16  Mr. Blumenstock attributes the increase 11 

to increases in labor costs and the addition of a third member to the work crews in 2018.  12 

Although these may be contributing factors, the difference of $126,000 on an average 13 

circuit between 2017 to 2018 would pay for an employee for an entire year, not just for a 14 

single circuit. 15 

 Similarly, the cost to replace an electric pole jumped from $4,700 in 2017 to $7,300 in 16 

2018, a 55% increase.  The cost per pole increased further in 2019 to $8,200 and is 17 

 
16 Figure 37 on page 126 of Mr. Blumenstock direct testimony: $26,499,000 ÷ 103 units = $257,272. 
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projected to increase further in 2022 to $9,058.17  Over a five-year period from 2017 to 1 

2022, the cost per pole replacement has nearly doubled. 2 

  In response to discovery, the Company provide actual cost per circuit and for pole 3 

replacements for 2020 which are lower than 2019.  However, for 2021, the Company has 4 

forecasted unit costs to go up to $229,100 per circuit improvement, and for pole 5 

replacements the cost per unit is forecasted to stay at the 2020 level of $7,900.18  This 6 

continued escalation in unit costs, particularly in the circuit improvement category has not 7 

been substantiated and is not sustainable.  The Company needs to take corrective action to 8 

not only stop the increase but to reverse the trend. 9 

 Based on the available information provided by the Company and to set an appropriate 10 

level of expenditures that will provide an incentive for the Company to control and reverse 11 

unit cost increases, I have determined that the 2021 and 2022 capital expenditures forecast 12 

should be set based on the higher amount of the five-year average or the most recent level 13 

of expenditures in 2020.  The five-year average amount through 2019 is $36,839,000, 14 

while the Company spent $33,257,000 in 2020.  Using the five-year average amount, as 15 

the higher of the two amounts, the 2021 forecast capital expenditures are $38,327,000 after 16 

applying the 2% inflation factor for two years.  Similarly, for 2022, the forecasted capital 17 

expenditures are $39,094,000.19 18 

 
17 Id., $13,823,000 ÷ 1,526 poles = $9,058. 
18 CECo response to DR ST-CE-561. 
19 For 2021: $36,839,000 x 1.02 x 1.02 = $38,327,000.  For 2022: $38,327,000 x 1.02 = $39,094,000. 
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  The Company’s forecasted capital expenditures of $40,658,000 for 2021 and $45,862,000 1 

for 2022 are excessive, not adequately justified or supported.  Therefore, I recommend that 2 

the Commission remove $2,330,000 and $6,768,000 from the Company’s forecasted 3 

capital expenditures for 2021 and 2022, respectively. 4 

 Furthermore, I recommend that the Commission direct the Company to take all appropriate 5 

actions to prevent further escalation in the cost to upgrade electric circuits and pole 6 

replacements and implement more efficient processes to reverse the current trend of cost 7 

increases. 8 

 5. HVD Lines Reliability 9 

 On line 9 of Exhibit A-35 (RTB-2), the Company forecasted capital expenditures of 10 

$22,679,000 for the year 2020, $63,909,000 for 2021, and $78,439,000 for 2022 to rebuild 11 

HVD lines, rehabilitate pole-tops, pole replacements, and replace electric switches, 12 

including SCADA additions.  Beginning on page 130 of his direct testimony, Mr. 13 

Blumenstock discusses this sub-program and the general approach used to identify worthy 14 

projects.  On page 135 of his testimony, Mr. Blumenstock shows the capital expenditures 15 

forecasted for 2022 by category with related work units.   Like the LVD Line Reliability 16 

sub-program discussed above, no comparative work units for prior years are provided in 17 

the testimony.  As stated earlier, the Company was asked to provide the number of work 18 

units for historical years 2015 to 2020 and refused to provide this information.  This is 19 

another case where the lack of comparative information impairs the analysis and 20 
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assessment of the reasonableness of the Company’s forecasted capital expenditures for 1 

2021 and 2022. 2 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR ASSESSMENT AND RECOMMENDATION FOR THE HVD 3 

LINES RELIABILITY SUB-PROGRAM? 4 

A. On page 135 of Mr. Blumenstock’s testimony, the Company has forecasted that in 2022 it 5 

plans to perform approximately 97 miles of HVD line rebuilds at a cost of $46.3 million, 6 

rehabilitate 132 miles of pole tops at a cost of $12.4 million, replace 880 poles at a cost of 7 

$18.6 million, and install 18 SCADA and other switches at a cost of $1.2 million, for a 8 

total amount of $78.4 million.  No similar detail was provided for 2021 or the historical 9 

prior years.  Therefore, it is not possible to perform an effective analysis of the projected 10 

capital expenditures for 2021 and 2022.  Although the Company has listed several 11 

locations on pages 5-6 of Exhibit A-48 and in Exhibit A-52 where it plans to focus its 12 

attention in 2022, the listed locations appear to be a general target list from which it will 13 

pick the projects to work on as 2022 approaches.  In other words, the Company did not 14 

know at the time it prepared its forecast for 2022 which specific projects made up the 15 

forecasted amount.  This is simply a list of possibilities.  Therefore, the actual spending 16 

level for 2022 could vary significantly for the forecasted amount.  Pages 139 and 140 of 17 

Mr. Blumenstock’s testimony make this point clear.   18 

 From the forecasted capital expenditures for 2021 and 2022, it is apparent that the 19 

Company wants a major escalation in activity in this sub-program.  The Company is 20 
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forecasting that it will spend $63.9 million in 2021 and $78.4 million in 2022 when on 1 

average in the past five years it has spent $32.1 million annually and in 2020, the most 2 

recent year of actual capital expenditures, it only spent $22.3 million.  Nowhere in Mr. 3 

Blumenstock’s testimony is there an explanation or justification why such a three-fold-4 

plus increase in spending from $22.3 million in 2020 to $63.9 million in 2021 and $78.4 5 

million in 2022 is required or advisable.  Despite pages and pages of testimony, this 6 

analysis and justification are missing.   7 

 The large escalation in capital spending in this sub-program is excessive and not 8 

adequately justified.  Based on the limited information provided by the Company, I have 9 

determined that the 2021 and 2022 capital expenditures forecast should be based on the 10 

higher amount of the five-year average spending or the most recent level of expenditures 11 

in 2020.  The five-year average amount through 2019 is $32,063,000, while the Company 12 

spent $22,679,000 in 2020.  Using the five-year average amount, as the higher of the two 13 

amounts, the 2021 forecast capital expenditures are $33,358,000 after applying the 2% 14 

inflation factor for two years.  Similarly, for 2022, the forecasted capital expenditures are 15 

$34,026,000.20 16 

  Therefore, I recommend that the Commission remove $30,551,000 and $44,413,000 from 17 

the Company’s forecasted capital expenditures for 2021 and 2022, respectively.21 18 

 
20 For 2021: $32,063,000 x 1.02 x 1.02 = $33,358,000.  For 2022: $33,358,000 x 1.02 = $34,026,000. 
21 For 2021: $63,909,000 CECo forecast - $33,358,000 AG Forecast = $30,551,000.  For 2022: 
$78,439,000 CECo forecast - $34,026,000 AG forecast = $44,413,000. 
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 6. Grid Modernization 1 

 On line 15 and 16 of Exhibit A-35 (RTB-2), the Company forecasted capital expenditures 2 

for grid automation and modernization.  Line 15 pertains to the installation of DSCADA 3 

controllers, ATR Loops, line sensors, regulator controllers, and capacitator upgrades and 4 

replacements.  On this line, the Company shows forecasted capital expenditures of 5 

$44,457,000 for the year 2020, $56,832,000 for 2021, and $61,465,000 for 2022. 6 

 On line 16, the Company includes technology projects to further automate the grid system 7 

through the installation of software systems and grid management systems.  On this line, 8 

the Company shows forecasted capital expenditures of $18,871,000 for the year 2020, 9 

$21,458,000 for 2021, and $21,906,000 for 2022.   10 

 The combined capital expenditures on the two lines for 2021 and 2022 are $71.2 million 11 

and $83.4 million, respectively.  Beginning on page 153 of his direct testimony, Mr. 12 

Blumenstock discusses the Grid Modernization sub-programs and the several categories 13 

therein.   14 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR ASSESSMENT AND RECOMMENDATION FOR THE GRID 15 

MODERNIZATION SUB-PROGRAMS? 16 

A. I will discuss my assessment of the Company’s forecasted capital expenditures into two 17 

parts.  First, I will discuss the more routine and repetitive program expenditures on line 15 18 
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of Exhibit A-35.  Second, I will discuss the special projects to upgrade and install software 1 

and grid management systems reflected on line 16 of Exhibit A-35. 2 

 With regard to the first part, on page 168 of his testimony, Mr. Blumenstock shows the 3 

capital expenditures forecasted for 2022 by category with related work units in the first 4 

five lines of Figure 445 (45).   The forecasted capital expenditures on these five lines total 5 

to $61,495,000, as shown on line 15 of Exhibit A-35.  Like the LVD and HVD Line 6 

Reliability sub-programs discussed above, no comparative work units for prior years are 7 

shown in the testimony, and the Company refused to provide this information for historical 8 

years 2015 to 2020 in response to discovery.22  This is another case where the lack of 9 

comparative information impairs the analysis and assessment of the reasonableness of the 10 

Company’s large escalation in forecasted capital expenditures for 2021 and 2022. 11 

 The Company has not provided sufficient information to determine the appropriate context 12 

of dollars spent versus units completed in prior years so that a comparison can be made 13 

against forecasted periods.  If the number of units of work forecasted for 2022 represent a 14 

significant increase over prior years, the extent of the increase is unknown.  The overall 15 

increase in capital expenditures forecasted for 2021 and 2022 would indicate perhaps an 16 

increase in the number of units to be installed or could also reflect an increase in the unit 17 

cost.  The Company has not provided sufficient information to perform that type of 18 

 
22 Exhibit AG-1.2. 
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analysis in order to permit an assessment of the reasonableness of the forecasted capital 1 

spending against historical benchmarks.   2 

 Nowhere in Mr. Blumenstock’s testimony is there an explanation or justification of why 3 

grid automation capital expenditures are increasing three-fold in 2021 and 2022 from the 4 

five-year average amount, or for that matter in comparison to the more recent years of 5 

2019 or 2020.  The large increase in capital spending in this sub-program is excessive and 6 

not adequately justified.   7 

 Based on the limited information provided by the Company, I have determined that the 8 

2021 and 2022 capital expenditures forecast should be set based on the higher amount of 9 

the five-year average spending or the most recent level of expenditures in 2020.  The five-10 

year average amount through 2019 is $21,742,000, while the Company spent $43,593,000 11 

in 2020.23  Using the 2020 actual capital expenditures, as the higher of the two amounts, 12 

the 2021 forecast capital expenditures are $44,465,000 after applying the 2% inflation 13 

factor.  Similarly, for 2022, the forecasted capital expenditures are $45,354,000.24 14 

  The Company’s forecasted capital expenditures for 2021 of $56,832,000 and $61,495,000 15 

for 2022 are excessive and unsupported. Therefore, I recommend that the Commission 16 

remove $12,367,000 and $16,141,000 from the Company’s forecasted capital expenditures 17 

for 2021 and 2022, respectively. 18 

 
23 Id. 
24 For 2021: $43,593,000 x 1.02 = $44,465,000.  For 2022: $44,465,000 x 1.02 = $45,354,000. 
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Q. PLEASE PROVIDE YOUR ASSESSMENT AND RECOMMENDATION FOR THE 1 

SECOND PART OF THE GRID MODERNIZATION SUB-PROGRAMS. 2 

A. As shown in Figure 45 on page 168 of Mr. Blumenstock’s testimony, the Company has 3 

included eight new systems, or upgrades to existing systems, in its forecasted capital 4 

expenditures for 2022.  The total amount of these eight items is $21.9 million.  Some of 5 

these systems have capital expenditures spanning multiple years.  For example, in response 6 

to discovery request ST-CE-109, the Company disclosed that it also plans to spend $1.2 7 

million on the DERMS system, $3.5 million on the Reliability Predictive Analytics system 8 

and $2.5 million on the Grid Modernization Incubator in 2021.25  It is likely that some of 9 

these systems also have capital expenditures past 2022.  In other words, the full scope of 10 

the capital expenditures for each of these systems has not been disclosed by the Company 11 

and is unknown.   The limited disclosure on the full scope of each project’s total cost is 12 

concerning because it could result in the Commission approving the capital expenditures 13 

shown in a given year when the full cost of the project could be many times more when 14 

considering the cost of the project from inception to completion. 15 

 A case in point is the ADAMS system expansion.  The Commission approved some capital 16 

expenditures for this system in previous rate cases.  The Company now discloses that it 17 

expects to do a major upgrade of the system in 2022 at a cost of $7.4 million.  This 18 

information was not disclosed in prior rate cases when the Company requested approval 19 

 
25 Exhibit AG-1.06 includes DR ST-CE-109. 
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of the capital spending for the initial system implementation in 2019.  The necessity of the 1 

system upgrade less than two years after it was implemented is not clear.  The three 2 

“enhancements” discussed beginning on page 158 of Mr.  Blumenstock’s testimony do not 3 

seem to be critical items and in some cases should have been part of the base software 4 

system.  No quantifiable benefits have been presented by the Company to justify the $7.4 5 

million in spending on this item in 2022 and perhaps even more in future years.  The 6 

Commission should reject the $7,400,000 of capital expenditures proposed for 2022, as 7 

not adequately supported and justified. 8 

 Regarding the DERMS system, on page 160 of his testimony, Mr. Blumenstock states that 9 

in Case No. U-20697, the Commission rejected the Company’s proposed spending for 10 

2021 for this system because the Company had not made a convincing case that it would 11 

be beneficial.  Unfortunately, in this case the Company again failed to make a compelling 12 

and convincing case that the Commission should approve the $2.4 million of capital 13 

expenditures for this system forecasted for 2021 and 2022, with potentially even more 14 

spending past 2022.  Mr. Blumenstock’s testimony fails to provide sufficient evidence that 15 

without DERMS the power grid cannot operate efficiently.  The statements offered by Mr. 16 

Blumenstock are very general and do not provide sufficient justification for the 17 

Commission to approve the proposed capital expenditure.  I recommend that Commission 18 

disallow the $1,188,000 of forecasted capital expenditures for 2021 and the $1,191,000 19 

for 2022.  The capital expenditures have not been sufficiently supported and justified. 20 
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 The next large capital expenditure is for the Reliability Predictive Analytics system.  The 1 

Company has forecasted $1.2 million for 2022 in Figure 45 and an additional $3.5 million 2 

for 2021, as discussed above.  It is not known if there are additional capital expenditures 3 

after 2022, which could further add to the known cost of $4.7 million identified so far.  On 4 

pages 162 and 163 of his testimony, Mr. Blumenstock explains the features and potential 5 

benefits that this system could yield.   6 

 However, as desirable as it may be to have more photographs of the Company’s facilities 7 

integrated into the Company’s GIS, the cost of this system must be justified by quantifiable 8 

benefits that exceed the capital spending.  The Company has not presented any evidence 9 

that an advantageous cost/benefit analysis has been prepared to economically justify 10 

undertaking this project.  I recommend that the Commission disallow $3,550,000 of capital 11 

expenditures for 2021 and $1,200,000 for 2022. 12 

 Another large project identified in Figure 35 and discussed by Mr. Blumenstock beginning 13 

on page 164 of his testimony, is the Grid Modernization Incubator.  Figure 35 identifies 14 

$8.4 million of capital expenditures for 2022 and the Company’s discovery response in 15 

Exhibit AG-1.6 shows an additional $2.5 million for 2021.  This project would cost at least 16 

$10.9 million for the two years and potentially more in future years for amounts not yet 17 

disclosed.   18 

 From Mr. Blumenstock’s testimony, it appears that what the Company is proposing is a 19 

testing and training facility to try different new technologies and experiment with new 20 
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electrical equipment.  This project sounds very similar to the Circuit 501 project that the 1 

Company proposed in Case No. U-20697 and the Commission rejected.26   The proposed 2 

incubator or training facility has not been adequately scoped or defined, and it is unknown 3 

what the total cost of the facility will be.  Furthermore, no related quantifiable benefits 4 

have been identified that would justify the capital investment.  I recommend that the 5 

Commission remove the $2,522,000 of capital expenditures from 2021 and the $8,424,000 6 

from 2022. 7 

 Lastly, the Company proposes approximately $3.0 million in capital spending between 8 

2021 and 2022 for the Electric Distribution Asset Management project.  Mr. Blumenstock 9 

dedicated a paragraph to this project on page 167 of his testimony.  The essence of the 10 

Company proposal is that it wants to develop a Distribution Asset Management strategy 11 

with processes and technology.  The testimony outlines several objectives and desired 12 

general outcomes but is very short on details.  There is no identification what the $3.0 13 

million would be spent on and why the investment is justified with hard cost savings or 14 

other quantifiable benefits.  It is also not clear why developing a management strategy is 15 

a capital investment.  Typically, development of strategy is a management planning 16 

function.  This project has not been well defined or justified, and the proposed capital 17 

spending should be rejected by the Commission.  I recommend that the Commission 18 

 
26 MPSC Case U-20697, order dated 12/17/2020 at page 101. 
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remove $992,000 from 2021 and $1,984,000 from the 2022 forecasted capital 1 

expenditures. 2 

 In summary, for the five projects discussed above, I recommend that the Commission 3 

disallow $8,252,000 and $20,199,000 from the Company’s forecasted capital expenditures 4 

for 2021 and 2022, respectively. 5 

 7. Metro Reliability 6 

 On line 14 of Exhibit A-35 (RTB-2), the Company forecasted capital expenditures of 7 

$3,250,000 for the year 2020, $5,647,000 for 2021, and $5,575,000 for 2022 to replace or 8 

improve electrical facilities in metropolitan areas it serves.  Mr. Blumenstock discusses 9 

this sub-program beginning on page 182 of his direct testimony. On page 185 of his 10 

testimony, Mr. Blumenstock shows the capital expenditures forecasted for 2022 by 11 

category with related work units.   No comparative expenditures by category with work 12 

units for prior years are shown in the testimony.  As stated earlier, the Company was asked 13 

to provide the number of work units for historical years 2015 to 2020 and refused to 14 

provide this information.  This lack of comparative information impairs the analysis and 15 

assessment of the reasonableness of the Company’s forecasted capital expenditures for 16 

2021 and 2022. 17 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR ASSESSMENT AND RECOMMENDATION FOR THE METRO 18 

RELIABILITY SUB-PROGRAM? 19 
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A. The Company spent approximately $2.4 million annually on average over the 5 years 1 

ended in 2019.  Although in his testimony Mr. Blumenstock states that expenditures were 2 

down in 2017 and 2018 because there were fewer metro reliability needs, the actual capital 3 

expenditures in 2020 were only $3,516,000, or approximately $1.1 million higher than the 4 

average amount.  However, for 2021, the Company forecasted capital expenditures of 5 

$5,647,000, which is 61% above the 2020 capital spending and more than double the five-6 

year average.  More concerning is the fact that the Company has provided no support for 7 

the projected capital expenditures for 2021 either by category, list of projects or units to 8 

be installed. 9 

 For 2022, the category breakdown and units listed in Figure 489 (49) on page 185 become 10 

meaningless given that there is no comparative information to prior years and no 11 

explanation why capital expenditures for 2021 and 2022 need to increase by more than 12 

60% above 2020 level and more than double from the five-year average amount.  The list 13 

of projects on page 8 of Exhibit A-48 is a repeat of the information in Figure 49 with some 14 

target locations.  There is no explanation what specific work will be done at these locations, 15 

why it is necessary, and why it is priority work to be done in 2022.  Furthermore, on page 16 

186 of his testimony (line 3), Mr. Blumenstock states that a portion of the 2022 capital 17 

expenditures will go toward purchasing two “mobile vaults.”  However, both figure 49 and 18 

Exhibit A-48 list only one “mobile vault”. 19 

 Based on the limited information provided by the Company, I have determined that the 20 

2021 and 2022 capital expenditures forecast should be set based on the higher amount of 21 
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the five-year average spending or the most recent level of expenditures in 2020.  The five-1 

year average amount through 2019 is $2,382,000, while the Company spent $3,516,000 in 2 

2020.  Using the 2020 expenditures, as the higher of the two amounts, I have calculated 3 

the 2021 forecasted capital expenditures at $3,586,000 after applying the 2% inflation 4 

factor.  Similarly, for 2022, the forecasted capital expenditures are $3,658,000.27 5 

  The Company’s forecasted capital expenditures of $5,647,000 for 2021 and $5,575,000 6 

for 2022 are excessive and not adequately justified.  Therefore, I recommend that the 7 

Commission remove $2,061,000 and $1,917,000 from the Company’s forecasted capital 8 

expenditures for 2021 and 2022, respectively. 9 

 8. HVD Lines and Substations Rehabilitation 10 

 On line 18 of Exhibit A-35 (RTB-2), the Company forecasted capital expenditures of 11 

$13,967,000 for the year 2020, $38,521,000 for 2021, and $40,974,000 for 2022 to replace 12 

or improve HVD electrical lines and substation equipment where a failure has not yet 13 

occurred, but the Company believes it is imminent.  Mr. Blumenstock discusses this sub-14 

program beginning on page 186 of his direct testimony.  In Figure 491 (51) on page 191 15 

of his testimony, Mr. Blumenstock shows the capital expenditures forecasted for 2022 by 16 

category with related work units.   In Figure 502 (52) on page 193 of his testimony, he 17 

provides historical spending by category for 2017 to 2020, albeit without work units, to 18 

 
27 For 2021: $3,516,000 x 1.02 = $3,586,000.  For 2022: $3,586,000 x 1.02 = $3,658,000. 
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provide an historical perspective on the 2022 forecasted expenditures.  No similar 1 

information was presented for the 2021 forecast.   2 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR ASSESSMENT AND RECOMMENDATION FOR THE HVD 3 

LINES AND STATION REHAB SUB-PROGRAM? 4 

A. This sub-program is a reclassification of costs previously included with HVD Lines and 5 

Substation Failures on line 36 of Exhibit A-35.  Based on the comparative information 6 

provided in Figures 491 and 492, I find the forecasted 2022 capital expenditures for the 7 

first four categories to be reasonable.  The fifth category, HVD Substation Replacement 8 

projects, has been forecasted to increase to $30.7 million for 2022, or $24 million from the 9 

actual amount of $6.7 million spent in 2020.  On page 194 of his testimony and on page 10 

14 of Exhibit A-48, Mr. Blumenstock identifies specific substations to be replaced or 11 

upgraded.  These projects total to $25.7 million, or $5 million less than the $30.7 million 12 

forecasted for this work category. 13 

 After reviewing page 14 of Exhibit A-48, it is apparent that the remaining $5 million 14 

represents station rehab projects not yet identified but that could emerge subsequent to 15 

inspections.  Line 55 on page 14 of Exhibit A-8 shows the amount of $4,685,000 pertaining 16 

to such unknown or emergent projects. 17 

 Costs for emergent projects are not much different than contingency costs.  In this case, 18 

the Company has included a placeholder amount for projects not yet known.  In prior rate 19 

cases, the Commission has rejected both contingency costs and placeholder amounts.  20 
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Therefore, I recommend that the Commission remove the $4,685,000 from the Company’s 1 

forecasted 2022 capital expenditures. 2 

 With regard to the forecasted capital expenditures for 2021, the Company has not provided 3 

any details or supporting information by category or work units.  Mr. Blumenstock’s direct 4 

testimony is devoid of any discussion or explanation about the 2021 forecasted amount of 5 

$35.8 million and the increase in capital expenditures of $23 million from the $15.5 million 6 

spent in 2020.  Due to the lack of supporting data and justification for the $23 million 7 

increase, I recommend that the Commission disallow this amount from the Company’s 8 

forecasted capital expenditures for 2021. 9 

 8. LVD Substations Rehabilitation 10 

 On line 19 of Exhibit A-35 (RTB-2), the Company forecasted capital expenditures of 11 

$8,900,000 for the year 2020, $14,500,000 for 2021, and $13,500,000 for 2022 to replace 12 

or improve LVD substation equipment where a failure has not yet occurred, but the 13 

Company believes it is imminent.  Mr. Blumenstock discusses this sub-program beginning 14 

on page 195 of his direct testimony.  In Figure 524 (54) on page 201 of his testimony, Mr. 15 

Blumenstock shows the capital expenditures forecasted for 2022 by category with related 16 

work units.   In response to discovery request ST-CE-691, the Company provided similar 17 

information for 2020 and 2021 but with no work units.28  Most of the capital expenditures 18 

in 2020 through 2022 are for replacement of potentially failing transformers. 19 

 
28 Exhibit AG-1.7 includes DR ST-CE-691. 
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Q. WHAT IS YOUR ASSESSMENT AND RECOMMENDATION FOR THE LVD 1 

STATION REHAB SUB-PROGRAM? 2 

A. On page 201 of his testimony, Mr. Blumenstock states that this a new sub-program started 3 

in 2020 and no historical actual spending for prior years is available.  However, on page 4 

199, he identifies the number of transformers replaced each year since 2017.  This 5 

contradiction is perplexing.  In 2020, the Company replaced six transformers at a cost of 6 

approximately $6.5 million.  For 2022, the Company wants to more than triple the number 7 

of transformers to be replaced to 20 for a cost of $13.1 million with no explanation or 8 

justification why such a large increase is warranted.  For 2021, the forecast for transformer 9 

replacement is $11.8 million without a specified number of units to be replaced.29 10 

  The forecasted capital expenditures by the Company for 2021 and 2022 are not adequately 11 

justified and are excessive based on recent actual expenditures in 2020.  Using the 2020 12 

actual expenditures of $9,838,000 for 2020 as a base amount and applying a 2% inflation 13 

factor, I calculated a 2021 forecast amount of $10,035,000 and a 2022 forecast of 14 

$10,235,000.  The difference between these amounts and the Company’s forecasts are 15 

$4,465,000 for 2021 and $3,265,000 for 2022.  I recommend that the Commission remove 16 

those amounts from the Company’s forecasted capital expenditures. 17 

 
29 Id. 
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9. LVD Lines Rehabilitation 1 

 On line 20 of Exhibit A-35 (RTB-2), the Company forecasted capital expenditures of 2 

$21,397,000 for the year 2020, $36,183,000 for 2021, and $53,666,000 for 2022 to replace 3 

or improve LVD electrical lines and substation equipment where failure has not yet 4 

occurred, but the Company believes it is imminent.  Mr. Blumenstock discusses this sub-5 

program beginning on page 203 of his direct testimony.  As Mr. Blumenstock states in his 6 

testimony, this sub-program is another reclassification of work that was previously 7 

reported under the Demand Failure sub-program.  Similar to other reclassifications and the 8 

general lack of historical comparative spending and number of units completed, these 9 

factors hinder the assessment of the forecasted spending for 2021 and 2022. 10 

 In Figure 546 (56) on page 207 of his testimony, Mr. Blumenstock shows the capital 11 

expenditures forecasted for 2022 by category with related work units.   In Figure 557 (57) 12 

on page 208 of his testimony, he provides historical spending for only the Imminent 13 

Rehabilitation category for 2017 through 2019, albeit without work units.  No similar 14 

information was provided for the Securities Assessment Repairs category, and as stated 15 

earlier, no comparative information for units or by category was provided for 2020 actual 16 

activity.   17 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR ASSESSMENT AND RECOMMENDATION FOR THE LVD 18 

LINES REHAB SUB-PROGRAM? 19 
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A. The Company has forecasted that 2021 capital expenditures in this sub-program will 1 

increase by 33% over the average spending in 2018 and 2019, and also increase by 62% 2 

over the actual amount spent in 2020.  The increased spending of $53,666,000 proposed 3 

for 2022 represents nearly a doubling of the average expenditures in 2018 and 2019, and 4 

a 140% increase over the actual amount spent in 2020.  Other than general statements 5 

about the need to address deteriorating infrastructure, Mr. Blumenstock testimony is 6 

devoid of any specific explanation and justification why capital spending in 2021 and 2022 7 

must double from recent actual spending levels.   8 

 The list of locations and projects on pages 15 to 21 of Exhibit A-48 and in Exhibit A-51 9 

appear to be lists of potential locations that may or may not be rehabilitated pending further 10 

inspection.  Mr. Blumenstock explains this approach on page 205 of his testimony.  The 11 

combined lists of potential projects in Exhibit A-48 and A-51 total to 1,130 projects that 12 

the Company supposedly believes it can complete in 2022.  There are no comparative units 13 

or project numbers provided for prior years that would allow an assessment of whether the 14 

2022 plan is achievable.   15 

 It is also important to realize that the Company has renamed this sub-program to LVD 16 

Lines Rehabilitation from Demand Failures and “emergent rehabilitation.”  The previous 17 

category more accurately described the emergent or contingent nature of the rehabilitation 18 

required for these sections of the LVD electrical system.  In other words, the Company did 19 

not know at the time that developed its forecast for 2022 specifically which projects and 20 

locations it would need to complete until further inspection of those lines is performed. 21 



 

 

U-20963                                                      S. Coppola – Direct – 51 6/22/21 

 

 Adding to my skepticism of the Company’s ability to achieve the level of expenditures 1 

forecasted for 2021 and 2022 is the significant increase in unit cost for the two categories 2 

of work to be performed.  Figure 568 (58) on page 208 of Mr. Blumenstock’s testimony 3 

shows the unit cost for completed work for Security Assessment Repairs and Imminent 4 

Rehabilitation.  For the first category, during the five years ended 2019, the average unit 5 

cost was $13,667 and ranged from $9,600 to $13,900 during this period.  For 2022, the 6 

Company is now forecasting a unit cost for Security Assessment Repairs of $125,227.30   7 

The increase in the unit cost from $13,667 to $125,227 is almost inconceivable.  8 

 Similarly, for the Imminent Rehabilitation category, the average unit cost for the five years 9 

ended 2019 was $7,733 and ranged from $4,300 to $10,000 during the period.  For 2022, 10 

the Company is forecasting a doubling of the unit cost to $14,736 from the average level 11 

of $7,733.  No explanation or justification has been provided by the Company why such 12 

large increases in unit costs are reasonable and should be accepted. 13 

 Based on the limited information and lack of sufficient justification for the proposed 14 

capital expenditures, plus the emergent or contingent nature of the work to be performed 15 

in this sub-program, I have determined that a reasonable forecast for the years 2021 and 16 

2022 should be based on the actual amount spent over the most recent three years from 17 

2018 and 2020.  The average amount spent by the Company over the three-year period is 18 

 
30 Page 207 of Richard Blumenstock direct testimony, Figure 546: $41,951,000 ÷ 335 units = $125,227 per 
unit. 
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$25,561,000.31  To arrive at the forecasted amount of $26,594,000 for 2021, I escalated 1 

the three-year average amount by 2% for two years.  For 2022, I increased the 2021 amount 2 

by an additional 2% to arrive at a forecasted amount of $27,125,000.32 3 

 The Company’s forecasted capital expenditures for 2021 and 2022 are not adequately 4 

supported and justified.  Therefore, I recommend that the Commission adopt the forecasted 5 

amounts I have developed based on historical expenditures and remove the excess amount 6 

of $9,589,000 for 2021 and $26,541,000 for 2022 from the Company’s forecasts.33 7 

10. Tools 8 

 On line 49 of Exhibit A-35, the Company forecasted capital expenditures of $5,507,000 9 

for the year 2020, $8,872,000 for 2021, and $8,955,000 for 2022 to purchase new tools for 10 

employees and their trucks.  Mr. Blumenstock discusses this capital expenditure category 11 

beginning on page 249 of his direct testimony.  In Figure 625 (65) on page 250 of his 12 

testimony, Mr. Blumenstock subdivides the 2022 capital spending into two categories and 13 

provides the number of truck tool packages forecasted to be purchased.  No comparable 14 

information was provided for prior years, and no explanation or justification for the 2021 15 

proposed level of expenditures. 16 

 
31 Exhibit AG-1.2, AG-CE-586 Attachment, line 20: $31,949,000 + $22,403,000 + $22,331,000 = 
$76,683,00 ÷ 3 = $25,561,000. 
32 For 2021: $25,561,000 x 1.02 x 1.02 = $26,594,000.  For 2022: $26,594,000 x 1.02 = $27,125,000. 
33 For 2021: $26,594,000 - $36,183,000 = $9,589,000.  For 2022: $27,125,000 - $53,666,000 = 
$26,541,000. 
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Q. WHAT IS YOUR ASSESSMENT AND RECOMMENDATION FOR THE TOOLS 1 

PROGRAM? 2 

A. In his testimony for this program, Mr. Blumenstock generally refers to the need to add 3 

more tools and vehicle tool packages to support the Company increased activities to 4 

rebuild, replace and upgrade the electrical infrastructure.  The proposed 143 truck tool 5 

packages for 2022 have not been tied to any specific sub-programs and the Company did 6 

not disclosed how that number was determined.  Even less informative is the forecast for 7 

2021 where the Company has provided only a forecasted capital expenditure amount like 8 

2022 with no supporting units or other details. 9 

 In his testimony, Mr. Blumenstock states that the Company has been purchasing truck tool 10 

packages since 2016.34  Therefore, it is reasonable to expect that the five-year historical 11 

spending would reflect an increasing trend of spending for this program and the average 12 

for the five-years would reflect that increasing trend of spending.  For the 5-year period 13 

ended 2019, the Company spent $3,073,000 on average annually on this program.  In 2020, 14 

the Company only spent $3,611,000 after forecasting it would spend $5,507,000.35  15 

 From this historical record, it is apparent that the forecasted amount for 2021 of $8,872,000 16 

and $8,955,000 for 2022 are significantly higher and inconsistent with historical levels.  17 

Mr. Blumenstock’s testimony on this program presents no evidence to justify the proposed 18 

 
34 Mr. Blumenstock direct testimony at pages 249 and 251.  
35 Exhibit AG-1.2. 



 

 

U-20963                                                      S. Coppola – Direct – 54 6/22/21 

 

increases in spending.  As a result of the limited information provided by the Company, I 1 

have determined that a reasonable forecast for 2021 and 2022 should be based on the 2 

highest of the 5-year average or the most recent actual level of spending in 2020.  The 3 

actual spending of $3,611,000 in 2020 is higher than the 5-year average.  Using this 4 

amount and escalating it by 2% results in a forecast of $3,683,000 for 2021 and $3,757,000 5 

for 2022. 6 

 The Company’s forecasted amounts of $8,872,000 for 2021 and $8,955,000 are excessive 7 

and unsupported.  Therefore, I recommend that the Commission remove the excess amount 8 

of $5,189,000 and $5,198,000 for 2021 from the Company’s forecast capital expenditures 9 

for 2021 and 2022, respectively.  10 

11. System Control Projects 11 

 On line 50 of Exhibit A-35, the Company forecasted capital expenditures of $2,157,000 12 

for the year 2020, $6,699,000 for 2021, and $4,944,000 for 2022 to improve management 13 

of the distribution system by improving the operation of the control centers, streamlining 14 

operations, and improving remote control capabilities.  Mr. Blumenstock discusses this 15 

sub-program beginning on page 253 of his direct testimony.  In Figure 647 (67) on page 16 

255 of his testimony, Mr. Blumenstock subdivides the $4.9 million of forecasted capital 17 

expenditures for 2022 into three categories with the largest being HVD Operations Projects 18 

at $2.5 million.  Most of the remaining amount is for Operations Center Modifications at 19 
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$1.9 million and the rest is for Operating Technology Enhancements for $569,000.  No 1 

comparative information was provided for historical periods at this level of detail. 2 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR ASSESSMENT AND RECOMMENDATION FOR THE SYSTEM 3 

CONTROL PROJECT SUB-PROGRAM? 4 

A. As shown on line 50 of both Exhibit A-35 and Exhibit AG-1.2, the Company’s annual 5 

average spending level during the five years ended 2019 was $807,000, and the Company 6 

spent near to the same amount in 2020 at $976,000 although forecasting that it would spend 7 

$2,157,000, or more than twice as much.  Mr. Blumenstock’s testimony is devoid of any 8 

specific explanation or justification why in 2021 and 2022 it needs to spend more than five 9 

to six times more than it spent in 2020 or on average in the prior five years. 10 

 The list of detailed projects for 2022 on page 43 of Exhibit A-48 to a large degree mirrors 11 

the summary information in Figure 647.  The list of 132 planned sensor installation total 12 

to $1.2 million and it is not clear if these are definitive locations where sensors will be 13 

installed or simply a general target list from which the Company will pick projects for 14 

2022.  More importantly, the rest of the listed expenditures, such as $1.4 million for 15 

Operations Center Video Walls, have not been explained or justified. 16 

 In response to discovery, the Company provided a similar list of projects for 2021 and 17 

identified an additional $1.7 million to be spent on Operation Center Video Walls, $1.1 18 

million for Control Room modifications, and $0.9 million to enhance storm restoration 19 
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resource management tools.36  Mr. Blumenstock’s testimony is again devoid of any 1 

explanation or justification why these capital expenditures are necessary.  In explaining 2 

the basis for the 2022 forecasted capital expenditures, on lines 13-19 of page 256 of his 3 

testimony, Mr. Blumenstock states that newfound opportunities, such as expanding 4 

SCADA to MOABS have driven new spending in 2018 and 2019 and continues to drive 5 

additional spending into future years as it identifies new opportunities.  Although these 6 

appear to be worthy goals, there are no significant expenditures associated to them in 2021 7 

and 2022 with quantifiable benefits.   Page 43 of Exhibit A-48 and Exhibit AG-1.8 identify 8 

only $131,000 for 2021 and 2022 related to SCADA out of $6.7 million and $4.9 million 9 

forecasted in those years. 10 

 As a result of the limited information provided by the Company, I have determined that a 11 

reasonable forecast for 2021 and 2022 should be based on the highest of the 5-year average 12 

amount or the most recent actual level of spending in 2020.  The actual spending of 13 

$976,000 in 2020 is higher than the 5-year average.  Using this amount and escalating it 14 

by 2% results in a forecast of $996,000 for 2021 and $1,015,000 for 2022. 15 

 The Company’s forecasted amounts of $6,699,000 for 2021 and $4,944,000 are excessive 16 

and unsupported.  Therefore, I recommend that the Commission remove the excess amount 17 

of $5,703,000 and $3,929,000 from the Company’s forecast capital expenditures for 2021 18 

and 2022, respectively. 19 

 
36 Exhibit AG-1.8 includes DR ST-CE-687. 
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 12. Distribution Capital Expenditures Adjustments - Summary 1 

Q. WHAT IS THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 2 

ADJUSTMENTS FOR THE ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION PROGRAMS THAT 3 

YOU RECOMMEND? 4 

A. For the Distribution programs discussed above, I recommend a total disallowance of 5 

forecasted capital expenditures of $129,358,000 for 2021 and $191,547,000 for 2022.  6 

These amounts translate into a rate base reduction of $225.1 million. 7 

C. Power Generation - Capital Expenditures 8 

 As shown on page 1 of Exhibit A-12 (SAH-3), Schedule B-5.2, the Company incurred 9 

capital expenditures of $169.6 million for Power Generation plant in 2019, and forecasted 10 

$129.5 million for 2020, $297.9 million for 2021, and $443.7 million for 2022.  Included 11 

in these total amounts are capital expenditures for Steam (Fossil Fuel) Power Generation, 12 

Hydro Power Plants, Pumped Storage Generation (Ludington), and Other Production 13 

Plant.  In my testimony below, I will evaluate and propose adjustments to several of these 14 

programs and component projects.   15 

  1. Hardy Spillway and 2020 Solar Bid Event Projects 16 

 On lines 23 and 35 of page 8 of Exhibit A-12 (SAH-3), Schedule B-5.2, the Company 17 

included 2021 forecasted capital expenditures of $8,000,000 for remediation work on the 18 

Hardy Auxiliary Spillway and $14,623,000 for solar project costs from a 2020 bid event.  19 
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Similarly, for the same projects in 2022 on lines 22 and 32 of page 9 of Schedule B.2, the 1 

Company included $19,850,000 of forecasted expenditures for the Hardy Auxiliary 2 

Spillway remediation and $119,624,000 for costs pertaining to the 2020 solar bid event.  3 

In total, for the two years, the Company has forecasted $27,850,000 to remediate the Hardy 4 

Auxiliary Spillway and $134,247,000 for solar costs from the 2020 bid event. 5 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR ASSESSMENT AND RECOMMENDATION FOR THE 6 

FORECASTED CAPITAL EXPENDITURES FOR THE HARDY SPILLWAY AND 7 

THE SOLAR COSTS? 8 

A. In response to discovery, the Company stated that the projects and costs underlying the 9 

Hardy Auxiliary Spillway remediation work and the solar projects from the 2020 bid event 10 

have not yet received management approval.  In its response, the Company stated that 11 

approval is not expected until November 2021.  Exhibit AG-1.9 includes the Company’s 12 

response to discovery request ST-CE-083. 13 

 Without full approval by executive management, and potentially the Finance Committee 14 

of the Board of Directors, the proposed capital expenditures are premature for inclusion in 15 

rate base in this case.  If approval has not been received yet, it means that the projects have 16 

not yet been fully reviewed and vetted by executive management.  Therefore, it is possible, 17 

if not likely, that the forecasted amount and timing of the projects can vary significantly.  18 

Customers should not start paying in new rates beginning in January 2022 for projects that 19 

have not yet been fully vetted and approved until November 2021. 20 
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 I recommend that the Commission remove the forecasted amounts pertaining to the Hardy 1 

Auxiliary Spillway and the 2020 solar bid event in the total amount of $21,636,000 for 2 

2021 and $133,252,000 for 2022.  These amounts have been reduced for the related 3 

contingency costs previously disallowed above.37 4 

2. Hydro Units 5 

 Beginning on page 82 and going through page 93 of his direct testimony, Company witness 6 

Scott Hugo discusses work to be performed at several of the Company’s hydro power 7 

generating facilities.  As shown on page 1 of Exhibit A-12, Schedule B-5.2, line 7, the total 8 

forecasted capital expenditures for 2021 and 2022 are $34.9 million and $59.9 million, 9 

respectively.  Pages 8 and 9 of the same exhibit and schedule show specific project costs 10 

for each of the facilities.  11 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR ASSESSMENT AND RECOMMENDATION FOR THE 12 

FORECASTED CAPITAL EXPENDITURES FOR THE HYDRO PROJECTS? 13 

A. The hydro power generating facilities are relatively small in size in generating capacity. 14 

Page 6 of Mr. Hugo’s testimony shows the list of hydroelectric facilities ranging in size 15 

from less than 1 Megawatt (MW) to 33 MW with most of them having less than 7 MW of 16 

generating capacity.  All the facilities were built before 1937.  Most of the facilities are 17 

over 100 years old and in need of significant remediation relative to the power generated. 18 

 
37 Exhibit A-12, Schedule B-5.2, page 8, lines 23 and 35 for 2021, and page 9, lines 22 and 32 for 2022. 
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 Given the large amount of capital expenditures of nearly $95 million forecasted over the 1 

2021-2022 period, in discovery the Company was asked if it had performed a cost/benefit 2 

analysis to determine whether the proposed capital investments in these facilities are 3 

economically sound.  In response, the Company stated that no cost/benefit analysis had 4 

been performed and the planned projects were proposed to comply with Federal Energy 5 

Regulatory Commission (FERC) requirements and other internal safety and operating 6 

requirements in order to continue to operate the facilities.  Exhibit AG-1.10 includes the 7 

Company’s responses to discovery requests AG-CE- 909 and 910. 8 

 The objective of performing the cost/benefit analysis is not to comply with FERC’s or 9 

other operating/safety requirements, but to determine if remediating, upgrading or 10 

replacing large components at the hydro facilities make economic sense.  If the analysis 11 

shows that completing the proposed projects makes economic sense, then they should be 12 

done.  However, if the analysis shows that the projects are not economical, then the 13 

projects should not be done and the facilities should be retired or other less costly 14 

remediations should be undertaken.  15 

 The Company has not performed this basic and fundamental economic analysis to justify 16 

spending nearly $95 million over the next two years and probably considerably more in 17 

future years.  Without a favorable economic analysis at each of the facilities, the 18 

Commission should not approve the majority of the proposed capital expenditures for 2021 19 

and 2022. 20 
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 With the exception of the Alcona Emergency Spillway project, which appears to require 1 

an emergency remediation, the other projects on page 8, lines 21 to 26, of Exhibit A-12, 2 

Schedule B-5.2, should be removed from the forecasted capital expenditures for 2021 in 3 

this rate case.  After adjusting for the Hardy Auxiliary Spillway remediation costs and the 4 

contingency costs previously disallowed above, the remaining amount to be removed from 5 

the 2021 forecasted expenditures is $12,920,000.  Similarly, for the 2022 capital 6 

expenditures, the amount to be removed is $22,893,000 consisting of the amounts on page 7 

9, lines 17 through 27, except for line 22, of the same exhibit and excluding contingency 8 

costs previously disallowed. 9 

 I recommend that the Commission remove the amount of $12,920,000 and $22,893,000 10 

from the Company’s forecasted capital expenditures for 2021 and 2022, respectively.  11 

3. Overhead Cost Allocation 12 

 On page 101, lines 12-25, of his direct testimony, Mr. Hugo discusses the inclusion of $3.0 13 

million of overhead costs in the forecast capital expenditures for 2021 that were previously 14 

assigned to a large project whose cost decreased significantly from the original estimate.  15 

In response to discovery question AG-CE-914, the Company stated that it had prepared its 16 

long-term financial plan assuming that the solar project at issue would be $36 million 17 

higher than was ultimately negotiated.38  Therefore, although it had initially allocated more 18 

overhead costs to this project, in preparing this rate case the Company allocated less 19 

 
38 Exhibit AG-1.11 includes DR AG-CE-914. 
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overhead due to the lower project cost.  The Company now seeks to retain and recover the 1 

overallocation of overheads to the 2021 forecasted capital expenditures as a separate item. 2 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR ASSESSMENT AND RECOMMENDATION REGARDING THE 3 

EXCESS OVERHEAD COSTS? 4 

A. The $3.0 million of excess overhead costs should be removed from the 2021 forecasted 5 

capital expenditures.  The allocation issue described by Mr. Hugo in his testimony and 6 

discovery response is an internal Company problem caused by the timing of when the 7 

Long-Term Financial Plan was prepared relative to when the ultimate cost for the large 8 

project was determined.  This timing issue will resolve itself once actual overhead costs 9 

are allocated to the actual project costs in 2021.  The discovery response in Exhibit AG-10 

1.11 addresses the initially forecasted overhead allocation but does not consider the final 11 

allocation of overheads that will occur in 2021 once actual costs are incurred and the actual 12 

allocation of overhead takes place. 13 

 The Company allocates, or should be allocating, overhead costs to capital projects based 14 

on the Company labor costs spent on construction projects versus O&M expense and other 15 

activities.  Therefore, once actual construction costs are incurred in 2021, the overhead 16 

costs will be allocated on the lower actual costs incurred for the solar project at issue.  As 17 

a result, the proper amount of lower overhead costs should be allocated to the project once 18 

actual costs are incurred in 2021, and the additional $3.0 million of overhead costs will not 19 

be capitalized to plant and rate base. 20 
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 I recommend that the Commission remove the $3.0 million of excess overhead costs from 1 

the Company’s forecasted 2021 capital expenditures.  2 

4. 2020 Actual Power Generation Capital Expenditures 3 

 In discovery, the Company was asked to provide the actual capital expenditures incurred 4 

for the year 2020 in the power generation area.  In response to discovery request AG-CE-5 

594, which is included in Exhibit AG-1.12, the Company reported that in 2020 it incurred 6 

$124,336,000 of actual capital expenditures in the power generation area.   This amount is 7 

$5,203,000 lower than the forecasted amount of $129,539,000 included in this rate case.   8 

 The $5,203,000 of costs not spent in 2020 in the Power Generation area should not be 9 

included in rate base.  It would be unreasonable and unfair for customers to pay for the 10 

depreciation expense and the return on capital investments that the Company did not 11 

actually incur in 2020.  Therefore, I recommend that the Commission remove the 12 

$5,203,000 from rate base in this rate case. 13 

D. Operations Support - Capital Expenditures 14 

 On line 1 of Exhibit A-12 (SJB-1), Schedule B-5.5, the Company forecasted capital 15 

expenditures for Asset Preservation of $33.1 million for 2020, $24.3 million for 2021, and 16 

$83.4 million for the year 2022.  In comparison, the Company incurred capital 17 

expenditures of $20.5 million in 2019.  Included in the forecasted capital expenditures for 18 

2021 and 2022 are capital expenditures for several new service centers, a new Unified 19 
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Control Center (UCC), the Marshall Sub-Metro Training Building/Center, and proposed 1 

modifications to office space for employees returning to work locations post-Covid-19 2 

restrictions.  Exhibit A-19 (SJB-3) shows the specific expenditures.  In my testimony 3 

below, I will address each of those projects.   4 

 With regard to the UCC, although Company witness Scott Bartholomew sponsored 5 

testimony and exhibits on the capital expenditures, Company witness Brenda Houtz 6 

provided additional details on the project in her testimony.   7 

1. New Service Centers 8 

 On lines 14, 15 and 17 of Exhibit A-19 (SJB-3), the Company shows forecasted capital 9 

expenditures for the Lansing, Hastings and Kalamazoo Service Centers.  The total 10 

forecasted capital expenditures amount for the three centers for 2021 is $3,830,000.  For 11 

the year 2022, the total forecasted amount is $34,775,000.  Mr. Bartholomew discusses the 12 

three service centers beginning on page 12 of his direct testimony. 13 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR ASSESSMENT OF THE FORECASTED CAPITAL 14 

EXPENDITURES FOR THE THREE SERVICE CENTERS? 15 

A. From reviewing Mr. Bartholomew’s testimony, it is apparent that the service centers are 16 

still in the early design phase and still undergoing conceptual programming.  In discovery 17 

the Company was asked to provide a project timeline for each center showing all the phases 18 

of the project, the current phase of the project, and the planned completion date.  In 19 
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response, the Company could not provide the requested information and instead referenced 1 

the capital expenditures by year in Exhibit A-27 (SJB-11).39  The exhibit has no specific 2 

timeline and does not identify the current phase of each project or its completion date.  The 3 

exhibit simply shows the total “ballpark” cost estimate for each center and the allocation 4 

of costs to the electric and gas businesses by year.  In total, between 2020 and 2024, the 5 

three service centers are forecasted to cost more than $127 million with most of those costs 6 

being allocated to the electric business. 7 

 In discovery, the Company was also asked to provide the number of employees and 8 

operating/administrative functions that will be housed at each service center. The 9 

information provided in discovery responses AG-CE-563, 567 and 569 raises questions 10 

about the type of operations housed at some of the service centers.  For example, at the 11 

Lansing and Kalamazoo Service Centers, the Company houses functions, such as People 12 

& Culture, Public Affairs, Rates and Regulation, Customer Experience & Technology, and 13 

Transformation.40   14 

 It is not clear what functions some of these operations actually perform and why those 15 

functions cannot be supported from the Company’s headquarters in Jackson, MI.  The 16 

Company’s headquarters building is less than 40 minutes by car from Lansing, MI, and 17 

about an hour from Kalamazoo, MI.  It seems unnecessary and wasteful to build a large 18 

 
39 Exhibit AG-1.13 includes DR AG-CE-562, 565, and 568. 
40 Id. includes DR AG-GE-563, 567, and 569. 
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service centers to house functions, such as HR, IT, Public Affairs and Rates and Regulatory 1 

Affairs, that could be performed at the Company’s headquarters. 2 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION WITH REGARD 3 

TO THE COMPANY’S FORECASTED CAPITAL EXPENDITURES FOR 2021 4 

AND 2022 FOR THE THREE SERVICE CENTERS? 5 

A. From the limited information provided by the Company in testimony and in response to 6 

discovery, it is apparent that the projects are still in the very early stage of design and 7 

development.  Furthermore, the timing of when the forecasted expenditures are likely to 8 

occur in 2021 and 2022 is suspect.  The Company has not provided a timeline for start and 9 

completion of the projects or a completion date. 10 

 It is premature to include very preliminary and uncertain capital expenditures in rate base 11 

for the Company to earn a return and recover depreciation expense before plans for 12 

construction of the facilities have been finalized and are certain to occur.  In its order of 13 

December 17, 2020 in Case No. U-20697, the Commission rejected the Company’s 14 

proposed capital expenditures for the three centers for 2020 and 2021 as not being 15 

adequately supported.41  Nothing has changed in this rate case filed approximately two 16 

months after the Commission order.  The forecasted capital expenditures for 2021 and 17 

2022 are still premature and not adequately supported. 18 

 
41 MPSC Case No. U-20697, order dated December 17, 2020 at page 101. 
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 Therefore, I recommend that the Commission remove the forecasted capital expenditures 1 

for the three service centers of $3,830,000 for 2021 and $34,775,000 for 2022. 2 

  2. Marshall Training Center 3 

 On lines 21 of Exhibit A-19 (SJB-3), the Company included $3,125,000 of forecasted 4 

capital expenditures for 2022 for the new Marshall Training Center.  Beginning on page 5 

26 of his direct testimony, Mr. Bartholomew describes the objectives of what the Company 6 

seeks to achieve with this new training center and generally what it entails.  The project 7 

will require constructing a new building at a location not yet disclosed.  Although the name 8 

Marshall may indicate the city location, which is approximately 30 miles west of the 9 

Company’s headquarters in Jackson, Michigan, and a 35-minute car ride.  The project will 10 

also entail construction of underground vaults, tunnels, and manholes with underground 11 

electricity cables.  The Company also plans to develop training manuals and videos at the 12 

facility.42  13 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR ASSESSMENT OF THE FORECASTED CAPITAL 14 

EXPENDITURES FOR THE MARSHALL TRAINING CENTER? 15 

A. According to Mr. Bartholomew’s testimony, the Company seeks to replicate what it calls 16 

best training practices by building a new training center with the ability to conduct hands-17 

on training that replicate real-life situation in underground vaults.  The Company’s refers 18 

 
42 Scott Bartholomew direct testimony at page 31. 
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to it as a holistic approach.  Although hands on training simulating real-life conditions can 1 

certainly be effective and productive in instilling appropriate skills, the question is why a 2 

new building is needed to accomplish this goal.  The question also arises how the Company 3 

has been able to impart the appropriate training up to now without the Marshall Training 4 

Center. 5 

 Underground vaults with electric cables and switches are not new.  They have existed for 6 

decades, if not more than a century, in both older and newer cities.  It is not clear what has 7 

changed that now requires a new building and additional facilities to accomplish that 8 

training.  Even assuming that building underground vaults, tunnels, manholes and electric 9 

cabling for training is now necessary, the question still remains why these facilities cannot 10 

be built at or near existing buildings and training centers owned by the Company, thus 11 

avoiding the construction of a new building at a cost in excess of $3.0 million.  In fact, the 12 

Company has not explained or justified the need to construct a new building to house a 13 

new training center for the limited purposes that it would serve. 14 

 In discovery, the Company was asked to provide a detailed timeline for the construction 15 

of the Marshall Training Center with start and completion dates for each phase of the 16 

project and the costs to be incurred during each phase.   In response, the Company provided 17 

a summary schedule by quarter with related amounts to be spent.  The information shows 18 

that the Company has not yet performed any programming and design of the facility and 19 

does not expect to do so until the later part of 2021.  Construction would not occur until 20 

the second half of 2022 if the major milestones shown in the discovery response can be 21 
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relied on.  Exhibit AG-1.14 includes discovery response AG-CE-573 with this 1 

information. 2 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION WITH REGARD 3 

TO THE MARSHALL TRAINING CENTER? 4 

A. The conclusion I draw from the limited information provided by CECo is that the project 5 

has not yet been fully defined and is premature to be included in rate base in this rate case.  6 

Furthermore, the Company has not made a compelling case and has not adequately 7 

justified the need for the proposed facility or that other less costly alternatives have been 8 

evaluated. 9 

 Therefore, I recommend that the Commission remove the capital expenditures of 10 

$3,125,000 included by the Company in 2022 in this rate case. 11 

3. Unified Control Center (UCC) 12 

 On lines 13 of Exhibit A-19 (SJB-3), the Company shows forecasted capital expenditures 13 

for the new UCC for 2021 and 2022 of $840,000 and $24,162,000, respectively.  14 

According to the testimony of Mr. Bartholomew, the total forecasted capital expenditures 15 

for this new facility from 2022 to 2024 are in excess of $83,000,000.  Mr. Bartholomew 16 

dedicates a single page of testimony to describe key construction items for the project 17 

beginning on page 25 of his direct testimony and points to the testimony of Company 18 

witness Brenda Houtz for further details. 19 
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Q. WHAT IS YOUR ASSESSMENT OF THE FORECASTED CAPITAL 1 

EXPENDITURES FOR THE UCC? 2 

A. Company witness Brenda Houtz expands further on the purpose for the UCC beginning 3 

on page 15 of her direct testimony.  The testimony in this rate case mirrors her testimony 4 

filed in Case No. U-20697 where the Company attempted to justify the initial capital 5 

expenditure of $1.0 million to purchases land and do other project scoping.  In that rate 6 

case, the Commission disallowed the forecasted capital expenditures and agreed with the 7 

Proposal for Decision and the AG arguments that the Company had not made a compelling 8 

case to receive approval for the projected capital expenditures.   9 

 Unfortunately, in this rate case the Company again failed to make a compelling and 10 

convincing case for the Commission to approve the proposed capital expenditures of 11 

approximately $25 million between 2021 and 2022.  The Company fails to make a 12 

compelling case on multiple fronts.  First, in response to a discovery request to provide a 13 

detailed timeline with start and completion dates for each phase of the project with related 14 

cost, the Company did not do so and provided a reference to Exhibit A-20 (SJB-4) which 15 

is simply an annual cost budget.43  From the lack of a detailed timeline, it is evident that 16 

the project has not yet advanced to a point past the conceptual phase. 17 

 Second, in discovery, the Company was asked to provide the location of the proposed 18 

center.  In its response, the Company stated that the location for the UCC has not yet been 19 

 
43 Exhibit AG-15 includes DR AG-CE-571. 
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determined.44  This response reinforces the conclusion in the first point above that the 1 

project is still in the conceptual phase. 2 

 Third, according to another discovery response, the Company’s plan is to consolidate four 3 

functions in the UCC with 195 employees.45  This plan appears to be broader than the 4 

purpose of the UCC outlined at the bottom of page 16 of Ms. Houtz’s direct testimony 5 

where she states “The UCC Project is aimed at bringing two of the major electric system 6 

and electric supply groups together and incorporating an EOC center function into a 7 

coordinated center.”  The Company has not made a convincing case as to why 8 

consolidating the four functions in the same center is necessary.  In her testimony, Ms. 9 

Houtz points to potential work efficiencies, cost savings and risk reductions, but these are 10 

general statements with no specific or quantifiable benefits identified 11 

 Fourth, in discovery, the Company was asked to identify the work efficiencies and cost 12 

savings, and provide a cost/benefit analysis that presents the economic case to justify 13 

undertaking this project.  In response, the Company stated it is still quantifying the cost 14 

savings and developing the cost/benefit analysis.46  It is perplexing why the Company 15 

would propose undertaking a project with a cost exceeding $83 million before having 16 

completed a cost/benefit analysis that would justify undertaking such a project. 17 

 
44 Id. includes DR AG-CE-572. 
45 Id. 
46 Id. includes DR AG-CE-872 and 874. 
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 Fifth, in discovery the Company was also asked why with the technology tools currently 1 

available, which allow sharing of technical information instantaneously and visual 2 

interactions through computer screen, it is necessary for all functions to be at the same 3 

location?  The Company’s response attempts to justify the UCC by claiming that face to 4 

face collaboration provides a better environment for efficiency and knowledge sharing.47  5 

The response is not convincing.  No evidence has been presented that the current dispersed 6 

centers are not functioning well and a consolidated location would provide superior results 7 

that justify $83 million in capital expenditures.  8 

 Sixth, with regard to the Company’s argument that a purposely built facility with a 9 

hardened building and backup utilities would reduce risk of interruption of operations in 10 

case of a major catastrophic event, the argument is counter-intuitive.  If a catastrophic 11 

event were to occur at or near the new UCC location, it is still possible that all the 12 

operations within the center could cease to operate.  Therefore, the current dispersed 13 

locations offer a lower risk, because in case of a catastrophic event most likely only one 14 

location could cease to operate instead of all of them at the same time.  To this point, the 15 

Company stated that after it builds the UCC, it would build redundant facilities at other 16 

locations.48  In other words, the UCC is not the ideal solution that the Company seeks and 17 

would likely revert to a solution with multiple facilities which it already has.  18 

 
47 Id. includes DR AG-CE-873. 
48 Id. includes also DR AG-CE--873 
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Q. WHAT IS YOUR CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION WITH REGARD 1 

TO THE UCC? 2 

A. The Company has not made a compelling case and has not adequately justified the need 3 

for the proposed UCC as a cost-effective alternative to the existing control centers.  4 

Furthermore, the project is in the very early conceptual phase and not sufficiently 5 

developed to permit the inclusion of the proposed capital expenditures in this rate case. 6 

 Therefore, I recommend that the Commission remove the capital expenditures of $840,000 7 

and $24,162,000 included in the Company’s 2021 and 2022 forecasts, respectively. 8 

 4. Return to Work Facilities Upgrades 9 

 On lines 20 of Exhibit A-19 (SJB-3), the Company included forecasted capital 10 

expenditures for 2021 and 2022 of $4,025,000 and $5,677,000, respectively, for potential 11 

workspace modifications related to COVID-19 restrictions that the Company may face 12 

upon the return of employees to their work locations.  Mr. Bartholomew discusses this 13 

proposed project beginning on page 31 of his direct testimony.   14 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR ASSESSMENT OF THE FORECASTED CAPITAL 15 

EXPENDITURES FOR THE RETURN-TO-WORK PROJECT? 16 

A. Mr. Bartholomew’s testimony is long on general concerns with having a safe work 17 

environment, but short on details as to what specifically the $9.7 million in capital 18 

expenditures proposed for 2021 and 2022 will be spent on.  He discusses complying with 19 
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CDC and MIOSHA rules and guidelines but does not specifically identify what they 1 

require and what specific modifications are necessary.  His testimony assumes that the 2 

workplace restrictions and CDC/MIOSHA guidelines that existed at the beginning of 3 

2021, when his testimony was prepared, will still exist in the second half of 2021 when 4 

Company employees will begin to return to work.  For example, in response to discovery, 5 

he refers to the CDC guideline of maintaining 6 feet of physical distance between building 6 

occupants.49  However, the CDC and MIOSHA have relaxed some of the social distancing 7 

rules as more individuals have been vaccinated and will continue to be vaccinated.  The 8 

whole idea of having a vaccine is for people and workers to return to normal or near normal 9 

work activities that existed pre-COVID.   10 

 Instead, the Company’s proposal seems to ignore the existence of a vaccine or the natural 11 

immunities that certain workers have obtained from exposure to the virus and wants to 12 

impose costs on customers that may not be necessary.  In discovery, the Company was 13 

asked to identify specifically what the forecasted capital expenditures will be spent on.  In 14 

response to two separate discovery requests, the Company could not identify anything 15 

specific other than to state that it would undertake “Workspace modifications to support 16 

physical distancing and collaborative work between onsite and remote personnel.”  It also 17 

stated that it would modify current floor plans to accommodate a more modular and open 18 

 
49 Exhibit AG-1.16 included DR AG-CE-578. 
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floor space.50   Neither of these explanations provide any specific expenditure items that 1 

can be analyzed and appropriately assessed.  2 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION WITH REGARD 3 

TO THE COMPANY’S FORECASTED CAPITAL EXPENDITURES FOR THE 4 

RETURN-TO-WORK PROJECT? 5 

A. The Company has not provided sufficient information to adequately justify the need to 6 

spend $9.7 million on workplace modifications to address physical distancing 7 

requirements.  It is likely that the requirements assumed at the time the testimony and 8 

proposed expenditures were prepared will no longer be in place when employees begin to 9 

return to work.   10 

 Therefore, I recommend that the Commission remove the forecasted capital expenditures 11 

of $4,025,000 for 2021 and the $5,677,000 for 2022 from this rate case filling.  To the 12 

extent that the Company may need to incur certain, still unspecified costs, to comply with 13 

workspace restrictions in 2021 and 2022, the Company can request recovery for those costs 14 

in the next rate case.  15 

 5. 2020 Actual Facilities Capital Expenditures 16 

 In discovery, the Company was asked to provide the actual capital expenditures incurred 17 

for the year 2020 in the Facilities area.  In response to discovery request AG-CE-581, 18 

 
50 Id. includes DR AG-CE-576 and 579. 
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which is included in Exhibit AG-1.17, the Company reported that in 2020 it incurred 1 

$28,522,000 of actual capital expenditures in the Facilities area.   This amount is 2 

$5,050,000 lower than the forecasted amount of $33,572,000 included in this rate case.   3 

 The $5,050,000 of costs not spent in 2020 in the Facilities area should not be included in 4 

rate base.  It would be unreasonable and unfair for customers to pay for the depreciation 5 

expense and the return on capital investments that the Company did not actually incur in 6 

2020.  Therefore, I recommend that the Commission remove the $5,050,000 from rate base 7 

in this rate case. 8 

 E. Fleet Services - Capital Expenditures 9 

 On line 1 of Exhibit A-12 (ASC-1), Schedule B-5.6, the Company forecasted capital 10 

expenditures for Transportation Equipment of $32.7 million for 2020, $69.5 million for 11 

2021, and $40.2 million for the year 2022.  In comparison, the Company incurred capital 12 

expenditures of approximately $35.4 million in 2019.  Included in the forecasted capital 13 

expenditures for the year 2021 are capital expenditures of $27.3 million for additional 14 

vehicles and equipment for a planned increase in employees in the LVD Electric 15 

Distribution area, and $7.5 million for a new Telematics fleet management system.  For 16 

2022, the forecasted capital expenditures include $20.5 million for additional vehicles and 17 
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equipment for a further planned increase in employees in the HVD Electric Distribution 1 

area.51  2 

 In his direct testimony, Company witness Adam Carveth discusses the level of capital 3 

expenditures, as well as his proposal to increase capital spending to accelerate the 4 

replacement of the Company’s fleet of cars, trucks, and equipment.  Mr. Carveth is the 5 

latest of the Company’s three witnesses who have requested an accelerated replacement 6 

of the transportation fleet in the last four rate cases for both the electric and gas businesses.  7 

In the last electric rate case No. U-20697, the Commission rejected the Company’s 8 

proposed increases in capital expenditures for accelerated fleet replacement and set the 9 

amount of capital expenditures for the test year at an historical level of $17.5 million plus 10 

an inflation factor adjustment. 11 

 In addition to Mr. Carveth’s direct testimony, the Company also filed the direct testimony 12 

of Christopher Shaffer, president of Utilimarc.  In 2020, Utilimarc was commissioned by 13 

CECo to update the analysis of the Company’s transportation fleet prepared in 2017.   14 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR ASSESSMENT OF THE FORECASTED CAPITAL 15 

EXPENDITURES FOR THE TRANSPORTATION FLEET FOR 2021 AND 2022? 16 

A. With regard to the base amount of capital expenditures to replace failing vehicles and 17 

equipment, as well as to provide vehicles for the organic growth in the business, the 18 

 
51 Exhibit AG-1.18 includes Company workpaper WP-ASC-1 showing the capital expenditures detail 
components by forecast period.  
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Company has proposed $34,667,000 for the year 2021 and $19,698,000 for 2022.  The 1 

2022 amount corresponds to the Even Replacement scenario presented by Mr. Schafer on 2 

page 4 of Exhibit A-102, which includes the results of the 2020 Utilimarc study.   3 

 For the 2021 forecasted amount there is no explanation or justification provided in Mr. 4 

Carveth’s direct testimony.  It is perplexing why the Company would propose to spend 5 

nearly $35 million in 2021 to replace end of life vehicles and equipment when the 2020 6 

study performed by Utilimarc concludes that an expenditure level of $19.7 million in 2022 7 

is the appropriate level of spending to achieve the required replacement rate.  The 8 

Company’s fleet continues to have a high availability rate averaging in excess of 97% and 9 

maintenance and repair costs remain relatively stable year over year. 10 

  Therefore, I find the higher 2021 capital expenditure amount of $34.7 million unsupported 11 

and unjustified.  I recommend that the Commission remove the amount of $14,969,000, 12 

which is the excess of the forecasted amount over the 2022 baseline of $19,698,000 shown 13 

on page 4 of Exhibit A-102 for the Even Replacement Scenario.52 14 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR ASSESSMENT OF THE INCREMENTAL SPENDING OF $27.3 15 

MILLION PROPOSED BY THE COMPANY FOR 2021 AND THE $20.5 MILLION 16 

FOR 2022 TO PROVIDE TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT TO NEW 17 

 
52 Exhibit AG-1.18, WP-ASC-1, Lifecycle (Base) Capital Expenditures of $34,667,000 - $19,698,000 from 
page 4 of Exhibit A-102 = $14,969,000. 
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EMPLOYEES HIRED FOR ADDITIONAL ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION FIELD 1 

WORK? 2 

A. The Company has proposed $27.3 million of additional transportation equipment 3 

purchases in 2021 to supplement the base amount of transportation equipment purchases 4 

forecasted for the year.  The additional purchases apparently are to provide vehicles to new 5 

employees who will be working on the LVD line system.  Similarly, the Company 6 

proposed an additional $20.5 million increase for purchases of additional vehicles to 7 

perform potential incremental work on the HVD line system.  8 

 These additional amounts are relatively large expenditures to provide new equipment for 9 

new hires relative to the base purchases for replacement equipment needed by the existing 10 

pool of employees.  On page 23 of his direct testimony, Mr. Carveth identifies the $27.3 11 

million as a component of the total amount of capital expenditures forecasted for 2021 but 12 

provides no further explanation or justification of this large expenditure amount.   13 

 On page 27 of his testimony, Mr. Carveth briefly discusses the $20.5 million of 14 

incremental expenditures for the Electric Operations Workforce Expansion and defers to 15 

the direct testimony of Mr. Richard Blumenstock without a specific page reference.  A 16 

review of the 303 pages of Mr. Blumenstock’s direct testimony, which has no table of 17 

contents, did not identify any discussion of a Workforce Expansion program or any 18 

requirements for large increases in vehicles and equipment for 2021 and 2022.   19 
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 In response to discovery, the Company provided a list of 224 vehicles and pieces of 1 

equipment it has forecasted it would purchase in 2021 for a total amount of $27.4 million.53  2 

Additionally, the Company also disclosed that it would hire 72 new employees in 2021 3 

and 2022 to perform incremental LVD line work.54  If we assume that the 2021 purchases 4 

will be made to provide sufficient transportation equipment to 144 new employees over 5 

the two years, the proposed purchases still exceed the number of employees by 80 units, 6 

even assuming a liberal one-to-one relationship of vehicles to employee.   7 

 In other words, the number of planned transportation fleet purchases in 2021 in comparison 8 

to the number of new employee hires do not match and do not appear reasonable.  9 

Furthermore, in the response to discovery request ST-CE-227 dated April 26, 2021, the 10 

Company stated that the projected units in the list of vehicles and equipment to be 11 

purchased are currently under review to ensure they meet the required field application.55  12 

Therefore, the list of equipment items to be purchased does not adequately support the 13 

incremental forecasted capital expenditures for 2021. 14 

 With regard to the 2022 incremental capital expenditures, the Company was asked to 15 

provide the details supporting the forecasted capital expenditures of $20.5 million.  In 16 

response, the Company provided a list of 40 items with no dollar amounts.56  Therefore, it 17 

is not possible to validate what makes up the $20.5 million. 18 

 
53 Exhibit AG-1.19 includes DR ST-CE-227 with attachment. 
54 Id. includes DR ST-CE-239. 
55 Exhibit AG-1.19. 
56 Id. includes DRs AG-CE-928, ST-CE-234 and 240. 
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 In summary, the 2021 and 2022 forecasted incremental capital expenditures for additional 1 

transportation fleet purchases to support the potential expansion of the Distribution 2 

workforce are not adequately documented or supported by the Company.  Therefore, I 3 

recommend that the Commission remove the $27,320,000 and $20,500,000 from the 4 

Company’s forecasted 2021 and 2022 capital expenditures, respectively.  5 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR ASSESSMENT OF THE TELEMATICS FLEET 6 

MANAGEMENT SYSTEM PROPOSED BY THE COMPANY? 7 

A. Although Mr. Carveth identifies $7.5 million of capital spending on this project on page 8 

25 of his direct testimony as part of the $69.7 million in capital expenditures requested for 9 

2021, he does not provide an explanation or justification for this amount.     10 

 However, in Case No. U-20697, beginning on page 27 of his direct testimony, Company 11 

witness Kyle Jones discussed the Telematics fleet monitoring and management system in 12 

some detail.  The Telematics devices and technology allow the Company to use the 13 

transportation fleet more efficiently, and as result reduce operating and capital costs.  14 

Based on Mr. Jones’ testimony and responses to discovery, the system appears to offer 15 

some useful features and functionalities which can reduce capital and O&M costs.    16 

 In response to discovery in Case No. U-20697, the Company provided the calculation of 17 

the capital and O&M savings of nearly $11.5 million for both the electric and gas 18 

businesses from implementation of the Telematics system.   As I stated in my testimony 19 

in Case No. U-20697, assuming the cost savings materialize, the new system seems to be 20 
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a reasonable capital investment that pays for itself very quickly.  These savings should 1 

begin to occur in the projected test year and need to be factored into the capital and O&M 2 

cost projections.  Exhibit AG-1.20 includes the Company response to discovery request 3 

U20650-AG-CE-350 with the related pertinent attachment. 4 

 In discovery in this case, the Company was asked to provide a status report on the 5 

implementation of Telematic devices and technology into the Company’s transportation 6 

fleet.  In response, the Company reported that the installation of the Telematic devices is 7 

82% completed and it is on track to spend the $7.5 million in 2021 in the electric business 8 

as forecasted.  In the discovery response, the Company also reaffirmed the cost savings 9 

presented in Case No. U-20650 and included in Exhibit AG-1.20 in this rate case.57 10 

 As I stated in Case No. U-20650 and U-20697, the cost savings that the Company will 11 

generate from the implementation of the Telematics system will more than pay for revenue 12 

requirement from the capital expenditures added to rate base.  The Company has not 13 

included those cost savings in the revenue requirement in this rate case.  Therefore, I 14 

recommend that the capital expenditures of $7,506,000 for 2021 for the Telematics system 15 

be removed from rate base in this rate case. 16 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR OVERALL CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION? 17 

 
57 Exhibit AG-1.21 includes DR AG-CE-926. 
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A. The Company has not adequately supported the large amount of base capital expenditures 1 

forecasted for 2021.  Also, the Company has not provided evidence to support the 2 

incremental capital expenditures for 2021 and 2022 to increase the transportation fleet to 3 

meet increased needs from the Distribution Workforce Expansion. Furthermore, the 4 

implementation of the Telematic system will generate sufficient cost savings to offset the 5 

cost of the capital expenditures for the project.  6 

 Therefore, I recommend that the Commission remove the total amount of $34,826,000 for 7 

2021 and $20,500,000 for 2022 from the Company’s forecasted capital expenditures. 8 

 F. Information Technology Projects - Capital Expenditures 9 

 In Exhibit A-12 (JDT-6), Schedule B-5.3, the Company shows total capital expenditures 10 

for Information Technology (IT) infrastructure and various projects.  For 2020, the 11 

Company forecasted capital expenditures of $51.5 million, for 2021 it forecasted $58.6 12 

million, and for 2022 it forecasted $77.2 million.  Capital expenditures for 2019 were $52.5 13 

million.  Included in the capital expenditures for 2021 and 2022 are several projects for 14 

which I will recommend disallowance of a portion or all of the forecasted capital spending.  15 

For the most part, these projects are in the conceptual stage or early stage of development 16 

and have not been sufficiently vetted or justified with commensurate benefits to meet the 17 

basic threshold for inclusion in rate base in this rate case. 18 

 The problem with including preliminary forecasted capital expenditures in rate base is 19 

evident in the forecasting approach described on page 43 of Company witness Jeffrey 20 
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Tolonen’s direct testimony.  Here, he explains that the IT’s investment forecasts begin 1 

with a Rough Order of Magnitude (ROM) estimate and these estimates can vary between 2 

-25% to +75% from actual capital expenditures.  This range is a general industry standard 3 

and may not necessarily reflect the Company’s situation.  When project costs are estimated 4 

at the early conceptual phase, as many of the projects discussed later in my testimony are, 5 

it is likely that the range of inaccuracy may be even larger.  However, the Company has 6 

included those very rough estimates in the projected rate base in this case and seeks to 7 

recover a return and depreciation expense on forecasted investments that may not 8 

materialize.  The Commission should reject the inclusion of costs in rate base that are 9 

uncertain to occur. 10 

 Many of the IT business projects discussed below are sponsored jointly by Mr. Tolonen 11 

and the Company witness sponsoring testimony for that business unit.  Therefore, in 12 

discussing the details of the projects, I will make reference to the testimony of those other 13 

witnesses.  14 

1. Customer Relationship Management (CRM) System 15 

 Beginning on page 19 of her direct testimony, Company witness Anita Griffin describes 16 

the CRM system and identifies $1.76 million of capital expenditures for 2022 along with 17 

$292,000 of O&M costs.  Ms. Griffin describes the CRM system as a necessary technology 18 

tool that enables the Company to combine relevant information to effectively manage its 19 

customer relationships and interactions.  20 
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Q. WHAT IS YOUR ASSESSMENT OF THE CRM SYSTEM AND RELATED 1 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES FORECASTED BY THE COMPANY? 2 

A. Ms. Griffin’s testimony describes the CRM as a system that aggregates information from 3 

multiple areas in a common data base and as a result improves work efficiencies, avoids 4 

duplication of data, and helps with customer communication.  However, her testimony 5 

does not explain how the Company will use the system and what specific incremental 6 

revenue it will generate from improved business customer interactions.  The benefits listed 7 

on page 20 of her testimony list four areas of peripheral benefits, but do not get to the core 8 

of why the Company should implement a CRM system.   9 

 In discovery, the Company was asked to identify the cost of the project from inception to 10 

completion.  In response to discovery request AG-CE-952, the Company identified the 11 

total capital expenditures for the project at $10.3 million from 2020 to 2023, with $5.7 12 

million of those costs assigned to the electric business and the remainder to the gas 13 

business.  In addition, the Company forecasted O&M expenses of $7.6 million from 2019 14 

to 2025 to support the system development and subsequent support past implementation 15 

with $6.2 million of those costs applicable to the electric business. The forecasted O&M 16 

expense pertaining to this project for 2022 is $1,441,000.58 17 

 
58 Exhibit AG-1.22 includes DR AG-CE-952.   The amount of O&M expense identified in the discovery 
response is $1,441,012 for 2022.  This amount is much larger than the $292,000 identified on page 19 of 
Ms. Griffin’s direct testimony.  For purposes of disallowance of the O&M expenses later in my testimony, 
I used the higher number provided in the discovery response. 
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 The combined capital and O&M costs to develop and implement this system are nearly 1 

$18 million of which the electric business has been assigned $11.9 million.  For this large 2 

investment, the Company can only identify peripheral cost savings.  Most businesses that 3 

implement a CRM system do so primarily to drive more sales and revenue, not just to 4 

achieve administrative and operating cost savings.  At its core, a CRM system is a sales 5 

tool not an administrative tool as used by the Company.   6 

 In response to discovery, the Company stated that it had performed a cost/benefit analysis.  7 

The analysis shows that over a 10-year period the present value of the capital expenditures 8 

exceeds the present value of the cost savings by approximately $4.0 million.  This result 9 

is based on a total project capital expenditure amount of $7.8 million instead of $10.3 10 

million as disclosed in response to discovery.  The Company also assumed that O&M cost 11 

savings would reach $1.7 million in 2022.59  No information has been disclosed to support 12 

that amount of cost savings.  The cost/benefit result would be even worse if the correct 13 

capital expenditures were used and the O&M savings were set at a more realistic amount.  14 

In any case, the analysis shows that the project is not economically justified and should 15 

not be recovered in rates.    16 

 Therefore, I recommend that the Commission remove the project capital expenditures of 17 

$1,841,000 for 2020, $1,734,000 for 2021 and $1,758,000 for 2022.  In addition, the 18 

 
59 Id. includes DR AG-CE-953. 
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Commission should remove $1,441,000 of O&M expense related to the project for the 1 

2022 test year.    2 

 2. Commercial & Industrial Account Management System 3 

 Beginning on page 11 of her direct testimony, Ms. Griffin briefly describes the 4 

Commercial and Industrial Online Account Management project.  The purpose for this 5 

project is to add additional features to the Company’s customer service system to allow 6 

large commercial and industrial (C&I) customers with multiple accounts to combine 7 

accounts under a single log-in.  It would also allow those customers to assign 8 

authorizations for managers at various customer locations to have access to their specific 9 

accounts.   Currently C&I customers have access to only each individual account within 10 

the Company’s self-service customer web portal and utilize a third-party portal to complete 11 

the consolidation of multiple accounts.   12 

 The Company has included $6.61 million of capital expenditures in the test year in this 13 

rate case for the project, plus $1.19 million in O&M expense.  In response to discovery, 14 

the Company has stated that the total project cost from inception to completion will be 15 

$10.8 million, spanning from 2022 to 2023, with $7.2 million assigned to the electric 16 

business.  Additionally, the Company would incur $2.1 million in O&M expense over the 17 

two years for a total project cost of nearly $13.0 million.  In the same discovery response, 18 

the Company also disclosed that the project had not yet started as of June 2021 and that 19 
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project scoping and definition would not be done until February 2022 with project 1 

completion in March 2023.60 2 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR ASSESSMENT OF THE C&I ACCOUNT MANAGEMENT 3 

SYSTEM AND RELATED EXPENDITURES FORECASTED BY THE 4 

COMPANY? 5 

A. There are two basic problems with the Company’s proposed system and the forecasted 6 

costs for the 2022 test year.  First, the cost of this new system, or added feature, is 7 

disproportionate to the benefits derived from it.  This system is being built to address at 8 

most 20,000 C&I customers at a cost of nearly $13.0 million.  The Company serves about 9 

3.6 million customers about equally split between gas and electric customers.  The 20,000 10 

C&I customers represent less than 1% of the total customer base.  It is not appropriate to 11 

burden the majority of customers with $13 million of costs for a marginal benefit to be 12 

derived by a small group of customers.  Furthermore, the Company has already developed 13 

an alternative means to allow C&I customers to combine their accounts through a third-14 

party portal, which it pays for.61  Although, it may not have all the conveniences that the 15 

new system proposed by the Company, this alternative seems to be a more cost-effective 16 

solution than spending $13.0 million on a new system with limited use. 17 

 
60 Exhibit AG-1.23 includes DR AG-CE-941. 
61 Id. includes DR AG-CE-942. 
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 Second, the project has not yet been fully scoped and defined.  It is at the conceptual stage 1 

and premature for inclusion in rate base.  Therefore, I recommend that the Commission 2 

remove the $6,610,000 of capital expenditures for the 2022 project test year and the related 3 

O&M expense of $1,190,000.62 4 

  3. Bill Design & Delivery Transformation Project 5 

 Beginning on page 27 of her direct testimony, Ms. Griffin briefly describes the Bill Design 6 

and Delivery Transformation project.  According to her testimony, the project has three 7 

primary components: (1) a bill redesign for the most common rates and billings, (2) some 8 

software replacements to resolve certain billing limitations, and (3) flexible bill printing 9 

with outsourcing of bill delivery to reduce internal costs.  The Company has included $6.91 10 

million of capital expenditures in the test year in this rate case for the project, plus $1.66 11 

million in O&M expense.   12 

 In response to discovery, the Company has stated that the total capital project cost from 13 

inception to completion will be $16.6 million, spanning from 2022 to 2023, with $11.7 14 

million assigned to the electric business.  Additionally, the Company would incur $5.4 15 

million in O&M expense over the two years for a total project cost of $22.0 million.  In 16 

the same discovery response, the Company also disclosed that the project is in the early 17 

 
62 The amounts for capital expenditures and O&M expense differ between Ms. Griffin direct testimony on 
page 11 and DR AG-CE-941 in Exhibit AG-1.23.  For purposes of the proposed disallowances for this 
project, I used the amounts from Ms. Griffin’s direct testimony. 
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planning phase as of June 2021 and that project scoping and definition would not be done 1 

until February 2022 with project completion in June 2023.63 2 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR ASSESSMENT OF THE BILL DESIGN AND DELIVERY 3 

TRANSFORMATION PROJECT AND RELATED EXPENDITURES 4 

FORECASTED BY THE COMPANY? 5 

A. This project suffers of the same two basic problems as the previous project.  First, the cost 6 

of this new system, or added features, is disproportionate to the benefits derived from it.  7 

In response to discovery, the Company stated that it last performed a bill redesign in late 8 

2015.  It is not clear why another bill redesign is necessary five-years later.   The 9 

Company’s reasoning that it wants to capitalize on the latest state-of the-art functionality 10 

is disconnected from the reality of spending $22.0 million to achieve marginal benefits.64  11 

 Some of the other features and functionalities identified by the Company may seem 12 

appealing and may generate some cost savings, but they need to also be evaluated against 13 

the economic value derived from the system implementation.  In response to discovery, 14 

the Company provided the cost/benefit analysis for the project.  The analysis shows that 15 

the present value of the costs for the project dwarfs the present value of the cost savings 16 

through the year 2030.  The present value of the costs of the project is $25.3 million versus 17 

$7.1 million in cost savings.65  The difference between those two amounts is an economic 18 

 
63 Exhibit AG-1.24 includes DR AG-CE-956. 
64 Id. 
65 Id. includes DR AG-CE-957. 
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loss of $18.2 million.  This is not a prudent investment and any cost recovery should be 1 

rejected by the Commission.  2 

 Second, the project has not yet been fully scoped and defined.  It is at the conceptual stage 3 

and premature for inclusion in rate base.  Therefore, I recommend that the Commission 4 

remove the $6,910,000 of capital expenditures for the 2022 project test year and the related 5 

O&M expense of $1,660,000. 6 

4. Customer Self-Service Mobile Application Project 7 

 Beginning on page 12 of her direct testimony, Ms. Griffin describes the Customer Self-8 

Service Mobile Application project.  According to her testimony, the Company wants to 9 

deploy a mobile phone application that allows customers to access its website to review 10 

their bill, manage bill payments, report outages, analyze energy usage, and perform other 11 

functions.  The Company believes that more customers will use the online functions if 12 

offered through a mobile app and estimates 300,000 downloads of the mobile app in the 13 

first year it is available.  The Company has included $1.59 million of capital expenditures 14 

in the test year in this rate case for the project.  No O&M costs were disclosed for this 15 

project.   16 

 In response to discovery, the Company has stated that the total capital project cost from 17 

inception to completion will be $29.6 million, spanning from 2020 to 2026, with 67% of 18 

the cost, or $19.9 million assigned to the electric business.  In the same discovery response, 19 

the Company also disclosed that the initial implementation of the project is in the execution 20 
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phase.66  From the multi-year span of the project, it appears that the Company expects to 1 

implement different features and functionality over time over the 7-year life of the project. 2 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR ASSESSMENT OF THE CUSTOMER SELF-SERVICE 3 

MOBILE APPLICATION PROJECT AND RELATED CAPITAL 4 

EXPENDITURES FORECASTED BY THE COMPANY? 5 

A. The cost of this new system is disproportionate to the benefits derived from it.  In response 6 

to discovery, the Company stated that in 2019 and 2020 it performed surveys with 7 

customers subsequent to calls taken by customer service representatives, which indicated 8 

that approximately one-third of the customers would have used a mobile app if available 9 

instead of calling the Company.   10 

 These surveys were not performed in a scientific and controlled basis and should be viewed 11 

with significant skepticism.  Without providing the customer with a complete comparison 12 

of what the app may offer, the navigation difficulties usually associated with going through 13 

multiple screens, and without informing customers that the app would cost nearly $30 14 

million, which they would pay through their electric and gas bills, the customer is not well 15 

informed to provide an intelligent response to the flash survey.   16 

 The Company’s also relied on guidance from Accenture that in the first year of 17 

implementation of the mobile app it would experience 300,000 downloads.  The basis for 18 

 
66 Exhibit AG-1.25 includes DR AG-CE-943. 
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this estimate was not disclosed and the source of this information should be viewed with 1 

a high degree of skepticism.  Accenture sells services to implement mobile applications, 2 

such as the one that the Company seeks to implement.  Their opinion is biased by the desire 3 

to sell services to utilities who are ready and willing to implement those apps.   4 

 Ultimately, the decision should come down to whether the added functionalities and 5 

conveniences offered to customers make economic sense.  With this project, a large part 6 

of the Company’s motivation to undertake the project is to reduce customer calls and save 7 

on operating expenses in addition to offering more customer conveniences.  In response to 8 

discovery, the Company provided the cost/benefit analysis for the project.  The analysis 9 

shows that the present value of the costs for the project are significantly higher than the 10 

present value of the cost savings through the year 2026.  The present value of the costs of 11 

the project is $14.5 million versus $1.7 million in cost savings.67  The difference between 12 

those two amounts is an economic loss of $12.8 million.  The cost/benefit analysis uses 13 

different capital expenditures than shown in discovery response AG-CE-943 included in 14 

Exhibit AG-1.25.  The cost benefit analysis only includes $9.2 million of capital 15 

expenditures instead of the $29.6 million over the 2020 to 2026 timeframe.  If the higher 16 

capital expenditures are included, the cost/benefit results would be even worse.  From this 17 

economic analysis, it is readily apparent that this project is not a prudent investment and 18 

any cost recovery should be rejected by the Commission.  19 

 
67 Id. includes DR AG-CE-945. 
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 Therefore, I recommend that the Commission remove the 67% of the capital expenditures 1 

for this project applicable to the electric business from 2020 through 2022 based on the 2 

amounts shown in discovery response AG-CE-943 included in Exhibit AG-1.25.  The 3 

proposed disallowance amounts are $2,892,000 for 2020, $5,098,000 for 2021, and 4 

$2,374,000 for 2022.68 5 

 5. Alternative Payment Methods & Customer Loyalty Program 6 

 Beginning on page 33 of her direct testimony, Ms. Griffin describes the Alternative 7 

Payment Method and the Customer Loyalty programs.  According to her testimony, the 8 

Alternative Payment pilot program would allow customers to pay their bills with additional 9 

new digital payment methods, such as Apple Pay, Google Pay, Pay Pal, Venmo, Amazon 10 

Pay and Alexa Pay.  The Customer Loyalty Program would give customers free online 11 

loyalty rewards for paying their bills on time, for participating in eBill, and by enticing 12 

customers to engage in online activities with the Company, such as using the energy 13 

dashboard.  In her testimony, Ms. Griffin identified $2.5 million of capital expenditures to 14 

launch the new programs in 2022, and $2.2 million of O&M expense for the projected test 15 

year. 16 

 In response to discovery, the Company disclosed that the total capital cost of the programs 17 

will be nearly 5.0 million in 2022 including the portion applicable to the gas business.  18 

 
68 The 2022 capital expenditure amount on page 12 of Ms. Griffin’s direct testimony does not match to the 
amount calculated by taking 67% of the total amounts from DR AG-CE-943.  Also, Ms. Griffin did not 
identify any capital expenditures for the project for 2020 and 2021 in her testimony.  Therefore, the 
amounts from DR AG-CE were used in the calculation of the disallowance amount for all three years.  
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Similarly, the total O&M expense to implement the programs will be $4.4 million.69 1 

Therefore, the combined costs of the programs, including both capital and O&M costs, 2 

will be $9.4 million. 3 

 In the same discovery response, the Company also disclosed that the Customer Loyalty 4 

project had not yet started as of June 2021 and that project scoping and definition would 5 

not be done until February 2022 with project completion in July 2022.  With regard to the 6 

Alternative Payment Methods pilot program, the scoping and definition of the program 7 

will not start until August 2021 with implementation forecasted for December 2021.  The 8 

Company also anticipates the pilot to be successful and has forecasted that it would scope 9 

and define the final Alternative Payment program in April 2022 with implementation in 10 

August 2022.70 11 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR ASSESSMENT OF THE CUSTOMER LOYALTY PROGRAM 12 

AND ALTERNATIVE PAYMENT PROJECT AND THE RELATED CAPITAL 13 

EXPENDITURES FORECASTED BY THE COMPANY? 14 

A. It is not entirely clear why the Company seeks to implement a customer loyalty program 15 

and what the ultimate objective is.  Typically, customer loyalty programs are implemented 16 

by companies in competitive industries to attract and retain customers in order to gain and 17 

retain market share and increase revenues.  In the case of Consumers Energy, operating a 18 

 
69 Exhibit AG-1.26 includes DR AG-CE-961. 
70 Id. 
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monopoly business, residential and small commercial customers, to whom such as 1 

program would be directed, cannot leave the utility company serving them and go to 2 

another utility unless they move from their current location.  Offering rewards to gain 3 

loyalty so that customers continue to take service from the utility does not seem to apply 4 

to customers of utility companies.  Similarly, it seems unnecessary to reward customers 5 

for paying their bill on time when the Company imposes late payment charges on customer 6 

bills for payment past the due date. 7 

 The Company estimates that 3%-4% of its customers will participate in the Loyalty 8 

program.  The basis for this estimate was not disclosed.  From the Company’s statements, 9 

it appears that the Company may consider increasing the amount of the rewards to increase 10 

participation over time.71  However, it is not clear how the cost of the program can be 11 

economically justified.   12 

 With regard to the Alternative Payment Methods project, the desire to chase the latest 13 

technological advancements and offerings need to be weighed against the cost and benefits 14 

of implementing those new payment methods.  The Company expects 50,000 customers 15 

to initially use some of these new payment options after implementation.  The Company 16 

did not disclose the source or basis for this estimate.  The 50,000 customers, if accurate, 17 

represent approximately 1.5% of the company’s total customer bases of 3.6 million for 18 

both the gas and electric businesses.  Such a limited use of these features needs to be 19 

 
71 Id. 
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weighed and economically justified against spending millions of dollars in capital 1 

investments and operating expenses. 2 

 I response to discovery, the Company stated that it had not performed a cost/benefit 3 

analysis at this time and expects to prepare an analysis once the pilot has been approved 4 

and is in the planning and design phase.  The sequence here is backwards.  The cost/benefit 5 

analysis needs to be prepared upfront before millions of dollars are spent on pilots and 6 

other activities for a project that may be so far removed from being economical that it may 7 

not even need to go to a pilot phase. 8 

 In conclusion, the proposed Customer Loyalty and Alternative Payment programs have 9 

not been adequately supported and justified.  Furthermore, the programs have not been 10 

sufficiently defined and developed, and it is premature to include them in rate base.    11 

 Therefore, I recommend that the Commission remove the $2.5 million of capital 12 

expenditures and $2.2 million of O&M expense included by the Company in the 2022 test 13 

year in this rate case. 14 

 6. ARP – Workstation Asset Refresh 15 

 Beginning on page 55 of his direct testimony, Mr. Jeffrey Tolonen discusses the ARP-16 

Workstation Asset Management program.  This program entails the purchase of new 17 

computers and periodic replacement of desktop computers, laptop computers, computer 18 

monitors, and other related devices.  On page 9 of Exhibit A-110 (JDT-9), the Company 19 
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lists the various devices with quantities and dollar amounts.  For 2021 and 2022, the 1 

Company has forecasted a major escalation in new purchases and replacement of older 2 

units with $5,839,512 of capital expenditures in 2021 and $7,380,051 in 2022.  In 3 

comparison, the Company incurred capital expenditures of $2,596,742 in 2019 and 4 

$4,872751 in 2020 as allocated to the electric business.   5 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR ASSESSMENT OF THE ARP-WORKSTATION ASSET 6 

REFRESH PROGRAM AND THE RELATED CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 7 

FORECASTED BY THE COMPANY? 8 

A. In his direct testimony, Mr. Tolonen stated that the Company uses a 4-year replacement/ 9 

refresh cycle for the devices in this equipment category in order to avoid hardware failures 10 

and software compatibility problems.   In discovery, the Company was asked to explain 11 

the reasons for the increased capital expenditures forecasted for 2021 and 2022 over prior 12 

years.  The Company was also asked to explain why it uses a short 4-year replacement 13 

cycle and not a longer cycle, such as 5 to 7 years.  In response, the Company stated that 14 

the increase in capital expenditures in 2021 and 2022 is due to increases in scheduled 15 

replacements according to the refresh cycle, previous year deferrals of equipment 16 

replacements, and incremental unit cost increases.72  The response is very general and not 17 

sufficiently informative.   18 

 
72 Exhibit AG-1.27 includes DR AG-CE-896e. 
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 If the Company has deferred replacements of devices, it means that it is not complying 1 

with its own 4-year refresh cycle.  In the discovery response, the Company never addressed 2 

the alternative of extending the replacement cycle to 5-7 years.  However, in response to 3 

another discovery request, the Company stated that a 4-year replacement cycle is necessary 4 

because the devices are critical to support customer interactions and business operations.  5 

In the discovery response, the Company stated that as devices age the number of problems 6 

and failures increase.  To support its argument, the Company added an industry chart of 7 

unknown origin to the discovery response showing that the number of hardware incidents 8 

increase with time.73   9 

 However, the numbers shown are not relative to any industry-wide population of devices 10 

from which these numbers were derived.  If the numbers shown are for millions of devices, 11 

the number of incidents each year are insignificant.  Likewise, the incremental percentage 12 

of problems or failures could be insignificant between a 4-year replacement cycle and a 13 

longer 6-year replacement cycle.  The Company has not provided any useful information 14 

to support its practice that a 4-year replacement cycle is necessary.  15 

 My analysis of page 9 of Exhibit A-110 shows that the Company forecasted to replace 16 

significantly more devices in 2021 and 2022 than it did in 2019 and 2020.  This is not a 17 

consistent replacement/refresh cycle as Mr. Tolonen espouses.  For example, between 18 

2021 and 2022 the Company proposes to replace 3,775 laptops and 10,000 monitors.  In 19 

 
73 Id. incudes DR AG-CE-887. 



 

 

U-20963                                                      S. Coppola – Direct – 100 6/22/21 

 

comparison, in 2019 and 2020, the Company replaced 2,313 laptops and 2,362 monitors.  1 

The difference in units replaced between those years is significant.  2 

 Due to the inconsistent spending over the four years from 2019 to 2020, a reasonable 3 

forecast for the ARP-Workstation program for 2021 and 2022 should be based on the 4 

average spending for 2019 and 2020 of $3,734,746.74  To determine the forecasted capital 5 

expenditures for 2021 and 2022, I have applied a 2% inflation factor to the base amount.  6 

Therefore, for 2021, I calculated forecasted capital expenditures of $3,809,441 and for 7 

2022 capital expenditures of $3,885,630. 8 

 The Company’s forecasted capital expenditures of $5,839,512 for 2021 and $7,380,051 9 

for 2022 are excessive.  Therefore, I recommend that the Commission remove $2,030,071 10 

and $3,494,421 from the Company’s forecasted capital expenditures for 2021 and 2022, 11 

respectively. 12 

 7. Digital-Hybrid Cloud and Data Center Migration 13 

 Beginning on page 11 of his direct testimony, Mr. Tolonen describes the Digital-Hybrid 14 

Cloud and Data Center Migration project.  According to Mr. Tolonen, the purpose for this 15 

project is to optimize data center assets and future asset purchases by migrating or retiring 16 

system applications out of existing data centers and into cloud services. This program 17 

would reduce operational costs for running IT services and increase cloud capabilities to 18 

 
74 Exhibit A-110, page 9, line 72: ($2,596742 + $4,872,750) ÷ 2 = $3,734,746. 
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improve efficiency and the quality of IT services.  The Company has forecasted 1 

$3,213,366 in capital expenditures for the projected test year and $1,534,865 for O&M 2 

expense. 3 

 Given the objectives of the project of reducing operating costs and increasing efficiencies, 4 

the Company was asked to provide the cost/benefit analysis showing that this project was 5 

economically justified.  In response, the Company provided only a cost/benefit ratio of 6 

0.18 as justification for the project with no supporting data and calculations.  In the 7 

discovery response, Mr. Tolonen also stated that the cost benefit/analysis could not be 8 

provided because it resides within the Company’s Business Planning System.75  This is in 9 

contrast to the cost/benefit calculations provided by Ms. Griffin for the other IT projects 10 

discussed above. 11 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION WITH REGARD 12 

TO THIS PROJECT AND THE RELATED EXPENDITURES FORECASTED BY 13 

THE COMPANY? 14 

A. The Digital-Hybrid Cloud and Data Center Migration project is supposedly a cost-saving 15 

move by the Company.  The costs to achieve the migration to cloud computing should be 16 

justified based on cost savings achieved against current operations.  Otherwise, there 17 

should not be a compelling reason to migrate to cloud computing.  The cost/benefit 18 

analysis, properly performed to compare the net present value of cost savings over capital 19 

 
75 Exhibit AG-1.28 includes DR AG-CE-890. 
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expenditures, should be determinative to establish whether the migration is a sound 1 

economic decision or not.  Unfortunately, the Company’s refusal to provide the requested 2 

information has prevented the validation of the Company’s cost/benefit calculation and a 3 

determination that the capital expenditures and O&M expenses forecasted by the Company 4 

are appropriate and should be approved.  5 

 Therefore, I recommend that the Commission remove $3,213,366 from the Company’s 6 

forecasted 2022 capital expenditures and also $1,534,865 from the forecasted test year 7 

O&M expense.  8 

 8. Business Planning Optimization 9 

 Beginning on page 13 of her direct testimony, Ms. Karen Gaston describes the Business 10 

Planning Optimization project.  According to Ms. Gaston, Company employee and a third-11 

party review have found that the SAP system cost structure is too complex and difficult to 12 

extract financial data from, and also difficult to understand the source and method of cost 13 

allocations.  The cost structure and allocation procedures were established as part of the 14 

system configuration when the SAP accounting system was developed.  Apparently, the 15 

Company did not structure the cost functions and allocations correctly and now wants to 16 

spend $882,000 between capital expenditures and O&M expenses to fix the problem. 17 

 The problem that needs to be fixed was the result of the Company’s own doing when it 18 

built and configured the SAP accounting and reporting system.  Customers have already 19 
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paid for the cost to implement the SAP system and should not pay again to fix problems 1 

caused by the Company. 2 

 Therefore, I recommend that the Commission remove $351,600 of capital expenditures 3 

and $330,000 of O&M expense for the 2022 projected test year.  4 

 9. Core Human Capital Management Transformation 5 

 Beginning on page 14 of her direct testimony, Ms. Gaston describes the Core Human 6 

Capital Transformation project.  According to Ms. Gaston, the project will provide 7 

foundational technology improvements to achieve a best-in-class Human Resources 8 

department and provide services to enable co-workers to deliver hometown service for the 9 

Company’s customers.  This description does not identify what the system will actually 10 

achieve.  Unfortunately, the rest of Ms. Gaston’s testimony on this project is replete with 11 

cliches, buzz words, and a hodge-podge of general statements.  The project will require 12 

$1,592,748 in capital expenditures in 2022 and $72,600 in O&M expense. 13 

 Ms. Gaston’s response to discovery, did not shed more light on what critical new 14 

functionality this new system will add that the existing system does not have.76  Generally, 15 

the discovery response makes broad statements without any specific data or functions 16 

identified.  For example, she states that the current HR data has a high cost and time 17 

requirement without identifying what they are.  Similarly, she states that the current HR 18 

data system does not have the technical structure to accommodate new employee job and 19 

 
76 Exhibit AG-1.29 includes DR AG-CE-862.  
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organizational data without specifying what the technical structure should be.  With regard 1 

to the new technology system, she states that it will provide a solution to collect and 2 

maintain core HR data in a standard, best-in-class structure without defining what that 3 

structure is.  Similarly, she states that the new system will provide more efficient, cost 4 

effective and timely maintenance without identifying what it is.   5 

 In other words, it is not possible to extract from the Company’s description of this 6 

proposed system what new critical and valuable functionality will result from the 7 

implementation of the system to justify spending nearly $1.6 million.    8 

 The Company has not adequately justified the need for the new Core Human Capital 9 

Management Transformation project.  Therefore, I recommend that the Commission 10 

remove the $1,592,748 from the Company’s 2022 forecasted capital expenditures. 11 

 10. Integrated Business Planning and Reporting 12 

 Beginning on page 16 of her direct testimony, Ms. Gaston describes the Integrated 13 

Business Planning, Forecasting, Resource Planning, and Managerial Reporting project.  14 

According to Ms. Gaston, the project will improve the Company’s short-term and long-15 

term financial planning processes, forecasting, resource planning, and operational and 16 

managerial reporting.  From Ms. Gaston’s testimony it is not clear what the shortcomings 17 

are with the Company’s current system and processes, other than her statement that current 18 

planning processes consist of siloed views.  Apparently, the current system requires some 19 

manual effort to consolidate data and report it in a different format.  The cost to implement 20 
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the new system will require $3,646,795 of capital expenditures in 2022 and $335,280 in 1 

O&M expense also in the projected test year.   2 

 In her testimony, Ms. Gaston lists a number of functions that the new system will perform, 3 

which mostly duplicate functions performed by the current planning and reporting system.  4 

However, from the testimony, it appears that the Company expects the new system to result 5 

in a more efficient planning and reporting process that will reduce costs and create other 6 

benefits.   7 

 In response to discovery, the Company stated that it anticipates annual cost savings of $1.6 8 

million beginning in 2025 with some of the saving coming from lower O&M costs and 9 

others from lower capital expenditures.77  The Company did not provide any supporting 10 

details to allow a review and determination of the validity of the anticipated cost savings.  11 

Certainly, identifying $1.6 million of anticipated cost savings is not equivalent to 12 

performing a complete cost/benefit analysis.  Therefore, proper justification to undertake 13 

the project has not been provided.   14 

 In response to discovery, the Company also stated that it has issued a request for 15 

information on available systems that could meet its requirements but has not issued a 16 

request for proposal as of the end of April 2021 and expects to do so in 2022.78  From this 17 

response, it is evident that the project is still in the preliminary conceptual phase, and thus 18 

premature to include in rate base in this rate case. 19 

 
77 Exhibit AG-1.30 includes DR AG-CE-252. 
78 Id. 
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 Therefore, I recommend that the Commission remove $3,646,795 from the Company’s 1 

2022 forecasted capital expenditures and $335,280 from forecasted O&M expense for the 2 

test year. 3 

 11. 2020 Actual IT Capital Expenditures 4 

 In discovery, the Company was asked to provide the actual capital expenditures incurred 5 

for the year 2020 in the IT area.  In response to discovery request AG-CE-589, which is 6 

included in Exhibit AG-1.31, the Company reported that in 2020 it incurred $49,988,000 7 

of actual capital expenditures in the IT area.   This amount is $1,520,000 lower than the 8 

forecasted amount of $51,508,000 included in this rate case.   9 

 The $1,520,000 of costs not spent in 2020 in the IT area should not be included in rate 10 

base.  It would be unreasonable and unfair for customers to pay for the depreciation 11 

expense and the return on capital investments that the Company did not actually incur in 12 

2020.  Therefore, I recommend that the Commission remove the $1,520,000 from rate base 13 

in this rate case.  14 

G. Capital Expenditures - Summary 15 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR OVERALL RECOMMENDATION REGARDING THE LEVEL 16 

OF CAPITAL EXPENDITURES? 17 
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A. The chart below summarizes my proposed reductions in capital expenditures in those areas 1 

where the level of capital expenditures presented by the Company is excessive and 2 

unnecessary.  3 

 4 

 Based on my analysis and the information presented in my testimony above, I recommend 5 

that the Commission reduce the Company’s proposed capital expenditures by $731.5 6 

million and reduce average rate base by $488 million, as shown in Exhibit AG-1.32. The 7 

resulting effect of the lower rate base from the reduction in capital expenditures is a 8 

reduction in the revenue deficiency of $53.1million.  9 

IV. Depreciation Expense 10 

Q. PLEASE DISCUSS THE DEPRECIATION EXPENSE ADJUSTMENT THAT 11 

YOU PROPOSE. 12 

Summary of AG Disallowed Capital Expenditures

Contingency Costs  $       27.3 
Distribution Plant 320.9      

Power Generation 198.9      

Information Technology 47.6         
Operations Support 81.5         

Fleet Services 55.3         
Total 731.5$    

Amount 
(millions)
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A. In Exhibit AG-1.32, I have identified the adjustments to be made to the Company’s 1 

proposed capital expenditures.  Those reductions lower the amount of depreciation 2 

expense that the Company will incur during the projected test year.  On the same exhibit, 3 

I have calculated the reduction in depreciation expense of $30.5 million.  I recommend 4 

that the Commission reduce the Company’s depreciation expense by this amount for the 5 

projected test year.   6 

V. Cost of Capital 7 

Q. WHAT IS THE CAPITAL STRUCTURE YOU RECOMMEND FOR USE IN THE 8 

OVERALL RATE OF RETURN CALCULATION? 9 

A. I recommend that the capital structure shown in Exhibit AG-1.33 be used in this case.  The 10 

first three lines show the projected long-term debt, preferred equity and common equity 11 

capital of the Company, which represents the permanent capital structure for the test period 12 

ending December 2022.  The capital balances in this exhibit reflect the amounts shown in 13 

Company Exhibit A-14 (MRB-1), Schedule D1, with an adjustment to rebalance the 14 

capital structure.  The long-term debt component in Exhibit AG-1.33 has been increased 15 

by $380 million and the common equity component has been reduced by the same amount.  16 

The result is a capital structure with 50% of common equity and 50% of debt and preferred 17 

stock. 18 
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Q. WHY DID YOU INCREASE LONG TERM DEBT BY $380 MILLION AND 1 

OFFSET THIS CHANGE WITH LOWER COMMON EQUITY OF $380 2 

MILLION? 3 

A. The Company has proposed a permanent capital structure with a common equity 4 

component of 52.0%.  While this percentage is slightly less than the 2019 historical test 5 

year percent of 53.16%79, there are other factors to consider.  These other factors include 6 

(1) the Commission’s directive in the Company’s electric rate case U-17990 that moving 7 

to a 50/50 capital structure is appropriate in the absence of evidence suggesting otherwise; 8 

(2) the Company’s practice of funding a significant part of its equity contributions with 9 

long term debt issued at the parent company level; (3) the Company’s unsupported position 10 

that a higher equity cushion is needed to maintain its credit ratings on long-term debt; and 11 

(4) the fact that the common equity ratio of the peer group, used to assess the cost of 12 

common equity in this case, is approximately 45%.80   13 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN YOUR ASSESSMENT OF THE COMMISSION’S 14 

DIRECTIVE TO THE COMPANY TO REBALANCE ITS CAPITAL 15 

STRUCTURE. 16 

A. The Commission in its order of February 17, 2017 in Case No. U-17990 stated: 17 

  The Commission expects that Consumers will have arrived at, or will present a 18 
strategy to return to, a balanced structure within the five-year infrastructure plan time 19 

 
79 Exhibit A-14 (MRB-2), Schedule D1a, page 1. 
80 Exhibit AG-1.36 shows that the peer group average equity ratio is 45.2%.  . 
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period.  If Consumers is unable to do so, a more complete analysis should be included 1 
to explain why such a result is reasonable and prudent. 2 

 In the same vein, in its December 17, 2020 order in Case No. U-20697, the Commission 3 

adopted the Commission Staff’s (Staff) proposed 51.11% common equity ratio as a 4 

transition to its desired goal of having Consumers Energy reach a 50/50 balanced capital 5 

structure by stating “Specifically, the Commission finds that the Staff’s recommendation 6 

keeps Consumers on track to rebalance its capital structure as the Commission previously 7 

ordered, while allowing Consumers to maintain its wide access to capital markets to be 8 

reasonable.” 9 

 Company witness Andrew Denato discussed the Commission’s stated objective of a 10 

balanced capital structure on page 9 of his direct testimony in Case No. U-18424, which 11 

was the Company’s 2018 gas rate case, and explained that the Company’s common equity 12 

ratio should decrease as certain purchase power agreements (“PPAs”) for electricity 13 

purchases expire.  Mr. Denato further explained that it is the Company’s plan to reduce its 14 

common equity ratio to 52.5% in 2018, 52.0% in 2019, 51.5% in 2020; and by a half of a 15 

percentage point in each year until the 50% ratio is achieved in 2023. 16 

 Additionally, on page 9 of his testimony in Case No. U-18424, Mr. Denato stated that 17 

“…as the Company’s significant capital investment program decelerates to more normal 18 

levels, the need for an equity ratio slightly higher than 50% will be less critical”.  This was 19 

the Company’s position in October 2017 which precedes the filing of this case in March 20 

2021 by approximately three and one-half years. 21 
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 In contrast, in the Company’s last gas rate case (Case No. U-20322) and electric rate case 1 

(Case No. U-20697), the Company argued for a 52.5% common equity level.  Now, in this 2 

case, the Company proposes a 52.0% common equity ratio.  It is also noteworthy to point 3 

out that in his direct testimony in this case, Mr. Bleckman does not address either the 4 

expiring PPAs nor the deceleration in capital expenditures, which were major 5 

considerations in Mr. Denato’s proposal in Case No. U-18424.   6 

 Also in past rate cases, the Company has argued that the effects of the TCJA requires a 7 

higher common equity ratio.  Yet, as discussed in my testimony in Case U-20322, the 8 

Company has communicated to investors and securities analysts that because of the pass-9 

through to customers of lower taxes from the TCJA, it has “headroom” to increase capital 10 

expenditures at an even higher level.  This information clearly contradicts the view that it 11 

needs a higher equity ratio as a result of the TCJA.   12 

   The additional debt to fund additional capital expenditures, which the Company has stated 13 

are now opportunistically possible due to the TCJA, is likely to be the real issue for rating 14 

agencies when assessing the Company’s credit ratios.  The rating agencies have frequently 15 

expressed concerns with the Company’s high level of capital expenditures, which require 16 

more debt capital to finance them.  A better option to increasing the equity ratio would be 17 

for the Company to decrease capital expenditures, fund a larger portion of the expenditures 18 

with internally generated cash, and issue less debt, if it is truly concerned with its cash 19 

flow to debt coverage ratios.  Rating agencies certainly would welcome lower capital 20 

expenditures and fewer new debt issuances. 21 
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 If the Company’s capital program is not scaled down and instead is further escalated, the 1 

resulting incremental debt will weaken the same cash flow ratios with which the Company 2 

is concerned.   3 

Q. PLEASE DISCUSS THE RATING AGENCY ADJUSTED FFO ANALYSIS 4 

SHOWN ON PAGE 15 OF MR. BLECKMAN’S DIRECT TESTIMONY. 5 

A. The cash flow to debt coverage ratios in the chart and related testimony beginning on page 6 

15 of Mr. Bleckman’s direct testimony are inaccurate and highly misleading.  Mr. 7 

Bleckman’s chart suggests that based on a 51.1% common equity ratio and a 9.9% ROE 8 

(authorized in Case No. U-20697), Consumers Energy would face a credit rating 9 

downgrade from a credit rating of “A” to the “Baa” category by Moody’s Investor Service 10 

(Moody’s).  This is not true. I will discuss this matter in more detail below and show why 11 

Mr. Bleckman’s analysis and conclusions are incorrect.  In fact, the Company’s current 12 

credit rating by Moody’s is “A1” which is three notches above the “Baa” rating.  13 

 Additionally, the chart shows that the Company would move from the “Intermediate Risk” 14 

category to the “Significant Risk” category according to the Standard & Poor’s (S&P) 15 

credit criteria.  While this change may sound ominous, it does not mean that such a change 16 

in the risk profile will occur or that S&P would downgrade the Company’s debt rating. 17 

Q. WHAT IS S&P’S RECENT CREDIT ANNOUNCEMENT ON CONSUMERS 18 

ENERGY’S CREDIT PROFILE? 19 
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A. According to Exhibit A-30 (MRB-8), the Company’s senior secured debt is rated as “A” 1 

by S&P.  Furthermore, on page 4 of its January 27, 2021 report on Consumers Energy, 2 

S&P made the following statement in the section “Downside Scenario”. 3 

We could lower our rating on Consumers Energy if its stand-alone financial measures 4 
weaken such that its FFO to debt weakens to consistently below 15%.  We could also 5 
lower our rating on Consumers Energy if we lower our rating on its parent, CMS 6 
Energy.81 7 

 Page 4 of the report also shows the 2020 estimated FFO to debt coverage ratio for 8 

Consumers Energy in a range of 20% to 22%.  Even Mr. Bleckman’s own Exhibit A-33 9 

(MRB-11) shows a coverage ratio of 20.9% after adjusting 2019 results for the 9.90% ROE 10 

and common equity ratio from case No. U-20697.  The 20.9% coverage ratio is well above 11 

the 15% “downgrade threshold” referenced by S&P in the section of the report quoted 12 

above.  Accordingly, there is no anticipated risk of a S&P downgrade of the Company’s 13 

debt due to cash flow changes. 14 

Q. WHAT IS MOODY’S LATEST VIEW OF CONSUMERS ENERGY’S CREDIT 15 

POSITION? 16 

A. The Company’s debt was previously rated Aa3 by Moody’s and in May 2021 Moody’s 17 

downgraded the Company’s debt to “A1”.  It is important to understand that the prior 18 

Moody’s rating was out of line with the credit ratings assigned to the Company’s debt by 19 

S&P and Fitch which are “A” and “A+”, respectively.  These ratings reflect the middle 20 

 
81 Exhibit AG-1.41 includes S&P report dated January 27, 2021 provided by Company in discovery 
response AG-CE-615. 



 

 

U-20963                                                      S. Coppola – Direct – 114 6/22/21 

 

and top end of the “A” category.  The new “A1” rating by Moody’s still places that rating 1 

one notch above S&P and at par with Fitch’s rating. The prior Moody’s rating was at the 2 

lower end of the stronger “AA” category.  The higher credit rating by Moody’s reflects 3 

that rating agency’s level of comfort with the Company’s risk profile and accords the 4 

Company’s an added cushion against any downgrade below the middle “A” rating level. 5 

 Moody’s attributed the change in ratings to a number of factors including lower credit 6 

metrics, the heavy debt load at parent company CMS Energy, and a lower ROE and a 7 

lower common equity ratio from rate case decisions.  The last two items are attributed to 8 

the fact that authorized ROEs and the common equity ratio were lowered at a slower pace 9 

in Michigan compared to other states, which had accorded Moody’s the flexibility to keep 10 

the Company’s debt rating in the lower end of the “AA” range.  Once the Commission 11 

began to appropriately lower the authorized ROE for Michigan utilities and realigning the 12 

capital structure to lower the revenue requirement burden on customers, Moody’s lowered 13 

its lofty rating to be more in line with the other rating agencies. 14 

 Although Mr. Bleckman and Company witness Wehner like to characterize the recent 15 

Moody’s credit rating downgrade to “A1” as a catastrophic event, nothing could be further 16 

from the truth. 17 

Q. HAVE THE OTHER TWO RATING AGENCIES TAKEN ANY ACTION SINCE 18 

THE DOWNGRADE OF THE COMPANY’S DEBT BY MOODY’S? 19 
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A. No.  As I explained above, Moody’s new credit rating of “A1” for the Company’s senior 1 

secured debt is still above the ratings assigned by S&P and at par with the Fitch rating, so 2 

I would expect no credit rating actions from the two rating agencies based on the current 3 

Consumers Energy credit outlook.  As stated earlier, the higher Moody’s debt rating 4 

accords the Company’s an added cushion against any downgrade below the middle “A” 5 

rating level. 6 

Q. MR. BLECKMAN’S EXHIBIT A-33 (MRB-11) SHOWS A 2019 MOODYS CFO 7 

PRE-W/C TO DEBT RATIO OF 18.9% FOR CECO AFTER SEVERAL 8 

ADJUSTMENTS.  SHOULD THE COMMISSION BE CONCERNED THAT THIS 9 

RATIO MAY LEAD TO A DOWNGRADE OF THE COMPANY’S DEBT? 10 

A. No.  The Company’s analysis is outdated and irrelevant at this time.  First of all, 2020 11 

results are now known, and the Company’s debt has been re-rated by Moody’s.   12 

Q. DID YOU CALCULATE THE IMPACT ON THE MOODY’S CASH FLOW TO 13 

DEBT COVERAGE RATIO BASED ON A 50% EQUITY RATIO IN THE 14 

COMPANY’S CAPITAL STRUCTURE AND AN AUTHORIZED ROE OF 9.50%? 15 

A. Yes.  In Exhibit AG-1.42, I calculated the Company’s key cash flow to debt coverage ratio 16 

for 2020 adjusted for the ROE and Common Equity ratio levels advocated in the Attorney 17 

General’s case.  I utilized the actual Moody’s coverage ratio results for 2020 and adjusted 18 

these results for an ROE rate of 9.50%, and a 50% common equity capital ratio.  I chose 19 

2020 because this is the most recent data available from Moody’s. 20 
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 For my analysis of 2020 cash flow ratio results, I started with the actual data and coverage 1 

ratios as determined by Moody’s for 2020 on line one of the exhibit.  Next, on line 2, I 2 

added additional long-term debt to reflect a lower common equity level and adjusted the 3 

cash flow downward to reflect lower earnings.  On line 3, I adjusted the cash flow 4 

downward to reflect a 9.5% ROE (vs. the 9.7% ROE actually achieved in 2020).  The 5 

result of these adjustments is shown on line 4 with a 21.2% coverage ratio.  This result is 6 

well above the Moody’s 18% downgrade threshold shown on line 5.  In the exhibit, I did 7 

not present the S&P cash flow coverage ratio results because the outcome would have been 8 

similar to the calculation I performed for the Moody’s coverage ratio.  With the S&P 9 

downgrade threshold being lower at 15%, the 21.2% coverage ratio is well above that 10 

threshold.  My analysis shows that with a 50% equity ratio and a 9.5% ROE, the Company 11 

is far from facing a debt rating downgrade. 12 

Q. WHAT ARE YOUR CONCLUSIONS REGARDING THE CASH FLOW TO DEBT 13 

COVERAGE RATIOS THAT THE COMPANY USES AS JUSTIFICATION FOR 14 

PROPOSING A 52.0% EQUITY RATIO? 15 

A. The premise put forth by Mr. Bleckman that the Company needs an equity ratio of 52.0% 16 

has no factual basis and is meritless.  As I have shown in Exhibit AG-1.42, the Company 17 

has ample room in the cash flow to debt coverage ratios to sustain a 50% common equity 18 

ratio and a ROE rate of 9.50%, and still maintain the coverage ratios well above the 19 

minimum level set by S&P and Moody’s in order to avoid a downgrade.    20 
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 We should again keep in mind that the Company’s credit rating of “A1” by Moody’s is 1 

one notch higher than the “A” debt rating assigned by S&P.  The higher Moody’s credit 2 

rating is also the main reason for the higher minimum coverage ratio of 18% required by 3 

Moody’s versus the 15% required by S&P.  It is also important to point out again that the 4 

amount of debt on the Company’s books is a direct result of the aggressive and growing 5 

capital expenditures program.  The Company can improve the cash flow to debt coverage 6 

ratios by reducing debt with a more moderate capital expenditures program.    7 

 Therefore, the Company’s argument that it needs to have a 52.0% equity ratio to avoid a 8 

potential downgrade because the cash flow to debt coverage ratios have weakened due to 9 

the enactment of the TCJA and other factors is a red herring.  I suspect the real motivation 10 

to increase the amount of common equity in the capital structure is to expand the equity 11 

capital base on which the Company can get a return and as a result increase or maintain a 12 

higher level of earnings.  The Commission should reject the Company’s recommendation 13 

for a 52.0% common equity ratio and instead, it should adopt the Attorney General’s 14 

recommendation for a balanced capital structure of 50% common equity and 50% long-15 

term debt and preferred stock. 16 

Q. WITNESS BLECKMAN ON PAGES 20 TO 22 OF HIS TESTIMONY ATTEMPTS 17 

TO JUSTIFY HIS PROPOSED 52% COMMON EQUITY RATIO BY NOTING 18 

THAT 52% IS EQUIVALENT TO A 50% OR 50.7% RATIO ON AN ADJUSTED 19 

BASIS AFTER CONSIDERING LEASES, SHORT-TERM DEBT AND 20 

SECURITIZATION DEBT.  HOW DO YOU RESPOND? 21 
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A. With his claim that the 52% common equity ratio is equivalent to a 50% common equity 1 

ratio inclusive of leases, short-term debt, and securitization debt, Mr. Bleckman is trying 2 

to confuse the issue.  The issue here is the common equity ratio in the permanent capital 3 

structure of the Company, which consists of only common equity capital, preferred stock 4 

and long-term debt.  Leases, short-term debt and securitization debt are not part of the 5 

permanent capital structure of the Company. 6 

 The Commission was aware of the Company’s use of leases, short-term debt, and 7 

securitization debt when it directed the Company to achieve a balanced permanent capital 8 

structure.  Short-term debt and securitization debt along with the imputed debt for leases 9 

were in place when the Commission issued its directive in Case No. U-17990 for the 10 

Company to rebalance its capital structure.  In fact, these financing instruments have been 11 

in place for decades before the Commission order in Case No. U-17990 and will continue 12 

to be in place in the future.  The existence of these financing instruments is nothing new 13 

and do not provide a basis for the Company to now argue that somehow the capital 14 

structure inclusive of short-term debt, securitized debt, and imputed lease debt is 15 

equivalent to the permanent capital structure.  In its directive in Case No. U-17990, the 16 

Commission addressed the rebalancing of the Company’s permanent capital structure with 17 

equal amounts of common equity capital and debt and preferred stock.   18 

 The Company’s premise that by adding short-term debt, securitized debt, and imputed 19 

lease debt to the permanent capital it has achieved a balanced capital structure has no merit.  20 
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The Commission should reject this argument out of hand as a deceptive attempt to confuse 1 

the Commission. 2 

Q. MR. WEHNER DISCUSSES THE ISSUE OF CAPITAL STRUCTURE ON PAGES 3 

22-25 OF HIS TESTIMONY AND SPONSORS EXHIBIT A-119 (TAW-3) 4 

SHOWING THAT THE CURRENT 51.1% COMMON EQUITY RATIO AND 5 

9.9% ROE MAY BE INADEQUATE TO MAINTAIN THE COMPANY’S CREDIT 6 

RATINGS.  WHAT IS YOUR ASSESSMENT? 7 

A. The equation shown in Exhibit A-119 is defective and too simplistic for two reasons.  First, 8 

there is no provision in his equation for deferred income taxes.  Deferred income taxes 9 

represent more than 16% of the total regulatory capital structure supporting the Company’s 10 

rate base and are projected to increase from $3.4 billion in the historical 2019 period to 11 

$3.8 billion in the projected test year.  Yet, witness Wehner ignores this key source of 12 

funds for Consumers Energy in his equation.    13 

 Second, his depreciation component of 3.9% is understated, and it should be a higher rate.  14 

It is the Company’s net plant (not its gross plant) that is being financed with debt and 15 

equity and deferred taxes.  Multiplying this gross rate by the ratio of gross plant to net 16 

plant would correct this factor.  Correcting his formula for these two factors would 17 

significantly change the results of the equation.  Mr. Wehner’s equation is unreliable for 18 

evaluating a utility’s key cash flow ratios used by the rating agencies for the reasons noted 19 
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above.  As such, the Commission should give no weight to his testimony and his exhibit 1 

related to this matter. 2 

Q. YOU STATED THAT THE COMMON EQUITY RATIO OF THE PEER GROUP 3 

USED TO ASSESS THE COST OF COMMON EQUITY IS SLIGHTLY ABOVE 4 

45%.  PLEASE EXPLAIN WHY THIS IS RELEVANT IN DETERMINING THE 5 

COMMON EQUITY RATIO FOR THE COMPANY. 6 

A. As shown in Exhibit AG-1.36, the average common equity ratio of the peer company group 7 

for 2020 was 45.2%.   The cost of equity for those companies in the peer group is highly 8 

dependent on the financial risk reflected in their capital structure.  Thus, it is critical to 9 

synchronize the capital structure of the Company to the peer group average as closely as 10 

possible, to have consistency with the cost of equity capital derived from those peer group 11 

companies.  The Company’s proposed common equity capital ratio of 52.0% creates a 12 

disconnect that is not acceptable and is also more costly to customers. 13 

Q ON PAGES 22 AND 23 OF HIS TESTIMONY, MR. BLECKMAN STATES THAT 14 

HIS PROPOSED 52% COMMON EQUITY RATIO IS NOT AS HIGH AS THE 15 

AVERAGE RATIO OF OTHER UTILITY COMPANIES.  IS THERE ANY 16 

VALIDITY TO HIS CLAIM? 17 

A. No.  In discovery, the Company was asked if the equity ratios shown in Exhibit A-32 were 18 

average ratios over a period of time or specific levels at a moment in time.  In response, 19 



 

 

U-20963                                                      S. Coppola – Direct – 121 6/22/21 

 

Mr. Bleckman stated that the equity ratios were at “a moment in time.” 82  Equity ratio at 1 

a point in time are not representative of the average ratios over a 12 or 13-month period, 2 

which is typically used for ratemaking.  At a minimum, the Company could have 3 

calculated the equity ratios over a period of four quarters.  More importantly, in the same 4 

discovery request, the Company was asked if the equity ratios in Exhibit A-32 represented 5 

the equity ratios in the capital structure of those utilities as set by the regulatory 6 

commissions in those companies’ last general rate case.  In response, Mr. Bleckman stated 7 

that he did not know.83 8 

 In other words, Mr. Bleckman first represents that the equity ratios of the utilities in Exhibit 9 

A-32 are comparable to the 52% equity ratio he seeks to obtain, but later admits they are 10 

not really comparable or cannot confirm that they are. 11 

  Therefore, the Commission should give no weight to the information in Exhibit A-32 and 12 

the related testimony by Mr. Bleckman based on this exhibit. 13 

Q. IF THE COMPANY WERE TO BE DOWNGRADED ONE NOTCH BY MOODY’S 14 

FROM “A1” TO “A2”, WHAT WOULD BE THE APPROXIMATE HIGHER 15 

COST THAT THE COMPANY WOULD INCUR? 16 

A. For the sake of argument, if we assume Consumers Energy’s debt was downgraded one 17 

notch by Moody’s from its current credit rating, I estimate the additional cost would be 18 

 
82 Exhibit AG-1.43 CECo’s response to DR AG-CE-622. 
83 Id. 
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approximately 15 basis points on new long-term debt issued in the future.  This means that 1 

the additional cost for a new 30-year $500 million bond issue could increase by $750,000 2 

per year.  However, this cost is dwarfed by the higher cost to customers from carrying a 3 

higher common equity balance at the 52.0% level proposed by the Company.  As discussed 4 

below, the increase in the revenue requirement of having a common equity ratio of 52.0% 5 

versus a 50% ratio is $22.6 million annually. 6 

Q. WHAT IS THE REVENUE REQUIREMENT SAVINGS RELATED TO A LOWER 7 

COMMON EQUITY RATIO OF 50% IN COMPARISON TO THE COMPANY’S 8 

PROPOSED EQUITY RATIO OF 52.0%? 9 

A. The difference is approximately $22.6 million of additional revenue requirement, 10 

annually.  This reflects (a) the difference between the pre-tax cost of common equity of 11 

approximately 14% versus the cost of long-term debt of 3.5%; (b) the Company’s proposed 12 

rate base of approximately $12.9 billion; and (c) the percentage of total capital being 13 

shifted from common equity to long term debt.  14 

Q. YOU STATED EARLIER THAT THE COMMON EQUITY CAPITAL 15 

INFUSIONS INTO CONSUMERS ENERGY BY THE PARENT COMPANY ARE 16 

BEING FUNDED TO SOME EXTENT BY LONG TERM DEBT.  PLEASE 17 

EXPLAIN. 18 

A. There are several issues in the financial transactions between Consumers Energy and its 19 

parent company, CMS Energy (“CMS”), which cannot be ignored when analyzing the 20 
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Company’s proposed capital structure.  First, CMS can make the Company’s common 1 

equity ratio whatever it wants.  The same executive management that runs CMS Energy 2 

also operates the Company.  Management can direct at any time how much in capital it 3 

wants to inject into the Company from the parent company and call it equity capital.  In 4 

fact, it has done just that over the years.  For example, in this rate case, the Company shows 5 

on page 3 of Exhibit A-14, Schedule D-1a, the equity infusions from CMS for the four 6 

years 2019 to 2021.  The equity infusions are more directly related to CMS raising debt 7 

capital than equity capital, as shown in the tables below.   8 

 In response to a discovery request, the Company has stated that the injection of common 9 

equity from CMS Energy is at the discretion of management with no approval from the 10 

Board of Directors.84  Such freedom to call for equity capital would not exist if Consumers 11 

Energy itself was a publicly-traded company. 12 

 Over the five years 2015 to 2019, Consumers Energy’s Common Equity has increased by 13 

$2.5 billion from $5.2 billion to $7.7 billion.  An analysis of the Company’s financial 14 

statements filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission shows that the $2.5 billion 15 

increase is due to the following factors. 16 

 
84 CECo response to discovery request U-18322-AG-CE-439. 
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 1 

 My analysis of CMS Energy’s financial statements shows that approximately $1.0 billion 2 

or 56% of the $1.8 billion of so-called equity investments by CMS to Consumers Energy 3 

from 2015 to 2019 was new debt issued at the parent company and injected as equity 4 

capital in the utility.  The table below shows this phenomenon very clearly. 5 

 6 

 Second, to further support my point, CMS Energy is a frequent issuer of long-term debt in 7 

the capital markets.  Over the five years ending in 2019, CMS parent-only debt has 8 

increased from $2.4 billion at year end 2014 to $3.5 billion at year end 2019.85  While cash 9 

raised from the issuance of long-term debt at CMS is not immediately injected into 10 

 
85 From SEC filings on Form 10-K for the years ended 2014 and 2019. 

Common Equity Change Five Years (2015 - 2019) Billions

Net Income of Consumers Energy 3.3$         
Dividends Paid to CMS (2.6)         
New CMS Investment in Consumers Energy 1.8           

Total Change in Common Equity 2.5$      

Consumers Energy

CMS Funds Available to Invest in Consumers Energy Billions

Dividends from Consumers Energy 2.6$         
Less:  Dividends to CMS Shareholders (1.9)         
Less:  Other CMS Parent Co. Interest & Other (0.4)         
      Sub Total 0.3           
Increase in Parent Company Debt 1.0           
Other - CMS Equity Issued & Other 0.5           

Funds For New CMS Investment in Consumers Energy 1.8$      

CMS Energy
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Consumers Energy, it is nonetheless being utilized in part to fund CMS’s equity infusions 1 

into CECo. 2 

 The following chart displays the gap in equity capital between Consumers Energy and 3 

CMS over the years 2009 to 2020.  In 2020, CMS’ equity capital declined further to 26% 4 

of the permanent capital structure. 5 

 6 

 My analysis clearly shows that CMS is using a form of double leverage by using debt 7 

capital to make its equity infusions into Consumers Energy.  Although a strong argument 8 

could be made that the common equity capital of the Company should be less than 50% 9 

given the evidence I have presented, the Commission certainly should not permit a capital 10 

structure with common equity capital above 50%. 11 
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 CMS and CECo’s management are relying heavily on the capital structure of Consumers 1 

Energy to prop up the parent company’s capital structure to an extent that it has become 2 

an indirect financial subsidy by the utility to its parent company and non-utility businesses. 3 

 The excessive debt and low common equity ratio at CMS (26% at year-end 2020 and down 4 

from 29% at year-end 2019) are a continuing concern for the rating agencies when 5 

assessing the debt rating of Consumers Energy.  For example, in its June 20, 2018 credit 6 

update report on the Company, Moody’s stated “An increase in parent level debt leading 7 

to a decline in the credit quality of CMS” as a potential factor that could lead to a 8 

downgrade of the Company.86  Similarly, page 2 of the Moody’s report issued a year later 9 

on June 19, 2019 contains a substantially similar comment.87  Yet, CMS continues to 10 

further leverage its balance sheet at the parent company level to fund equity contributions 11 

into Consumers Energy.   12 

  From the statements in Moody’s credit reports and similar concerns expressed by other 13 

rating agencies, it appears that the debt-laden capital structure of CMS has contributed to 14 

a lower debt rating than the Company could have achieved if CMS was capitalized with 15 

more equity capital.  The result has been higher interest costs for customers.  Partially to 16 

compensate for this significant leverage at CMS, the Company wants to maintain a higher 17 

equity ratio in the capital structure that results in higher costs to customers. 18 

 
86 See Moody’s Report, page 2 attached to Case U-20322 Staff Audit Request #11. 
87 See Moody’s Report, page 2 attached to Case U-20697 AG-CE-098 under “Factors that could lead to a 
downgrade.” 
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Q. HAVE THERE BEEN ANY CHANGES IN THE STATUS OF THE CREDIT 1 

RATINGS FOR CMS ENERGY IN 2020? 2 

A. Yes.  The Company declined to provide any rating agency reports for CMS Energy.88   3 

However, we know from Exhibit A-30 (MRB-8) that Moody’s placed the ratings of CMS 4 

on Negative Outlook at some point in 2020.  This action, which is likely reflective of the 5 

increasing debt at the CMS parent company level and deterioration of the common equity 6 

ratio to 26% at yearend 2020 are concerning given the interrelationship between the credit 7 

ratings of the parent company and Consumers Energy in the credit assessment of the rating 8 

agencies.  A downgrade of the credit rating parent company could also result in a 9 

downgrade of Consumers Energy.  The level of debt at the parent company poses the 10 

highest risk to a potential downgrade of Consumers Energy.  CMS management needs to 11 

remedy the problem and reduce this risk. 12 

 It has become apparent that Consumers Energy cannot continue to prop up its parent 13 

company with higher amount of common equity capital.  The reality is that while 14 

Consumers Energy currently has 51% to 52% of common equity capital in its permanent 15 

capital structure, CMS Energy at the consolidated parent level has only 26% common 16 

equity capital in its permanent capital structure.  This means that the rest of CMS’s other 17 

subsidiaries and the parent company have negative common equity capital that reduces the 18 

 
88 Exhibit AG-1.44 includes CECo’s response to DR AG-CE-615. 
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Consumers Energy 51% to 52% common equity down to 26% at the consolidated parent 1 

company level. 2 

 CMS Energy’s management needs to raise more common equity capital at the parent 3 

company and improve its common equity ratio to avoid negatively affecting the debt rating 4 

of Consumers Energy.   5 

Q. DID YOU MAKE ANY OTHER ADJUSTMENTS TO OTHER ITEMS INCLUDED 6 

IN THE COMPANY’S PROPOSED CAPITAL STRUCTURE? 7 

A. No.  I have utilized the capital balances sponsored by witness Bleckman on his Exhibit A-8 

14 (MRB-1), Schedule D1.  9 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR RECOMMENDATION WITH REGARD TO THE COMPANY’S 10 

CAPITAL STRUCTURE? 11 

A. Despite the Company’s protestations, the Commission should not be swayed from its 12 

stated objective of requiring that the Company capital structure reflect 50% common 13 

equity and 50% debt and preferred stock capital.  The Commission has been very patient 14 

in giving the Company sufficient latitude to achieve a balance capital structure since its 15 

February 2017 order in Case No. U-17990.  Time is now past due for the Company to 16 

comply.   17 

 I recommend that the Commission approve a 50% common equity ratio effective with its 18 

decision in this rate case. 19 
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Q. WHAT RETURN ON EQUITY AND OVERALL RETURN ON CAPITAL ARE 1 

YOU RECOMMENDING IN THIS CASE? 2 

A. I recommend an overall return on capital of 5.42%, which includes a return on common 3 

equity of 9.50%, as shown in Exhibit AG-1.34.  Even though the average ROE calculated 4 

under the three methods discussed below is approximately 9.1%, I have used a 9.50% ROE 5 

rate to calculate the overall cost of capital for reasons I will explain later in my testimony. 6 

Q. WHAT COST RATE DID YOU UTILIZE FOR LONG TERM DEBT? 7 

A. For the long-term debt cost rate, I used a rate of 3.55%, which was developed by Company 8 

witness Bleckman.  9 

Q. WHAT COST RATE DID YOU UTILIZE FOR PREFERRED STOCK? 10 

A. For CECo’s preferred stock, I used a 4.5% rate, consistent with the rate recommended by 11 

Company witness Bleckman.  12 

Q. WHAT COST RATE DID YOU UTILIZE FOR SHORT TERM DEBT AND THE 13 

OTHER COMPONENTS OF THE CAPITAL STRUCTURE? 14 

A. For Short Term Debt and Deferred Taxes, I used the amounts and cost rates recommended 15 

by witness Bleckman.  Cost rates for JDITC reflect those rates I used for the permanent 16 

capital sources. 17 
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Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE OVERALL COST OF 1 

CAPITAL IN EXHIBIT AG-1.33. 2 

A. To develop the overall cost of capital on line 12, column (f), I have first developed the 3 

percentage weighting of each capital component in column (d) by dividing the individual 4 

capital balances in column (b) by the total of all capital components in that column.  Next, 5 

I have multiplied the weightings in column (d) by the cost rates in column (e) to arrive at 6 

the values in column (f).  The total of the individual values in column (f) is the total cost 7 

of capital of 5.42%.   8 

 Regarding the pretax weighted cost of capital on line 12, column (h), I have multiplied 9 

each cost component in column (f) by the conversion factors in column (g).  These 10 

conversion factors are included to reflect the impact of income and other taxes paid by 11 

CECo for calculation of the pretax weighted cost of 6.76% in column (h). 12 

Q. WHAT GENERAL PRINCIPLES HAVE YOU CONSIDERED IN DETERMINING 13 

THE COST OF COMMON EQUITY FOR THE COMPANY? 14 

A. A utility company is entitled to a fair return that will allow it to attract capital and be 15 

sufficient to assure investors of its financial soundness.  In its opinion in Bluefield Water 16 

Works and Improvement Company v Public Service Commission of West Virginia (the 17 

“Bluefield Case”) 262 U.S. 679 (1923), the United States Supreme Court indicated that:  18 

 “A public utility is entitled to such rates as will permit it to earn a return on the value 19 
of the property which it employs for the convenience of the public equal to that being 20 
made at the same time…on investments in other business undertakings which are 21 
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attended by corresponding risks and uncertainties; but it has no constitutional right 1 
to profits such as are realized or anticipated in highly profitable enterprises or 2 
speculative ventures.  The return should be reasonably sufficient to assure 3 
confidence in the financial soundness of the utility and should be adequate, under 4 
efficient and economical management, to maintain and support its credit and enable 5 
it to raise the money necessary for the proper discharge of its public duties…”  6 

  The principals of the Bluefield Case were re-affirmed by the U.S. Supreme Court in 1944 7 

in the case FPC v Hope Natural Gas Company, 320 U.S. 591. 8 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE COST OF COMMON 9 

EQUITY IN EXHIBIT AG-1.34. 10 

A. Determining the cost of common equity for an enterprise or an industry group is inexact 11 

since investors can only estimate what the future cash flows from any enterprise may be 12 

over time.  Because of this uncertainty, most financial experts will not rely solely on any 13 

one method.  To determine the cost of common equity, I have utilized three approaches to 14 

assess this cost: the Discounted Cash Flow (DCF) Method, the Capital Asset Pricing 15 

Model (CAPM) and the Utility Risk Premium approach.   16 

 While Exhibit AG-1.34 shows an average ROE of 9.06% from the three methodologies, I 17 

recommend an allowed rate of return on equity of 9.50% for the reasons explained later in 18 

this section of my testimony.  In connection with these methods for determining the cost 19 

of common equity, I have considered the cost of common equity for a proxy group of peer 20 

companies. 21 
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Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN THE DEVELOPMENT OF YOUR PROXY GROUP OF PEER 1 

COMPANIES. 2 

A. To develop an appropriate peer group, I started with the 36 electric utility companies 3 

followed by the Value Line Investment Survey in its “Electric Utility Industry” sections.  4 

As set forth on my Exhibit AG-1.40, I have eliminated all but nine of these companies 5 

from peer group consideration.  Companies with more than $17.5 billion in revenue and 6 

with less than $1.75 billion in revenue have been disregarded from consideration as being 7 

too dissimilar to Consumers Energy.  Also, a number of the electric utility companies are 8 

involved in mergers or in selling assets or otherwise reorganizing and I have concluded 9 

that these companies are poor candidates to be in a peer group at this time.  Companies 10 

with no growing dividends and those facing wildfire risk, nuclear build-out issues, and 11 

those facing off-shore wind construction risk are also not good candidates for the CECo 12 

peer group.   13 

 After removing those companies from consideration, my peer group includes a group of 9 14 

companies shown in Exhibit AG-1.35, all of which have growing earnings and dividends.  15 

Exhibit AG-1.40 shows my analysis to arrive at this peer group of 9 comparable electric 16 

or combination gas and electric utilities. 17 

Q. HOW DOES YOUR PEER GROUP COMPARE TO THE COMPANY’S PEER 18 

GROUP? 19 
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A. My peer group is smaller than the one sponsored by Company witness Wehner and is more 1 

reflective of the electric utility business of Consumers Energy.  Mr. Wehner has proposed 2 

using a group of 10 companies.   In his peer group, he includes seven of the nine electric 3 

utility companies I have in my peer group, plus he has included three others that I find to 4 

be inappropriate.  5 

 Mr. Wehner has included Edison International in his peer group.  This company has written 6 

off $4.25 billion of wildfire damage costs not covered by insurance over the last three 7 

years.  Clearly, this company faces risks far beyond those of Consumers Energy89.  Also, 8 

he includes DTE Energy in his peer group.  DTE announced in early February 2021 (a 9 

month before Consumer Energy filing this case) its intention to “spin-off” approximately 10 

20% of its assets (midstream, oil and gas) to shareholders later in 202190.  Given the 11 

declared intentions of DTE and the potential impact on its stock price, I find it 12 

inappropriate for inclusion in a peer group because of this pending transaction.  The third 13 

company that is an unusual company for an electric utility peer group is NiSource.  This 14 

is a natural gas distribution company with approximately 67% of its revenues coming from 15 

its natural gas distribution business.91 16 

 
89 See page 56 of the 2020 Edison International Form 10-K filed with the SEC. 
90 See DTE Energy February 19, 2021 Form 8-K filed with the SEC 
91 See Value Line Investment Survey page 543 from February 26, 2021. 
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 Accordingly, 30% of the companies recommended by Mr. Wehner are not appropriate, 1 

and the Commission should reject this peer group.  The peer group of nine companies I 2 

developed reflects a more comparable group of publicly traded companies. 3 

Discounted Cash Flow (DCF) Cost of Equity Method 4 

 Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE THE DISCOUNTED CASH FLOW (“DCF”) APPROACH. 5 

A. The DCF approach is based on the proposition that the price of any security reflects the 6 

present value of all future cash flows (dividend flows) from the security discounted at a 7 

single discount rate which, in the case of common stocks, is the required return of equity.  8 

Expressed mathematically, the resulting equation can be reconfigured to solve for the 9 

required rate of return and this equation is: 10 

   R = D/P  +  g 11 

   where “R”  =  the Required Equity Return           12 

 “D/P”  =  the Dividend Yield on the Security                                                                             13 

 and “g”  =  the expected growth rate in dividends 14 

 Regarding the growth rate in dividends, most practitioners rely on earnings growth as a 15 

substitute for this item and Mr. Wehner and I do as well in each of our analyses. 16 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN THE RESULTS OF YOUR DCF ANALYSIS. 17 

A. The results of my DCF analysis are summarized in Exhibit AG-1.35.  The stock price 18 

information in column (c) of this exhibit reflects the average of the high and low prices for 19 

each of these equity securities on each of the 30 trading days from April 19, 2021 to May 20 
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31, 2021.  The annual dividend in column (d) is the projected average dividend level for 1 

2021 and 2022 as projected by the Value Line Investment Survey.   Column (h) shows the 2 

average long-term earnings growth rate based on (1) the estimate of earnings growth for 3 

years (2020 to 2025) per Value Line; and (2) the earnings growth estimates by stock 4 

analysts over the next five years which is available from Yahoo.com. 5 

 The resulting calculation of the DCF Method is an average return on common equity for 6 

the proxy group of 9.32%.  7 

Q. PLEASE ASSESS THE RESULTS OF THE DCF ANALYSIS YOU PERFORMED. 8 

A. The DCF analysis relies upon financial market information for the dividend yield portion 9 

of the equation.  However, it also relies upon judgments of dividend and earnings growth 10 

prospects of security analysts which may or may not be consistent with the beliefs of 11 

investors.  I will point out that the forecasted growth rates for the proxy group include 12 

some very high growth rates which in some cases are as high as 9.10%.  These high growth 13 

rates appear to be the result of a temporary rebound in earnings from a low point in recent 14 

years.  While these earnings may materialize in the short term, such high rates are not 15 

sustainable long-term growth rates for electric utilities given that customer and revenue 16 

growth continue to be barely in low single digits. As such, the results of the DCF analysis 17 

reflect a return on equity rate that may be somewhat higher than what investors currently 18 

expect in the long term.  Nevertheless, I place a fairly high degree of reliability in the DCF 19 
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results when considered in conjunction with the results of other methods in determining 1 

the cost of common equity. 2 

Q. HOW DOES YOUR DCF COST OF CAPITAL ESTIMATE COMPARE TO THE 3 

COMPANY’S DCF ESTIMATE? 4 

A. The 9.32% rate I calculated is somewhat higher than the Company’s “analyst-based” DCF 5 

calculation of 8.75% which is shown on page 5 of Exhibit A-14.  The Company’s estimate 6 

was performed at an earlier time than my estimate and contains a different peer group as 7 

discussed earlier and these factors have contributed to the Company’s lower 8.75% DCF 8 

result. 9 

Capital Asset Pricing Model 10 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN THE CAPITAL ASSET PRICING MODEL (CAPM) 11 

APPROACH TO DETERMINING THE COST OF COMMON EQUITY CAPITAL. 12 

A. The Capital Asset Pricing Model (CAPM) is based on the proposition that the expected 13 

return on a common equity security is a function of risk as measured by the “Beta” of that 14 

security.  In equation form, CAPM is as follows: 15 

   ke = Rf+ (B  x  Rp) 16 

 where  ke = The market cost of common equity for a specific security 17 

   Rf = the “risk free” rate of return  18 

   Rp = the overall return of the market less the risk-free rate (over several years) 19 
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   B = the systematic risk of a particular common equity security vs. the market 1 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN THE BETA OR “B” COMPONENT OF THE EQUATION. 2 

A. This measure of risk reflects the extent to which the price of a particular security varies in 3 

relationship to the movement of the overall market.  Securities that vary over time more 4 

than the overall market will have a Beta that is greater than 1.00.  Some securities vary 5 

less in price over time than the overall market.  In these cases, the Beta will be less than 6 

1.00.  Utility stocks tend to move less than the overall market.  Reflective of this outcome, 7 

the average Beta of the Peer Group is 0.83.  8 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN EXHIBIT AG-1.36 SHOWING THE RESULTS OF THE 9 

CAPM APPROACH. 10 

A. Exhibit AG-1.36 shows the results of the CAPM method based upon (1) a projected 2.75% 11 

risk-free rate; (2) the Betas of the companies in the Peer Group taken from Value Line; 12 

and (3) the 7.25% historical Market Risk Premium (Rp) return from the years 1926 to 2020 13 

which is from the 2021 SBBI Yearbook published by Duff & Phelps. 14 

 For the risk-free rate, I used the forecasted 30-year U.S. Treasury bond rate for 2022 from 15 

the May 2021 Blue Chip forecast by,92  This projected risk-free rate for 2022 coincides 16 

 
92 From Company discovery response AG-CE-616 
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with the timeframe when new customer rates will be in effect as a result of a Commission 1 

order in this rate case. 2 

 The result of my CAPM approach using the 2.75% risk-free rate is a cost of equity capital 3 

of 8.79% for the proxy group average.  4 

Q. PLEASE ASSESS THE CAPM APPROACH. 5 

A. I believe that CAPM has value in assessing the relative risk of different stocks or portfolios 6 

of stocks.  As such, it can be useful.  However, the key issue with CAPM is that it assumes 7 

that the entire risk of a stock can be measured by the “Beta” component and as such the 8 

only risk an investor faces is created by fluctuations in the overall market.  In actuality, 9 

investors take into consideration company-specific factors in assessing the risk of each 10 

particular security.  Therefore, I give the CAPM approach less weight than the DCF 11 

approach in determining the cost of common equity. 12 

Utility Risk Premium Approach 13 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN THE UTILITY RISK PREMIUM APPROACH OF 14 

ESTIMATING THE COST OF COMMON EQUITY. 15 

A. In general, one can estimate the cost of common equity by estimating three components 16 

and adding them together.  The three components are (1) the risk-free rate of return on 30-17 

year U.S. Treasury Bonds; (2) the historical differential between yields of the rated utility 18 
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bonds of the Company and the 30-year U.S. Treasury Bonds; and (3) the average return 1 

differential of utility common stocks over utility bonds93. 2 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN YOUR UTILITY RISK PREMIUM ANALYSIS RESULTS. 3 

A. Exhibit AG-1.37 shows the estimated cost of common equity under this approach and the 4 

resulting cost of equity rate of 8.82%.  The exhibit shows the development of the ROE rate 5 

based on credit spread of utility corporate bonds rated “BBB” by Standard & Poor’s which 6 

in included in the Blue-Chip estimate noted earlier and provided by the Company.  7 

 On line 3 of Exhibit AG-1.37, I start with the 4.30% forecasted BBB bond rate for the 8 

projected test year.  To this rate, on line 4, I added the average spread of utility bonds over 9 

U.S. treasury bonds which is 4.52%.  This rate is based on Mr. Wehner’s Exhibit A-14 10 

(TAW-1), Schedule D-5, page 9, line 89.  11 

 The sum of the result is a cost of equity of 8.82% as shown on line 5 of my exhibit. 12 

Q. HOW DO YOUR CAPM AND UTILITY RISK PREMIUM ROE RESULTS 13 

COMPARE TO THE RESULTS PRESENTED BY COMPANY WITNESS 14 

WEHNER? 15 

 
93 The first two components can be estimated on a combined basis as shown in my analysis. 
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A. Mr. Wehner presents the results of his Projected ECAPM, CAPM and Projected Risk 1 

Premium methods in Exhibit A-14, pages 2, 3 and 4.  In the table below, I show Mr. 2 

Wehner’s ROE results compared to mine.          3 

  4 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN THE DIFFERENCES BETWEEN YOUR ROE RESULTS 5 

AND THE RESULTS CALCULATED BY MR. WEHNER? 6 

A. The key differences between these ROE estimates is the risk premium rates utilized in the 7 

application of the models. 8 

 My calculations use the historical risk premiums for both the CAPM analysis and the 9 

Utility Risk Premium analysis.  Witness Wehner utilizes a risk premium for his Projected 10 

ECAPM that is based upon projected returns in the stock market over the next five years 11 

based on data compiled from Bloomberg in December 2020.  Mr. Wehner develops the 12 

projected risk premium of 11.25% for his ECAPM on page 11 of Exhibit A-14.  This 13 

projected risk premium is four percentage points higher than the historical average risk 14 

premium of 7.25% for the years 1926 to 2020.  15 

Risk
DCF CAPM ECAPM Premium

Company Estimates 8.75% 14.88% 12.19% 14.90%

Attorney General Estimates 9.32% 8.79% N/A 8.82%

              ROE Recommendations             
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 For Mr. Wehner’s Projected CAPM, he relies upon the market risk premium developed 1 

for the ECAPM of 11.25% which I discussed in the preceding paragraph.  This is his 2 

starting point.  Then, instead of applying an average Value Line beta (approximately 0.8), 3 

he derives his own beta of 1.14 for utility stocks relative to the overall market.  He then 4 

utilizes the 1.14 beta, the 11.25% risk premium and a 2.11% risk free rate to derive his 5 

CAPM ROE of 14.88%. 6 

 For his “so-called” Projected Risk Premium approach, he uses a risk premium of 11.3% 7 

calculated by taking the difference of utility stock returns from utility bond returns for two 8 

periods which are the years 1942 to 1951 and the years 2011 to 2020.  Using the term 9 

“Projected” to label this method is a misnomer since it involves select historical 10 

information.  The calculations for these short periods are shown on page 9 of his Exhibit 11 

A-14.  The resulting risk premium from this short period is approximately 7 percentage 12 

points higher than the long-term historical average of utility stocks to bonds over 70 years. 13 

Q. WHAT PROBLEMS DO YOU SEE WITH THE RISK PREMIUMS DEVELOPED 14 

BY MR. WEHNER? 15 

A. In the case of his Projected Risk Premium method, Mr. Wehner is using two extremely 16 

short historical periods (the 1942 to 1951 period and the 2011 to 2020 period) to measure 17 

results and determine his risk premium.  These two periods of time involve (a) the World 18 

War II recovery period from the “Great Depression”; and (b) the recovery years following 19 
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the “Great Recession” of 2008 to 2009.  As such, Mr. Wehner’s results are upwardly biased 1 

and not reflective of long-term reality.   2 

 As for the Company’s CAPM and ECAPM approaches, his utilization of Bloomberg data 3 

to project a risk premium as of December 2020 reflects the optimism among investors at 4 

that time over the projected short-term period of five years that the COVID 19 pandemic 5 

will end and that a substantial economic recovery will take hold.  Also, Mr. Wehner’s 6 

assumption for his CAPM that utility stocks are riskier than the overall market is at odds 7 

with conventual wisdom. 8 

 The forecasted ECAPM and CAPM market data used by witness Wehner do not include a 9 

complete cycle of economic expansion and contraction, which is what occurs over the 10 

long-term.  This would be akin to only selecting the positive return years in the Ibbotson 11 

series over the 95-year period and not the losses in the downturn years.  Expectedly and 12 

incorrectly, we would derive a far higher overall return for the market and a far higher 13 

market risk premium, similar to what witness Wehner has proposed.    14 

 For all of the above reasons witness Wehner’s risk premiums for the Projected ECAPM, 15 

CAPM and Projected Risk Premium methods are seriously flawed and should be rejected.  16 

Q. WHY IS THE USE OF A SHORT PERIOD INAPPROPRIATE IN 17 

CALCULATING THE RISK PREMIUM FACTOR? 18 
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A. The use of a short time period to calculate the market risk premium does not take into 1 

consideration the stock market returns during both expansion and contractions in the 2 

economy.  To determine an appropriate expected market return and risk premium, multiple 3 

economic cycles over a long timeframe must be taken into account.  Otherwise, the 4 

calculations of market risk premiums would result in very high ROEs during periods of 5 

economic expansion, as Mr. Wehner has calculated under his unconventional approach, 6 

and very low and perhaps even negative ROEs during periods of economic decline. 7 

 These concerns are also echoed by Dr. Roger Morin who favors the use of the longest 8 

possible period for calculating a market risk premium.  On page 114 of his book “New 9 

Regulatory Finance” Dr. Morin states the following: 10 

    Therefore, an historical risk premium study should consider the longest possible 11 
 period for which data are available.  Short-run periods during which investors earn a 12 
 lower risk premium than they expect are offset by short-run periods during which 13 
 investors earn a higher risk premium than they expect.  Only over long time periods 14 
 will investor return expectations and realizations converge.  Clearly, the accuracy of 15 
 the realized risk premium as an estimator of the prospective risk premium is 16 
 enhanced by increasing the number of years used to estimate it…  17 

 Clearly, Mr. Wehner’s approach to calculating projected market risk premiums is not 18 

academically or practically sound.  As such, I view his alternative cost of equity methods 19 

as unreliable and merely an attempt to produce a result that is more favorable to the 20 

Company.  The Commission should give those ROE calculation methods no weight. 21 

Q PLEASE COMMENT ON MR. WEHNER’S USE OF THE ECAPM METHOD. 22 
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 The basic premise for the use of the ECAPM method is that the Beta factors published by 1 

Value Line when used in CAPM analysis do not accurately predict stock performance.  2 

However, as explained below, this argument is flawed.   3 

 There is academic disagreement with the validity of the original studies that led to the use 4 

of ECAPM.  First, the original study used raw betas and not the adjusted Value Line betas, 5 

which I use, and other cost of capital experts normally rely upon.  Second, the original 6 

studies relied upon short-term risk-free rates.  Instead, cost of capital witnesses, including 7 

myself, who have been involved in the Company’s rate cases use long-term risk-free rates 8 

in the CAPM model.   9 

 Dr. Morin points out this key difference on page 191 of his book “New Regulatory 10 

Finance” where he states that “…the long-term risk-free rate version of the CAPM has a 11 

higher intercept and a flatter slope than the short-term risk-free rate version which has been 12 

tested.”   13 

 The ECAPM produces a faulty cost of equity rate with a bias toward overstating and 14 

inflating the true cost of equity capital.  The Commission should continue to disregard this 15 

alternative approach to the traditional CAPM method. 16 

Q. HAVE OTHER REGULATORY COMMISSIONS WIDELY EMBRACED THE 17 

ECAPM METHODOLOGY FOR SETTING RETURN ON EQUITY RATES? 18 



 

 

U-20963                                                      S. Coppola – Direct – 145 6/22/21 

 

A.  No. In response to a discovery request in Case No. U-18424, the Company stated that 1 

ECAPM “… is supported by orders from regulatory bodies in Maryland, Mississippi and 2 

Alberta…”   As a result of this claim, the Company was asked to provide the specific rate 3 

orders from these regulatory commissions.94  The information provided in response to this 4 

discovery request was less than convincing. 5 

 Regarding the purported acceptance of the ECAPM in the State of Mississippi, the filing 6 

requirements of the Mississippi Commission require ECAPM filings.  However, the extent 7 

to which Mississippi relies upon these estimates is unknown. 8 

 Regarding the Maryland commission, Company witness Maddipati pointed out on page 9 

58 of his direct testimony in Case No. U-18424 that the Maryland Commission stated that 10 

they found the DCF and ECAPM “helpful” in Case 9326.  However, in a more recent case 11 

involving PEPCO (case 9418) with an order issued on November 15, 2016, the result is 12 

different.  As shown in the summary positions articulated in the order in this case, no party 13 

involved in the proceedings, other than the utility, put forth an ECAPM ROE estimate.  In 14 

this case, the Maryland commission basically adopted the Staff’s position with no ECAPM 15 

estimate and rounded down the Staff’s recommended ROE of 9.57% to 9.55%.  In this 16 

regard, the Commission stated on page 100 of the order the following.  “Our Decision 17 

today most closely aligns with Staff’s recommendation of 9.57% although we do not 18 

expressly reach the same conclusion as Staff.  We find that a slightly lower ROE of 9.55% 19 

 
94 CECo responses to U-18424 AG-CE-206 and AG-CE-386. 
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is both adequate and appropriate for Pepco…”  Furthermore, in its decision in this case, 1 

the Maryland commission expressed no position on ECAPM. 2 

 The Alberta Utilities Commission decision provided by the Company (Decision 20622-3 

D01-2016) is dated October 7, 2016.  This decision results from a generic proceeding 4 

regarding cost of capital for a number of utilities.  The Alberta commission noted on page 5 

45, paragraph 199 that the ECAPM “…appears to be a model that could contribute to the 6 

Commission’s determination of a fair allowed ROE…”  However, later in the same 7 

paragraph, the commission noted the high degree of judgment required by the ECAPM 8 

methodology and stated: “Consequently, the Commission will not rely heavily on the 9 

ECAPM results in this proceeding…”   The Company has not provided any new 10 

information that shows other commissions are relying on this methodology. 11 

 In summary, the use of ECAPM is controversial and not widely accepted by state 12 

regulatory commission regulating gas and electric utilities.  The Commission should 13 

disregard the Company’s ECAPM cost of equity estimate. 14 

Q. PLEASE COMMENT ON MR. WEHNER’S COMPARABLE EARNINGS 15 

ANALYSIS. 16 

A. As shown on page 6 of Exhibit A-14 (TAW-1), Schedule D-5, Mr. Wehner derives a 17 

10.66% projected average ROE rate based on the forecasted earnings divided by the book 18 

value of common equity for his peer group.  His overall recommended ROE of 10.50% 19 

relies on this estimated return on equity rate.   20 
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 Unfortunately, this is not an academically sound approach to determine the cost of 1 

common equity for any company.  What Mr. Wehner is doing is simply dividing (1) the 2 

projected earnings per share (“EPS”) approximately four years from now for each peer 3 

group company (as estimated by Value Line) by (2) the projected Book Value for each 4 

such peer group company.  This exercise perhaps has some use in evaluating how well 5 

each peer group company employs capital over longer periods of time but is useless as a 6 

tool to set the authorized ROE of a utility company.  This method does not take into 7 

account investors’ expectations or stock market parameters. 8 

 The Commission should also recognize the inherent circularity in relying upon this method 9 

advocated by the Company.  If utility commissions were to rely upon this methodology, 10 

utilities in effect would indirectly be setting their own allowed ROE or highly influencing 11 

those ROEs by estimating ever increasing EPS. 12 

 In summary, this approach appears to be just another attempt to find a cost of capital 13 

calculation method to fit a desired level of return on equity.  My recommendation is that 14 

the Commission should give no weight or reliance to this alternative method. 15 

Q. PLEASE DISCUSS WHAT RETURN ON EQUITY RATES OTHER 16 

REGULATORY COMMISSIONS HAVE GRANTED IN 2019 AND 2020. 17 

A. Since 1990, the return on equity rates approved by regulatory commissions in electric cases 18 

has been on a steady decline from over 12.7% in 1990 to approximately 9.6% in 2018, 19 
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9.7% in 2019, and 9.4% in 2020.  This decline has generally followed the significant 1 

decline in interest rates and the rate of inflation. 2 

 Exhibit AG-1.39 shows the ROEs granted by state regulatory commissions for U.S. 3 

electric utilities in 2019 and 2020.  The majority of the 33 ROE decisions in 2019 and 41 4 

decisions in 2020 are at rates well below 10%.  As noted on page three of this exhibit, only 5 

9 decisions in 2019 and 4 decisions in 2020 are at rates of 10% or greater.  These higher 6 

rates are primarily from regulatory commissions in Michigan and Wisconsin which 7 

represent outliers among other regulatory commissions around the country.  ROEs in 8 

California have been over 10% reflecting the unique challenges of that state (wildfires and 9 

earthquakes).  Also, the 10.5% ROE assigned to Georgia Power is a special situation 10 

involving the difficulties of this Company in completing two new nuclear generating 11 

facilities.  Regulators in Georgia have been extremely supportive given the financial 12 

difficulties faced by the company. 13 

  For most of the other electric utilities that have business and financial risks comparable to 14 

Consumers Energy’s electric operations, the ROE rates have averaged around 9.5% in the 15 

past two years.  This evidence supports my proposed ROE rate of 9.50% and makes the 16 

Company’s current ROE rate of 9.90% excessive.  The Company’s proposed ROE rate of 17 

10.50% is even further removed from reality and clearly unsupportable. 18 
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Q. SHOULD THE COMMISSION BE CONCERNED THAT ESTABLISHING AN 1 

AUTHORIZED ROE OF 9.50% IN THIS CASE WILL LEAD TO IMPAIRMENT 2 

OF THE COMPANY’S ABILITY TO ACCESS THE CAPITAL MARKETS? 3 

A. No.  In recent general rate case proceedings, certain rate case applicants have raised 4 

arguments that they should receive a ROE of 10% or higher to ensure the financial 5 

soundness of the business and to maintain its strong ability to attract capital in addition to 6 

being compensated for risk.   Exhibit AG-1.39 shows several electric utilities that have 7 

accessed the capital markets at competitive interest rates since receiving a ROE near or 8 

below the average rate of 9.50%. 9 

 Similarly, there is no evidence equity investors have abandoned utilities that have been 10 

granted ROEs below 10%.  On the contrary, stock investors continue to migrate to utility 11 

stocks, recognizing that authorized ROEs are still above the true cost of equity.  Exhibit 12 

AG-1.38 shows the market to book ratios for each of the peer group companies, and many 13 

of these companies have received rate orders during the past few years reflecting ROEs as 14 

low as 8.80%.  Yet this group of companies has an average Market to Book common equity 15 

value ratio of nearly 2.0 times.  The high Market to Book ratio reflects the fact that utilities 16 

are earning returns on book equity capital well above the investors’ expected rate of return. 17 

 This information is provided to dispel the myth that the Company must receive a ROE at 18 

or above 10%, or it will face dire consequences in the financial markets. 19 
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 The fact that the Company needs to raise capital because of a large capital investment 1 

program to upgrade its infrastructure and for other purposes is not unique to Consumers 2 

Energy.  Other electric utilities face the same issues and are able to raise capital with ROEs 3 

well below 10.0%.  Therefore, this issue is another “red herring”. 4 

Q. ON PAGE 52 OF ITS SEPTEMBER 13, 2018 ORDER IN CASE NO. U-18999, THE 5 

COMMISSION POINTED TO INCREASED VOLATILITY IN THE CAPITAL 6 

MARKETS AS A REASON TO AUTHORIZE A 10% ROE RATE.  SHOULD 7 

STOCK MARKET VOLATILITY OR THE VIX INDEX BE A CONCERN IN 8 

ESTABLISHING A FAIR ROE RATE FOR THE COMPANY? 9 

A. No.  The stock market has historically been very volatile.  Currently, this is measured by 10 

the VIX which portrays volatility over the next 30 days.  In some periods, stock prices 11 

move up and down more dramatically than at other times.  The key factor is that the VIX 12 

is telling us something about risk in the market over the next 30 days and not the risk 13 

several months in the future.  In setting ROE rates for utilities, the Commission’s focus is 14 

the long-term financial health of the utility not the short-term gyrations of the stock market. 15 

 As a second point, in Exhibit AG-1.45, I have included a Value Line Funds article written 16 

by Mitchell Appel, President of Value Line Funds.  Mr. Appel states that volatility is not 17 

risk.  Mr. Appel goes on to say later in this article that “…volatility is only risk if you act 18 

during down times, that is, only if you sell a stock.” 19 
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 Additionally, I will submit that those who invest money in equity portfolios over longer 1 

periods of time and particularly in utility stocks have an aversion to market volatility and 2 

the VIX.  In fact, utility stocks are a safe haven for investors during times of uncertainty 3 

and volatility because they are not as susceptible to as much volatility as the general stock 4 

market.  This is reflected in the average Beta value of 0.83 of the utility peer group used 5 

in the CAPM discussed earlier, in contrast with the general stock market value of 1.  6 

Therefore, the Commission should not give any weight to arguments that the Company’s 7 

ROE should reflect investors’ concerns with stock market volatility. 8 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN YOUR CONCLUSION CONCERNING THE APPROPRIATE 9 

RETURN ON EQUITY RATE THE COMMISSION SHOULD USE IN THIS CASE. 10 

A. In Exhibit AG-1.34, I have summarized the cost of equity rates from the three methods I 11 

discussed above.  The range of returns for the industry peer group is from 8.79% at the 12 

low end, using the CAPM approach and 9.32% at the high end using the DCF approach. 13 

 As explained earlier in my testimony, I give 50% weight to the DCF method as a more 14 

reliable approach to estimating the cost of equity, which from my analysis is a rate of 15 

9.32%.  In this regard, on line 4 of Exhibit AG-1.34, I have calculated a weighted return 16 

on equity of the three methodologies using a 50% weight for DCF and 25% for each of the 17 

other two methods. The result is a weighted average cost of common equity of 9.06%.  To 18 

this base cost of equity capital, I have added an additional premium adjustment of 44 basis 19 
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points to arrive at a recommended ROE rate of 9.50% for Consumers Energy’s electric 1 

business in this rate case for the reasons explained below. 2 

 There are three reasons for this added premium of 44 basis points.  First, the recent 3 

COVID-19 pandemic and the current state of the economy has increased business risk in 4 

general.  The added premium to the calculated cost of equity provides a cushion to absorb 5 

the impact of this higher business risk. 6 

 Second, the extent to which investors anticipate changes in interest rates and the impact 7 

on stock prices is uncertain.  As such, while the cost of common equity under the DCF 8 

approach is an accurate assessment of expectations for the forecasted test year and the 9 

long-term, the cost of equity methodologies may very well produce a different result 10 

should higher interest rates become a reality.  In this regard, a potential 10% correction in 11 

utility stock prices due to higher interest rates or other events would produce 12 

approximately a 35 basis points increase in the cost of capital under the DCF approach. 13 

 Third, I understand that the Commission would be reluctant to grant a ROE at the 9.06% 14 

true cost of capital at this time, preferring instead a more gradual reduction.  The 9.50% 15 

ROE rate I have proposed is a reasonable reduction from the last granted ROE of 9.90% 16 

granted to the Company approximately one year from the date of the Commission 17 

decisions in this case.   18 
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Q. IF THE COMMISSION APPROVES A 9.90% COST OF COMMON EQUITY IN 1 

THIS CASE (AS IT DID IN CASE NO. U-20697), WHAT IS THE COST TO 2 

CUSTOMERS COMPARED TO AN ROE OF 9.50%. 3 

A. If the Commission were to grant a 9.90% ROE in this case versus a 9.50% ROE, the 4 

additional cost to customers is approximately $30 million annually.  There is absolutely 5 

no need to burden customers with this additional cost, when historically the Company has 6 

been earning well above its true cost of common equity. 7 

 I recommend that the Commission take note of the evidence and arguments I have 8 

presented in my testimony and grant the Company a ROE rate of no more than 9.50%.  9 

 VI. Operations and Maintenance Expenses 10 

Q. WHAT ARE YOUR FINDINGS IN ANALYZING THE COMPANY’S LEVEL OF 11 

O&M EXPENSES INCLUDED IN THIS RATE CASE? 12 

A. My review of Exhibit A-13 (JRC-41), Schedule C-5, shows that O&M expenses are 13 

projected by the Company to be approximately $696.3 million for the future test year, an 14 

increase of $108.1 million, or 18% from 2019.   15 

Q. IN YOUR ANALYSIS, HAVE YOU DETERMINED SPECIFIC AREAS WHERE 16 

OTHER O&M COSTS SHOULD BE REDUCED? 17 
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A. Yes. I have analyzed O&M costs by major department or area, and I have identified more 1 

appropriate and reasonable expense levels that the Commission should consider.  Based 2 

on my analysis of various areas of expense, I recommend that forecasted O&M expenses 3 

should be reduced by $101.1 million to a level of $595.2 million.  Exhibit AG-1.46 shows 4 

a summary of my proposed O&M expense adjustments.   5 

 A. Inflation Adjustments - O&M Expense 6 

Q. DO YOU AGREE WITH THE COMPANY’S RECOMMENDATION TO 7 

INCLUDE INFLATIONARY INCREASES IN THE PROJECTED O&M 8 

EXPENSE? 9 

A. No.  Approximately $30.6 million of the Company’s requested O&M increase represents 10 

inflation increases estimated by the Company based on a blend of the Consumer Price 11 

Index (CPI) and a 3.2% forecasted annual wage increase for employees.  The blended 12 

annual inflation cost adjustments are a combination of the labor wages increase and the 13 

forecasted CPI rates of 1.20% (2020), 2.50% (2021), and 2.30% (2022) applied to non-14 

labor costs, as shown in the O&M exhibits of each Company witness.  Some witnesses 15 

used slight variations of the wage increase for certain labor costs.95  Exhibit A-13, 16 

Schedule C-5a summarizes the inflation cost adjustments for each of the operating and 17 

administrative units of the Company.  18 

 
95 CECo response to DR AG-CE-867. 
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 The use of a “blended rate” which results from the use of both the CPI rate and wage 1 

increases has been rejected by the Commission in recent general rate cases.96  More 2 

importantly and contradicting some of the Company’s testimony in this case, CECo has 3 

not experienced across-the-board inflationary pressure on its operating costs.  In fact, 4 

according to Company witness Michael Stuart, actual O&M costs have remained well 5 

below the inflation trend line from 2006 to 2019.97  It is therefore difficult to understand 6 

why the Company would project inflation-related cost increases at annual rates ranging 7 

from 1.20% to 3.20% for 2020, 2021, and 2022. 8 

 The Company also has stated in testimony that investments in technology will result in 9 

increased operating efficiencies and reduction in O&M costs.  These cost savings should 10 

offset any inflation.  The Company has not provided any evidence that its operations are 11 

facing inflationary cost pressures on an overall basis that it cannot manage in the course 12 

of operating its business.  It is more than likely, based on historical results, that the 13 

proposed $30.6 million in inflationary cost increases will not happen and that the Company 14 

can manage its business in a manner that it can offset any such costs.  In such a case, the 15 

$30.6 million would provide a financial windfall to the Company. 16 

 I am aware that in prior rate cases, the Commission has allowed inflation cost increases 17 

for O&M expenses.  However, the Commission has also rejected blended inflation cost 18 

 
96 MPSC Case No. U-20162 and U-18255. 
97 Michael Stuart direct testimony at page 6. 
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factors that include internal salary increases with CPI factors as proposed by the Company 1 

in this case.   2 

 As a matter of policy, it is not advisable to allow utilities to escalate costs for 3 

forecasted future inflation.  It becomes in fact a self-fulfilling prophecy to increase 4 

future costs with inflation increases which then fuel and justify further inflationary 5 

trends.  The Commission should only grant inflation cost increases when those 6 

increases are actually experienced and/or are likely to occur, and not because it has 7 

been past practice to do so.  In this case, the evidence is clear that projected inflation 8 

cost increases are not warranted. 9 

 As such, I recommend that the Commission remove the entire $30.6 million of projected 10 

inflation increases from the future test year O&M expense as an unnecessary forecasted 11 

expense.  12 

B. Alternative Inflation Adjustment 13 

Q. IF THE COMMISSION DECIDES TO ALLOW SOME FUTURE 14 

INFLATIONARY COST ADJUSTMENT, SHOULD IT ACCEPT THE 15 

COMPANY’S PROPOSED INFLATION RATES? 16 

A. No.  As discussed above, the Company recommends the inclusion of $30.6 million of 17 

expense for inflation increases.  To compute this expense amount, the Company used a 18 

combination of forecasted wage increase rates and CPI rates.  This results in blended rates 19 
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of inflation, which are simply a creation of the Company.  The Company controls the rate 1 

of wage increases it grants to its employees, including union employees, through collective 2 

bargaining agreements.  It truly becomes a self-fulfilling prophecy for the Company to 3 

estimate and recover inflationary cost increases of more than 3% that it can then grant to 4 

its employees.  It is important for the Commission to encourage fiscal restraint.  Therefore, 5 

such internally projected inflationary cost increases should not be granted. 6 

 However, if the Commission is predisposed to allow the Company to recover projected 7 

inflationary cost increases, I recommend that the recovery amount reflect only the 8 

Consumer Price Index for Urban cities (“CPI-U”) inflation factors or some other inflation 9 

factors comparable to the CPI.  In discovery, the Commission Staff (Staff) requested the 10 

Company to recalculate the amount of inflation-related expense based on Staff’s calculated 11 

rates of inflation which closely mirror the CPI rates and do not include a separate wage 12 

increase inflation rate.  Staff’s inflation rates are 1.24% for 2020, 2.47 for 2021, and 1.93% 13 

for 2022.98  In response, the Company provide a schedule with recalculated inflation 14 

adjustments of $22,861 for 2020 through 2022.  As shown in the attachment to Staff Audit 15 

Request SA-CE-260 in Exhibit AG-1.47 the difference between the Company’s 16 

calculation and Staff’s requested recalculation is a reduction in inflation-related expense 17 

of $7,777,000.  18 

 
98 Exhibit AG-1.47 includes CECo’s response to Staff Audit Request SA-CE-260 with Attachment 1. 
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 If the Commission decides to grant to the Company some amount of inflation-related 1 

O&M expense adjustment, I recommend that it approve only the $22,861,000 based on 2 

Staff’s requested recalculation and remove $7,777,000 from the Company’s forecasted 3 

O&M expense for the projected test year.  In Exhibit AG-1.46, I included only the removal 4 

of this amount instead of the entire $30,638,000 inflation adjustment proposed by the 5 

Company.  6 

C. Electric Distribution 7 

Q. WHAT ADJUSTMENTS DID THE COMPANY MAKE TO ITS ELECTRIC 8 

DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES? 9 

A. As shown on line 61 of Exhibit A-44 (RTB-11), Distribution Operations expense was 10 

$174.0 million in 2019 and the Company has forecasted an expense of $185.0 million for 11 

the 2022 test year.  In this exhibit, the Company also shows the historical expense by sub-12 

program for the five-years from 2015 to 2019 and the five-year average expense amount.  13 

In discovery, the Company was asked to provide the same information with a column 14 

added to show actual O&M expenses by sub-program for the year 2020.  In addition, the 15 

Company was asked to explain variances in expense by line item of 10% or greater 16 

between the 2022 forecast and the 2019 ended five-year actual average expense amount. 17 

 In response, the Company provided the requested schedule and noted that generally the 18 

increases reflect inflationary increases plus other forecasted expense adjustments.  19 

However, for any explanations of large variances, the discovery response referred to the 20 
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direct testimony of Mr. Blumenstock.99   The problem here is that Mr. Blumenstock’s 1 

direct testimony explains the 2022 forecasts in broad statements with very few specifics, 2 

such as increases in work units to be completed or specific dollar amounts of expenses that 3 

are increasing from either 2019 or from the five-year average amount.  The result is that 4 

there is no quantifiable support to the large increases in expenses at the program or sub-5 

program level. 6 

 For example, as shown on line 8 of Exhibit A-44, for the Non-Forestry Reliability program, 7 

the 2022 expense is forecasted to increase by 142% over the five-year average amount.  8 

Similarly, other major program costs on lines 21, 31, and 53 for Operations, Maintenance 9 

and Metering, Field Operations, and Electric Planning are forecasted to increase from 21% 10 

to 58% in 2022 versus the five-year average amount from 2015 to 2019.  These are large 11 

increases that have not been adequately supported by metrics or specific and quantifiable 12 

work activities.  In my testimony below, I will address the significant increase in expense 13 

in each of the four programs mentioned.  In my analysis, I will use the schedule in Exhibit 14 

AG-1.48 provided by the Company in response AG-CE-587 as Attachment 1, which 15 

includes the 2020 actual O&M expenses by program and sub-program.  The line numbers 16 

in this schedule in Exhibit AG-1.48 match the line numbers in Exhibit A-44. 17 

 
99 Exhibit AG-1.48 includes DR AG-CE-587 and Attachment 1.  
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 In this section of my testimony, I will also address the Service Restoration expense 1 

forecasted by the Company for 2022, which is sponsored by Company witness Brenda 2 

Houtz. 3 

Non-Forestry Reliability – On line 8 of schedule in Exhibit AG-1.48, the Company shows 4 

$3,375,000 of expense for this program in 2019, $3,296,000 for the 5-year average, 5 

$4,198,000 for 2020 actual, and $7,985,000 for 2022.  The 2022 forecasted expense is an 6 

increase of $3.8 million over the 2020 actual expense, or a 90% increase, and $4.7 million 7 

increase over the 5-year average, or an increase of 142%.  Beginning on page 267 of his 8 

direct testimony, Mr. Blumenstock discusses this program and the sub-programs within 9 

the larger program.   10 

 Although dedicating seven pages of testimony to this program, the testimony is devoid of 11 

any specific information that justify the forecasted increase in expense for 2022, ranging 12 

from 90% to 142% in comparison to recent historical levels.  It would be logical to expect 13 

some reference to specific increases in work units or work activities with related dollar 14 

amounts and explanations of why those activities are increasing to justify the large 15 

increases in expense at the sub-program level or at the overall program level.  Without 16 

such detailed support and justification, it is not possible to determine whether the 17 

forecasted expenses are reasonable and should be approved. 18 
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Q. WHAT IS YOUR CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION WITH REGARD 1 

TO THE COMPANY’S NON-FORESTRY RELIABILITY O&M EXPENSE 2 

FORECAST? 3 

A. The Company’s forecasted expense for the Non-Forestry Reliability program for 2022 is 4 

not adequately supported.  As a result of the limited information provided by the Company, 5 

the only reliable basis for the 2022 expense forecast is to use the most recent actual 6 

expense.  In this regard, I propose to use the highest expense amount between the 5-year 7 

average ended 2019 or the actual expense amount incurred in 2020.  In this case, the 2020 8 

actual expense of $4,198,000 exceeds the 5-year average amount of $3,296,000. 9 

 Therefore, I recommend that the Commission remove $3,787,000 from the Company’s 10 

forecasted expense of $7,985,000 and approve the 2022 expense amount for Non-Forestry 11 

Reliability program in the amount of $4,198,000, plus any inflationary cost adjustment 12 

that the Commission wishes to grant, as previously discussed. 13 

Operations, Maintenance and Metering – On line 21 of schedule in Exhibit AG-1.48, the 14 

Company shows $33,089,000 of expense for this program in 2019, $35,548,000 for the 5-15 

year average, $28,786,000 for 2020 actual, and $43,059,000 for 2022.  The 2022 16 

forecasted expense is an increase of $14.3 million over the 2020 actual expense, or a 50% 17 

increase, and $7.5 million increase over the 5-year average, or an increase of 21%.  On 18 

pages 274 to 288 of his direct testimony, Mr. Blumenstock discusses this program and the 19 

sub-programs within it.  Although dedicating several pages of testimony to this program, 20 
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the testimony is again devoid of any specific information that justifies the forecasted 1 

increase in expense in 2022 of up to 50% from recent historical levels.  As stated earlier, 2 

it would be expected that the Company would provide substantial reference to specific 3 

increases in work units or work activities with related dollar amounts and explanations of 4 

why those activities are increasing to justify the large increases in expense at the sub-5 

program level or at the overall program level.  Without this detailed support and 6 

justification, it is not possible to determine whether the forecasted expenses are reasonable 7 

and should be approved. 8 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION WITH REGARD 9 

TO THE COMPANY’S OPERATIONS, MAINTENANCE AND METERING O&M 10 

EXPENSE FORECAST? 11 

A. The Company’s forecasted expense for the Operations, Maintenance and Metering 12 

program for 2022 is not adequately supported.  As a result of the limited information 13 

provided by the Company, the only reliable basis for the 2022 expense forecast is to use 14 

the highest expense amount between the 5-year average ended 2019 or the actual expense 15 

amount incurred in 2020.  In this case, the 5-year average expense of $35,548,000 exceeds 16 

the 2020 actual expense amount of $28,786,000. 17 

 Therefore, I recommend that the Commission remove $7,511,000 from the Company’s 18 

forecasted expense of $43,059,000 and approve the 2022 expense amount for the 19 
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Operations, Maintenance and Metering program at $35,548,000, plus any inflationary cost 1 

adjustment that the Commission wishes to grant, as previously discussed. 2 

 Service Restorations – On line 23 of schedule in Exhibit AG-1.48, the Company shows 3 

$92,129,000 of expense for this program in 2019, $53,979,000 for the 5-year average, 4 

$71,262,000 for 2020 actual, and $74,359,000 for 2022.  According to the direct testimony 5 

of Ms. Houtz, beginning on page 2, the Company determined the 2022 expense amount 6 

based on the average expense amount over the three years from 2018 and 2020, and added 7 

labor and other inflation increases for 2021 and 2022.  The Company also proposes a 8 

service restoration tracker and cost deferral mechanism, which I will discuss later in a 9 

separate section of my testimony. 10 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR ASSESSMENT OF THE COMPANY’S FORECASTED 11 

RESTORATION EXPENSE FOR 2020? 12 

A. In her testimony, Ms. Houtz states that service restoration costs can vary significant from 13 

years to year due to weather events.  In response to discovery request AG-CE-587, which 14 

is included in Exhibit AG-1.49, the Company provided actual costs incurred from 2015 to 15 

2020.  During this six-year time-period restoration costs have ranged from $35.5 million 16 

to $92.1 million.  Even in the most recent three years, from 2018 to 2020, restoration costs 17 

have ranged widely from $65.3 million to $92.1 million. 18 

The unpredictable nature of these costs reflects changes in weather (wind and ice) from 19 

year to year and the impact of these factors on the Company’s costs.  To establish a 20 
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reasonable level of service restoration costs for the projected test year, I used a five-year 1 

average of actual expenses from 2016 to 2020.  This longer period of time will smooth the 2 

volatility in costs that can occur over a shorter period of time. The resulting amount is 3 

$60,598,000.  Given the variability of restoration costs, the use of a five-year average is a 4 

reasonable approach.  In the Company’s prior rate case No. U-20697 the Commission 5 

made a similar point in rejecting the Company’s proposed three-year average proposal and 6 

approving the test year service restoration expense for the projected test year based on the 7 

5-year average amount. 8 

 The Commission agrees with the ALJ that Consumers’ storm restoration 9 
projection should be based on a five-year average. Consumers’ argument that a 10 
three-year average captures unusually high restoration costs in recent years is 11 
precisely the reason that the Commission prefers a five-year average: a five-year 12 
average, in this case, tends to provide a more accurate projection because it 13 
flattens, but does not eliminate, the effects of unusually high cost years due to a 14 
cycle of damaging weather (and would also have the reverse effect for unusually 15 
low-cost years).100 16 

 17 

In its recent rate case No. U-20561, DTE Electric proposed a five-year average of actual 18 

costs from 2014 to 2018 and the Commission accepted that approach with no party to the 19 

case objecting to the approach.  20 

The Company has proposed an expense level of $74,359,000 million based on a three-year 21 

average of actual costs from 2018 to 2020, with 2020 being a forecasted amount.  The 22 

Company’s premise is that there has been a significant increase in storm activity in recent 23 

years and a shorter average period is warranted.  In her direct testimony, Ms. Houtz 24 

 
100 MPSC Case No. U-20697, December 17, 2020 order, at page 176. 
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attempts to support her three-year average approach by presenting information for a 1 

relatively short time-period.  This limited time-period distorts the reality about the 2 

frequency and severity of storms over the past decade.  For example, in Figure 4 on page 3 

6 of her direct testimony, she shows the number of Major Event Days (MEDs) on a rising 4 

slope from 2015 to 2020.  In reality, with the exception of 2016, the number of MEDs in 5 

2020 was the same as 2017 and within one event of 2018 and 2019. 6 

Therefore, the Company’s justification to use a three-year average to forecast restoration 7 

costs for the projected test year is not based on any clear evidence of increases in storm 8 

activities and should not be accepted by the Commission.   9 

Q. IN HER TESTIMONY, MS. HOUTZ ALSO CLAIMS THAT RESTORATION 10 

COSTS ARE NOW HIGHER THAN IN PRIOR YEARS DUE TO THE NEWLY 11 

EXPANDED INCIDENT COMMAND SYSTEM (ICS) AND HIGHER MUTUAL 12 

ASSISTANCE COSTS INCURRED IN 2019.  HOW DO YOU RESPOND? 13 

A. The Company has certainly expanded the ICS and added hundreds of people to manage 14 

the ICS both on an on-going basis and during significant weather emergencies. The 15 

number of people involved in the ICS skyrocketed in 2019 from 600 to 900 people with 16 

the Company assigning fewer tasks to more individuals and supervisory groups. In 17 

response to discovery, the Company reported that it utilized at least 883 employees in 18 

Storm Pre-Staging activities in 2020 and forecasts that it will exceed 2,300 employees in 19 
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2021 and 2022, plus 2,500 outside contractors.101  It is not clear how much more value is 1 

being derived from the massive increase in people added to pre-staging activities. 2 

 Ms. Houtz claims that the expanded ICS has already proven successful in 2019.  Based 3 

on the information provided in response to discovery request AG-CE-870, which is 4 

included in Exhibit AG-1.50, the increased performance based on only one single event is 5 

only marginal and certainly does not justify the increased expense.  It also does not provide 6 

a comparison to the level of performance achieved from other similar events in prior years.  7 

Therefore, the jury is still out whether the increased expense to establish a larger ICS and 8 

pre-staging workforce is paying off. 9 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION WITH REGARD 10 

TO THE COMPANY’S SERVICE RESTORATION O&M EXPENSE 11 

FORECAST? 12 

A. The Company’s forecasted expense for service restorations is based on a short three-year 13 

period and does not take into consideration the variability that can occur with these costs 14 

over multiple years.  Therefore, a longer time period, as approved by the Commission in 15 

Case No. U-20162, is advisable and preferred.  Based on a 5-year average of actual costs 16 

incurred by the Company from 2016 to 2020, the expense amount for service restorations 17 

should be set at $60,598,000 for 2022. 18 

 
101 Exhibit AG-1.50 includes DR AG-CE-869. 
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 Therefore, I recommend that the Commission remove $13,761,000 from the Company’s 1 

forecasted expense of $74,359,000 and approve the 2022 expense amount of $60,598,000, 2 

plus any inflationary cost adjustment that the Commission wishes to grant, as previously 3 

discussed. 4 

Field Operations – On line 31 of schedule in Exhibit AG-1.48, the Company shows 5 

$22,224,000 of expense for this program in 2019, $21,579,000 for the 5-year average, 6 

$18,207,000 for 2020 actual, and $28,797,000 for 2022.  The 2022 forecasted expense is 7 

an increase of $10.6 million over the 2020 actual expense, or a 58% increase, and $7.2 8 

million increase over the 5-year average, or an increase of 33%.  From pages 288 to 292 9 

of his direct testimony, Mr. Blumenstock discusses this program and the sub-programs 10 

within the larger program.  In the four pages of testimony, Mr. Blumenstock does not 11 

provide sufficient specific information to support the increases in the sub-programs, other 12 

than for the Grid Management sub-program.  It would be reasonable to expect the 13 

Company to provide substantial references to specific increases in work units or work 14 

activities with related dollar amounts and explanations of why those activities are 15 

increasing to justify the large increases in expense at the sub-program level or at the overall 16 

program level.  Without this detailed support and justification, it is not possible to 17 

determine whether the forecasted expenses are reasonable and should be approved.  The 18 

only exception is the Grid Management sub-program on line 30 of the exhibit.  With regard 19 

to this sub-program, on page 292 of his testimony, Mr. Blumenstock identifies three 20 

specific items that justify $1.1 million. 21 
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Q. WHAT IS YOUR CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION WITH REGARD 1 

TO THE COMPANY’S FIELD OPERATIONS O&M EXPENSE FORECAST? 2 

A. The Company’s forecasted expense for the Operations, Maintenance and Metering 3 

program for 2022 is not adequately supported.  As a result of the limited information 4 

provided by the Company, the only reliable basis for the 2022 expense forecast is to use 5 

the most recent actual expense.  In this regard, I propose to use the highest expense amount 6 

between the 5-year average ended 2019 or the actual expense amount incurred in 2020.  In 7 

this case, the 5-year average expense of $21,579,000 exceeds the 2020 actual expense 8 

amount of $18,207,000.  To the 5-year average amount of $21,579,000 I added the 9 

$1,100,000 of identified Grid Management expenses to establish a reasonable forecasted 10 

expense of $22,679,000 for 2022.  11 

 Therefore, I recommend that the Commission remove $6,118,000 from the Company’s 12 

forecasted expense of $28,797,000 and approve the 2022 expense amount of $22,679,000 13 

for the Operations, Maintenance and Metering program, plus any inflationary cost 14 

adjustment that the Commission wishes to grant, as previously discussed.   15 

Electric Planning – On line 53 of schedule in Exhibit AG-1.48, the Company shows 16 

$9,593,000 of expense for this program in 2019, $8,800,000 for the 5-year average, 17 

$9,579,000 for 2020 actual, and $13,748,000 for 2022.  The 2022 forecasted expense is an 18 

increase of $4.2 million over the 2020 actual expense, or a 44% increase, and $4.9 million 19 

increase over the 5-year average, or an increase of 56%.  Beginning on page 297 of his 20 
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direct testimony, Mr. Blumenstock discusses this program and the sub-programs within 1 

the larger program.  In the three pages of testimony, Mr. Blumenstock does not provide 2 

sufficient specific information to support the increases in the sub-programs, other than for 3 

the HVD System Planning sub-program.  As stated earlier with regard to other programs 4 

and sub-programs, Mr. Blumenstock’s testimony is devoid of specific data, such as work 5 

units or work activities with related dollar amounts and explanations of why those 6 

activities are increasing to justify the large increases in expense at the sub-program level 7 

or at the overall program level.  Without this detailed support and justification, it is not 8 

possible to determine whether the forecasted expenses are reasonable and should be 9 

approved.  The only exception is in the HVD System Planning sub-program on line 50 of 10 

the exhibit.  With regard to this sub-program, on page 298 of his testimony, Mr. 11 

Blumenstock identifies an incremental expense item of $843,000 that is supported.  12 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION WITH REGARD 13 

TO THE COMPANY’S ELECTRIC PLANNING O&M EXPENSE FORECAST? 14 

A. The Company’s forecasted expense for the Electric Planning program for 2022 is not 15 

adequately supported.  As a result of the limited information provided by the Company, 16 

the only reliable basis for the 2022 expense forecast is to use the most recent actual 17 

expense.  In this regard, I propose to use the highest expense amount between the 5-year 18 

average ended 2019 or the actual expense amount incurred in 2020.  In this case, the 2020 19 

actual expense of $9,579,000 exceeds the 5-year average expense amount of $8,800,000.  20 

To the 2020 amount of $9,579,000 I added the $843,000 of identified HVD System 21 
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Planning expense for the second helicopter patrol to establish a reasonable forecasted 1 

expense of $$10,422,000 for 2022.  2 

 Therefore, I recommend that the Commission remove $3,326,000 from the Company’s 3 

forecasted expense of $13,748,000 and approve the 2022 expense amount of $10,422,000 4 

for the Electric Planning program, plus any inflationary cost adjustment that the 5 

Commission wishes to grant, as previously discussed.   6 

Q. WHAT IS TOTAL DISALLOWANCE FOR DISTRIBUTION OPERATIONS 7 

O&M EXPENSE THAT YOU PROPOSE FOR THE 2022 PROJECT TEST YEAR? 8 

A. I recommend that in total, the Commission disallow $34,503,000 from the Company’s 9 

forecasted O&M expense of $185,039,000 for the 2022 projected test year.  10 

D. Line Clearing Expense 11 

Q. WHAT LEVEL OF EXPENSE FOR LINE CLEARING EXPENSE DID THE 12 

COMPANY PROPOSE AND HOW DOES IT COMPARE TO THE HISTORICAL 13 

TEST YEAR? 14 

A. As shown on line 21 of Exhibit A-53 (PLB-1), the Company proposes to increase the 15 

expense for line clearing from the $53,289,931 spent in 2019 to $94,355,000 for the 16 

projected test year.  The forecasted amount for the projected test year an increase of 77% 17 

over the 2019 amount.  According to the exhibit and the direct testimony of Pamela 18 
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Bolden, nearly all of the increase is for clearing the Company’s Low Voltage Distribution 1 

lines.  Vegetation expenses for LVD lines are projected to increase from $42.0 million in 2 

2019 to $81.5 million in 2022, which is a 94% increase.  On page 7 of her direct testimony, 3 

Ms. Bolden states that the Company’s objective is to achieve a 7-year clearing cycle by 4 

2025.  In 2020, the Company was at approximately a 13-year clearing cycle.102 5 

Q. WHAT CONCERNS DO YOU HAVE WITH THE COMPANY’S LINE 6 

CLEARING PROPOSAL? 7 

A. I have two major concerns.  First, on line 27 of Exhibit A-53, the Company shows that the 8 

cost for clearing LVD lines per mile is increasing from $11,677 per mile in 2019 and 9 

$10,989 in 2020 to approximately $13,676 per mile in 2022.  The higher amount in 2022 10 

reflects an average rate of increase of approximately 12% per year from 2020.  This is in 11 

comparison to the annual rate of increase in the CPI of approximately 2.0% over the same 12 

timeframe, as forecasted by IHS Markit.103  In addition to forecasting internal wage 13 

increases of 3.2%, the Company stated that in late 2020 and 2021 it added new smaller 14 

Michigan-based contractors at billing rates that are 17% higher than other contractors.  The 15 

discovery response also stated that some of the new crews are less productive starting 16 

out.104  The business practice of granting work at rates that are higher than competitive 17 

work rates raise concerns about the Company paying higher rates to support commercial 18 

 
102 Exhibit A-53, line 31 (7 year 2025 target ÷ 0.54 in 2020) = 13 years. 
103 CECo response to DR AG-CE-591. 
104 Exhibit AG-1.51 includes DR AG-853 
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businesses on the back of utility customers who end up paying the higher costs that the 1 

Company seeks to recover in rates.  2 

 Second, line 2 of Exhibit A-54 (PLB-2) shows that under its tree clearing plan, the 3 

Company expects to increase the annual spending program from $53.3 million in 2019 to 4 

$120.3 million in 2025 to achieve the 7-year clearing cycle.  This is an increase in spending 5 

of 126% over the seven-year period.  In contrast, on lines 3 to 5, the Company shows that 6 

by 2025, it expects to reduce tree-related outage events by 25.4% from 10,682 outages in 7 

the 2019 to 2020 period to 7,959 outages in 2025, or a reduction of 2,723 outages. 8 

 When dividing the $67.0 million increase in spending between 2019 and 2025 by the 9 

number of avoided outages of 2,723, the result is a cost per avoided outage of $24,605.  10 

This seems to be a high cost per avoided outage.  In response to discovery, the Company 11 

stated that it was not underestimating its forecast of avoided outages in Exhibit A-54 and 12 

pointed out that for each outage event on average 101.5 customers are affected.105  This 13 

means that by the end of 2025, approximately 276,275 customer outages could be 14 

prevented from the additional spending of $67 million.  In her workpaper WP-PLB-3, Ms. 15 

Bolden shows that 1,161,651 customers were interrupted by tree caused outages in 2019.  16 

Therefore, the 276,725 prevented customer outages would be a 24% reduction.  In contrast 17 

with the 126% increase in spending, the increased spending does not appear to be a sound 18 

economic trade-off of cost versus benefit.   19 

 
105 Id. Includes DR AG-852. 
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 Although in the discovery response AG-CE-852 included in Exhibit AG-1.51 the 1 

Company performs a calculation to show that customer savings from prevented power 2 

outages would exceed the cost of prevent the outages, the calculation relies on a cost of 3 

$228 per outage incurred by a customer.  No source or basis for that cost was provided and 4 

it has not been validated.  Similar data provided in the past and attributed to the Lawrence 5 

Berkeley National Laboratory have been overstated and unreliable. 6 

Q. HOW DO YOU PROPOSE TO ADDRESS THESE CONCERNS WHILE 7 

PERMITTING THE COMPANY TO RAMP-UP ITS LINE CLEARING 8 

EFFORTS? 9 

A. Although I have a high degree of skepticism that the Company will achieve the target 10 

reduction in tree-related outages with the proposed increased spending from 2021 to 2025, 11 

I recommend that the Commission allow the Company to complete the forecasted number 12 

of miles of HVD and LVD line clearing at an appropriate cost per mile.  As stated earlier, 13 

due to the forecasted increase in employee wages and contractor rates, the Company’s 14 

forecasted cost per mile is not appropriate.   15 

 Furthermore, on page 22 of her direct testimony, Ms. Bolden stated that the personal 16 

contact restrictions imposed by the COVID-19 pandemic forced the Company to find more 17 

cost-effective ways to resolve customer calls about tree-down problems by dispatching 18 

fewer crews or no work crews at all for certain situations and resolving the problem over 19 
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the telephone.  This change reduced the cost per mile for tree clearing by nearly 14%.106  1 

Although some customers may prefer a site visit, which in the past probably was not 2 

needed in the first place, there is no reason why this practice cannot continue into 2021 3 

and future years 4 

 Because of these issues, I decided to use the actual 2020 cost per mile for HVD and LVD 5 

line clearing and applied that cost to the miles forecasted by the Company to be cleared in 6 

order to arrive at the forecasted expense of $74,834,000 for 2022.107  This amount was 7 

calculated by multiplying the HVD cost per mile of $8,217 by the 1,131 miles of HVD 8 

lines forecasted by CECo to arrive at the HVD forecasted expense of $9,293,000.  For the 9 

LVD line clearing expense, I multiplied the 2020 actual cost per mile of $10,949 by the 10 

5,986 miles forecasted by the Company to arrive at the forecasted amount of $65,541,000.  11 

The total of these two amounts is $74,834,000. 12 

 Based on these calculations, I recommend that the Commission remove the difference of 13 

$19,521,000 between the Company’s forecasted amount of $94,355,000 and the 14 

$74,834,000 from the Company’s forecasted O&M expense for line clearing.   15 

 E. Power Generation Expense 16 

Q. THE COMPANY PROPOSED $156.7 MILLION OF O&M EXPENSE FOR THE 17 

POWER GENERATION AREA FOR THE PROJECTED TEST YEAR.  WHAT 18 

 
106 Pamela Bolden direct testimony on page 22, Figure 10: ($10,924 – $12,665) ÷ $12,665 = 14%. 
107 Exhibit AG-1.51 includes DR AG-CE-853 Attachment 1.  Refer to lines 26 and 27, column (k). 
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ADJUSTMENTS DO YOU RECOMMEND TO THIS FORECASTED EXPENSE 1 

AMOUNT? 2 

A. Line 6 on page 1 of Exhibit A-95 (SAH-5) shows total O&M expense for the Power 3 

Generation area increasing from $133.0 million in 2019 to $156.7 million for the projected 4 

2022 test year.  The majority of the increase is in base O&M expense and Major 5 

Maintenance expense. 6 

 With regard to base O&M expense, beginning on page 114 of his direct testimony, Mr. 7 

Hugo discusses some unusual credits and other one-time special items that reduced the 8 

2019 expense and distorts the comparison in expense from that year to 2022.  To avoid 9 

those distortions, in discovery the Company was asked to provide the actual O&M expense 10 

for 2020 for a more recent and better comparison to the forecasted amount for 2022.  In 11 

response to discovery, the Company reported that for 2020 Base O&M expense was 12 

$106,821,000.108  This amount is $12,500,000 lower than the Company’s 2022 forecasted 13 

amount of $119,321,000.  Other than a $1,488,000 expense increase attributed to new solar 14 

resources and $6,888,000 for inflationary cost increases calculated by the Company, there 15 

are no other explanations in Mr. Hugo’s testimony that justify the remaining increase of 16 

$4,124,000 from 2020 to 2022.   17 

 For purposes of calculating a Base O&M expense for 2022, I used the 2020 actual expense 18 

of $106,821,000 as the most recent actual expense plus the $1,488,000 forecasted by the 19 

 
108 Exhibit AG-1.52 includes DR AG-CE-781 with attachments. 
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Company for solar projects to arrive at an adjusted base of $108,309,000.  This amount is 1 

$11,012,000 lower than the Company’s forecasted Base O&M expense of $119,321,000. 2 

 I recommend that the Commission remove the difference of $11,012,000 from the 3 

Company’s forecast and set the 2022 forecasted base O&M expense at 108,309,000 plus 4 

any inflationary cost increase it may want to grant, as discussed in my testimony above.   5 

 F. Customer Experience & Operations Expense 6 

Q. PLEASE DISCUSS WHAT ADJUSTMENTS YOU PROPOSE TO THE 7 

COMPANY’S FORECASTED EXPENSE FOR THE PROJECTED TEST YEAR 8 

FOR THE CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE AND OPERATIONS AREA. 9 

A. Line 4 on page 1 of Exhibit A-87 (AJG-2) shows total O&M expense in the Customer 10 

Experience and Operations area increasing from $58.8 million in 2019 to $95.2 million for 11 

the projected 2022 test year.  The increase is reflected in all of the three sub-areas, 12 

including Customer Interactions.  As shown on page 2 of the exhibit, Customer interactions 13 

consists of five functions.  Based on my review, I will propose certain adjustments to the 14 

Digital Customer Operations and Analytics & Outreach functions. 15 

 With regard to the Analytics and Outreach function, the Company incurred $1,404,000 of 16 

expense in this area in 2019.  As shown on line 5 of page 3 of Exhibit A-87, for 2022 the 17 

Company is forecasting only $709,000.  However, in response to discovery, the Company 18 

disclosed that in 2022 the Company will be charging other operations within the Company 19 
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for the use of the resources available within the Analytics and Outreach function.109  In 1 

other words, the Company has decided to disperse the cost among various other areas. 2 

 On page 23 of her testimony, Ms. Griffin explain that the Analytics and Outreach function 3 

consists of three categories: Customer Research, Customer Data and Analytics and 4 

Customer Outreach.  Customer Research involves data collection and analysis from 5 

industry sources to offer new service options in order to improve the customer experience.  6 

No details were provided about what has been accomplished in this area and of what real 7 

value it has been to customers.   8 

 According to Ms. Griffin, Customer Data and Analysis is focused on better understanding 9 

the Company’s customers among other general objectives.  The only example that Ms. 10 

Griffin could provide in her testimony was the development of a Financial Health 11 

Analytics tool that gauged the distress level of customers during the COVID-19 pandemic.  12 

Supposedly, with this tool, the Company was able to target programs and plans to help 13 

customers during 2020.  No details were provided about how effective this tool was and 14 

how many customers were helped and with what.  No description was provided about the 15 

Customer Outreach work area in Ms. Griffin’s direct testimony. 16 

 In discovery, the Company was asked to identify the number of employees and contractors 17 

working in the Analytics and Outreach area for each year from 2019 to 2022.  The response 18 

to discovery response AG-CE-954, included in Exhibit AG-1.53, shows that 18 employees 19 

 
109 Exhibit AG-1.53 includes DR AG-CE-954.  
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and 5.5 contractors worked in this area in 2019.  By 2022, the number will mushroom to 1 

46 employees and 7 contractors.  As shown in the discovery response, these employees 2 

and contractors supposedly will be doing customer research, customer data collection and 3 

analytics, work on marketing strategy (22 out of the 46 employees and 1 contractor) plus 4 

supervision and management.  5 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR ASSESSMENT OF THE ANALYTICS AND OUTREACH 6 

FUNCTION AND THE O&M EXPENSE FORECASTED FOR 2022? 7 

A. The Company has not provided any substantiative evidence that the Analytics and 8 

Outreach function is creating value for customers sufficient to justify the $1.4 million 9 

expense in 2019 and probably much more forecasted for 2022.  It is not clear what the 10 

ultimate objective of the research and customer outreach really is.  If it is revenue growth, 11 

then it should be clearly articulated and defined.  If it is increasing customer satisfaction, 12 

then this objective should also be clearly defined and justified versus the cost to achieve 13 

the goal, so that the Commission can make a determination if the incremental improvement 14 

is justified by the cost to achieve it.  Currently, there is no stated objective or justification 15 

for the expense. 16 

 Therefore, I recommend that the Commission remove at least $1.4 million of expense 17 

equivalent to the amount shown in 2019, which is the historical expense before a portion 18 

of the expense was allocated to other areas of the Company.  Unfortunately, the Company 19 

did not disclose the total forecasted expense amount for 2022 to be incurred in this area 20 
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before the allocation of a portion of the expense to other areas of the Company.  However, 1 

based on the increase in the number of employees and contractors between 2019 and 2022. 2 

it is likely that this expense has at least doubled to more than $2.8 million.  I recommend 3 

that the Commission order the Company that in future rate cases it should identify the total 4 

expense for Analysis and Outreach before any splitting, billing or allocation to other areas 5 

of the Company in order to facilitate the analysis and assessment of this expense item.  6 

Q. ARE THERE OTHER EXPENSE ITEMS THAT YOU PROPOSE SHOULD BE 7 

ADJUSTED WITHIN THE CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE AND OPERATIONS 8 

AREA? 9 

A. Yes.  As discussed in the Capital Expenditures section of my testimony under Information 10 

Technology Projects, there are four IT systems that fall within the Customer Experience 11 

and Operations area of responsibility where in addition to the disallowance of capital 12 

expenditures I also recommend the disallowance of the related O&M expense.  They are: 13 

1. CRM system - O&M expense of $1,441,000 14 

2. C&I Account Management system - O&M expense of $1,206,000 15 

3. Bill Redesign and Delivery Transformation project – O&M expense of 16 

$1,600,000 17 

4. Customer Loyalty and Alternative Payment Methods projects - $2,200,000 18 

 The total amount of proposed O&M expense disallowance is $6,447,000.  The reasons for 19 

the proposed disallowance of these expense items were discussed in the Capital 20 
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Expenditures section of my testimony and is not e repeated here.  I reiterate my 1 

recommendation that the Commission should remove the expense amount of $6,441,000 2 

from the Company’s total forecasted O&M expense for the projected test year. 3 

 Therefore, for the Customer Experience and Operations area, I proposed a total 4 

disallowance of O&M expense of $7,841,000. 5 

G. Uncollectible Accounts Expense 6 

Q. PLEASE DISCUSS YOUR PROPOSED ADJUSTMENT TO THE COMPANY’S 7 

FORECASTED UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS EXPENSE. 8 

A. On line 10 of page 2 of Exhibit A-85 (KMG-4), the Company proposed $17,079,000 of 9 

uncollectible accounts expense for the projected test year based on a 3-year average of net 10 

charge-offs to revenue for the three years 2017 to 2019. 11 

 In discovery the Company was asked to provide updated information for the three-years 12 

2018 to 2020.  Based on the information provided in the response to discovery request 13 

MEC-CE-403a, which is included in Exhibit AG-1.54, I have recalculated the forecasted 14 

expense at $14,191,000 for the projected test year.  Exhibit AG-1.54 shows the calculation. 15 

The difference is $2,888,000 from the Company’s forecast. 16 

 The 2018 to 2020 information is more recent data and therefore is preferred over the 17 

information used by the Company.  Therefore, I recommend that the Commission remove 18 
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$2,888,000 from the Company forecasted uncollectible accounts expense for the projected 1 

test year.   2 

H. Corporate Expenses 3 

Q. DO YOU PROPOSE ANY ADJUSTMENTS TO CORPORATE EXPENSE? 4 

A. Yes.  On line 1 of Exhibit A-82 (KMG-1), the Company shows Corporate O&M expense 5 

increasing from $51.1 million in 2019 to a forecasted level of $62.7 million in the projected 6 

test year.  In addition to inflationary cost increases calculated by the Company, there are 7 

other items that are increasing the total expense amount for the projected test year.  Some 8 

relate to employee development programs and others to insurance costs and IT projects 9 

sponsored by the Corporate Services function.  In my testimony below, I will discuss 10 

certain adjustments in those programs and cost areas. 11 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR ASSESSMENT OF THE COMPANY’S FORECASTED O&M 12 

EXPENSE FOR EMPLOYEE DEVELOPMENT? 13 

A. Beginning on page 10 of her direct testimony, Ms. Gaston discusses two employee 14 

development plans and the related expense for 2022 to pursue those programs.  With regard 15 

to the Career and Reward Framework project, the Company has proposed an O&M 16 

expense amount of $544,000 to hire an industry expert to “…implement a framework to 17 

create a seamless experience from hiring process through career development.”  Although 18 

this statement is a bit cryptic, it appears that what the Company aims to achieve is to 19 
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develop career paths for employees.  Aside from all the cliches and buzzwords included 1 

in the description of this project, it seems odd that the Company needs to hire a consultant 2 

to develop career tracks for employees under the Corporate function when the Company 3 

has or should have Human Resources professionals proficient in developing career tracks 4 

for employees and guiding them through this process.  5 

 The hiring of a consultant to perform a task that should be done by the Company’s HR 6 

department seems costly and unnecessary.  I recommend that the Commission disallow 7 

this proposed expense amount of $544,000.   8 

 With regard to the Co-worker Development project, the Company has forecasted 9 

$1,005,760 of expense to expand the current leadership training program and apparently 10 

retrain employees to support the Company’s [new] Electric strategy.  From the description, 11 

and sifting through lots of buzzwords and jargon, it is not clear what the leadership 12 

program is being expanded to accomplish and why co-workers need retraining.  The “Co-13 

worker” designation in the title of the program is also somewhat odd.  It is not clear what 14 

type of employees are covered under the “Co-worker” title.   15 

 The Company has not adequately defined and justified spending $1,005,760 in 2022 on 16 

this project.  Therefore, I recommend that the Commission remove this amount from the 17 

Company’s forecasted expense for the projected test year. 18 
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Q. ARE THERE CERTAIN EXPENSE ITEMS RELATED TO CORPORATE IT 1 

PROJECTS THAT SHOULD BE REMOVED FROM THE PROJECTED YEAR 2 

O&M EXPENSE? 3 

A. Yes.  As discussed in the Capital Expenditures section of my testimony under Information 4 

Technology Projects, there are two IT systems that fall within the Corporate Services area 5 

of responsibility where in addition to the disallowance of capital expenditures I also 6 

recommend the disallowance of the related O&M expense.  They are: 7 

1. Business Planning Optimization project - O&M expense of $330,000 8 

2. Integrated Business Planning and Management Reporting system - O&M 9 

expense of $335,000 10 

  The total amount of proposed O&M expense disallowance is $665,000.  The reason for 11 

the proposed disallowance of these expense items were discussed in the Capital 12 

Expenditures section of my testimony and will not be repeated here.  I reiterate my 13 

recommendation that the Commission should remove the expense amount of $665,000 14 

from the Company’s total forecasted O&M expense for the projected test year. 15 

Q. PLEASE DISCUSS THE ADJUSTMENT YOU PROPOSE TO INSURANCE 16 

EXPENSE FOR THE PROJECTED TEST YEAR. 17 

A. On page 3 of his direct testimony, Mr. Tim Underwood shows a table with the net 18 

insurance expense for each year from 2019 to 2022 consisting of the insurance premium 19 

expense and the reduction of expense from premium refunds and insurance reserve 20 
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distributions.  The Company recorded net insurance expense of $9.1 million in 2019 and 1 

has forecasted $13.8 million for the 2022 project test year.110  I will analyze the two major 2 

components that make up the net insurance expense separately.  I will point out that 3 

although Mr. Underwood performs the insurance calculations the net impact on O&M 4 

expense for the projected test year are reflected on line 3 of Exhibit A-83 (KMG-2), and 5 

specifically in column (m), which is sponsored by witness Gaston.  Ms. Gaston addresses 6 

the insurance adjustments on page 9 of her direct testimony. 7 

 With regard to the insurance premium expense charged to O&M expense for the electric 8 

business, Mr. Underwood sponsored Exhibit A-113 (DTU-1) showing a buildup of 9 

insurance premium expense from 2019 to 2022.  Although this exhibit is a bit confusing 10 

and hard to follow, there are two major factors that impact the forecasted insurance 11 

expense for 2022 as calculated by Mr. Underwood.  One is the use of escalations factors 12 

and the other is the addition of wind generation projects that increase insurance premiums 13 

from 2020 to 2022.   14 

 The primary reason for the increase in the insurance expense from 2019 to 2022 is Mr. 15 

Underwood’s use of arbitrary insurance premium escalation factors ranging from 5% to 16 

25% per year.  Asked in discovery to provide the source of the escalation factors, his 17 

response was a reference back to page 4, lines 12-18, of his direct testimony.111  In this 18 

 
110 The table on page 3 of Mr. Underwood’s direct testimony shows $14.8 million of net insurance expense 
for 2022.  However, this amount appears to be incorrect and should be $13.8 million.  The Distributions 
reduction of $4.9 million in 2022 should be $5.9 million, as calculated and shown on page 9 of Ms. 
Gaston’s direct testimony. 
111 Exhibit AG-1.55 includes DR AG-CE-856. 
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section of his testimony, Mr. Underwood states that the escalation rate applied to each 1 

premium was based upon his judgement, experience and knowledge of the insurance 2 

industry.   3 

 In other words, he simply guess-estimated the rates of increase.  In his testimony, he also 4 

references certain articles in Exhibit A-114.  However, those articles are very general 5 

thoughts and vague opinions, and provide no specific guidance about percentage increases.  6 

The best indication of the direction of insurance premiums is the trend during the most 7 

recent three years from 2018 to 2020. 8 

 In response to discovery, the Company provided the actual insurance premium expense 9 

from 2016 to 2020.  The most recent three years show that insurance premium expense 10 

has declined from $17.5 million in 2018 to $15.7 million in 2020.112  This is an indication 11 

that the premium escalation rates applied by Mr. Underwood in 2020, 2021 and 2022 are 12 

not realistic and should be dismissed.  13 

 The second factor that will affect the insurance expense from 2020 to 2022 are the 14 

premiums related to three wind generation projects that become operational during that 15 

timeframe.  In response to discovery, Mr. Underwood provide additional details on the 16 

assumptions used to calculate the 2022 expense.  The schedules provided show the Gratiot 17 

wind project adding $225,000 in insurance premiums in December 2020, the Crescent 18 

 
112 Id. Includes DR AG-CE-864. 
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wind park adding $225,000 of insurance premiums in February 2021, and the Hartland 1 

wind park adding an additional $300,000 in December 2021.113 2 

Q. HAVE YOU MADE A DETERMINATION OF WHAT THE INSURANCE 3 

EXPENSE SHOULD BE WITHOUT THE ESCALATION FACTORS USED BY 4 

MR. UNDERWOOD? 5 

A. Yes.  In Exhibit AG-1.56, I have calculated the insurance expense forecast of $17,114,000 6 

for 2022 before the reduction for insurance refunds and distributions.  To arrive at this 7 

amount, I started with actual amount of insurance expense reported by the Company for 8 

2020 and the insurance premium for the Gratiot wind project.  I then applied a 2% inflation 9 

rate to the prior year total to arrive at an adjusted 2021 insurance expense and repeated the 10 

process to add the additional insurance premiums for the other two wind parks, including 11 

another year of inflation cost adjustment.  The end result is a forecasted premium expense 12 

for 2022 of $17,114,000.  In comparison to the Company’s calculation of $19,732,000, my 13 

calculation is approximately $2.6 million lower. 14 

 With regard to the insurance refunds and distributions credited to insurance premium 15 

expense, the Company calculated an average amount of $5,892,300 over the five years 16 

ended 2019.  In response to discovery request AG-CE-864, included in Exhibit AG-1.55, 17 

 
113 Id. Includes DR AG-CE-859. 
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the Company reported the total amount of insurance refunds/distributions of $13,861,120 1 

received in 2020.   2 

 Given the availability of this more recent amount, in Exhibit AG-1.56, I used the five-year 3 

average of the premium refunds/distributions received from 2016 to 2020.  The five-year 4 

average over the more recent period is $7,897,000.  After deducting this amount from the 5 

$17,114,000 of insurance premium expense previously calculated, the net amount of 6 

forecasted insurance expense for 2022 is $9,217,000. 7 

 The amount of net insurance expense of $13,800,000 forecasted by the Company for 2022 8 

is excessive and based on unsupported premium increase assumptions.  Therefore, I 9 

recommend that the Commission adopt my forecast of $9,217,000 and remove $4,583,000 10 

from the Company’s O&M forecast for the projected test year. 11 

 I. Information Technology Expense 12 

Q. WHAT LEVEL OF O&M EXPENSE IS THE COMPANY PROPOSING FOR 13 

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY – INVESTMENTS? 14 

A. On line 12 of page 1 of Exhibit A-107 (JDT-5), the Company shows $10.8 million of 15 

expense for 2019 with the expense level increasing to $20.5 million in the projected test 16 

year.  The $9.7 million increase in expense represents a 90% increase over the 2019 cost 17 

level and seems excessive. 18 
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 In response to discovery, the Company provided the O&M expense for the five years from 1 

2016 to 2020.  During this historical time period, O&M expense has ranged from a low of 2 

$9.0 million in 2016 to a high of $16.1 million in 2018, and has averaged $12.0 million 3 

annually.114  For 2019, the Company incurred $10.8 million of actual expense which is in 4 

line with the average expense over the 5-year period.  In fact, the Company had forecasted 5 

$13.9 million in expense for the year 2019 but the actual expense turned out approximately 6 

$3.0 million less.  Similarly, in Case No. U-20697, the Company had forecasted $17.0 7 

million for 2020 and now shows a forecast of $8.4 million, which is a 51% reduction.115  8 

There is a pattern developing here of the Company overestimating the IT-Investment 9 

O&M expense for future years. 10 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN WHAT TYPES OF COSTS ARE CHARGED TO 11 

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY – INVESTMENT EXPENSE. 12 

A. Company witness Christopher Varvatos in direct testimony in Case U-20650 best 13 

describes what IT Investment expense entails. Project upgrades and technology 14 

investments for new IT capabilities have a Preliminary Project Stage and a Developmental 15 

Stage recognized under FASB accounting rules.  Costs incurred during these stages are 16 

required to be expensed even though other related costs must be capitalized.116  Beginning 17 

 
114 Exhibit AG-1.57 includes CECo response to DR AG-CE-672 Attachment. 
115 Id. included DR AG-CE-821. 
116 Christopher Varvatos in Case U-20650 direct testimony at page 19. 
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on page 32 of his direct testimony in this current case, Mr. Tolonen provides a similar 1 

explanation in summary form.   2 

 Given the link between new project planning and development and new projects funded 3 

by capital expenditures, it is reasonable to expect that the increase in new capital IT 4 

projects would drive the increase in the O&M expense for Information Technology-5 

Investments.   At the bottom of page 1 of Exhibit A-12 (JDT-6), Schedule B-5.3, the 6 

Company shows that capital expenditures in 2022 are forecasted to increase to $77.2 7 

million, or 47%, from the $52.5 million spent in 2019.  When I apply this rate of growth 8 

to the actual O&M expense for 2019, I calculate a forecasted expense amount of 9 

$15,929,000 for 2022.117  This amount is $4,567,000 lower than the O&M expense of 10 

$20,496,000 forecasted by the Company for the projected test year. 11 

 The Company’s forecasted O&M expense of $20,496,000 for IT Investments expense is 12 

excessive and unreasonable.  Therefore, I recommend that the Commission remove the 13 

amount of $4,567,000 from the Company’s forecasted O&M expense. 14 

Q. ARE THERE CERTAIN EXPENSE ITEMS RELATED TO CORPORATE IT 15 

PROJECTS THAT SHOULD BE REMOVED FROM THE PROJECTED YEAR 16 

O&M EXPENSE? 17 

A. Yes.  As discussed in the Capital Expenditures section of my testimony under Information 18 

Technology Projects, there is one IT system project that falls within the IT area of 19 

 
117 2019 expense amount of $10,836,000 x 1.47= $15,929,000. 
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responsibility where in addition to the disallowance of capital expenditures I also 1 

recommend the disallowance of the related O&M expense.  This is the Digital-Hybrid 2 

Cloud and Data Center Migration project, where I recommended that the $1,535,000 of 3 

O&M expense related to this project also be disallowed. 4 

 The reasons for the proposed disallowance of this expense item were discussed in the 5 

Capital Expenditures section of my testimony and will not be repeated here.  I reiterate my 6 

recommendation that the Commission should remove the expense amount of $1,535,000 7 

from the Company’s total forecasted O&M expense for the projected test year. 8 

Q. DO YOU HAVE OTHER CONCERNS WITH INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 9 

COSTS INCURRED BY THE COMPANY? 10 

A. Yes.  Cloud computing costs are becoming a larger part of the IT department’s operating 11 

expense.  In response to discovery, the Company disclosed that in 2019, the potion of cloud 12 

computing costs allocated to the electric business was approximately $1.3 million.  By the 13 

end of 2022, the Company has forecasted that these costs will increase to $7.8 million.118  14 

This amount does not include the portion allocated to the gas business, which would make 15 

the amount much larger.  16 

 With one of the Company’s main IT objectives being the continued migration of more 17 

system applications to the cloud, it is nearly certain that these costs will continue to 18 

increase in future years.  However, it is not clear that the increasing cloud computing costs 19 

 
118 Exhibit AG-1.58 includes DR AG-CE-893. 
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are being offset by lower O&M costs and lower capital expenditures from fewer on-1 

premise data processing operations and hardware purchases.  The Company has not 2 

provided an overall analysis to support the premise that cloud computing is a net benefit 3 

and is currently lowering overall costs or will be reducing cost in the future and to what 4 

extent. 5 

 Therefore, I recommend that the Commission direct the Company to perform an analysis 6 

and present evidence in the next rate case and other future rate cases that shows the net 7 

benefits or incremental costs of cloud computing versus diminishing on-premise data 8 

processing and hardware purchases. 9 

J. Incentive Compensation Expense 10 

 Through the testimony of witnesses Amy Conrad and Michael Stuart, the Company has 11 

proposed to recover in rates nearly $5.9 million of short-term incentive compensation.119  12 

In the following pages of my testimony, I will analyze the Company proposal to include 13 

in rates the cost of this incentive compensation and the alleged benefits to customers stated 14 

by Mr. Stuart in his testimony.  I will note here that in response to discovery, the Company 15 

stated that it did not make any structural changes to the officer and non-officer incentive 16 

compensation plans since filing its prior rate case No. U-20697.  However, the Company 17 

 
119 Exhibit A-71 (AMC-3). 



 

 

U-20963                                                      S. Coppola – Direct – 192 6/22/21 

 

made certain revisions to the operating performance goals used as a basis to award 1 

incentive compensation.  I will discuss some of these changes in my testimony below. 2 

Q. PLEASE PROVIDE A BRIEF SUMMARY OF THE COMPANY’S SHORT-TERM 3 

INCENTIVE COMPENSATION PLAN. 4 

A. The Company has a short-term incentive compensation plan for officers and a slightly 5 

different plan for non-officer employees. The Company refers to each of these plans as the 6 

Employee Incentive Compensation Plan (EICP). 7 

 The major components of the EICP for non-officer employees are shown in Exhibit A-69 8 

(AMC-1).  Fifty percent (50%) of the target award is based on achieving 9 performance 9 

measures related to eliminating vintage services, employee safety, electricity service 10 

reliability, customer experience/satisfaction, as well as new goals for trash reduction, 11 

generation customer value and demand response.  To achieve 100% payout of this 12 

grouping, the Company needs to only achieve 6 of the 9 operating performance measures, 13 

or 67%.   14 

 The other 50% of the target award is based on achieving earnings per share and operating 15 

cash flow goals of CMS Energy.  The two items have a weight of 70% for earnings per 16 

share and 30% for operating cash flow. 17 

 This 50/50 combination of operating and financial measures started in 2012.  In 2010 and 18 

2011, the calculation of the non-officer EICP was based solely on achieving operating 19 
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performance measures. The requirement to achieve 100% payout of target was also stricter 1 

with accomplishment of 9 measures out of 11 needed. The Company then adjusted this 2 

percentage based on the percent payout of the officers’ EICP.  Officer and Non-officer 3 

employees have received the following percentage payout of the target amount in recent 4 

years.1205 

 6 

 With the exception of 2011 where no payout to non-officer employees occurred, it is 7 

readily apparent from the table above that in the past 11 years there have been consistent 8 

payouts above 100%.  This record indicates that the performance measures are easily 9 

achievable and incentive compensation is not at risk. 10 

 For the officers’ EICP, the target payout is based almost entirely on earnings per share and 11 

operating cash flow.  However, the percent payout can be adjusted up or down depending 12 

on whether or not there is a payout related to the operating measures. 13 

 In forecasting the amount of EICP expense of $5.9 million included in the forecasted test 14 

year, the Company has assumed that a 100% payout for both the officer and non-officer 15 

EICP will occur. 16 

 
120 CECo response to DR AG-CE-972. 
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Q. WHAT IS YOUR ASSESSMENT OF THE PERFORMANCE MEASURES 1 

INCLUDED IN THE 2020 EICP? 2 

A. The 2020 performance measures were revamped from the 2019 performance measures.  3 

The Company removed Cyber Safety, Customer On-Time Delivery, and Service On-time 4 

commitments from the 2019 performance goals and replaced them with an Employee 5 

Empowerment Index, Demand Response, and Trash to Landfill goals in 2020.  The 6 

changes show a trend of fewer customer-related performance goals and more internal 7 

administrative goals.  I will discuss my concerns with some of these measures and 8 

specifically the ease or difficulty in achieving them.  The 2020 performance measures are 9 

shown in Exhibit A-69 (AMC-1). 10 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR OVERALL ASSESSMENT OF BOTH THE OFFICER AND 11 

NON-OFFICER EICP? 12 

A. Generally, the Company’s short-term incentive plans are too heavily weighted toward 13 

financial measures that mostly benefit shareholders and not customers.   14 

 Half of the non-officer employee EICP is based on achieving the earnings and cash flow 15 

goals of CMS Energy.  For the officers’ EICP, Ms. Conrad points out the importance of 16 

the financial goals on page 24 of her direct testimony where with respect to 2021 she states 17 

“I anticipate that for officers, the attainment of the financial measures will again be a 18 

threshold component with operational goals as a modifier.” 19 
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 As such, the officer group that sets the direction of the Company is far too focused on 1 

financial results.  Customers do not directly benefit from shareholders achieving a higher 2 

return on their investment.  Although the Company has argued in the past that happy 3 

investors will be more attracted to the Company debt and common stock issues and 4 

therefore provide a lower cost of capital, it has not offered direct proof to support this 5 

argument.  The argument is particularly hollow since the Company does not issue common 6 

stock directly to public shareholders.  Later in my testimony, I will discuss in more detail 7 

the customer benefits put forth by Mr. Stuart. 8 

Q. DO YOU SEE ANY OTHER PROBLEMS WITH THE MEASURES INCLUDED IN 9 

THE EICP? 10 

A. Yes.  In the financial measures, the operating cash flow is directly linked to earnings, the 11 

primary additions being depreciation & amortization expense and deferred taxes.  So, if 12 

earnings per share go up, it is most likely that operating cash flow will also go up. Given 13 

that the payout is based on achieving a certain number of performance measures, the 14 

duplication makes it more likely that the targeted level will be achieved. 15 

 Another concern is the low threshold to achieve a payout under the EICP.  Only 4 of the 9 16 

operating measures, or less than 50%, need to be achieved for employees to get at least a 17 

50% payout from this grouping of measures.  Accomplishing less than half of the goals 18 

reflects sub-standard performance not worthy of any payout.  This is a very generous 19 
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incentive plan that is not directly connected with achieving superior customer benefits 1 

before making threshold incentive payouts. 2 

 Additionally, the fact that the performance measures use CMS Energy financial 3 

information and comingle electric and gas business measures is a concern. Although the 4 

Company is a combined gas and electric utility and makes up 95% of CMS Energy, 5 

appropriate cost segregation is required to avoid having electric customers subsidize other 6 

businesses, particularly non-utility operations.  7 

 Lastly, the Company has stated that it continues to pay salary increases each year of 8 

approximately 3% and has also included such an increase in the test year O&M expenses 9 

for all employee labor costs.    On top of this, nearly all officers and other employees have 10 

received bonus payments almost every year from 2011 to 2019.   11 

Q. PLEASE BRIEFLY SUMMARIZE AND PROVIDE YOUR ASSESSMENT OF THE 12 

CUSTOMER BENEFITS PRESENTED BY THE COMPANY TO JUSTIFY 13 

RECOVERY OF INCENTIVE COMPENSATION COSTS. 14 

A. In his testimony, Mr. Stuart attempts to quantify certain benefits related to the operating 15 

performance measures that are part of the EICP.  First, related to Employee Safety, Mr. 16 

Stuart states on page 4 of his testimony that the Company has achieved “… $4.6 million 17 

of annual direct savings, and $8.1 million of annual total savings that accrue to the benefit 18 

of the customer.” 19 
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 Also, on page 5 of his direct testimony, Mr. Stuart indicates that the Company is saving 1 

$8.2 million per year due to distribution reliability based on the Berkley Labs cost per 2 

outage minute data. 3 

The problem with these alleged savings is that performance trends in these areas have 4 

reversed recently.  For example, safety incidents have increased in 2018 and 2019 from 5 

the prior two years.121 6 

In addition, more recent data shows that the Distribution Reliability statistics show an 7 

increase in the SAIDI from 161 in 2017 to 235 in 2019 and a decline in 2020 to 195.122  8 

This is very inconsistent performance.  In response to a discovery request, the Company 9 

reported that the SAIDI goal has not been met in the last four years.123  Therefore, this 10 

more recent information shows that, despite the incentives of the EICP, certain key 11 

measures are moving in the wrong direction. 12 

 I will also point out that Mr. Stuart did not submit any exhibits to support his stated cost 13 

savings and that most of the cost savings relate to the entire company and only in some 14 

cases exclusively to the electric business.  Moreover, benchmarking current performance 15 

relative to 2006 levels ignores the more recent reversal in these key statistics noted above. 16 

 
121 CECo response to DR AG-CE-811 
122 Richard Blumenstock direct testimony at page 32. 
123 CECo response to DR AG-CE-975. 
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 After analyzing the cost savings presented by Mr. Stuart, it becomes obvious that the 1 

claimed financial benefits are highly inflated and often stale.  More importantly, most of 2 

the savings the Company claims relate to what was achieved many years ago, but the 3 

Company still wants to claim credit to justify the cost of its incentive compensation for the 4 

projected test year.   5 

 Mr. Stuart also points to potential annual savings of $254 million since 2006 for 6 

supposedly keeping O&M expenses below the rate of inflation.124  These are not real 7 

savings but simply a “what-if” exercise.  The claim of keeping O&M costs below the rate 8 

of inflation rings hollow when in this rate case filing the Company is requesting that 9 

customer rates include $30.6 million of inflationary cost increases reflecting payroll 10 

increases of more than 3% and CPI increases for non-labor costs.  In fact, O&M expenses 11 

in total are projected by the Company to increase by $108.1 million or 18% from 2019 to 12 

the end of the 2022 projected test year.125  Clearly, customers are not benefiting from any 13 

O&M cost decreases in this case, real or otherwise.  14 

 As an additional point, with the revamping of the operating measures that the Company 15 

made in 2020, it is not possible to assess yet what if any real financial benefits will accrue 16 

to customers from those new measures.   17 

 
124 Michael Stuart direct testimony at page 6. 
125 Exhibit A-13 (JRC-51), Schedule C-5. 
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 In summary, the purported cost savings to customers are questionable at best, and not 1 

sufficiently supported or objectively determined to justify any level of incentive 2 

compensation. 3 

Q. WHAT CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS HAVE YOU REACHED 4 

WITH REGARD TO RECOVERY OF INCENTIVE COMPENSATION COSTS IN 5 

RATES? 6 

A. As discussed above, the focus of the short-term incentive compensation plans is 7 

overwhelmingly directed at creating shareholder value, not customer benefits, and the 8 

officer group that directs the day-to-day operations is only minimally incentivized to meet 9 

operational goals. Certain design flaws with the EICP tend to reward mediocre 10 

performance and diminish any real customer benefits.  Incentive compensation should be 11 

paid for exceptional performance, at least to pass the test of cost recovery in rates. 12 

Performance that is ordinary and achieves basic goals and efficient operations is paid for 13 

in base salaries.  14 

 Both management and other employees have received large annual merit salary increases 15 

since at least 2011. The Company argues that it must pay a competitive compensation 16 

package to retain talented management and employees.  Although that may be the case, it 17 

does not mean that customers should pay for all or most of that expense.  Shareholders 18 

also significantly benefit from talented management, perhaps even more so than 19 

customers.  Customers are paying for higher base pay each year.  Shareholders can share 20 
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the burden by paying for the incentive compensation that disproportionally favors their 1 

interests. 2 

 Therefore, I recommend that the entire $5.9 million of incentive compensation costs 3 

included in the forecasted test year O&M expense should be removed and disallowed. 4 

Q. IN ITS ORDER IN CASE NO. U-20697, THE COMMISSION ALLOWED THE 5 

COMPANY TO RECOVER THE SHORT-TERM INCENTIVE COMPENSATION 6 

EXPENSE RELATED TO ONLY ACHIEVING OPERATING GOALS.  WHAT IS 7 

YOUR VIEW? 8 

A. In my opinion, the Company did not make a sufficiently compelling case to justify 9 

recovery of the proposed incentive compensation costs in Case No. U-20697.  This is also 10 

true in this rate case. 11 

 However, if the Commission is persuaded that the Company achieved some limited level 12 

of operating benefits by a preponderance of evidence not contradicted by my testimony, 13 

then the amount of incentive pay that should be granted in rates should not be any more 14 

than the $983,300 for meeting the basic threshold level of performance and shown in the 15 

Company’s discovery response AG-CE-972, which is included in Exhibit AG-1.59. 16 
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K. Employee Benefits Expense 1 

Q. PLEASE DISCUSS YOUR CONCERNS WITH THE COMPANY’S 2 

FORECASTED EMPLOYEE BENEFITS EXPENSE FOR THE PROJECTED 3 

TEST YEAR. 4 

A. I have three major concerns with the Company’s forecasted expense for employee benefits 5 

for the projected test year.  They pertain to (1) the unsupported increase in expense for the 6 

Defined Company Contribution Plan (DCCP) and the 401(k) Employees’ Savings Plan 7 

(401k Plan), (2) the inclusion of Benefits Department labor costs with employee benefits, 8 

and (3) the continuing decline in the expected rate of return for the pension and OPEB 9 

plans.  I will address each of them separately. 10 

Q. PLEASE DISCUSS THE PROBLEM WITH THE DCCP AND THE 401K PLAN. 11 

A. On line 2 of page 1of Exhibit A-62 (LBC-1), the Company shows that the DCCP expense 12 

increases from $8.6 million in 2019 to $12.1 million in 2022.  This is an increase of 42% 13 

over three years.  Similarly, on line 3 of the exhibit, the Company shows the 401k Plan 14 

expense increasing from $8.3 million in 2019 to $11.6 million in 2022.  This is an increase 15 

of 40% also over three years.  Beginning on page 12 of her direct testimony, Ms. Lora 16 

Christopher discusses the DCCP and the 401k Plan, but provides no detailed information 17 

as to how the 2022 test year expense was determined or any specific justification for the 18 

increase from the historical year. 19 
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 In discovery, the Company was asked to provide the calculations in Excel showing how 1 

the 2022 forecasted expense for these two items was determined.  In response, the 2 

Company referred to the workpapers filed along with the exhibits in this case.  However, 3 

the problem is that those workpapers do not show how the Company calculated the 4 

forecasted expense and do not justify the increase from 2019 to 2022.126  Without this 5 

information, the 2022 forecasted expense for the DCCP and 401k Plan cannot be validated 6 

and deemed reasonable. 7 

 Due to the lack of supporting information from the Company, the only option left is to set 8 

the 2022 expense level for the two items at the latest actual amount.  For the DCCP, the 9 

2020 actual amount is $9,674,000.  This amount is $2,454,000 lower than the Company’s 10 

forecasted amount for 2022.  For the 401k Plan the 2020 actual amount is $8,632,000.  11 

This amount is $2,941,000 lower than the Company’s 2022 forecasted amount. 12 

 Therefore, I recommend that the Commission remove both of these amounts totaling to 13 

$5,395,000 from the Company’s forecasted O&M expense. 14 

Q. PLEASE DISCUSS THE PROBLEM WITH THE BENEFITS DEPARTMENT 15 

LABOR COSTS BEING INCLUDED WITH EMPLOYEE BENEFITS EXPENSE. 16 

A. On line 6 of page 1of Exhibit A-62 (LBC-1), the Company shows that the expense for 17 

Other Benefits increases from $1.7 million in 2019 to nearly $3.0 million in 2022.  On 18 

pages 37 to 39 of her direct testimony, Ms. Christopher does not explain this increase or 19 

 
126 Exhibit AG-1.60 includes DR AG-CE-980 and the referenced workpapers. 
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provide any underlying justification.  In response to discovery, the Company reported that 1 

beginning in 2020, the Company is including approximately $1.1 million of Benefits 2 

Department labor costs in this Employee Benefits category, which grows to $1,140,000 in 3 

2022.127  There are two problems with the inclusion of this expense item in Other 4 

Employee Benefits line.  First, Benefits department labor costs to administer employee 5 

benefits is not an employee benefit.  It is an administrative cost that belongs with other 6 

Human Resources expenses and not in Other Employee Benefits.   7 

 Second, in the Corporate Services expenses sponsored by Company witness Gaston, 8 

Human Resources costs, including benefits administration, are included with Corporate 9 

Expenses on line 4 of Exhibit A-83 (KMG-3).  Page 5 of Ms. Gaston’s direct testimony, 10 

and specifically line 13, makes this point clear.  If there has been some reclassification of 11 

expense between Exhibit A-83 and Exhibit A-62, it is not shown as reduction of historical 12 

expense between 2019 and 2022 in Exhibit A-83.  Therefore, the result would be a double 13 

recovery of this expense item if not excluded from Other Benefits.   14 

 I recommend that the Commission remove the $1,140,000 of Benefits Department Labor 15 

expense, which was included with Other Benefits. 16 

Q. WHAT IS THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF EMPLOYEE BENEFITS EXPENSE THAT 17 

YOU PROPOSE TO DISALLOW? 18 

 
127 Id. includes DR AG-CE-794. 
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A. In total, for the items discussed above, I recommend that the Commission disallow 1 

$6,535,000 of Employee Benefits expense from the amount forecasted by the Company in 2 

this rate case. 3 

Q. PLEASE DISCUSS YOUR CONCERNS WITH THE LONG-TERM DECLINE IN 4 

THE EXPECTED RETURN RATE FORECASTED BY THE COMPANY FOR 5 

THE PENSION PLAN AND THE OPEB PLAN. 6 

A. The Expected Return rate is a major component in the calculation of pension and OPEB 7 

expense performed by the actuary.  A decrease in the forecasted rate over multiple years 8 

will increase pension and OPEB expense booked currently by the Company.  Conversely, 9 

an increase in the Expected Return rate will decrease pension expense.  The reason for this 10 

impact on pension expense is that if the plan is expected to realize higher returns from 11 

investments in stocks, bonds and other securities, it will partially offset future pension and 12 

OPEB costs.   13 

 Since at least 2015, the Company has gradually lowered the Expected Return rate for the 14 

pension plan and the OPEB plan regularly with each filed rate case.   The result has been 15 

higher pension and OPEB expense than would have been otherwise experienced had the 16 

Expected Return rate been held constant or reduced less.  Exhibit AG-1.61 shows the 17 

pension and OPEB plan statements since 2015 and Exhibit A-83 (LBC-2), pages 1-3, along 18 

with Exhibit A-84 (LBC-3) show the same statements through the year 2028.  A review of 19 

the Expected Return rate in lower section of these schedules shows that in 2015 for the 20 
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pension plan the Company was using an Expected Return rate of 7.5%.  By 2028, the 1 

Company is now projecting a return rate of only 5.75%.  2 

 Similarly, for the OPEB plan in 2016, the Company was using an Expected Return rate of 3 

7.25% and now by 2028 the Company has projected the rate will decline to 6.00%.   4 

 These trends in the Expected Return rates are counter to the actual returns earned by both 5 

plans over the past decade.  In response to discovery, the Company provided the actual 6 

returns earned by both plans from 2009 to 2020.128  The information shows that over this 7 

12-year period, the pension plan has earned an average return of 10.3%.  This is a far cry 8 

from the 5.75% projected by the Company.  Similarly, for the OPEB plan, which consists 9 

of four VEBA plans, the average return over the 12-year period has been 8.4%, which is 10 

significantly higher than the 6% forecasted by the Company by 2028. 11 

 In discovery, in both this rate case and prior rate cases, the Company was asked to explain 12 

the reasons for this protracted decline in the Expected Return rates.  The response to 13 

discovery request AG-CE-788, included in Exhibit AG-1.62, provides a very general 14 

answer with no analysis or specific reasons.  This lack of information is perplexing and 15 

concerning.  The Company has not provided a rational argument why the Expected Return 16 

rates continues to decline almost every year and without a defined end point. 17 

 
128 Exhibit AG-1.62 includes DR AG-CE-791.  
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 As stated earlier, the declining Expected Return rates have significant implications on the 1 

amount of pension and OPEB expense forecasted each year and the amount included in 2 

rates. Although financial consultants perform certain analyses and provide 3 

recommendations, the Company ultimately decides what the Expected Return rate should 4 

be.  5 

  While currently the Company is forecasting negative pension and OPEB expense for the 6 

projected test year, those negative amounts can turn into large expense increases in future 7 

years as the actions taken recently to prefund the pension plan and modifications to the 8 

pension and OPEB plans no longer have a positive effect. 9 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR RECOMMENDATION? 10 

A. I recommend that the Commission direct the Company to present in the next rate case a 11 

thorough analysis and justification of the decline in the Expected Return rates for both the 12 

pension and OPEB plans from 2015 to 2028 with appropriate supporting data and with 13 

consideration of recent actual returns achieved by the plans. 14 

L. O&M Adjustments - Summary 15 

Q. PLEASE SUMMARIZE YOUR RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS TO O&M 16 

EXPENSE. 17 
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A. Operations and maintenance expenses represent a large part of the Company’s cost 1 

structure.  My analysis of the expense level proposed by the Company has shown that in 2 

the following areas these expenses are excessive or not needed and should be removed.  3 

 4 

 As such, I recommend that the Commission reduce the amount of total O&M costs 5 

proposed by the Company by $101.1 million and reduce the revenue deficiency 6 

accordingly.  Exhibit AG-1.46 provides further details.  7 

 VII. Service Restoration Deferred Accounting Mechanism 8 

Q. PLEASE SUMMARIZE THE COMPANY’S PROPOSAL WITH REGARD TO 9 

THE DEFERRED RECOVERY MECHANISM FOR SERVICE RESTORATION 10 

COSTS. 11 

Summary of O&M Expense Reductions Amount
($million)

Inflationary Cost Adjustments 7.8$               
Electric Distribution 34.5               
Line Clearing 19.5               
Power Generation 11.0               
Customer Experience & Operations 7.9                  
Uncollectible Accounts Expense 2.9                  
Corporate Expenses 6.8                  
Information Technology 6.1                  
Incentive Compensation 5.9                  
Employee Benfits 6.5                  
Total 101.1$           
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A. Beginning on page 13 of Ms. Houtz’s direct testimony and page 23 of the direct testimony 1 

of Ms. Gaston, the Company proposes to defer service restoration costs above a certain 2 

threshold and recover them in a subsequent rate case.  Ms. Houtz proposes to establish a 3 

service restoration expense amount of $74 million in the revenue requirement in this rate 4 

case and to establish an accounting deferral mechanism for any service restoration expense 5 

incurred above $84 million.  According to Ms. Houtz’s testimony, the Company would 6 

refund to customers any differences between $74 million and a lower amount incurred by 7 

the Company in a future year. 8 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR ASSESSMENT OF THE COMPANY’S DEFERRAL 9 

PROPOSAL? 10 

A. The proposed deferral mechanism is not necessary and should be rejected by the 11 

Commission.  The $74 million level of expense proposed by the Company to be included 12 

in rates is higher than any amount of expense incurred by the Company during the past 10 13 

years, other than in 2019.  Although 2019 was an unusual year with service restoration 14 

expense reaching $92 million, service restoration costs declined to $71 million in 2020.  15 

Exhibit AG-1.49 includes this information provided by the Company in response to 16 

discovery. 17 

 Therefore, the $74 million expense level and the $84 million threshold levels are set 18 

significantly above typical average expense levels.  Although Ms. Houtz’s testimony 19 

mentions refunding to customers underspent amounts below the amount of restoration 20 
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expense set in rates as part of this mechanism, Ms. Gaston’s testimony, which should 1 

provide more details, is silent on this matter.  Ms. Gaston’s testimony focuses on how the 2 

Company would be able to defer and recover any excess restoration costs over future years.  3 

 As stated earlier in the O&M section of my testimony, the Commission has set the service 4 

restoration expense in rates for DTE Electric based on a five-year average with no deferral 5 

or cost recovery mechanism and that approach seems to have worked well for DTE who 6 

operates in adjacent areas to the Company’s service area in the State of Michigan. 7 

 Therefore, I recommend that the Commission reject the Company’s proposal. 8 

VIII. Adjustments To Revenue Deficiency 9 

Q. WHAT ARE THE TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS AND THE REVISED REVENUE 10 

DEFICIENCY YOU RECOMMEND? 11 

A. Exhibit AG-1.63 summarizes the adjustments to rate base and operating income. The net 12 

result is a revenue sufficiency or excess of $30.7 million, which is a reduction of $255.8 13 

million from the Company’s requested level of $225.1 million. 14 

 I recommend the Commission adopt my proposed adjustments and issue an order granting 15 

no rate relief to the Company.        16 

Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR PREPARED DIRECT TESTIMONY? 17 
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A. Yes, it does. However, I reserve the right to amend, revise and supplement my  testimony 1 

to incorporate new information that may become available. 2 
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Mr. Sebastian Coppola is an independent energy business consultant and president 

of Corporate Analytics, Inc., whose place of business is located at 5928 Southgate 

Rd., Rochester, Michigan 48306. 

EMPLOYMENT BACKGROUND 

Mr. Coppola has been an independent consultant for nearly 20 years.  Before 

that, he spent three years as Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of 

SEMCO Energy, Inc. with responsibility for all financial operations, corporate 

development and strategic planning for the company’s Michigan and Alaska 

regulated and non-regulated operations. During the period at SEMCO Energy, he 

had also responsibility for certain storage and pipeline operations as President and 

COO of SEMCO Energy Ventures, Inc. Prior to SEMCO, Mr. Coppola was Senior 

Vice President of Finance for MCN Energy Group, Inc., the parent company of 

Michigan Consolidated Gas Company (now DTE Gas Company). 

ENERGY INDUSTRY EXPERIENCE 

During his 27-year career at SEMCO Energy, MCN Energy and MichCon, 

he held various analytical, accounting, managerial and executive positions, including 

Manager of Gas Accounting with responsibility for maintaining the accounting 

records and preparing financial reports for gas purchases and gas production. In this 

role, he had also responsibility for preparing Gas Cost Recovery (GCR) 

reconciliation analysis and reports, and supporting preparation of testimony for the 

cost of gas reconciliation proceedings before the MPSC. Over the years, Mr. 

Coppola also held the positions of Treasurer, Director of Investor Relations, Director 

of Accounting Services, Manager of Corporate Finance, Manager of Customer 
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Billing and Manager of Materials Inventory and Warehousing Accounting. In many 

of these positions he interacted with various operating areas of the company and was 

intricately involved in construction and operating programs, defining gas purchasing 

strategies, rate case analysis, cost of capital studies and other regulatory proceedings. 

Mr. Coppola is intricately knowledgeable of capital markets and financial 

institutions. As Treasurer and Vice President of Finance, he has directed the issuance 

of more than $2 billion in securities, including common stock, corporate bonds, tax-

deductible preferred stock and high-equity value convertible securities. He has 

established bank lines of credit, commercial paper and asset acquisition facilities.  

He has had extensive interactions with equity and debt investors, financial analysts, 

rating agencies and other members of the financial community. 

ENERGY INDUSTRY REGULATORY EXPERIENCE 

As a business consultant, Mr. Coppola specializes in financial and strategic 

business issues in the fields of energy and utility regulation.  He has more than forty 

years of experience in public utility and related energy work, both as a consultant 

and utility company executive.  He has testified in several regulatory proceedings 

before State Public Service Commissions. He has prepared and/or filed testimony in 

electric and gas general rate case proceedings, power supply and gas cost recovery 

mechanisms, revenue and cost tracking mechanisms/riders, multi-year rate plans and 

incentive ratemaking, and other regulatory matters.  

 As accounting manager and later financial executive for two regulated gas 

utilities with operations in Michigan and Alaska, he has been intricately involved in 
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operating and construction programs, gas cost recovery and reconciliation cases, gas 

purchase strategies and rate case filings.  

Mr. Coppola has extensive experience with gas utilities in the areas of gas 

operations, gas supply and regulatory proceedings.  He has led or participated in the 

financial operations, gas supply planning and/or gas cost recovery arrangements of 

two major gas utilities in Michigan and in Alaska.  He has prepared testimony in 

multiple electric and gas general rate cases, Power Supply Cost Recovery (PSCR) 

and Gas Cost Recovery (GCR) reconciliation proceedings, Cast Iron and Pipeline 

Replacement Programs and other regulatory cases on behalf of the Michigan 

Attorney General, Citizens Against Rate Excess (CARE), the Public Counsel 

Division of the Washington Attorney General, the Illinois Attorney General and the 

Ohio Office of Consumers Counsel in electric and gas utility rate cases, including 

AEP Ohio, Ameren-Illinois Utilities, Avista, Consumers Energy, Detroit Edison, 

MichCon (DTE Gas), Michigan Gas Utilities Corp, PacifiCorp, Peoples Gas, Puget 

Sound Energy, SEMCO, Upper Peninsula Power Company, Washington Gas, and 

Wisconsin Public Service Company.  

 Mr. Coppola has also provided assistance and proposals to the Maryland 

Office of Peoples Counsel on Multi-Year Rate Plans and Performance-Based 

Ratemaking.  Additionally, he prepared a report on the financial condition and risks 

of AltaGas and Washington Gas Light Company which was filed with the Maryland 

Public Service Commission in July 2019 in Case No. 9449. 

As accounting manager and later financial executive for two regulated gas 

utilities, he has been intricately involved in construction materials procurement, gas 

purchase strategies and CGR reconciliation cases. He has had direct responsibility 



Appendix A 
 

Experience and Qualifications 
of Sebastian Coppola 

 

4 
 

for preparing GCR reconciliation analysis and reports, and supporting preparation 

of testimony for the cost of gas reconciliation proceedings before the Michigan 

Public Service Commission (MPSC). He is intricately familiar with construction 

projects, the power supply and gas cost recovery mechanisms, gas supply and pricing 

issues, and regulatory issues faced by utilities. 

As manager of customer billing, Mr. Coppola developed intricate knowledge 

of customer billing and meter reading operations.  As manager of materials inventory 

and warehousing accounting, he also developed intricate knowledge of pipeline and 

materials procurement, warehousing and construction operations including safety 

compliance issues. Mr. Coppola has testified extensively on gas utility pipeline, 

service lines and inside meters replacement programs related to at-risk pipes that 

provide safety issues to customers and the general public. 

 In his role as Treasurer and Chairman of the MCN/MichCon Risk 

Committee from 1996 through 1998, Mr. Coppola was involved in reviewing and 

deciding on the appropriate gas purchase price hedging strategies, including the use 

of gas future contracts, over the counter swaps, fixed price purchases and index price 

purchases. 

 In March 2001, Mr. Coppola testified before the Michigan House Energy 

and Technology Subcommittee on Natural Gas Fixed Pricing Mechanisms. Mr. 

Coppola frequently participates in natural gas issue forums sponsored by the 

American Gas Association and stays current on various energy supply issues through 

review of industry analyst reports and other publications issued by various trade 

groups. 

 Specific Regulatory Proceedings and Related Experience: 
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o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in DTE 
Gas Company (DTE Gas) 2021 gas rate Case U-20940 on several 
issues, including sales, operation and maintenance expenses, capital 
expenditures, cost of capital, and other items. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in DTE 
Michigan Lateral Company (DMCL) 2021 Act 9 filing to convert a 
pipeline and build two interconnections for transportation services to 
DTE Gas Company in case No. U-20894. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in DTE 
Electric Company (DTEE) 2021 power plant and tree trimming 
securitization costs in case No. U-21015 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in 
Consumers Energy Company (CECo) 2021 PSCR plan case No. U-
20802. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in (CECo 
2019-2020 GCR reconciliation case No. U-20234. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Maryland Office of Public Counsel in 
Washington Gas Light Company’s 2020 rate Case 9651 on several 
issues, including operation and maintenance expenses, capital 
expenditures, and other items. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in CECo 
2020 Karn 1 & 2 Retirement Cost and Bond Securitization Case U-
20889. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in DTEE 
2019 PSCR Reconciliation in case U-20222. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in DTE 
Gas 2020-2021 GCR plan case No. U-20543. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in SEMCO 
Gas Company (SEMCO) 2020-2021 GCR plan case No. U-20551. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in CECo 
2020 electric rate Case U-20697 on several issues, including operation 
and maintenance expenses, capital expenditures, cost of capital, and 
other items. 
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o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in in the 
complaint against Upper Peninsula Power Company’s (UPPCO) 
Revenue Decoupling Mechanism (RDM) in Case No. U-20150. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in CECo 
2019 gas rate Case U-20650 on several issues, including sales, 
operation and maintenance expenses, capital expenditures, cost of 
capital, and other items. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in DTE 
Gas Company 2019 gas rate Case U-20642 on several issues, including 
sales, operation and maintenance expenses, capital expenditures, cost 
of capital, and other items. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in DTE 
Gas 2018-2019 GCR reconciliation Case U-20210. 

o Prepared a report on the financial condition and risks of AltaGas and 
Washington Gas Light Company on behalf of the Maryland Office of 
People’s Counsel filed with the Maryland Public Service Commission 
in July 2019 in Case No. 9449. 

o Filed rebuttal testimony on behalf of the Illinois Attorney General for 
the reconciliation of the rate surcharge for the Qualified Infrastructure 
Program (Rider QIP) of the Northern Illinois Gas Company (Nicor Gas) 
in Docket 19-0294. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in CECo 
2018-2019 GCR reconciliation case U-20209. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in SEMCO 
Energy Gas Company (SEMCO) 2018-2019 GCR reconciliation case 
U-20215. 

o Provided assistance and proposals to the Maryland Office of Peoples 
Counsel on Multi-Year Rate Plans and Performance-Based 
Ratemaking. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in DTE 
Electric Company (DTEE) 2018 PSCR Reconciliation in case U-
20203. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in CECo 
2018 PSCR Reconciliation in case U-20202. 
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o Filed direct testimony on behalf of the Illinois Attorney General for 
the reconciliation of the rate surcharge for the Qualified Infrastructure 
Program (Rider QIP) of the Northern Illinois Gas Company (Nicor 
Gas) in Docket 19-0294. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in DTEE 
2019 electric rate Case U-20561 on several issues, including sales, 
operation and maintenance expenses, capital expenditures, cost of 
capital, and other items. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in 
Indiana Michigan Power Company (I&M) 2019 electric rate Case U-
20239 on several issues, including operation and maintenance 
expenses, capital expenditures, cost of capital, rate design and other 
items. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in 
SEMCO 2019 gas rate Case U-20479 on several issues, including 
sales, operation and maintenance expenses, capital expenditures, cost 
of capital, rate design and other items. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in SEMCO 
2019-2020 GCR Plan case U-20245. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in CECo 
2019-2020 GCR Plan case U-20233. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in DTEE 
2019 PSCR Plan case U-20221. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in DTE 
Gas 2019-2020 GCR Plan case U-20235. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in 
Michigan Gas Utilities Corporation (MGUC) 2019-2020 GCR plan 
case U-20239. 

o Filed rebuttal testimony on behalf of the Illinois Attorney General in 
Nicor Gas 2018 rate case on capital expenditures and rate base additions 
in Docket 18-1775. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in DTE 
Gas 2017-2018 GCR reconciliation case U-20076. 
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o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in CECo 
2017-2018 GCR reconciliation case U-20075. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in CECo 
2018 gas rate Case U-20322 on several issues, including operation and 
maintenance expenses, capital expenditures, cost of capital, rate design 
and other items. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in I&M 
Tax Credit C Calculation in case U-20317. 

o Filed direct testimony on behalf of the Illinois Attorney General in 
Nicor Gas 2018 rate case on capital expenditures and rate base additions 
in Docket 18-1775. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in DTE 
Gas Tax Credit C Calculation in case U-20298. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in 
Michigan Gas Utilities Corporation (MGUC) 2017-2018 GCR 
Reconciliation case U-20078. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in CECo 
Tax Credit C Calculation for the Gas and Electric Divisions in case U-
20309. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in Upper 
Peninsula Power Company 2018 electric rate Case U-20276 on several 
issues, including excess deferred taxes, cost of capital, rate design and 
other items. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in CECo 
2017 PSCR Reconciliation in case U-20068. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in DTE 
Electric (DTEE) 2018 rate Case U-20162 on several issues, including 
operation and maintenance expenses, capital expenditures, cost of 
capital, rate design and other items. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in CECo 
2018 Tax Credit B refund for the Electric Division in case U-20286. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in CECo 
2018 Integrated Resource Plan in case U-20165. 
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o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in CECo 
2018 Tax Credit B refund case U-20287 for the natural gas business. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in DTE 
Gas 2018 Tax Credit B refund case U-20189. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in CECo 
2018 electric rate Case U-20134 on several issues, including capital 
expenditures, cost of capital, rate design and other items. 

o Filed direct testimony on behalf of the Illinois Attorney General for the 
reconciliation of the rate surcharge for the Qualified Infrastructure 
Program (Rider QIP) of the Peoples Gas and Coke Company’s (Peoples 
Gas) in Docket 16-0197. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in DTE 
Gas 2016-2017 GCR reconciliation case U-17941-R. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in SEMCO 
Energy Gas Company (SEMCO) 2018-2019 GCR Plan case U-18417. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in CECo 
2018 Tax Credit A refund case U-20102. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in I&M 
2018 PSCR Plan case U-18404. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in DTE 
Gas 2018-2019 GCR Plan case U-18412. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in Upper 
Peninsula Power Company (UPPCO) 2018 Tax Credit A refund case 
U-20111. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in DTE 
Gas 2018 Tax Credit A refund case U-20106. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in DTEE 
2018 PSCR Plan case U-18403. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in CECo 
2018 PSCR Plan case U-18402. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in DTE 
Gas 2017 gas rate Case U-18999 on several issues, including revenue, 
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operations and maintenance costs, capital expenditures, cost of capital, 
rate design and other items. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in CECo 
2017 gas rate Case U-18424 on several issues, including revenue, 
operations and maintenance costs, capital expenditures, cost of capital, 
rate design and other items. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in CECo 
2016 PSCR reconciliation case U-17918-R. 

o Assisted the Michigan Attorney General in the review of several GCR 
and PSCR cases during 2017 and 2018, and proposed terms for 
settlement of those cases. 

o Assisted the Michigan Attorney General in the filing of comments with 
the Michigan Public Service Commission relating to rate case filing 
requirements in case U-18238, refunds of tax savings from the lower 
federal tax rate in case U-18494 and Performance Based Regulation. 

o Filed direct and rebuttal testimony on behalf of the Illinois Attorney 
General for the reconciliation of the rate surcharge for the Qualified 
Infrastructure Program (Rider QIP) of the Peoples Gas and Coke 
Company’s (Peoples Gas) in Docket 15-0209. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in DTEE 
2017 electric Rate Case U-18255 on a several issues, including revenue, 
operations and maintenance costs, capital expenditures, cost of capital, 
rate design and other items. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in CECo 
2017 electric rate Case U-18322 on a several issues, including revenue, 
operations and maintenance costs, capital expenditure programs, cost 
of capital and other items. 

o Filed direct and rebuttal testimony on behalf of the Illinois Attorney 
General for the re-opening of proceedings in the restructuring of the 
Peoples Gas’s main replacement program and gas system 
modernization plan in Docket 16-0376. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in the 
Upper Michigan Energy Resources Corporation (UMERC) application 
for a certificate of public necessity and convenience to build two power 
plants in the Upper Peninsula of Michigan in case U-18202. 
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o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in SEMCO 
application for a certificate of public necessity and convenience to build 
a pipeline in the Upper Peninsula of Michigan in case U-18202. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Public Counsel Division of the 
Washington Attorney General in Puget Sound Energy’s 2016 
Complaint for Violation of Gas Safety Rules in Docket No. UE-
160924. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in DTEE 
2017 PSCR Plan case U-18143. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in CECo 
2015 Power Supply Cost Recovery (PSCR) reconciliation case U-
17678-R. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in CECo 
2016 gas general rate case U-18124 on a several issues, including 
revenue, operations and maintenance costs, capital expenditures, 
working capital, cost of capital and other items. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Illinois Attorney General for the 
restructuring of the Peoples Gas’s main replacement program in Docket 
16-0376.  

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in DTE 
Gas 2014-2015 GCR Plan reconciliation case U-17332-R. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in the 
formation of UMERC and the transfer of Michigan assets of Wisconsin 
Public Service Corporation and Wisconsin Electric Company to 
UMERC in Case U-18061. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in CECo 
Court of Appeals Remand Case U-17087 for review of the Automated 
Meter Infrastructure (AMI) opt-out fees. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in CECo 
2016 electric Rate Case U-17990 on a several issues, including revenue, 
operations and maintenance costs, capital expenditure programs, cost 
of capital, rate design and other items. 
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o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in 
Michigan Gas Utilities Corporation (MGUC) 2016-2017 GCR Plan 
case U-17940. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in DTEE 
2016 electric Rate Case U-18014 on a several issues, including revenue, 
revenue decoupling, operations and maintenance costs, capital 
expenditures, cost of capital, rate design and other items. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in SEMCO 
2016-2017 GCR Plan case U-17942. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in DTE 
Gas 2016-2017 GCR Plan case U-17941. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in DTE 
Gas 2015 gas general rate case U-17999 on a several issues, including 
revenue, operations and maintenance costs, capital expenditures, main 
replacement program, Revenue Decoupling Mechanism (RDM) 
program, cost of capital and other items. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in CECo 
2016-2017 GCR Plan case U-17943. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in CECo 
2016 PSCR Plan case U-17918. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in CECo 
2014-2015 GCR Plan reconciliation case U-17334-R. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in DTEE 
2016 PSCR Plan case U-17920. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in SEMCO 
2014-2015 GCR Plan reconciliation case U-17333-R. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in CECo 
2015 gas general rate case U-17882 on a several issues, including 
revenue, operations and maintenance costs, capital expenditures, main 
replacement program, infrastructure cost recovery mechanism, cost of 
capital and other items.. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in CECo 
Gas Choice and End-User Transportation tariff changes case U-17900. 
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o Analyzed the gas rate case filings of MGUC in Case U-17880 and 
assisted the Michigan Attorney General in settlement of the case. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in CECo 
2014 PSCR reconciliation case U-17317-R. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in DTE 
Gas 2013-2014 GCR Plan reconciliation case U-17131-R. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in DTEE 
2014 electric Rate Case U-17767 on a several issues, including 
operations and maintenance costs, capital expenditures, AMI program, 
cost of capital and other items. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in DTE 
Gas 2015-2016 GCR Plan case U-17691. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Illinois Attorney General in Ameren 
Illinois Company’s 2015 general rate case on operation and 
maintenance costs in Docket 15-0142.  

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in CECo 
2014 electric Rate Case U-17735 on a several issues, including sales, 
operations and maintenance costs, capital expenditures, cost of capital, 
AMI program, revenue decoupling and infrastructure cost recovery 
mechanisms. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in CECo 
2015-2016 GCR Plan case U-17693. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in MGUC 
2015-2016 GCR Plan case U-17690. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in CECo 
2015 PSCR Plan case U-17678. 

o Analyzed the electric rate case filings of Northern States Power in Case 
U-17710 and Wisconsin Public Service Company U-17669, and 
assisted the Michigan Attorney General in settlement of these cases. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in CECo 
2013-2014 GCR Plan reconciliation case U-17133-R. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in MGUC 
2013-2014 GCR Plan reconciliation cases U-17130-R. 
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o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in SEMCO 
2013-2014 GCR Plan reconciliation case U-17132-R. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in CECo 
2014 gas general rate case U-17643 on a several issues, including 
revenue, operations and maintenance costs, capital expenditures, main 
replacement program, cost of capital and other items.. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Illinois Attorney General in Wisconsin 
Energy merger with Integrys on the Peoples Gas and Coke Company’s 
Accelerated Main Replacement Program Docket 14-0496.   

o Filed testimony on behalf of Citizens Against Rate Excess in Wisconsin 
Public Service Company’s 2013 PSCR plan reconciliation case U-
17092-R. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in CECo 
2014 PSCR plan case U-17317. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in CECo 
2014 OPEB Funding case U-17620. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in SEMCO 
2014-2015 GCR Plan case U-17333. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in MGUC 
2014-2015 GCR Plan case U-17331. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in CECo 
2014-2015 GCR Plan case U-17334. 

o Filed testimony for Citizens Against Rate Excess in Wisconsin Public 
Service Company’s 2014 PSCR plan case U-17299. 

o Filed testimony in March 2013 on behalf of the Michigan Attorney 
General in CECo’s electric Rate Case U-15645 on remand from the 
Michigan Court of Appeals for review of the AMI program. 

o Filed testimony for Citizens Against Rate Excess in Upper Peninsula 
Power Company’s 2012 PSCR plan case U-17298. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in MGUC 
2012-2013 GCR Reconciliation case U-16920-R. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in DTE 
Gas Company 2012-2013 GCR Reconciliation case U-16921-R. 
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o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in CECo 
2012-2013 GCR Reconciliation case U-16924-R. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in SEMCO 
2012-2013 GCR Reconciliation case U-16922-R. 

o Filed testimony for Citizens Against Rate Excess in Upper Peninsula 
Power Company’s 2012 Power Supply Cost Recovery (PSCR) 
reconciliation case U-16881-R. 

o Filed testimony in Puget Sound Energy’s 2013 Power Cost Only Rate 
Case on behalf of the Public Counsel Division of the Washington 
Attorney General in Docket No. UE-130167 on the power costs 
adjustment mechanism.  

o Filed testimony in PacifiCorp’s 2013 General Rate Case on behalf of 
the Public Counsel Division of the Washington Attorney General in 
Docket No. UE-130043 on power costs, cost allocation factors, O&M 
expenses and power cost adjustment mechanisms.  

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in SEMCO 
2013-2014 GCR Plan case U-17132. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in MGUC 
2013-2014 GCR Plan case U-17130. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in CECo’s 
2012 electric Rate Case U-17087 on a several issues, including cost of 
service methodology, rate design, operations and maintenance costs, 
capital expenditures and infrastructure cost recovery mechanism and 
other revenue/cost trackers. 

o Filed reports on gas procurement and hedging strategies of four gas 
utilities before the Washington Utilities and Transportation 
Commission on behalf of the Washington Attorney General – Office of 
Public Counsel in April 2013. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in MGUC 
and SEMCO 2011-2012 GCR Plan reconciliation cases U-16481-R and 
U-16483-R. 

o Filed testimony for Citizens Against Rate Excess in Upper Peninsula 
Power Company’s 2012 Power Supply Cost Recovery (PSCR) plan 
case U-17091. 
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o Filed testimony in MichCon’s 2012 gas Rate Case U-16999 on a several 
issues, including sales volumes, revenue decoupling mechanism, 
operations and maintenance costs, capital expenditures and 
infrastructure cost recovery mechanism. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Washington Attorney General – Office 
of Public Counsel on executive and board of directors’ compensation 
in the 2012 Avista general rate case. 

o Filed testimony for Citizens Against Rate Excess in Upper Peninsula 
Power Company’s 2011 Power Supply Cost Recovery (PSCR) 
reconciliation case U-16421-R. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Ohio Office of Consumers Counsel in 
AEP Ohio’s power supply restructuring case in June 2012. 

o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in MGUC 
and SEMCO 2012-2013 GCR Plan cases U-16920 and U-16922. 

o Filed testimony for Citizens Against Rate Excess in Upper Peninsula 
Power Company’s 2012 PSCR plan case U-16881. 

o Filed testimony for Citizens Against Rate Excess in Wisconsin Public 
Service Corporation‘s 2012 PSCR plan case U-16882. 

o Filed testimony for the Michigan Attorney General in CECo’s gas 
business Pilot Revenue Decoupling Mechanism in case U-16860. 

o Filed testimony for the Michigan Attorney General in Consumers 
Energy Gas 2011 Rate Case U-16855 on several issues, including sales 
volumes, operations and maintenance cost, employee benefits, capital 
expenditures and cost of capital. 

o Filed testimony for the Michigan Attorney General in SEMCO and 
MGUC 2010-2011 GCR Plan reconciliation cases U-16147-R and U-
16145-R. 

o Filed testimony for the Michigan Attorney General in Consumers 
Energy 2011 electric Rate Case U-16794 on several issues, including 
electric sales forecast, revenue decoupling mechanism, operations and 
maintenance cost, employee benefits, capital expenditures and cost of 
capital. 

o Filed testimony for the Michigan Attorney General in CECo’s electric 
business Pilot Revenue Decoupling Mechanism in case U-16566. 
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o Filed testimony on behalf of the Michigan Attorney General in SEMCO 
and MGUC 2011-2012 GCR Plan cases U-16483 and U-16481. 

o Filed testimony for the Michigan Attorney General in Detroit Edison 
2010 electric Rate Case U-16472 on several issues, including revenue 
decoupling mechanism, operations and maintenance cost, executive 
compensation and benefits, capital expenditures and cost of capital. 

o Filed testimony for the Michigan Attorney General in SEMCO 2009-
2010 GCR reconciliation case U-15702-R. 

o Filed testimony for Michigan Attorney General in MGUC 2009-2010 
GCR reconciliation case U-15700-R. 

o Filed testimony for Michigan Attorney General, in Consumers Energy 
Gas 2010 Rate Case U-16418 on several issues, including sales 
volumes, operations and maintenance costs, capital expenditures and 
cost of capital. 

o Filed testimony for Michigan Attorney General, in SEMCO 2010 Rate 
Case U-16169 on several issues, including sales volumes, rate design, 
operations and maintenance cost, executive compensation and benefits, 
capital expenditures and cost of capital. 

o Filed testimony, for Michigan Attorney General in Consumers Energy 
2009 electric Rate Case U-16191 on several issues, including sales 
volumes, revenue decoupling mechanism, operations and maintenance 
cost and capital expenditures. 

o Filed testimony for Michigan Attorney General, in MichCon 2009 gas 
Rate Case U-15985 on several issues, including sales volumes, revenue 
decoupling mechanism, operations and maintenance cost, capital 
expenditures and cost of capital. 

o Filed testimony for Michigan Attorney General and was cross-
examined in Consumers Energy 2009 gas Rate Case U-15986 on 
several issues, including sales volumes, revenue decoupling 
mechanism, operations and maintenance cost, capital expenditures and 
cost of capital. 

o Prepared testimony and assisted the Michigan Attorney General in 
discussions and settlement of SEMCO and MGUC 2010-2011 GCR 
Plan cases U-16147 and U-16145. 
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o Prepared testimony and assisted Michigan Attorney General in 
settlement of SEMCO 2009-2010 GCR case U-15702. 

o Prepared testimony and assisted Michigan Attorney General in 
settlement of MGUC 2009-2010 GCR case U-15700. 

o Prepared testimony and assisted the Michigan Attorney General in 
discussions and settlement of SEMCO 2008-2009 GCR case U-15452 
and reconciliation case U-15452-R. 

o Prepared testimony and assisted Michigan Attorney General in 
discussions and settlement of MGUC 2008-2009 GCR reconciliation 
case U-15450-R. 

o Prepared testimony for Michigan Attorney General in SEMCO GCR 
2007-2008 Reconciliation Case U-15043-R. 

o Prepared testimony for Michigan Attorney General filed in MGUC 
2007-2008 GCR Reconciliation Case U-15040-R. 

o Participated in drafting of testimony for all aspects of SEMCO rate case 
filing with the Regulatory Commission of Alaska (RCA) in 2001. 

o Filed testimony in 2001 before the (RCA) and was cross-examined on 
the financing plans for the acquisition of Enstar Corporation and the 
capital structure of SEMCO. 

o Developed a cost of capital study in support of testimony by company 
witness in the Saginaw Bay Pipeline Company rate request proceeding 
in 1989. 

o Prepared testimony for company witness on cost of capital and capital 
structure in MichCon 1988 gas rate case. 

o Filed testimony in MichCon gas conservation surcharge case in 1986-
87. 

o Testified before MPSC ALJ in MichCon customer bill collection 
complaints in 1983. 

o Participated in analysis of uncollectible gas accounts expense for 
inclusion in rate filings between 1975 and 1988. 

o Participated in analysis of allocation of corporate overhead to 
subsidiaries and use of the “Massachusetts Formula” at MichCon and 
at SEMCO in 1975 and 2000. 
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o Prepared support information on GCR and rate case-O&M testimony 
at MichCon from 1975 to 1988. 

o Filed testimony in MichCon financing orders in 1987 and 1988. 
o Participated in rate case filing strategy sessions at MichCon and 

SEMCO from 1975 to 2001. 
o Provided Hearing Room assistance and guidance to counsel on 

financial and policy issues in various cases from 1975 to 2001. 
 

EDUCATIONAL BACKGROUND 

Mr. Coppola did his undergraduate work at Wayne State University, where 

he received the Bachelor of Science degree in Accounting in 1974.  He later returned 

to Wayne State University to obtain his Master of Business Administration degree 

with major in Finance in 1980. 
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U20963-SA-CE-294-Coker_ATT_1
MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Schedule: B-5.2 Case No.:  U-20963

Exhibit No.:  A-12 (SAH-3)
Consumers Energy Company Corrected Schedule:  B-5.2
Summary of Actual and Projected Electric Capital Expenditures Page:  4 of 9
For the years 2019 through 2022 Witness:  SAHugo
($000's) Date:  March 2021

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)

Historical
 Projected Test 

Year 
Line 12 Months Ended 12 Months Ended 12 Months Ending 24 Months Ending 12 Months Ending
No. Description 12/31/2019 12/31/2020 12/31/2021 12/31/2021 12/31/2022

1 Contractor 146,029$                      91,326$                        254,726$                      346,053$                      366,721$                      
2 Labor 21,521$                        12,261$                        4,155$                          16,416$                        4,288$                          
3 Materials 21,686$                        12,562$                        16,786$                        29,348$                        18,814$                        
4 Business Expenses 533$                              253$                              448$                              700$                              607$                              
5 Contingency 0$                                   -$                               8,577$                          8,577$                          18,689$                        
6 Other (Loadings, Chargebacks) (20,138)$                      13,137$                        13,246$                        26,383$                        34,596$                        

-$                               
Total 169,632$                      129,539$                      297,938$                      427,477$                      443,716$                      

Projected Bridge Year

Generation Capital Expenditures
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MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Case No.:  U-2XXXX
Consumers Energy Company Exhibit No.:  A-XX (RTB-2)
Projected Capital Expenditures Page:  1 of 1
Electric Distribution Witness:  RTBlumenstock
Summary of 5yr Historical Electric Capital Expenditures Date:  March 2021
($000)

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k) (l)
Line 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 5yr 2020 Projected 2020 Actuals 2021 Projected 2022 Projected Test Year vs 5yr Ave
No. Program / Sub-Program Witness Actuals Actuals Actuals Actuals Actuals Average Bridge Year Bridge Year Bridge Year Test Year Variance (k - h)

1 Lines New Business - LVD RTBlumenstock 45,644      43,039     65,878     87,057          83,474          65,018          86,260              91,709              93,113               98,546                33,528 
2 Large New Business Projects RTBlumenstock 29              (37)            -           -                -                (2)                   - - - - 2 
3 Lines Strategic Customers - HVD RTBlumenstock 7,035        27,864     7,113       (6,179)          6,464            8,459            6,036                4,038                17,281               10,000                1,541 
4 Metering New Business - LVD RTBlumenstock 5,171        5,266        8,075       9,396            13,637          8,309            10,519              11,591              7,703                  9,326                  1,017 
5 Transformers New Business -  LVD RTBlumenstock 12,136      8,852        13,063     11,421          21,595          13,413          12,200              12,986              12,344               12,610                (803) 
6 Metro New Business RTBlumenstock 2,760        3,243        2,411       3,451            7,384            3,850            4,500                4,562                3,500                  3,675                  (175) 
7 New Business 72,775      88,227     96,540     105,146       132,554       99,048          119,515            124,886            133,942             134,158             35,109 
8 Lines Reliability - LVD RTBlumenstock 25,092      48,617     37,877     36,866          35,745          36,839          30,684              33,257              40,658               45,862                9,023 
9 Lines Reliability - HVD RTBlumenstock 14,640      37,825     17,325     42,708          47,816          32,063          22,679              22,290              63,909               78,439                46,376 

10 Substations Reliability  - LVD RTBlumenstock 8,936        11,135     14,112     10,198          13,577          11,592          13,060              12,583              13,307               15,500                3,908 
11 Substations Reliability - HVD RTBlumenstock 3,458        3,850        4,342       2,848            4,676            3,835            5,864                6,480                5,223                  5,390                  1,555 
12 System Protection RTBlumenstock 1,899        1,569        4,244       3,000            3,141            2,771            2,973                2,626                2,344                  2,364                  (407) 
13 Repetitive Outages - LVD RTBlumenstock 10,322      8,353        6,270       4,367            6,572            7,177            4,749                4,350                7,718                  10,196                3,019 
14 Metro Reliability RTBlumenstock 4,209        2,518        949           969                3,263            2,382            3,250                3,516                5,647                  5,575                  3,193 
15 Grid Capabilities: Automation RTBlumenstock 13,758      17,601     13,924     22,620          40,805          21,742          44,457              43,593              56,832               61,495                39,753 
16 Grid Capabilities: Advanced TechnologieRTBlumenstock -            -            -           -                18,377          3,675            18,871              21,458              14,394               21,906                18,230 
17 Substations Comm Upgrades RTBlumenstock 508            1,324        11,903     24,114          30,871          13,744          8,252                7,213                300 - (13,744) 
18 Lines and Subs Rehabilitation HVD RTBlumenstock -                -                -                13,967              15,461              38,521               40,974                40,974 
19 Substations Rehabilitation LVD RTBlumenstock -                -                -                8,900                9,838                14,500               13,500                13,500 
20 Lines Rehabilitation - LVD RTBlumenstock 31,949          22,403          27,176          21,397              22,331              36,183               53,666                26,490 
21 Metro Rehabilitation RTBlumenstock -                -                4,355                6,181                4,353                  4,570                  4,570 
22 Grid Storage RTBlumenstock -                5 3 3,810                2,552                5,980                  10,000                9,997 
23 Reliability 82,822      132,792   110,946  179,639       227,252       146,690       207,267            213,729            309,869             369,437             222,746 
24 Lines Capacity - LVD RTBlumenstock 16,871      14,517     18,332     12,295          4,691            13,341          9,238                9,836                11,321               13,184                (157) 
25 Lines & Subs Capacity - HVD RTBlumenstock 15,612      20,965     16,823     16,545          21,989          18,387          21,501              19,247              20,203               20,100                1,713 
26 Substations Capacity - LVD RTBlumenstock 7,209        18,044     13,696     15,890          11,197          13,207          9,890                10,686              14,000               14,000                793 
27 Transformers Capacity - LVD RTBlumenstock 3,944        3,219        4,610       3,221            2,852            3,569            813 866 823 841 (2,729) 
28 New Business Cap - LVD RTBlumenstock -            -            -           10,260          16,515          5,355            14,559              17,767              12,187               12,411                7,056 
29 Conservative Voltage Reduction CVR RTBlumenstock -                82                  41                  1,700                1,937                4,088                  4,154                  4,113 
30 Interconnections - LVD Lines RTBlumenstock -                -                50 - - - - 
31 Interconnections - HVD Lines RTBlumenstock -                -                - - - 150 150 
32 Interconnections - LVD Substations RTBlumenstock -                -                - - - - - 
33 Interconnections - HVD Substations RTBlumenstock -                -                - - - - - 
34 Capacity 43,636      56,745     53,461     58,211          57,325          53,876          57,751              60,338              62,622               64,840                10,964 

AG-CE-586 ATT 1
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MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Case No.:  U-2XXXX
Consumers Energy Company Exhibit No.:  A-XX (RTB-2)
Projected Capital Expenditures Page:  1 of 1
Electric Distribution Witness:  RTBlumenstock
Summary of 5yr Historical Electric Capital Expenditures Date:  March 2021
($000)

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k) (l)
Line 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 5yr 2020 Projected 2020 Actuals 2021 Projected 2022 Projected Test Year vs 5yr Ave
No. Program / Sub-Program Witness Actuals Actuals Actuals Actuals Actuals Average Bridge Year Bridge Year Bridge Year Test Year Variance (k - h)

35 Lines Failures - LVD RTBlumenstock 76,151      66,860     84,508     66,302          95,719          77,908          106,079            117,087            82,540               84,031                6,123 
36 Lines & Subs Failures - HVD RTBlumenstock 14,877      13,206     17,623     27,756          24,889          19,670          8,180                6,782                4,180                  4,120                  (15,550) 
37 Substations Failures - LVD RTBlumenstock 7,613        9,399        15,451     20,039          20,718          14,644          8,293                9,175                7,001                  7,000                  (7,644) 
38 Metering Failures - LVD RTBlumenstock 5,719        7,272        11,805     11,632          10,989          9,483            10,361              10,999              9,842                  11,818                2,335 
39 Transformers Failures - LVD RTBlumenstock 14,260      14,754     20,747     14,642          16,298          16,140          14,098              15,006              14,265               14,572                (1,568) 
40 Streetlight-Mercury Vapor / LED RTBlumenstock 2,701        2,193        2,080       1,840            2,373            2,237            1,057                1,119                (2,237) 
41 Streetlighting Center Suspension RTBlumenstock -                -                - - 1,315                  3,000                  3,000 
42 Metro Failures RTBlumenstock 1,517        5,047        3,643       2,547            3,003            3,152            1,000                1,041                1,100                  1,110                  (2,041) 
43 Demand Failures 122,838   118,731   155,857  144,758       173,990       143,235       149,068            161,208            120,243             125,651             (17,583) 
44 Lines Relocations - LVD RTBlumenstock 19,368      14,362     23,154     34,092          40,449          26,285          35,685              32,961              48,945               52,506                26,221 
45 Lines Relocations - HVD RTBlumenstock 1,056        288           168           1,986            (382)              623                900 1,906                900 900 277 
46 Metro Relocations RTBlumenstock 7,325        4,854        4,791       4,428            3,615            5,003            3,290                3,815                3,850                  4,043                  (960) 
47 Asset Relocations 27,749      19,504     28,113     40,505          43,682          31,911          39,875              38,683              53,695               57,449                25,538 
48 Computer & Equipment RTBlumenstock 113            76              430           77                  2 139                25 2 75 75 (64) 
49 Tools RTBlumenstock 2,178        3,377        1,903       3,822            4,084            3,073            5,507                3,611                8,872                  8,955                  5,882 
50 System Control Projects RTBlumenstock 88              2                619           1,002            2,325            807                2,157                976 6,699                  4,944                  4,137 
51 Facilities Security RTBlumenstock -            1                (1)              -                -                - - 
52 NERC/NESC Compliance RTBlumenstock -            -            -           -                -                - - 
53 Substation Fall Protection RTBlumenstock 196            80              6               5 72                  - (72) 
54 Grid Technologies RTBlumenstock -                -                56 757 757 
55 Electric Other 2,575        3,536        2,957       4,906            6,410            4,077            7,689                4,589                15,702               14,731                10,654 
56 Total Capital Electric D&T 352,395   419,535   447,874  533,167       641,213       478,837       581,166            603,433            696,073             766,266             287,429 

AG-CE-586 ATT 1
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20963-ST-CE-687
Attachment 1

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)
Planned 2021

Sub-Program Project Description, Line, Substation, or Location  Year Spen Units Unit Type Investment Category

Other
System Control Project Add a Bypass Switch at the Wealthy St. Substation on the 1577 br 65            1 Project HVD Operations Projects

Bath 46kV line – Replace the Bath Jct. 5103 switch with a 600A sw 88            1 Project HVD Operations Projects
Coleman 46kV line – Reconductor ≈ 0.4 mi of 115 Cu conductor fr 190          1 Project HVD Operations Projects
Convert the Clyde Rd 6297 and 6285 switches into MOAB switche 300          1 Project HVD Operations Projects
Hughes Road 3/4 mile reconductoring 800          1 Project HVD Operations Projects
Replace Beveridge 46kV TB1 Disconnect Switches. 65            1 Project HVD Operations Projects

Line Sensor Installations on the following lines 1,275      124 Total SensHVD Operations Projects
Maple city 3 Sensors HVD Operations Projects
Auburn 6 Sensors HVD Operations Projects
Wirtz Road 4 Sensors HVD Operations Projects
Venice 5 Sensors HVD Operations Projects
Ashley 4 Sensors HVD Operations Projects
Carson City (A / Deja) 4 Sensors HVD Operations Projects
Carson City (B / Alma ) 1 Sensors HVD Operations Projects
Waldron 5 Sensors HVD Operations Projects
McBain 3 Sensors HVD Operations Projects
Gun Lake 3 Sensors HVD Operations Projects
Union St 4 Sensors HVD Operations Projects
Lake Odessa 4 Sensors HVD Operations Projects
Stanton 2 Sensors HVD Operations Projects
Chelsea 3 Sensors HVD Operations Projects
Spring Lake 1 Sensors HVD Operations Projects
St. Johns 3 Sensors HVD Operations Projects
Tenth St 1 Sensors HVD Operations Projects
Davidson 6 Sensors HVD Operations Projects
Harlem 2 Sensors HVD Operations Projects
Prescott 2 Sensors HVD Operations Projects
Textron 4 Sensors HVD Operations Projects
Bellevue 4 Sensors HVD Operations Projects
Lincoln 4 Sensors HVD Operations Projects
Casino 3 Sensors HVD Operations Projects
Markey 3 Sensors HVD Operations Projects
Goodale 4 Sensors HVD Operations Projects
Springfield 5 Sensors HVD Operations Projects
Oscoda 3 Sensors HVD Operations Projects
Hamilton 3 Sensors HVD Operations Projects
Merrill 5 Sensors HVD Operations Projects
Hughes Road 9 Sensors HVD Operations Projects
Big Rapids 5 Sensors HVD Operations Projects
Homestead 6 Sensors HVD Operations Projects

SCADA - Test RTUs to support DER integration into CE SCADA 131          1 Project Operating Technology Enhancements
Storm Restoration - Enhance resource management tools and OM 870          1 Project Operating Technology Enhancements
Emergency Operations Center changes due to ICS 44            1 Project Operation Center Modifications
SCC & DCC Control Room Modifications 1,131      1 Project Operation Center Modifications
Operation Center Video Walls 1,740      1 Project Operation Center Modifications

System Control Projects Total 6,699      
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Overhead Base Capitalized 2005248
E & S Construction Overheads WO 0805

5325000 Overhead

Mth Allocation Rate Allocated Actuals Balance

1/1 0.20

Directs =Total 
Spend Based 
less Central * 
92%

Total Spend 
from Master 

Data File
Wind(Crescent 
& Heartland)** Solar LTSA Central =Electric

Jan 12,548,604    2.04% (255,991.52)   440,714.69   184,723.37 X Powerplant 14,164,262      233,801        13,930,461    12,548,604          
Feb 6,811,810      2.04% (138,960.92)   741,328.74   787,091.19 X Powerplant 7,615,924         211,783        7,404,141      6,811,810            
Mar 43,413,420    2.04% (885,633.77)   741,328.74   642,786.17 X Powerplant 47,766,958      578,458        47,188,500    43,413,420          
Apr 33,351,295    2.33% (777,085.18)   741,328.74   607,029.73 X Powerplant 36,891,977      640,569        36,251,408    33,351,295          
May 27,235,858    2.33% (634,595.50)   741,328.74   713,762.97 X Powerplant 30,201,550      597,356        29,604,194    27,235,858          
Jun 32,711,555    2.33% (762,179.23)   741,328.74   692,912.48 X Powerplant 36,080,324      524,286        35,556,038    32,711,555          
Jul 32,498,803    2.33% (757,222.11)   741,328.74   677,019.11 X Powerplant 35,815,732      490,946        35,324,786    32,498,803          
Aug 27,327,670    2.33% (636,734.71)   741,328.74   781,613.14 X Powerplant 30,082,142      378,153        29,703,989    27,327,670          
Sep 41,738,712    2.33% (972,511.98)   741,328.74   550,429.90 X Powerplant 45,717,788      349,623        45,368,165    41,738,712          
Oct 25,805,390    2.33% (601,265.59)   741,328.74   690,493.06 X Powerplant 28,394,199      344,862        28,049,337    25,805,390          
Nov 55,373,736    2.33% ########## 741,328.74   141,613.76 X Powerplant 60,585,251      396,408        60,188,843    55,373,736          
Dec 37,352,995    2.33% (870,324.79)   741,328.74   12,617.71 X Powerplant 70,975,490      30,000,000   374,408        40,601,082    37,352,995          

376,169,848  (8,582,713.35) 8,595,330.86 8,328,808.97 444,291,597    - 30,000,000   - 5,120,653     409,170,944  376,169,848       
376,169,848  4,147,358.40     376,437,269  

0.00 Estimated Base Rate 92%

Total Master Data less Central & Wind(Heartland and Crescent)

Consumers Energy Company
Engineering/Supervision Allocation
Electric Production  -  Fossil/Hydro

For the Year 2020
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MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Schedule: B-5.2 Schedule: B-5.2 Case No.:  U-20963
Exhibit No.:  A-12 (SAH-3)

Consumers Energy Company AG-CE-594/595 Schedule:  B-5.2
Summary of Actual and Projected Electric Capital Expenditures Page:  1 of 9
For the years 2019 through 2022 Witness:  SAHugo
($000's) Date:  March 2021

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)
Historical Projected Historical Projected Bridge Year Year 

Line 12 Months Ended 12 Months Ended 12 Months Ended 12 Months Ending 24 Months Ending 12 Months Ending
No. 12/31/2019 12/31/2020 12/31/2020 12/31/2021 12/31/2021 12/31/2022

1 Steam Power Generation
2      Environmental 7,655$  10,779$  8,849$  13,902$  24,681$  26,247$  
3      Routine and Small CapEx 92,097$  77,149$  76,908$  88,923$  166,072$  61,003$  
4 Total Steam Production 99,752$  87,929$  85,757$  102,824$  190,753$  87,251$  

5 Hydraulic Power Generation
6      Routine and Small CapEx 28,756$  19,603$  18,779$  34,878$  54,481$  59,937$  
7 Total hydraulic production 28,756$  19,603$  18,779$  34,878$  54,481$  59,937$  

8 Pumped Storage Generation
9      Ludington Overhaul 26,301$  9,494$  8,778$  13,780$  23,274$  875$  

10      Routine and Small CapEx 9,484$  8,418$  7,286$  19,208$  27,626$  8,333$  
11 Total Pumped Storage Generation 35,785$  17,912$  16,064$  32,988$  50,900$  9,208$  

12 Other Production Plant
13      Routine and Small CapEx 5,338$  4,095$  3,736$  127,248$  131,343$  287,319$  
14 Total Other Production Plant 5,338$  4,095$  3,736$  127,248$  131,343$  287,319$  

15 Grand Total 169,632$  129,539$  124,336$  297,938$  427,477$  443,716$  

Description

Generation Capital Expenditures
($000)
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Historical
12 Mos Ended

12/31/2020
Asset Preservation 28,082                 
  Contractor 24,796                 
  Labor 1,236               
  Materials 955                  
  Business Expenses 28                   
  Other (Loadings, Chargebacks) 1,067               
Computer & Other Equipment 440                  
  Contractor 22                   
  Labor 4                     
  Materials 413                  
  Business Expenses -                  
  Other (Loadings, Chargebacks) -                  

Total Capital 28,522             

Historical Historical Historical
12 Mos Ended 12 Mos Ended 12 Mos Ended

Program Description 12/31/2016 12/31/2017 12/31/2018

Asset Preservation 18,494             21,123             25,201                
Computer & Other Equipment 426                  373                  1,046                  

Total Capital 18,920             21,496             26,247                
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Unit Category Quantity
100' Tandem axle bucket 8
65' Tandem axle digger 8
100' Flextrac Bucket. Offroad Equipment 4
65' Flextrac Derrick. Offroad Equipment 4
Support bucket 8
Support digger 8
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Elec and Gas Split per finance = Elec 50.7% Gas 49.3%
These figures below for Gas Operations represent 49.3% of the total cost

Description of Savings for Gas Operations
Fuel Savings Capital O&M Total
Fleet Fuel Savings - Idle Reduction- 10 Min Per Day- 5508 Veh/Equip 129,907$                                               32,477$                      162,383$                     
Fleet Fuel Savings - 5% Miles Reduction 250,365$                                               62,591$                      312,956$                     
Fleet Fuel Savings - Off Road Diesel Tax Recovery 221,950$                                               55,488$                      277,438$                     
Total Fleet Fuel Cost Benefit 602,222$                                               150,555$                   752,777$                     

Maintenance Savings Capital O&M Total
Maintenance - Warranty Claims Recovery 130,177$                                               32,544$                      162,721$                     
Maintenance - 50% Reduction in Jump Starts 93,907$                                                  23,477$                      117,384$                     
Maintenance - Predictive Maintenance - DTC Codes/Troubleshooting 
(time)/Materials/DVIR 208,310$                                               52,077$                      280,105$                     
Total Maintenance Cost Benefit 432,394$                                               108,098$                   540,492$                     

Gas Operations (Daily Time Savings) Capital O&M Total
Gas Lineworker Time Savings Per Day- 45 Min Per Day-460 Employees @ $40 Per Hr.
**This  i s  done through Geo-Fencing speci fic locations  to reduce wasted time exis ting the service 
center, gas  s tation s tops , returning to the service center early or multiple times  per day and 
providing the optimal  routes  for the drivers  to take to the job s i tes  .Having visabi l i ty to bore crews  
and welders  wi l l  reduce wait times  for crews  performing work**

45 Min Per Day,  460 
Lineworkers @ $40 per hour

2,870,400$                                            717,600$                   3,588,000$                  

Gas Service Worker Time Savings Per Day-12 Min Per Day-381 Employees @ $40 Per Hr
**This  i s  done through Geo-Fencing speci fic locations  to reduce wasted time exis ting the service 
center, gas  s tation s tops , returning to the service center early or multiple times  per day and 
providing the optimal  routes  for the drivers  to take to the job s i tes**

12 Min Per Day, 381 
Lineworkers @ $40 per hour

633,984$                                               158,496$                   792,480$                     

Total Daily Time Savings Cost Benefit  $                                            3,504,384 876,096$                   4,380,480$                  

Rental Utilization Capital O&M Total

Gas Ops- Rental Unit Utilization Reduction - 10% of Annual Rental Cost 
Reduction 964,969$                                               241,242$                   1,206,211$                  

Fleetilla Device Replacment 76,345$                                                  19,086$                      95,431$                        
Grand Total Projected Savings Capital O&M Total

 $                                           5,580,313  $               1,395,078  $                 6,975,391 
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Description of Savings for Electric Operations
Fuel Savings Capital O&M Total
Fleet Fuel Savings - Idle Reduction- 10 Min Per Day- 5508 Veh/Equip 133,596$                                               33,399$                      166,995$                     
Fleet Fuel Savings - 5% Miles Reduction 257,475$                                               64,369$                      321,844$                     
Fleet Fuel Savings - Off Road Diesel Tax Recovery 228,253$                                               57,063$                      285,316$                     
Total Fleet Fuel Cost Benefit 619,324$                                               154,831$                   774,155$                     

Maintenance Savings Capital O&M Total
Maintenance - Warranty Claims Recovery 133,874$                                               33,468$                      167,342$                     
Maintenance - 50% Reduction in Jump Starts 96,574$                                                  24,143$                      120,717$                     
Maintenance - Predictive Maintenance - DTC Codes/Troubleshooting (time)/Materials 214,225$                                               53,556$                      288,059$                     
Total Maintenance Cost Benefit 444,672$                                               111,168$                   576,118$                     

Electric Operations (Daily Time Savings) Capital O&M Total
Electric Lineworker Time Savings Per Day
**This is done through Geo-Fencing specific locations to reduce wasted time existing the 
service center, gas station stops, returning to the service center early or multiple times 
per day and providing the optimal routes for the drivers to take to the job sites .Having 
visability to circuits and contractors  will enhance dispatcher decision making to reduce 
redundant truck rolls for crews performing work**

20 Min Per Day, 550 
Lineworkers @ $47 per hour 1,792,190$                                            448,048$                   2,240,238$                  

Electric Service Worker Time Savings Per Day
**This is done through Geo-Fencing specific locations to reduce wasted time existing the 
service center, gas station stops and returning to the service center early or multiple 
times per day.  This technology provides the dispatchers real time critical information 
regarding no-light calls allowing the dispatchers to route the nearest most qualified 
worker to the request.**

20 Min Per Day, 98 Service 
workers @ $49 per hour 336,336$                                               84,084$                      420,420$                     

Electric Meter Operations Worker Time Savings Per Day
**This is done through Geo-Fencing specific locations to reduce wasted time existing the 
service center, gas station stops and returning to the service center early or multiple 
times per day.  This technology provides the dispatchers real time critical information 
regarding no-light calls allowing the dispatchers to route the nearest most qualified 
worker to the request.**

20 Min Per Day, 41 Meter 
Worker @ $46 per hour 130,649$                                               32,662$                      163,311$                     

Electric Operations - Electronic DVIR Submission
** This will contribute 10 minutes to the 30 minutes described above for the 550 lineworkers**

Reduced Jump Starts, 
Headlights, Break Fix 

Overnight, Etc.  Embedded Above  Embedded Above  Embedded Above 
Total Daily Time Savings Cost Benefit  $                                            2,259,175 564,794$                   2,823,969$                  
Rental Utilization Capital O&M Total

Electric Rental Expense Reduction - $3,019,944 Annual Expense 10% of Annual Rental Cost 
Reduction 241,595$                                               60,399$                      301,994$                     

Grand Total Projected Savings Capital O&M Total
 $                                           3,564,766  $                   891,192  $                 4,476,235 
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Year 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030
Year Counter 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
Life Flag 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Remaining Expense Flag *** Need to change 2022 after testing 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

FINANCIAL IMPACT MODEL

Assumptions

Factor/Variable Value
NPVRR 
Benefit NPVRR Cost B/C Ratio

PreTax Rate of Return 8.612% Overall 10,539,979 14,555,021 -0.276
Property Tax Factor 2.452% Remaining 13,238,207 11,409,169 0.160
Insurance Factor 0.084%
Discount Rate 7.500%

COSTS
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

CAPITAL + COR 0 3,400,000 3,447,664 673,584 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CAPITAL + COR Escalated 0 3,464,600 3,579,920 712,712 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Investment 0 3,464,600 7,044,520 7,757,232 7,757,232 7,757,232 7,757,232 7,757,232 7,757,232 7,757,232 7,757,232

Beginning Rate Base 0 3,464,600 6,698,060 6,723,076 5,971,421 5,219,766 4,468,110 3,716,455 2,964,800 2,213,145 1,461,489
Depreciation 0 (346,460) (687,696) (751,655) (751,655) (751,655) (751,655) (751,655) (751,655) (751,655) (751,655)
Ending Rate Base 0 3,118,140 6,010,364 5,971,421 5,219,766 4,468,110 3,716,455 2,964,800 2,213,145 1,461,489 709,834
Average Rate Base 0 3,291,370 6,354,212 6,347,249 5,595,593 4,843,938 4,092,283 3,340,628 2,588,972 1,837,317 1,085,662

O&M 1,533,965 1,245,000 1,722,325 1,557,125 1,500,000 528,000 0 0 0 0 0
O&M Escalated 1,533,965 1,268,655 1,788,395 1,647,578 1,617,290 580,103 0 0 0 0 0

Other Costs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other Costs Escalated 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

NPVRR OVERALL COSTS
NPV Total

Return Costs $2,310,062 3,391,166 0 283,453 547,225 546,625 481,893 417,160 352,427 287,695 222,962 158,230 93,497
Depreciation Costs $4,397,350 7,047,398 0 346,460 687,696 751,655 751,655 751,655 751,655 751,655 751,655 751,655 751,655
Property Tax $1,109,362 1,779,342 0 84,952 172,732 190,207 190,207 190,207 190,207 190,207 190,207 190,207 190,207
Insurance $37,778 60,593 0 2,893 5,882 6,477 6,477 6,477 6,477 6,477 6,477 6,477 6,477
O&M $6,700,469 8,435,986 1,533,965 1,268,655 1,788,395 1,647,578 1,617,290 580,103 0 0 0 0 0
Other $0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total $14,555,021 $20,714,487 $1,533,965 $1,986,413 $3,201,930 $3,142,543 $3,047,523 $1,945,603 $1,300,767 $1,236,035 $1,171,302 $1,106,570 $1,041,837

NPVRR REMAINING COSTS
Return Costs $2,064,781 3,107,714 0 0 547,225 546,625 481,893 417,160 352,427 287,695 222,962 158,230 93,497
Depreciation Costs $4,097,546 6,700,938 0 0 687,696 751,655 751,655 751,655 751,655 751,655 751,655 751,655 751,655
Property Tax $1,035,850 1,694,390 0 0 172,732 190,207 190,207 190,207 190,207 190,207 190,207 190,207 190,207
Insurance $35,275 57,700 0 0 5,882 6,477 6,477 6,477 6,477 6,477 6,477 6,477 6,477
O&M $4,175,717 5,633,366 0 0 1,788,395 1,647,578 1,617,290 580,103 0 0 0 0 0
Other $0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total $11,409,169 $17,194,109 $0 $0 $3,201,930 $3,142,543 $3,047,523 $1,945,603 $1,300,767 $1,236,035 $1,171,302 $1,106,570 $1,041,837
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BENEFITS
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

CAPITAL + COR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CAPITAL + COR Escalated 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Investment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Beginning Rate Base 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Depreciation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ending Rate Base 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Average Rate Base 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total O&M 85,000 185,000 1,679,500 1,679,500 1,679,500 1,679,500 1,679,500 1,679,500 1,679,500 1,679,500 1,679,500
Total O&M Escalated 85,000 188,515 1,743,927 1,777,062 1,810,826 1,845,232 1,880,291 1,916,017 1,952,421 1,989,517 2,027,318

Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other Escalated 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

NPVRR OVERALL BENEFITS
NPV Total

Return $0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Depreciation $0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Property Tax $0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Insurance $0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
O&M $10,539,979 17,216,126 85,000 188,515 1,743,927 1,777,062 1,810,826 1,845,232 1,880,291 1,916,017 1,952,421 1,989,517 2,027,318
Other $0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total $10,539,979 $17,216,126 $85,000 $188,515 $1,743,927 $1,777,062 $1,810,826 $1,845,232 $1,880,291 $1,916,017 $1,952,421 $1,989,517 $2,027,318

NPVRR REMAINING BENEFITS
Return $0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Depreciation $0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Property Tax $0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Insurance $0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
O&M $10,539,979 17,216,126 85,000 188,515 1,743,927 1,777,062 1,810,826 1,845,232 1,880,291 1,916,017 1,952,421 1,989,517 2,027,318
Other $0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Avoided Writeoff $2,698,228 3,118,140 0 3,118,140 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total $13,238,207 $20,334,266 $85,000 $3,306,655 $1,743,927 $1,777,062 $1,810,826 $1,845,232 $1,880,291 $1,916,017 $1,952,421 $1,989,517 $2,027,318
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Bill Design and Delivery Transformation Total Project AG-CE-956
Capital 

projected
O&M 

projected
Capital 

projected
O&M 

projected
Capital 

projected
O&M 

projected
2022 2022 2023 2023 Total Total

Labor 4,745,000           2,300,000      3,300,000           1,300,000      8,045,000           3,600,000     
Contractor 2,400,000           1,500,000           1,500,000      3,900,000           1,500,000     
Non-Labor, Overhead 2,033,200           218,500          1,334,000           123,500          3,367,200           342,000         
Non-Labor Other 648,648              646,380              1,295,028           -                  

9,826,848           2,518,500      6,780,380           2,923,500      16,607,228        5,442,000     

Bill Design and Delivery Transformation Electric Portion
Capital 

projected
O&M 

projected
Capital 

projected
O&M 

projected
Capital 

projected
O&M 

projected
2022 2022 2023 2023 Total Total

Labor 3,335,735           ########## 2,319,900           858,000.00    5,655,635           2,376,000     
Contractor 1,687,200           -                   1,054,500           990,000.00    2,741,700           990,000         
Non-Labor, Overhead 1,429,340           144,210.00    937,802              81,510.00      2,367,142           225,720         
Non-Labor Other 456,000              -                   454,405              -                   910,405              -                  

6,908,274           1,662,210      4,766,607           1,929,510      11,674,881        3,591,720     
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Year 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030
Year Counter 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
Life Flag 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Remaining Expense Flag 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

FINANCIAL IMPACT MODEL

Assumptions

Factor/Variable Value
NPVRR 
Benefit NPVRR Cost B/C Ratio

PreTax Rate of Return 8.612% Overall 7,072,393 25,297,533 -0.720
Property Tax Factor 2.452% Remaining 7,072,393 25,297,533 -0.720
Insurance Factor 0.084%
Discount Rate 7.500%

COSTS
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

CAPITAL + COR 9,826,848 6,780,380 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CAPITAL + COR Escalated 9,826,848 6,909,207 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Investment 9,826,848 16,736,055 16,736,055 16,736,055 16,736,055 16,736,055 16,736,055 16,736,055 16,736,055

Beginning Rate Base 0 5,817,335 3,861,812 1,906,289 (49,233) (2,004,756) (3,960,279) (5,915,802) (7,871,325)
Depreciation (1,091,872) (1,955,523) (1,955,523) (1,955,523) (1,955,523) (1,955,523) (1,955,523) (1,955,523) (1,955,523)
Ending Rate Base (1,091,872) 3,861,812 1,906,289 (49,233) (2,004,756) (3,960,279) (5,915,802) (7,871,325) (9,826,848)
Average Rate Base (545,936) 4,839,574 2,884,051 928,528 (1,026,995) (2,982,518) (4,938,041) (6,893,564) (8,849,087)

O&M 2,518,500 2,923,500 2,200,000 2,200,000 2,200,000 2,200,000 0 0 0
O&M Escalated 2,518,500 2,979,047 2,284,394 2,327,798 2,372,026 2,417,094 0 0 0

Other Costs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other Costs Escalated 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

NPVRR OVERALL COSTS
NPV Total

Return Costs ($638,003) (1,428,213) (47,016) 416,784 248,374 79,965 (88,445) (256,854) (425,264) (593,674) (762,083)
Depreciation Costs $11,670,663 16,736,055 1,091,872 1,955,523 1,955,523 1,955,523 1,955,523 1,955,523 1,955,523 1,955,523 1,955,523
Property Tax $2,460,097 3,523,899 240,954 410,368 410,368 410,368 410,368 410,368 410,368 410,368 410,368
Insurance $83,776 120,002 8,205 13,975 13,975 13,975 13,975 13,975 13,975 13,975 13,975
O&M $11,720,999 14,898,859 2,518,500 2,979,047 2,284,394 2,327,798 2,372,026 2,417,094 0 0 0
Other $0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total $25,297,533 $33,850,602 $3,812,516 $5,775,696 $4,912,634 $4,787,628 $4,663,447 $4,540,105 $1,954,602 $1,786,192 $1,617,782

NPVRR REMAINING COSTS
Return Costs ($638,003) (1,428,213) (47,016) 416,784 248,374 79,965 (88,445) (256,854) (425,264) (593,674) (762,083)
Depreciation Costs $11,670,663 16,736,055 1,091,872 1,955,523 1,955,523 1,955,523 1,955,523 1,955,523 1,955,523 1,955,523 1,955,523
Property Tax $2,460,097 3,523,899 240,954 410,368 410,368 410,368 410,368 410,368 410,368 410,368 410,368
Insurance $83,776 120,002 8,205 13,975 13,975 13,975 13,975 13,975 13,975 13,975 13,975
O&M $11,720,999 14,898,859 2,518,500 2,979,047 2,284,394 2,327,798 2,372,026 2,417,094 0 0 0
Other $0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total $25,297,533 $33,850,602 $3,812,516 $5,775,696 $4,912,634 $4,787,628 $4,663,447 $4,540,105 $1,954,602 $1,786,192 $1,617,782
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BENEFITS
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

CAPITAL + COR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CAPITAL + COR Escalated 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Investment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Beginning Rate Base 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Depreciation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ending Rate Base 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Average Rate Base 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total O&M 0 1,200,000 1,200,000 1,200,000 1,200,000 1,200,000 1,200,000 1,200,000 1,200,000
Total O&M Escalated 0 1,222,800 1,246,033 1,269,708 1,293,832 1,318,415 1,343,465 1,368,991 1,395,002

Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other Escalated 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

NPVRR OVERALL BENEFITS
NPV Total

Return $0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Depreciation $0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Property Tax $0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Insurance $0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
O&M $7,072,393 10,458,246 0 1,222,800 1,246,033 1,269,708 1,293,832 1,318,415 1,343,465 1,368,991 1,395,002
Other $0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total $7,072,393 $10,458,246 $0 $1,222,800 $1,246,033 $1,269,708 $1,293,832 $1,318,415 $1,343,465 $1,368,991 $1,395,002

NPVRR REMAINING BENEFITS
Return $0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Depreciation $0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Property Tax $0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Insurance $0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
O&M $7,072,393 10,458,246 0 1,222,800 1,246,033 1,269,708 1,293,832 1,318,415 1,343,465 1,368,991 1,395,002
Other $0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Avoided Writeoff $0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total $7,072,393 $10,458,246 $0 $1,222,800 $1,246,033 $1,269,708 $1,293,832 $1,318,415 $1,343,465 $1,368,991 $1,395,002
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AG-CE-945
Project Costs 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

O&M $395,000.00 $1,282,000.00 $1,282,520.00 $1,282,520.00 $1,282,520.00 $1,282,520.00 $1,282,520.00
Capital $3,922,000.00 $5,197,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Breakout Costs
O&M $395,000.00 $1,282,000.00 $1,282,520.00 $1,282,520.00 $1,282,520.00 $1,282,520.00 $1,282,520.00
Capital $3,922,000.00 $5,197,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Benefts SEE COMMENT 354,400.00$       741,380.00$   564,550.00$   448,920.00$   
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Year 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026
Year Counter 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Life Flag 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Remaining Expense Flag *** Need to change 2022 after testing 0 0 1 1 1 1 1

FINANCIAL IMPACT MODEL

Assumptions

Factor/Variable Value
NPVRR 
Benefit NPVRR Cost B/C Ratio

PreTax Rate of Return 8.612% Overall 1,716,618 14,506,742 -0.882
Property Tax Factor 2.452% Remaining 4,565,767 10,667,636 -0.572
Insurance Factor 0.084%
Discount Rate 7.500%

COSTS
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

CAPITAL + COR 3,922,000 5,197,000 0 0 0 0 0
CAPITAL + COR Escalated 3,922,000 5,295,743 0 0 0 0 0
Total Investment 3,922,000 9,217,743 9,217,743 9,217,743 9,217,743 9,217,743 9,217,743

Beginning Rate Base 0 4,735,457 3,292,548 1,849,638 406,729 (1,036,181) (2,479,090)
Depreciation (560,286) (1,442,910) (1,442,910) (1,442,910) (1,442,910) (1,442,910) (1,442,910)
Ending Rate Base (560,286) 3,292,548 1,849,638 406,729 (1,036,181) (2,479,090) (3,922,000)
Average Rate Base (280,143) 4,014,003 2,571,093 1,128,183 (314,726) (1,757,636) (3,200,545)

O&M 395,000 1,282,000 1,282,520 1,282,520 1,282,520 1,282,520 1,282,520
O&M Escalated 395,000 1,306,358 1,331,719 1,357,021 1,382,805 1,409,078 1,435,851

Other Costs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other Costs Escalated 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

NPVRR OVERALL COSTS
NPV Total

Return Costs $244,582 186,039 (24,126) 345,686 221,423 97,159 (27,104) (151,368) (275,631)
Depreciation Costs $6,821,471 9,217,743 560,286 1,442,910 1,442,910 1,442,910 1,442,910 1,442,910 1,442,910
Property Tax $1,076,341 1,452,282 96,167 226,019 226,019 226,019 226,019 226,019 226,019
Insurance $36,654 49,456 3,275 7,697 7,697 7,697 7,697 7,697 7,697
O&M $6,327,694 8,617,832 395,000 1,306,358 1,331,719 1,357,021 1,382,805 1,409,078 1,435,851
Other $0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total $14,506,742 $19,523,351 $1,030,602 $3,328,669 $3,229,767 $3,130,806 $3,032,326 $2,934,336 $2,836,845

NPVRR REMAINING COSTS
Return Costs ($32,109) (135,521) 0 0 221,423 97,159 (27,104) (151,368) (275,631)
Depreciation Costs $5,051,678 7,214,548 0 0 1,442,910 1,442,910 1,442,910 1,442,910 1,442,910
Property Tax $791,301 1,130,095 0 0 226,019 226,019 226,019 226,019 226,019
Insurance $26,947 38,484 0 0 7,697 7,697 7,697 7,697 7,697
O&M $4,829,818 6,916,474 0 0 1,331,719 1,357,021 1,382,805 1,409,078 1,435,851
Other $0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total $10,667,636 $15,164,080 $0 $0 $3,229,767 $3,130,806 $3,032,326 $2,934,336 $2,836,845
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BENEFITS
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

CAPITAL + COR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CAPITAL + COR Escalated 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Investment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Beginning Rate Base 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Depreciation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ending Rate Base 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Average Rate Base 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total O&M 0 354,400 741,380 564,550 448,920 0 0
Total O&M Escalated 0 361,134 769,820 597,345 484,023 0 0

Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other Escalated 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

NPVRR OVERALL BENEFITS
NPV Total

Return $0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Depreciation $0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Property Tax $0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Insurance $0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
O&M $1,716,618 2,212,321 0 361,134 769,820 597,345 484,023 0 0
Other $0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total $1,716,618 $2,212,321 $0 $361,134 $769,820 $597,345 $484,023 $0 $0

NPVRR REMAINING BENEFITS
Return $0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Depreciation $0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Property Tax $0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Insurance $0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
O&M $1,716,618 2,212,321 0 361,134 769,820 597,345 484,023 0 0
Other $0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Avoided Writeoff $2,849,149 3,292,548 0 3,292,548 0 0 0 0 0
Total $4,565,767 $5,504,869 $0 $3,653,681 $769,820 $597,345 $484,023 $0 $0



MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION   Case No:  U-20963 
Consumers Energy Company   Exhibit:  AG-1.26 

    June 22, 2021 
CECo Response to AG-CE-961        Page 1 of 4 



MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION   Case No:  U-20963 
Consumers Energy Company   Exhibit:  AG-1.26 

    June 22, 2021 
CECo Response to AG-CE-961        Page 2 of 4 



MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION   Case No:  U-20963 
Consumers Energy Company   Exhibit:  AG-1.26 

    June 22, 2021 
CECo Response to AG-CE-961        Page 3 of 4 



MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION   Case No:  U-20963 
Consumers Energy Company   Exhibit:  AG-1.26 

    June 22, 2021 
CECo Response to AG-CE-949        Page 4 of 4 



MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION   Case No:  U-20963 
Consumers Energy Company   Exhibit:  AG-1.27 

    June 22, 2021 
CECo Response to AG-CE-896        Page 1 of 3 



MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION   Case No:  U-20963 
Consumers Energy Company   Exhibit:  AG-1.27 

    June 22, 2021 
CECo Response to AG-CE-896        Page 2 of 3 



MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION   Case No:  U-20963 
Consumers Energy Company   Exhibit:  AG-1.27 

    June 22, 2021 
CECo Response to AG-CE-887        Page 3 of 3 



MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION   Case No:  U-20963 
Consumers Energy Company   Exhibit:  AG-1.28 

    June 22, 2021 
CECo Response to AG-CE-890        Page 1 of 1 



MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION   Case No:  U-20963 
Consumers Energy Company   Exhibit:  AG-1.29 

    June 22, 2021 
CECo Response to AG-CE-862        Page 1 of 3 



MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION   Case No:  U-20963 
Consumers Energy Company   Exhibit:  AG-1.29 

    June 22, 2021 
CECo Response to AG-CE-862        Page 2 of 3 



MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION   Case No:  U-20963 
Consumers Energy Company   Exhibit:  AG-1.29 

    June 22, 2021 
CECo Response to AG-CE-862        Page 3 of 3 



MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION   Case No:  U-20963 
Consumers Energy Company   Exhibit:  AG-1.30 

    June 22, 2021 
CECo Response to SA-CE-252        Page 1 of 2 



MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION   Case No:  U-20963 
Consumers Energy Company   Exhibit:  AG-1.30 

    June 22, 2021 
CECo Response to SA-CE-252        Page 2 of 2 



MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION   Case No:  U-20963 
Consumers Energy Company   Exhibit:  AG-1.31 

    June 22, 2021 
CECo Response to AG-CE-589        Page 1 of 2 



MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION   Case No:  U-20963 
Consumers Energy Company   Exhibit:  AG-1.31 

    June 22, 2021 
CECo Response to AG-CE-589        Page 2 of 2 

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Case No.:  U-20963
Consumers Energy Company Exhibit No.:  A-12 (JDT-6)
Projected Capital Expenditures Schedule:  B-5.3
Information Technology Page:  1 of 1
Summary of Actual and Projected Electric Capital Expenditures Witness:  JDTolonen
For Years 2019 Through 2021 and Test Year 2022 Date:  May 2021
($000)

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)

Historical Actual
 Projected Test 

Year 
Line 12 Mos Ended 12 Mos Ended 12 Mos Ending 24 Mos Ending 12 Mos Ending
No. Description 12/31/2019 12/31/2020 12/31/2021 12/31/2021 12/31/2022

1 Upgrades & Replacements (Enterprise) 11,005$  642$  2,115$            2,757$  1,054$  
Software 308 139 - 139 - 
Materials 4,017 (52) 387 335 105 
Labor 1,024 204 1,039 1,242 363 
Contractor Costs 4,985 230 105 336 348 
Engineering - - - - - 
Overhead & Others 670 122 584 706 237 
Contingency - - - - - 

2 Upgrades & Replacements (Business Partner) 1,565$  4,545$            3,183$            7,727$  3,973$  
Software - 695 334 1,029 366 
Materials 1 443 391 834 104 
Labor 466 935 1,012 1,947 1,589 
Contractor Costs 766 1,485 827 2,312 1,054 
Engineering - - - - - 
Overhead & Others 332 987 619 1,606 859 
Contingency - - - - - 

3 Security 5,217$  4,049$            4,786$            8,834$  5,669$  
Software 284 822 567 1,389 1,465 
Materials 1,837 924 2,172 3,096 2,826 
Labor 411 664 862 1,525 826 
Contractor Costs 2,483 1,200 743 1,942 387 
Engineering - - - - - 
Overhead & Others 201 440 442 882 163 
Contingency - - - - - 

4 IT Service Delivery 13,773$  21,222$           23,922$           45,144$           26,809$  
Software 864 3,334 549 3,883 2,813 
Materials 10,106 15,682            17,213 32,894 17,101 
Labor 1,145 759 1,759 2,518 2,335 
Contractor Costs 1,039 1,092 3,470 4,562 2,039 
Engineering - - - - - 
Overhead & Others 618 355 931 1,286 2,521 
Contingency - - - - - 

5 Enhancements 4,246$  3,884$            3,904$            7,788$  4,179$  
Software 66 110 - 110 - 
Materials 114 57 - 57 - 
Labor 1,122 1,374 2,976 4,350 3,117 
Contractor Costs 2,158 1,724 88 1,812 158 
Engineering - - - - - 
Overhead & Others 786 619 840 1,459 904 
Contingency - - - - - 

6 BP Functionality 16,741$  15,646$           20,732$           36,379$           35,525$  
Software 268 8,694 2,050 10,744 3,780 
Materials 3,460 (3,515) 2,239 (1,276) 818 
Labor 1,677 1,961 6,956 8,916 11,344 
Contractor Costs 9,560 6,815 6,157 12,972 12,788 
Engineering - - - - - 
Overhead & Others 1,776 1,691 3,331 5,022 6,795 
Contingency - - - - - 

7 Architecture -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  
Software - - - - - 
Materials - - - - - 
Labor - - - - - 
Contractor Costs - - - - - 
Engineering - - - - - 
Overhead & Others - - - - - 
Contingency - - - - - 

Total Capital 52,547$  49,988$           58,640$           108,629$          77,209$  

Projected Bridge Year
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Adjustments to Capital Expenditures, Rate Base and Depreciation Expense

($000)
Rate
Base Reduction in

Line 2020 2021 2022 Total Reduction 
Depreciation    

Rate 2
Depreciation   

Expense
(b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)

1 Contingency Costs 8,577$     18,689$      27,266$     17,922$     4.94% 885$      
2 Distribution Plant:
3 LVD Lines New Business 6,267     9,963     16,230     11,249    3.05% 343  
4 HVD Strategic Customers-New Business 8,480     1,023     9,503    8,992    3.05% 274  
5 LVD Lines Demand Failures 10,794  10,977  21,771     16,283    3.05% 497  
6 Streetlights SOAR Project 3,300     3,300    3,300    3.05% 101  
7 LVD Asset Relocations 15,325  18,213  33,538     24,432    3.05% 745  
8 LVD Lines Reliability 2,330     6,768     9,098    5,714    3.05% 174  
9 HVD Lines Reliability 30,551  44,413  74,964     52,758    3.05% 1,609     

10 Grid Modernization 20,619  36,340  56,959     38,789    3.05% 1,183     
11 Metro Reliability 2,061     1,917     3,978    3,020    3.05% 92    
12 HVD Line & Substation Rehab 4,685     23,000  27,685     16,185    3.05% 494  
13 LVD  Substation Rehab 4,465     3,265     7,730    6,098    3.05% 186  
14 LVD Line Rehab 9,589     26,541  36,130     22,860    3.05% 697  
15 Truck Tools and Other Tools 5,189     5,198     10,387     7,788    3.05% 238  
16 System Control Projects 5,703     3,929     9,632    7,668    3.05% 234  
17 Power Generation
18 Hardy Spillway Remediation 7,700     19,250  26,950     17,325    17.88% 3,098     
19 2020 Solar Projects Bid Event 13,936  114,002   127,938  70,937    4.35% 3,086     
20 Hydro Units 12,920  22,893  35,813     24,367    17.88% 4,357     
21 Construction Overhead Adjustment 3,000     3,000    3,000    4.35% 131     
22 Actual 2020 Cap Ex under Forecast 5,203$        5,203    5,203    4.94% 257     
23 Information Technology
24 CRM System 1,841    1,734     1,758     5,333    4,454    20.00% 891     
25 C&I Account Management System 6,610     6,610    3,305    20.00% 661     
26 Bill Design & Delivery Transformation 6,910     6,910    3,455    20.00% 691     
27 Customer Self-Service Mobile App 2,892    5,098     2,374     10,364     9,177    20.00% 1,835     
28 Customer Loyalty & Alt. Payment Methods 2,500     2,500    1,250    20.00% 250     
29 ARP-Workstation Asset Refresh 2,030     3,494     5,524    3,777    20.00% 755     
30 Digital-Hybrid Cloud & Data Center 3,213     3,213    1,607    20.00% 321     
31 Business Planning Optimization 352     352    176    20.00% 35    
32 Core Human Capital Management 1,593     1,593    797    20.00% 159     
33 Integrated Business Planning & Reporting 3,647     3,647    1,824    20.00% 365     
34 Actual 2020 Cap Ex under Forecast 1,520    1,520    1,520    20.00% 304     
35 Operations Support
36 Customer Service Centers 3,830     34,775  38,605     21,218    1.49% 316     
37 Marshall Training Center 3,125     3,125    1,563    1.49% 23    
38 Unified Control Center 840     24,162  25,002     12,921    1.49% 193     
39 Return to Work Project 4,025     5,677     9,702    6,864    1.49% 102     
40 Actual 2019 Cap Ex under Forecast 5,050    5,050    5,050    1.49% 75    
41 Fleet Services - 34,826 20,500  55,326     45,076    10.73% 4,837     
42     Total 16,506$     227,874$       487,071$       731,451$      487,916$      30,494$      

43
44 Total Rate Base Reduction 487,916$      

_______________
Source: (1) AG witness Coppola Direct Testimony and Exhibits.

(3) Depreciation rates from Company workpaper WP-JRC-36.  Contingency depreciation rate is for Production (Steam).

Capital Expenditures 1

  Description    
(a)
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     Recommended Capital Structure & Cost Rates for Page 1 of 1

Projected Year Ending  December 2022 (Millions of Dollars)

Total Pre-Tax
Capital  % Permanent % Total Cost Cost Conversion Wtd. Cost

Line Note Balances Capital Capital Rate* (d) x (e) Factors* (f) x (g)
(b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)

1 Long Term Debt (A) 9,452.0$           49.80% 40.99% 3.55% 1.46% 1.0000 1.46%

2 Preferred Stock (A) 37.0 0.19% 0.16% 4.50% 0.01% 1.3391              0.01%

3 Common Equity (A) 9,490.0 50.00% 41.15% 9.50% 3.91% 1.3391              5.24%

4      Total Permanent Capital (A) 18,979.0 100.00% 82.30% 5.37% 6.70%

5 Short Term Debt (B) 200.0 0.87% 1.15% 0.01% 1.0000              0.01%

6 Deferred Income Taxes (B) 3,751.0 16.27% 0.00% 0.00% 1.0000              0.00%

7 JDITC
8      Long Term Debt 65.0  0.28% 3.55% 0.01% 1.0000              0.01%
9      Preferred Stock -        0.00% 4.50% 0.00% 1.3391              0.00%

10      Common Equity 65.0  0.28% 9.50% 0.03% 1.3391              0.04%

11           Total JDITC (B) 130.0 

12 Total Capitalization & Cost Rates 23,060.0$         100.00% 5.42% 6.76%

Notes
(A) Total per  Company Exhibit A-14 (MRB-1) Schedule D-1, with 50% of total allocated to Common Equity and

50% allocated to preferred stock and long term debt.
(B) Per  Company Exhibit A-14 (MRB-1) Schedule D-1
* All Cost Rates and Conversion Factors based on the Company case except for the Cost of Common Equity (see Exhibit AG-X2)

 Description     
(a)
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    Summary of Cost of Common Equity Analysis Page 1 of 1

Relative 
Line  Description     Weighting Proxy Rates Note

(a) (b) (c) (d)

1 Discounted Cash Flow Approach (DCF) 50.00% 9.32% 1

2 Capital Asset Pricing Model Approach (CAPM) 25.00% 8.79% 2

3 Utility Equity Risk Premium Approach 25.00% 8.82% 3

4 Weighted Average Cost of Common Equity    (Sum of Col. (b)  x  (c)  for Lines 1, 2 and 3) 9.06%

5 Allowance for Other Risk Factors 0.44% 4

6 Cost of Common Equity for Rate Case Purposes 9.50%

___________
Note 1   See Exhibit AG-1.35
Note 2   See Exhibit AG-1.36
Note 3   See Exhibit AG-1.37
Note 4   The projected test year ending December 2021 assumes  an increase in 30 Year U.S. Treasury Rates of 25 to 50 basis

     points (vs. Jun. 2020). The extent to which this increase is now reflected in the DCF results cannot be determined. If such increase in U.S.
     Treasury rates occurs, then the results could reflect an increase in the DCF cost of equity which is indicated in this higher cost.

  Additionally, the Company's service area may pose certain higher risks not present with peer utilities.
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Discounted Cash Flow  (DCF) Application Page 1 of 1

(See Equation Below)
Average 30 Avg. 2021 & Dividend DCF ROE

Day High 2022 Ann. Yield Value Analysts Average of for Each Co.
Line Ticker Low Price* Dividend** Col. (d)/c Line p/Yahoo Col. (f) & (g) Col. (e) + (h)

(b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i)

Proxy Group
1 Alliant Energy LNT 54.93$    1.56$  2.84% 5.64% 5.50% 5.57% 8.41%
2 Ameren AEE 81.58      2.10   2.57% 6.30% 7.70% 7.00% 9.57%
3 American Electric Power AEP 84.24      2.92   3.47% 6.30% 6.20% 6.25% 9.72%
4 Consolidated Edison ED 75.46      3.08   4.08% 5.91% 2.95% 4.43% 8.51%
5 Evergy EVRG 63.04      2.11   3.35% 9.10% 5.80% 7.45% 10.80%
6 Pinnacle West Capital PNW 85.00      3.33   3.92% 5.94% 3.50% 4.72% 8.64%
7 Portland General Electric POR 49.73      1.65   3.32% N/M 7.10% 7.10% 10.42%
8 WEC Energy WEC 96.29      2.62   2.72% 6.73% 6.19% 6.46% 9.18%
9 Xcel Energy XEL 71.15      1.78   2.50% 6.09% 6.20% 6.15% 8.65%

9 Average 3.20% 6.50% 5.68% 6.13% 9.32%

10 High 10.80%
11 Low 8.41%

____________
* Average of High and Low prices per Yahoo from April 19, 2021 to May 28, 2021
**      Average of Value Line Projected Dividends for 2020 and 2021 published March 12, April 23 and May 14, 2021 for proxy companies.
***      For Columns (f) and (g) per workpapers
N/M      Value Line Growth for Portland General Electric over 15%.

Equation R = D/P  +  g Where R  =  the required return on the equity security D = the next dividend on the security
P  =  the current price of the equity security g = the expected growth rate of earnings

               EPS Growth Rate***          

               Company 
(a)
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Capital Asset Pricing Model Application Page 1 of 1

(See Equation Below)
Beta x Risk 2022 Ke  or 2022 CAPM 

% Common Current Risk Premium Risk Free ROE for Each Co.
Line Equity Beta (B ) Premium (Rp ) Col.  (c) x (d) Rate (Rf ) Cols. (e) + (f)

(b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

Proxy Group
1 Alliant Energy LNT 45.5% 0.85              7.25% 6.16% 2.75% 8.91%
2 Ameren AEE 44.1% 0.80              7.25% 5.80% 2.75% 8.55%
3 American Electric Power AEP 40.4% 0.75              7.25% 5.44% 2.75% 8.19%
4 Consolidated Edison ED 45.9% 0.75              7.25% 5.44% 2.75% 8.19%
5 Evergy EVRG 47.8% 0.95              7.25% 6.89% 2.75% 9.64%
6 Pinnacle West Capital PNW 47.8% 0.90              7.25% 6.53% 2.75% 9.28%
7 Portland General Electric POR 48.2% 0.90              7.25% 6.53% 2.75% 9.28%
8 WEC Energy WEC 46.0% 0.80              7.25% 5.80% 2.75% 8.55%
9 Xcel Energy XEL 41.0% 0.80              7.25% 5.80% 2.75% 8.55%

9 Average 45.2% 0.83              7.25% 6.04% 2.75% 8.79%

10 High 9.64%
11 Low 8.19%

Sources
Column (b)         Per SEC Filings:  Average for the four quarters ended December 2020.
Column (c )        The Value Line Investment Survey of March 12, April 23 and May 14, 2021 for proxy companies.
Column (d)         Reflects the average returns of Large Stocks (12.16%) vs Long Term Gov't  Bond Income Returns (4.91%) for the period 1926 to

  2020 per the Ibbotson Clasic Year Book (See AG Workpapers)
Column (f)          Based on Blue Chip consensus estimate as set forth in May 4, 2021 report showing 2.7% and 2.8% for 2nd & 3rd

            quarters of 2022 (see AG-DG-616)

Equation for CAPM      Ke  = Rf  + (B  x Rp ) Where Ke  = the Cost of Common Equity;  Rf  = the Risk Free Rate of Return;
B  = the Beta or covariance of the stocks price to overall market ; and 
Rp  = the Expected Risk Premium of the overall market

 Company & Ticker      
(a)
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Utility Equity Risk Premium Approach Page 1 of 1

Rate
Line  Description     Developed Note

(a) (b) (c)

1 Number of Companies in proxy group 9

2 Average Rating BBB/Baa 1

3 Projected Baa Bond Yield 4.30% 2

4 Historical Spread - Electric Util. Common Stocks vs. Utility Bonds 4.52% 3

5      Cost of Common Equity  (Line 5 + Line 6) 8.82%

___________
1 Except for Portland General Electric (A rated), all companies in the peer group are rated BBB or Baa by one or both of Moody's and S & P

2 Blue Chip Baa Projection for 2021 per AG-CE-616

3 This rate reflects Company Exhibit A-14 (TAW-1), Sched. D-5, page 9 and is the 1932-2020 average (bottom of page)
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Market to Book Equity Ratios Page 1 of 1

Mar. 31, Book Value Shares Book Market
2021 Mkt. of Common Outstanding Value to Book

Line Price p/ Sh. Equity ($Mil.) (Millions) Per Sh. Ratio
(b) (c) (d) (e) (f)

Proxy Group
1 Alliant Energy LNT 54.16$      5,766.0$     250.1   23.05 2.3  
2 Ameren AEE 81.36   9,148.0 255.5   35.80 2.3  
3 American Electric Power AEP 84.70   20,973.0    519.5   40.37 2.1  
4 Consolidated Edison ED 74.80   19,033.0    342.0   55.65 1.3  
5 Evergy EVRG 59.53   8,806.0 227.0   38.79 1.5  
6 Pinnacle West Capital PNW 81.35   5,682.0 112.8   50.37 1.6  
7 Portland General Electric POR 47.47   2,675.0 89.6  29.85 1.6  
8 WEC Energy WEC 93.59   10,767.0    315.4   34.14 2.7  
9 Xcel Energy XEL 66.51   14,700.0    538.1   27.32 2.4  

13 Average 2.0  

___________
Col. (b) Price per Share per Yahoo
Col. (c ) Per SEC Filings
Col. (d) Per SEC Filings
Col. (e ) Equals Col. (c ) divided by Col. (d)
Col. (f) Equals Col. (b ) divided by Col. (e )

 Company & Ticker      
(a)

Mar. 31, 2021
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ROEs Under 10%

Pub. Finan'ls

2019 2020 Avail.
1 Appalachian Power WV Feb. 27 2019 9.75% American Elec. Power Yes Mar. 4, 2019:  400M, 30 Yr. at4.5%
2 Atlanta City Electric NJ Mar. 13 2019 9.60% Exelon Yes Mar. 30, 2020: $1.25B, 10 Yr. at 4.05%
3 Orange & Rockland Utlities NY Mar. 14 2019 9.00% Con. Edison Yes
4 P. S. Co. of Oklahoma OK Mar. 14 2019 9.40% American Elec. Power Yes Mar. 1, 2020:  $$400M, 30 Yr. at 3.25%
5 Patomac Edison MD Mar. 22 2019 9.65% First Energy Yes June 3, 2020:  $300M, 6 Yr. at 1.6%
6 Kentucky Utilities KY Apr. 30 2019 9.73% PPL Corp. Yes Sep. 3, 2019:  $400M, 30 Yr. at 3.0%
7 Louisville Gas & Electric KY Apr. 30 2019 9.73% PPL Corp. Yes Sep. 3, 2019:  $400M, 30 Yr. at 3.0%
8 Duke Energy Carolinas SC May 1 2019 9.50% Duke Yes Aug. 12, 2019: $350M, 30 Yr. at 3.2%
9 Duke Energy Progress SC May 8 2019 9.50% Duke Yes June 4, 2019:  $600M, 30 Yr. at 4.2%

10 Otter Tail Power SD May 14 2019 8.75% Otter Tail Power Yes Sep. 12, 2019: $175M, 10 &30 Yr
11 Maui Electric HI May 16 2019 9.50% Hawaiian Elec. Industries Yes
12 Upper Peninsula Power MI May 23 2019 9.90% Private
13 Patomac Electric Power MD Aug. 12 2019 9.60% Exelon Yes Mar. 30, 2020: $1.25B, 10 Yr. at 4.05%
14 Green Mountain Power VT Aug. 29 2019 9.06% Enegir Private
15 Massachusetts Electric MA Sep. 30 2019 9.60% National Grid,PLC FRN
16 Entergy New Orleans LA Nov. 7 2019 9.35% Entergy Yes May 30, 2020:  $600M, 30 Yr. at 3.75
17 Avista Corp ID Nov. 29 2019 9.50% Avista Yes
18 Commonwealth Edison IL Dec. 4 2019 8.91% Exelon Yes Mar. 30, 2020: $1.25B, 10 Yr. at 4.05%
19 Northern Indiana P. S. Co. IN Dec. 4 2019 9.75% NIPSCO Yes Apr. 7, 2020:  $1.0B, 10 Yr. at 3.6%
20 Ameren Illinois IL Dec. 16 2019 8.91% Ameren Yes Feb. 24, 2021: $450M, 7 Yr. at 1.75%
21 Baltimore Gas & Electric MD Dec. 17 2019 9.70% Exelon Yes Mar. 30, 2020: $1.25B, 10 Yr. at 4.05%
22 NorthWestern Corp. MT Oct. 29 2019 9.65% NorthWestern Corp Yes Mar. 19, 2021: $100M, 3  Yr. at 1.03%
23 Southwestern Electric Pwr AR Dec. 20 2019 9.45% American Electric Power Yes Mar. 1, 2020:  $$400M, 30 Yr. at 3.25%
24 Sierra Pacific Power NV Dec. 24 2019 9.50% Berkshire Hathaway Private

25 Consolidated Edison-NY NY Jan. 6 2020 8.80% Consolidated Edison Yes Mar. 26, 2020: $1.7, 10-30 Yr. @ 3.35% & 3.95%
26 Rockland Electric NJ Jan. 22 2020 9.50% Consolidated Edison Yes Mar. 26, 2020: $1.7, 10-30 Yr. @ 3.35% & 3.95%
27 Indiana Michigan Power MI Jan. 23 2020 9.86% American Electric Power Yes Nov. 16, 2020: $1.5B, 3-5 Yr. @ 0.75% & 1.0%
28 Public Service-Colorado CO Feb. 11 2020 9.30% Xcel Energy Yes Sep. 22, 2020:   $500M,  3 Yr. at 0.50%%
29 Houston Electric TX Feb. 14 2020 9.40% CenterPoint Yes
30 Central Maine Power ME Feb. 19 2020 8.25% Avangrid Yes

_______________
* A summary of all returns below 10% as well as at 10% and above is included on page 3 of this exhibit
** All ROE data for this page has been obtained from Regulatory Research Associates

ROE Awarded in Long Term Debt Issued

Electric Company Jurisdiction & Order Date** Parent Company   Since Date of Rate Order*   
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Electric Rate Case Return on Equity (ROE) Rates (2019 and 2020) Page 2 of 3

ROEs Under 10%

Pub. Finan'ls

Line 2019 2020 Avail.
1 Virginia Electric & Power NC Feb. 24 2020 9.75% Dominion Resources Yes Dec. 1, 2020 :  $900M, 30 Yr. at 2.45%
2 AEP Texas TX Feb. 27 2020 9.40% American Electric Power Yes Jun. 29, 2020: $600M, 10 Yr. at 2.10%
3 Indiana Michigan Power IN Mar. 11 2020 9.70% American Electric Power Yes Nov. 16, 2020: $1.5B, 3-5 Yr. @ 0.75% & 1.0%
4 Avista WA Mar. 25 2020 9.40% Avista Yes
5 Fitchburg Gas & Electric MA Apr. 17 2020 9.70% Unitil Yes
6 Duke Energy Kentucky KY Apr. 27 2020 9.25% Duke Energy Yes May. 13, 2020: $500M, 10 Yr. at 2.45%
7 DTE Electric MI May. 8 2020 9.90% DTE Energy Yes Sep. 29, 2020:   $750M,  2 Yr. at 0.55%
8 Southwestern Pub. Serv. NM May. 20 2020 9.45% Xcel Energy Yes Sep. 22, 2020:   $500M,  3 Yr. at 0.50%
9 Duke Energy Indiana IN Jun. 29 2020 9.70% Duke Energy Yes

10 Liberty Utilities NH Jun. 30 2020 9.10% Algonquin Pwr & Utilities Yes Sep. 22, 2020:   $600M,  10 Yr. at 2.05%
11 Pudget Sound Energy WA Jul. 8 2020 9.40% Private
12 Delmarva Pwr. & Light MD Jul. 14 2020 9.60% Exelon Yes
13 Hawaii Electric & Light HI Jul. 28 2020 9.50% Hawaiian Electric Indust. Yes
14 Green Mountain Power VT Aug. 27 2020 8.20% Enegir Private
15 Southwestern Pub. Serv. TX Aug. 27 2020 9.45% Xcel Energy Yes Sep. 22, 2020:   $500M,  3 Yr. at 0.50%%
16 Hawaiian Electric HI Oct. 22 2020 9.50% Hawaiian Electric Indust. Yes
17 Jersey Central Pwr. & Lgt. NJ Oct. 28 2020 9.60% First Energy Yes
18 NY State Electric & Gas NY Nov. 19 2020 8.80% Avangrid Yes
19 Rochester Gas & Electric NY Nov. 19 2020 8.80% Avangrid Yes
20 Appalachian Power VA Nov. 24 2020 9.20% American Electric Power Yes
21 Madison Gas & Electric WI Nov. 24 2020 9.80% Madison Gas & Electric Yes
22 Ameren Ilinois IL Dec. 9 2020 8.38% Ameren Yes Feb. 24, 2021: $450M, 7 Yr. at 1.75%
23 Commenwealth Edison IL Dec. 9 2020 8.38% Exelon Yes
24 Nevada Power NV Dec. 10 2020 9.40% Berkshire Hathaway Private
25 Pacificorp WA Dec. 14 2020 9.50% Berkshire Hathaway Private
26 Public Service Co - NH NH Dec. 15 2020 9.30% Eversource Yes Mar. 8, 2021: $350M, 10 Yr. at 2.55%
27 Baltimore Gas & Electric MD Dec. 16 2020 9.50% Exelon Yes
28 Consumers Energy MI Dec. 17 2020 9.90% CMS Energy Yes
29 Pacificorp OR Dec. 18 2020 9.50% Berkshire Hathaway Private
30 Tucson Electric Power AZ Dec. 22 2020 9.15% Fortis FRN
31 Pacificorp UT Dec. 30 2020 - 9.65% Berkshire Hathaway Private

  Average ROE Awarded (Pg. 1 & 2) 9.46% 9.32%

ROE Awarded in Long Term Debt Issued

Electric Company Jurisdiction & Order Date Parent Company   Since Date of Rate Order*   
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Electric Rate Case Return on Equity (ROE) Rates (2019 and 2020) Page 3 of 3

Summary of All Cases (incl. 10% and Over)

Line ROE 2019 2020 Note
1 Number of ROE Decisions Under 10% 24      37      Pgs 1 & 2

ROEs Awarded at 10% or Higher
Michigan Consumers Energy 10.00% 1  A
Michigan DTE Electric 10.00% 1  A

Iowa Interstate Power & Light 10.02% 1 A

Wisconsin Northern States Power 10.00% 1  A
Wisconsin Wisconsin Electric 10.00% 1  A
Wisconsin Wisconsin Public Service 10.00% 1  A
Wisconsin Wisconsin Power & Light 10.00% 1  A

Georgia Georgia Power 10.50% 1  B

California Pacific Gas & Electric 10.25% 1  C
California San Diego Gas & Electric 10.20% 1  C
California Southern California Edison 10.30% 1  C

California PacifiCorp 10.00% 1  C
California Liberty Utilities 10.00% 1  C

8 Total Cases with ROEs Stated (Excl. Lmtd. Issue Riders) 33      41      

Avg. ROE Rate Awarded Excluding 10% Plus Cases 9.46% 9.32%

All Cases 9.64% 9.39%__________
A In general, Michigan, Iowa and Wisconsin are outliers in the move to reduce authorized ROEs

B Nuclear Risk:  Georgia Power is involved in construction of two nuclear plants which are delayed following the bankruptcy of Georgia Power's
     original contractor.   Southern Company (parent) and Georgia Power have written off approximately $1 Billion of cost overruns and
     significant asset sales have been made to finish the projects.   Regulators are supportive with higher authorized ROE rates.

C Wildfire Risk:  Some California companies have been financially ravaged by wildfire damages causing substantial write-offs of
      uninsurred excess damages and which has forced Pacific Gas & Electric into bankruptcy.

D All ROE data for this page has been obtained from Regulatory Research Associates

Caption/No. of Cases
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Nuclear
2020 Over Under Div. Risk or Reorg.  EPS O/S Wind Rtngs.

Value Line Electric Utilities Revs. ($M) $17.5 Bil $1.75 Bil No Div. Grth Foreign M & A Fall-Off W. Fire Unknown Other Total AG CECo
1 AVANGRID 6,320$       Yes Yes 2
2 Consolidated Edison 12,246   x
3 Dominion Resources 14,172   Yes Yes 2
4 Duke Energy 23,868   Yes Yes 2
5 Eversource Energy 8,904    Yes 1
6 Exelon 33,039   Yes Yes Yes 3
7 FirstEnergy 10,790   Yes Legal Woes* 2
8 NextEra Energy 17,997   Yes Yes 2
9 PPL Corp. 7,607    Yes Yes Yes 3

10 Public Service Enterp. Group 9,603      Yes Yes 2
11 Southern Co. 20,375   Yes Yes 2
12 ALLETE 1,169      Yes Yes 2
13 Alliant Energy 3,416      x x
14 Ameren 5,794      x x
15 American Electric Power 14,918   x
16 CMS Energy 6,680      CMS 1
17 CenterPoint Energy 7,418      Yes 1
18 DTE Energy 12,177   Yes 1 x
19 Entergy 10,114   Yes 1
20 Evergy 4,913      x x
21 Fortis 8,935      Yes 1
22 MGE Energy 539         Yes 1
23 OGE Energy 2,122      Yes 1
24 Otter Tail 890         Yes 1
25 WEC Energy 7,242      x x
26 Avista 1,322      Yes 1
27 Black Hills 1,697      Yes 1
28 Edison International 13,578   Yes 1 x
29 Hawaiian Electric 2,580      Yes 1
30 IDACORP 1,351      Yes 1
31 Northwestern 1,199      Yes 1
32 PNM Resources 1,523      Yes Yes 2
33 Pinnacle West Capital 3,587      x x
34 Portland General Electric 2,145      x x
35 Sempra Energy 11,370   Yes Yes 2
36 Xcel Energy 11,256   x x

     Totals Excl. NISOURCE (in CECo Peer Group) 41 9 9
_______________

Peer Group per

  Elimination Factors   
Revenues
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Consumers Energy Co.

Business Risk: EXCELLENT

Vulnerable Excellent

Financial Risk: SIGNIFICANT

Highly leveraged Minimal

a- a- a-

Anchor Modifiers Group/Gov't

Issuer Credit Rating

A-/Stable/A-2

Credit Highlights

Overview

Key strengths Key risks

Larger-than-average vertically integrated electric utility and
gas distribution utility.

Limited geographic and regulatory diversity makes the company largely dependent
on Michigan regulators to sustain credit quality.

Favorable regulatory construct in Michigan. Significant exposure to carbon emission risk through high reliance on natural gas
and coal-fired generation.

Effectively managed the associated risks of the COIVD-19
pandemic.

Negative discretionary cash flow, reflecting robust capital spending, necessitating
constant access to fairly priced capital markets.

Sufficient insulating measures for higher rating than group
credit profile.

The above-average regulatory environment in Michigan should continue to allow for consistent and constructive
regulatory outcomes. Consumers Energy Co.'s most recent electric rate case order led to an increase in revenue of
about $90 million. This revenue increase incorporates the return of remaining deferred taxes from the Tax Cuts and
Jobs Act (TCJA) to electric customers and reflects a lower return on equity (ROE; 9.9% compared to 10%) and a lower
equity ratio (51.11% compared to 52.50%). Although we view resolving the effects of tax reform through this rate case
as favorable, if lower ROEs and a lower equity ratio persist, credit quality could weaken.

The most recent gas rate case order led to an increase in revenue by $144 million and maintained a consistent ROE of

9.9% and equity ratio of 52.05%. However, this outcome was slightly offset by a stay-out agreement that restricts

Consumers Energy from filing another gas rate case before December 2021. We believe this outcome, while supportive

of credit quality, may eventually lead to some regulatory lag because of the stay-out provision.

Because we assess the lower ROE and equity ratio in the electric rate case and the stay-out provision on the gas side

as one-time decisions, we expect that the utility will continue to effectively manage regulatory risk through the use of

various constructive rate mechanisms made available by the Michigan Public Service Commission (MPSC). In general,

we view Michigan's regulatory construct as above average compared to peers because of the benefit of

forward-looking test years, a stream-lined 10-month rate case process, and various constructive rate

mechanisms--such as power supply and natural gas cost rider adjustments and partial decoupling for the gas
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business--which help the company earn its allowed ROE and minimize regulatory lag.

The company effectively managed COVID-19-related risks. Given Consumers Energy's mostly residential customer
base (about 60%), the company's exposure to the large commercial and industrial sales declines across the industry
has been more limited than for many of its peers. Additionally, the company achieved cost savings of about $100
million during the year by reducing operating and maintenance expenses, and it continues to pursue other cost
efficiency strategies, offsetting incremental COVID-19-related expenses. Additionally, Consumers Energy received a
constructive order from the MPSC in April 2020, which reduced the effect of bad debt expense on earnings by allowing
the company to defer incremental uncollectible accounts related to the pandemic.

The company's elevated utility capital spending plan prioritizes infrastructure upgrades and renewable energy. Over
the next five years, Consumers Energy plans to spend about $9.4 billion to maintain and upgrade its gas infrastructure
and electric distribution systems. The capital plan includes elevated investment of about $5 billion in the gas segment,
as well as about $2.8 billion in electric supply projects, which primarily focus on renewable generation.

Consumers Energy has significant carbon emissions through its heavy reliance on natural gas and coal generation.
While most of Consumers Energy's electricity is generated from natural gas (about 37%) and coal (about 29%), the
company intends to reduce its carbon exposure through its Clean Energy Plan. The plan includes a 2040 long-term
goal to significantly reduce carbon emissions of its owned generation by more than 90% from 2005 and eliminate
coal-sourced electric generation. The plan also provides the foundation for the utility to achieve net-zero carbon
emissions by 2040.

We expect Consumers Energy's consolidated credit measures to remain in the middle of the range for its financial risk
profile category. Although we expect some modest weakening in financial metrics as a result of the recent electric
rate case order, as well as some potential regulatory lag, we believe the company will continue to manage its funds
from operations (FFO) to debt at about 20% over the next three years, consistent with the middle of the range for its
financial risk profile category.

Outlook: Stable

The stable rating outlook on Consumers Energy reflects our expectation that management will focus on its core
utility operations and reach constructive regulatory outcomes to avoid increasing business risk. We expect
Consumers Energy will maintain stand-alone financial measures consistent with the middle of the range for its
financial risk profile category, specifically FFO to debt at about 20%.

Downside scenario

We could lower our rating on Consumers Energy if its stand-alone financial measures weaken such that FFO to
debt weakens to consistently below 15%. We could also lower our rating on Consumers Energy if we lower our
rating on its parent, CMS Energy Corp.

Upside scenario

Although less likely, we could raise our rating on Consumers Energy if we raise our rating on CMS Energy and
Consumers Energy's stand-alone financial measures improve, reflecting FFO to debt of consistently above 20%.
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Our Base-Case Scenario

Assumptions

• Consistent rate case filings and use of existing regulatory mechanisms;

• Elevated capital spending over the forecast period averaging $2.4 billion annually;

• Annual dividends of $600 million-$900 million annually;

• Equity distributions to parent CMS Energy, averaging $530 million annually;

• All debt maturities are refinanced; and

• Continued negative discretionary cash flow will be financed in a balanced manner to support the regulated
capital structure.

Key metrics
Table 1

Consumers Energy Co.--Key Metrics*

2019a 2020e 2021e

FFO to debt (%) 22.1 20-22 19-21

Debt to EBITDA (x) 3.7 3.5-4.5 4-5

FFO interest coverage 7.2 6.5-7.5 6-7

*All figures adjusted by S&P Global Ratings. a--Actual. e--Estimate. FFO--Funds from operations.

Company Description

Consumers Energy is a subsidiary of CMS Energy and operates as an electric and gas utility serving about 3.6 million

customers in Michigan. Consumers Energy's electric business operates as a vertically integrated utility that generates,

distributes, and sells electricity. The electric utility sources about half of its generation from purchased power, rather

than from its own plants. The company also sells, stores, and transports natural gas. It is based in Jackson, Mich.

Peer Comparison

Table 2

Consumers Energy Co.--Peer Comparison

Industry sector: Combo

Consumers Energy

Co. DTE Electric Co.

Alliant Energy

Corp. Ameren Corp.

WEC Energy Group

Inc.

Rating as of Jan. 19, 2021 A-/Stable/A-2 A-/Stable/A-2 A-/Stable/A-2 BBB+/Stable/A-2 A-/Stable/A-2

--Fiscal year ended Dec. 31, 2019--
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Table 2

Consumers Energy Co.--Peer Comparison (cont.)

Industry sector: Combo

Consumers Energy

Co. DTE Electric Co.

Alliant Energy

Corp. Ameren Corp.

WEC Energy Group

Inc.

(Mil. $)

Revenue 6,341.5 5,224.0 3,647.7 5,910.0 7,523.1

EBITDA 2,251.6 2,297.4 1,384.2 2,396.0 2,727.6

FFO 1,823.4 1,942.7 1,099.5 1,991.7 2,250.1

Interest expense 335.2 464.8 300.2 433.3 541.3

Cash interest paid 296.2 308.8 305.3 391.3 502.4

Cash flow from operations 1,688.4 1,739.7 629.5 2,132.7 2,401.9

Capital expenditure 2,190.9 2,192.3 1,612.9 2,422.0 2,302.9

FOCF (502.5) (452.6) (983.4) (289.3) 99.0

DCF (1,094.5) (946.6) (1,316.0) (793.3) (796.2)

Cash and short-term
investments

11.0 12.0 16.3 16.0 37.5

Debt 8,237.6 9,086.9 7,206.1 9,728.8 13,145.8

Equity 7,737.0 7,195.0 5,305.1 8,130.0 10,489.4

Adjusted ratios

EBITDA margin (%) 35.5 44.0 37.9 40.5 36.3

Return on capital (%) 7.7 8.2 7.7 7.7 7.6

EBITDA interest coverage
(x)

6.7 4.9 4.6 5.5 5.0

FFO cash interest coverage
(x)

7.2 7.3 4.6 6.1 5.5

Debt/EBITDA (x) 3.7 4.0 5.2 4.1 4.8

FFO/debt (%) 22.1 21.4 15.3 20.5 17.1

Cash flow from
operations/debt (%)

20.5 19.1 8.7 21.9 18.3

FOCF/debt (%) (6.1) (5.0) (13.6) (3.0) 0.8

DCF/debt (%) (13.3) (10.4) (18.3) (8.2) (6.1)

FFO--Funds from operations. FOCF--Free operating cash flow. DCF--Discretionary cash flow.

Business Risk: Excellent

Our assessment of Consumers Energy's business risk profile reflects the company's lower-risk electric and natural gas

utility operations. Consumers Energy is a larger-than-average utility that serves about 1.8 million electric customers

and about 1.8 million natural gas customers throughout Michigan. In addition, about 80% of the company's electric

customer revenue base is residential and commercial, providing stable cash flow and mitigating the company's

exposure to industrial cyclicality. Consumers Energy is a wholly owned subsidiary of CMS Energy and contributes

about 95% of CMS Energy's consolidated operations.

The MPSC regulates Consumers Energy. We view the regulatory environment in Michigan as above average
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compared to peers as demonstrated through the company's benefit from forward-looking test years and a stream-lined

10-month rate case process. Consumers Energy also receives other constructive rate mechanisms, such as the Power

Supply Cost Recovery and Gas Cost Recovery adjustment riders, as well as partial decoupling for the gas business,

which annually reconciles actual weather-normalized non-fuel revenues with the revenues approved by the MPSC.

These constructive rate mechanisms enable Consumers Energy to generally earn its allowed ROE and minimize

regulatory lag.

The company's most recent electric rate case became effective in January 2021, and it increased revenue by about $90

million. The order incorporated an equity ratio of 51.11%, an ROE of 9.9%, and the return of deferred tax liabilities

from the TCJA to electric customers through rates. The order also approved the recovery of the balance of the

financial compensation mechanism (FCM) approved in Consumers Energy's most recent integrated resource plan. We

view the FCM as a constructive rate mechanism because it gives Consumers Energy another way to recover interim

expenses by allowing the company to earn a financial incentive on certain power purchase agreements approved after

Jan. 1, 2019, through a surcharge. Additionally, the company received approval of a new distributed generation tariff

to replace the previous net metering tariff. We view this tariff as a useful mechanism to help Consumers Energy meet

its demand response goals pursuant to Michigan's 2016 Energy Law. Although we do not view the lower equity ratio

and ROE as supportive of credit quality, we believe this outcome is partially mitigated by the resolution of the effects

of tax reform and the incorporation of new constructive rate mechanisms within the rate case. The most recent gas

rate case order went into effect in October 2020, and it increased revenue by about $144 million. The order included

an equity ratio of 52.05%, an ROE of 9.9%, a stay-out agreement restricting the company from filing another gas rate

case before 2021, and it accelerated amortization of certain tax liabilities beginning in October 2021. We view the

outcome of this gas rate case as overall supportive of credit quality, despite some potential regulatory lag.

Financial Risk: Significant

We assess Consumers Energy's financial measures using our medial volatility table, reflecting the company's lower-risk

regulated electric and gas utility operations and its effective management of regulatory risk. Under our base-case

scenario, we expect elevated capital spending averaging $2.4 billion annually over the forecast period, 2021 collective

revenue increases of about $234 million from the recent gas and electric rate cases, and a gas rate case stay-out until

December 2021. We anticipate financial measures that are consistent with the middle of the company's financial risk

category. Specifically, we forecast FFO to debt averaging about 20% over the outlook period.

Financial summary
Table 3

Consumers Energy Co.--Financial Summary

Industry sector: Combo

--Fiscal year ended Dec. 31--

2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

(Mil. $)

Revenue 6,341.5 6,430.1 6,186.8 6,029.5 6,081.8

EBITDA 2,251.6 2,151.9 2,267.1 2,168.3 2,010.8

WWW.STANDARDANDPOORS.COM/RATINGSDIRECT JANUARY 27, 2021   7

Consumers Energy Co.

Exhibit:  AG-1.41 



Table 3

Consumers Energy Co.--Financial Summary (cont.)

Industry sector: Combo

--Fiscal year ended Dec. 31--

2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

FFO 1,823.4 1,665.1 1,953.7 1,820.4 1,779.5

Interest expense 335.2 354.9 347.4 332.8 340.3

Cash interest paid 296.2 330.9 314.4 297.8 315.3

Cash flow from operations 1,688.4 1,533.1 1,791.7 1,768.4 1,814.5

Capital expenditure 2,190.9 1,920.3 1,721.1 1,753.7 1,615.1

FOCF (502.5) (387.2) 70.6 14.7 199.4

DCF (1,094.5) (918.2) (453.4) (486.3) (276.6)

Cash and short-term investments 11.0 39.0 44.0 131.0 50.0

Gross available cash 11.0 39.0 44.0 131.0 50.0

Debt 8,237.6 7,774.2 7,037.4 6,734.0 7,106.7

Equity 7,737.0 6,920.0 6,488.0 5,939.0 5,546.0

Adjusted ratios

EBITDA margin (%) 35.5 33.5 36.6 36.0 33.1

Return on capital (%) 7.7 7.9 9.8 9.7 10.1

EBITDA interest coverage (x) 6.7 6.1 6.5 6.5 5.9

FFO cash interest coverage (x) 7.2 6.0 7.2 7.1 6.6

Debt/EBITDA (x) 3.7 3.6 3.1 3.1 3.5

FFO/debt (%) 22.1 21.4 27.8 27.0 25.0

Cash flow from operations/debt (%) 20.5 19.7 25.5 26.3 25.5

FOCF/debt (%) (6.1) (5.0) 1.0 0.2 2.8

DCF/debt (%) (13.3) (11.8) (6.4) (7.2) (3.9)

FFO--Funds from operations. FOCF--Free operating cash flow. DCF--Discretionary cash flow.

Reconciliation
Table 4

Consumers Energy Co.--Reconciliation Of Reported Amounts With S&P Global Ratings' Adjusted Amounts

--Fiscal year ended Dec. 31, 2019--

Consumers Energy Co. reported amounts (mil. $)

Debt

Shareholders'

equity Revenue EBITDA

Operating

income

Interest

expense

S&P Global

Ratings'

adjusted

EBITDA

Cash flow

from

operations

Capital

expenditure

7,369.0 7,700.0 6,376.0 2,105.0 1,130.0 297.0 2,251.6 1,601.0 2,085.0

S&P Global Ratings' adjustments

Cash taxes paid -- -- -- -- -- -- (132.0) -- --

Cash interest paid -- -- -- -- -- -- (279.0) -- --

Reported lease
liabilities

106.0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

Operating leases -- -- -- 9.0 1.5 1.5 (1.5) 7.5 --
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Table 4

Consumers Energy Co.--Reconciliation Of Reported Amounts With S&P Global Ratings' Adjusted
Amounts (cont.)
Postretirement
benefit
obligations/deferred
compensation

194.3 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

Accessible cash and
liquid investments

(11.0) -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

Capitalized interest -- -- -- -- -- 4.0 (4.0) (4.0) (4.0)

Share-based
compensation
expense

-- -- -- 21.0 -- -- -- -- --

Securitized stranded
costs

(251.0) -- (34.5) (34.5) (8.5) (8.5) 8.5 (26.0) --

Power purchase
agreements

545.8 -- -- 130.1 20.2 20.2 (20.2) 109.9 109.9

Asset-retirement
obligations

374.5 -- -- 21.0 21.0 21.0 -- -- --

Nonoperating income
(expense)

-- -- -- -- 10.0 -- -- -- --

Noncontrolling
interest/minority
interest

-- 37.0 -- -- -- -- -- -- --

Debt: Other (90.0) -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

Total adjustments 868.6 37.0 (34.5) 146.6 44.2 38.2 (428.2) 87.4 105.9

S&P Global Ratings' adjusted amounts

Debt Equity Revenue EBITDA EBIT

Interest

expense

Funds from

operations

Cash flow

from

operations

Capital

expenditure

8,237.6 7,737.0 6,341.5 2,251.6 1,174.2 335.2 1,823.4 1,688.4 2,190.9

Liquidity: Adequate

As of Sept. 30, 2020, we assess Consumers Energy's liquidity as adequate to cover its needs over the next 12 months,

even if consolidated EBITDA declines 10%. We expect the company's liquidity sources will exceed uses by more than

1.1x during this period. Our assessment also reflects Consumers Energy's sound relationships with banks, satisfactory

standing in the credit markets, and generally prudent risk management.

Principal liquidity sources Principal liquidity uses

• Cash of about $199 million;

• Credit facility availability of about $1.09 billion; and

• Estimated cash FFO of about $1.99 billion.

• Long-term debt maturities of about $557 million;

• Working capital outflows of about $274 million;

• Maintenance capital spending of about $1.29 billion;
and

• Dividends of about $690 million.
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Environmental, Social, And Governance

We assess Consumers Energy's environmental risks as somewhat higher than peers' to reflect the relatively higher
percentage of electricity generated from fossil fuels. We assess the company's social and governance risk factors as
in line with those of its peers.

About 37% of Consumers Energy's owned and purchased generation use is from natural gas, 29% is from coal, 19%
is from nuclear, and 10% is from renewables. The company's significant reliance on fossil fuels exposes it to the
potential for changing environmental regulations that may result in higher operating costs, require significant
capital investment, lead to premature plant closures, or increase operating risks. However, the company has been
offsetting some of these risks through strategic reduction of its environmental liabilities through coal plant
retirements and by increasing the proportion of natural gas and renewables in its generation portfolio. The utility's
capital plan and its ongoing investment in MPSC-approved wind and solar projects demonstrate a commitment to
invest in renewable generation. These planned utility investments are in line with the company's Clean Energy
Plan, which includes a 2040 long-term goal to reduce carbon emissions of owned generation by more than 90%
from 2005, eliminate the use of coal-sourced electric generation, and target net-zero carbon emissions.

On the gas side, the company's older assets are susceptible to natural gas leaks, which emit methane. Although
aging infrastructure poses a clear operational risk, the company plans significant investment in gas infrastructure
upgrades over the next few years and has announced a net-zero methane goal from its natural gas delivery system
by 2030.

Group Influence

Under our group rating methodology, we consider CMS Energy as the parent of the group with a group credit profile

(GCP) of 'bbb+'. We assess Consumers Energy as a core subsidiary of CMS Energy because we view the utility as

integral to the group's identity, highly unlikely to be sold (95% of the consolidated company), and having a strong

commitment from management, given the company's emphasis on maintaining the size of the regulated utility

operations relative to the nonutility businesses.

Because Consumers Energy is operationally separate and sufficient insulating measures are in place, we rate the utility

one notch above the GCP. Some of the key insulating measures in place include the following:

• Consumers Energy is a separate and stand-alone legal entity that functions independently (both financially and
operationally), files its own rate cases, and is independently regulated by MPSC.

• Consumers Energy has its own records and books, including stand-alone audited financial statements.

• The utility has its own funding arrangements, including issuing its own long-term debt, and it has a separate
committed credit facility to cover its short-term funding needs.

• Consumers Energy does not comingle funds, assets, or cash flow with parent CMS Energy or its other subsidiaries,
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and it does not participate in a money pool.

• We believe there is a strong economic basis for CMS Energy to preserve Consumers Energy's credit strength,
reflecting Consumers Energy's low-risk, profitable, and regulated utility business model. Consumers Energy is also a
significant portion of CMS Energy, accounting for about 95% of the consolidated company.

• There are no cross-default provisions between parent CMS Energy and Consumers Energy that could directly lead
to a default at the utility.

Issue Ratings – Subordination Risk Analysis

Capital structure
As of Sept. 30, 2020, Consumers Energy's capital structure consisted of about $8.4 billion of long-term debt, including

about $8 billion in first mortgage bonds (FMBs).

Analytical conclusions
We base our 'A-2' short-term rating on Consumers Energy on our issuer credit rating.

Issue Ratings - Recovery Analysis

• We assign recovery ratings to FMBs issued by U.S. utilities, which can result in issue ratings being notched above an
issuer credit rating on a utility, depending on the rating category and the extent of the collateral coverage. The
FMBs issued by U.S. utilities are a form of secured utility bonds (SUBs) that qualify for a recovery rating as defined
in our criteria.

• The recovery methodology is supported by our expectation of 100% recovery for secured bondholders in utility
bankruptcies in the U.S. and our view that the factors that enhance recoveries (limited size of the creditor class and
the durable value of utility rate-based assets during and after a reorganization, given the essential service provided
and the high replacement cost) will persist.

• Under our SUB criteria, we calculate a ratio of our estimate of the value of the collateral pledged to bondholders
relative to the amount of FMBs outstanding. FMB ratings can exceed an issuer credit rating on a utility by up to one
notch in the 'A' category, two notches in the 'BBB' category, and three notches in speculative-grade categories,
depending on the calculated ratio.

• Consumers Energy's FMBs benefit from a first-priority lien on substantially all of the utility's real property owned or
subsequently acquired. Collateral coverage of more than 1.5x supports a recovery rating of '1+' and an issue rating
one notch above the issuer credit rating.

Ratings Score Snapshot

Issuer Credit Rating

A-/Stable/A-2

Business risk: Excellent

• Country risk: Very low
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• Industry risk: Very low

• Competitive position: Excellent

Financial risk: Significant

• Cash flow/leverage: Significant

Anchor: a-

Modifiers

• Diversification/portfolio effect: Neutral (no impact)

• Capital structure: Neutral (no impact)

• Financial policy: Neutral (no impact)

• Liquidity: Adequate (no impact)

• Management and governance: Satisfactory (no impact)

• Comparable rating analysis: Neutral (no impact)

Stand-alone credit profile : a-

• Group credit profile: bbb+

• Entity status within group: Insulated (no impact)

Related Criteria

• General Criteria: Hybrid Capital: Methodology And Assumptions, July 1, 2019

• General Criteria: Group Rating Methodology, July 1, 2019

• Criteria | Corporates | General: Corporate Methodology: Ratios And Adjustments, April 1, 2019

• Criteria | Corporates | General: Reflecting Subordination Risk In Corporate Issue Ratings, March 28, 2018

• General Criteria: Methodology For Linking Long-Term And Short-Term Ratings, April 7, 2017

• Criteria | Corporates | General: Methodology And Assumptions: Liquidity Descriptors For Global Corporate
Issuers, Dec. 16, 2014

• General Criteria: Methodology: Industry Risk, Nov. 19, 2013

• Criteria | Corporates | Utilities: Key Credit Factors For The Regulated Utilities Industry, Nov. 19, 2013

• Criteria | Corporates | General: Corporate Methodology, Nov. 19, 2013

• General Criteria: Country Risk Assessment Methodology And Assumptions, Nov. 19, 2013

• Criteria | Corporates | Utilities: Collateral Coverage And Issue Notching Rules For '1+' And '1' Recovery Ratings
On Senior Bonds Secured By Utility Real Property, Feb. 14, 2013

• General Criteria: Methodology: Management And Governance Credit Factors For Corporate Entities, Nov. 13, 2012

• General Criteria: Use Of CreditWatch And Outlooks, Sept. 14, 2009
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Business And Financial Risk Matrix

Business Risk Profile

Financial Risk Profile

Minimal Modest Intermediate Significant Aggressive Highly leveraged

Excellent aaa/aa+ aa a+/a a- bbb bbb-/bb+

Strong aa/aa- a+/a a-/bbb+ bbb bb+ bb

Satisfactory a/a- bbb+ bbb/bbb- bbb-/bb+ bb b+

Fair bbb/bbb- bbb- bb+ bb bb- b

Weak bb+ bb+ bb bb- b+ b/b-

Vulnerable bb- bb- bb-/b+ b+ b b-

Ratings Detail (As Of January 27, 2021)*

Consumers Energy Co.

Issuer Credit Rating A-/Stable/A-2

Commercial Paper

Local Currency A-2

Senior Secured A

Issuer Credit Ratings History

30-Oct-2019 A-/Stable/A-2

03-Dec-2014 BBB+/Stable/A-2

11-Sep-2014 BBB/Positive/A-2

Related Entities

CMS Energy Corp.

Issuer Credit Rating BBB+/Stable/A-2

Junior Subordinated BBB-

Senior Unsecured BBB

*Unless otherwise noted, all ratings in this report are global scale ratings. S&P Global Ratings’ credit ratings on the global scale are comparable
across countries. S&P Global Ratings’ credit ratings on a national scale are relative to obligors or obligations within that specific country. Issue and
debt ratings could include debt guaranteed by another entity, and rated debt that an entity guarantees.

WWW.STANDARDANDPOORS.COM/RATINGSDIRECT JANUARY 27, 2021   13

Consumers Energy Co.

Exhibit:  AG-1.41 



WWW.STANDARDANDPOORS.COM/RATINGSDIRECT JANUARY 27, 2021   14

STANDARD & POOR’S, S&P and RATINGSDIRECT are registered trademarks of Standard & Poor’s Financial Services LLC.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate

its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com

(subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is

available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result,

certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the

confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P

reserves the right to assign, withdraw or suspend such acknowledgment at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the

assignment, withdrawal or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact.

S&P’s opinions, analyses and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any

investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The

Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making

investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from

sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. Rating-

related publications may be published for a variety of reasons that are not necessarily dependent on action by rating committees, including, but not limited to, the publication

of a periodic update on a credit rating and related analyses.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be

modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of

Standard & Poor’s Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party

providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or

availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use

of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an “as is” basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS

OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM

FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT’S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY

SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive,

special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by

negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Copyright © 2021 by Standard & Poor’s Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

Exhibit:  AG-1.41 



Consumers Energy Co.
Primary Credit Analyst:

Gabe Grosberg, New York (1) 212-438-6043; gabe.grosberg@spglobal.com

Secondary Contact:

Kevin M Sheridan, New York + 1 (212) 438 3022; kevin.sheridan@spglobal.com

Table Of Contents

Credit Highlights

Outlook

Our Base-Case Scenario

Company Description

Business Risk

Financial Risk

Liquidity

Environmental, Social, And Governance

Group Influence

Issue Ratings - Recovery Analysis

Reconciliation

Ratings Score Snapshot

Related Criteria

WWW.STANDARDANDPOORS.COM/RATINGSDIRECT JANUARY 29, 2020   1

Exhibit:  AG-1.41 



Consumers Energy Co.

Business Risk: EXCELLENT

Vulnerable Excellent

Financial Risk: SIGNIFICANT

Highly leveraged Minimal

a- a- a-

Anchor Modifiers Group/Gov't

Issuer Credit Rating

A-/Stable/A-2

Credit Highlights

Overview

Key strengths Key risks

Lower-risk vertically integrated electric utility operations and gas
distribution operations.

Limited geographic and regulatory diversity with operations
concentrated in Michigan.

Above-average management of regulatory risk compared to peers. Elevated exposure to carbon emissions through its high reliance on
natural gas and coal-fired generation.

Large electric and natural gas customer base of about 3.6 million
combined electric and gas customers.

Weakening financial metrics due to the effects of tax reform.

The above-average regulatory environment in Michigan should continue to allow for consistent and generally
constructive regulatory outcomes despite the recent effects of tax reform.The company's most recent electric rate case
order decreases rates by $24 million, incorporating the effects of tax reform as well as an agreement that the company
not file a new electric rate case until 2020. While the company's recent gas rate case order increases revenue by about
$144 million, the increase was partially offset by incorporating tax reform, a lower authorized return on equity (ROE)
(9.9% compared to 10%), and a lower equity ratio (52.05% compared to 52.50%). We generally would not view an
electric rate case reduction, and a gas rate case with a lower authorized ROE and equity ratio as supportive of credit
quality; however, we believe that Consumers Energy will continue to effectively manage regulatory risk through the
use of the many constructive rate mechanisms made available to the company through the Michigan Public Service
Commission (MPSC). We consider Michigan an above-average regulatory jurisdiction compared to peers due to the
benefit of forward-looking test years, a streamlined 10-month rate case process, and various constructive rate
mechanisms that allow the company to earn its allowed return on equity and minimize regulatory lag.

Consumers Energy has exposure to carbon emissions through the utility's heavy reliance on natural gas and coal
generation. While most of the company's electricity is generated from natural gas (about 30%) and coal (about 25%),
the company has a long-term plan to significantly reduce its carbon exposure by 90% by 2040.
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Outlook: Stable

The stable rating outlook on Consumers Energy Co. reflects S&P Global Ratings' expectation that management will
continue focusing on its core utility operations and reach constructive regulatory outcomes to avoid increasing
business risk. We expect that Consumers Energy will maintain stand-alone financial measures consistent with the
middle of the range for the significant financial risk profile, specifically funds from operations (FFO) to debt of
about 19%.

Downside scenario

We could lower our rating on Consumers Energy if its stand-alone financial measures weaken such that its FFO to
debt weakens to consistently below 15%. We could also lower our rating on Consumers Energy if we lower our
rating on its parent, CMS Energy.

Upside scenario

We could raise our rating on Consumers Energy if we raise our rating on CMS Energy and Consumers Energy's
stand-alone FFO to debt improves to consistently above 20%.

Our Base-Case Scenario

Assumptions Key Metrics

• Electric and gas rate increases and use of existing
regulatory mechanisms.

• Modest load growth.

• Annual capital spending of about $2.3 billion.

• Dividends of about $600 million to $800 million
range annually.

• All debt maturities refinanced.

• We expect negative discretionary cash flow will be
financed in a balanced manner to support its
regulated capital structure.

2018a 2019e 2020e

FFO to debt (%) 21.4 19.5-20.5 18.5-19.5

Debt to EBITDA (x) 3.6 3.5-4.5 3.5-4.5

FFO cash interest (x) 6.0 5-6 5-6

a--actual. e--estimate. FFO--Funds from operations.

Company Description

Consumers Energy Co. is a subsidiary of CMS Energy Corp. and operates as an electric and gas utility serving around

3.6 million customers in Michigan. Consumers Energy's electric business operates as a vertically integrated utility that
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generates, transmits, distributes, and sells electricity. The electric utility sources slightly over half of its generation from

purchased power rather than its own plants. Consumers also sells, stores, and transports natural gas. The company is

based in Jackson, Mich.

Business Risk: Excellent

Our assessment of Consumers Energy's business risk profile reflects the company's lower-risk electric and natural gas

utility operations. The company is a large utility serving about 1.8 million electric customers and about 1.8 million

natural gas customers throughout Michigan. In addition, about 80% of the company's electric customer revenue base

is residential and commercial, providing a stable cash flow and mitigating the company's exposure to industrial

cyclicality. Consumers Energy is a wholly owned subsidiary of CMS Energy and contributes about 95% of CMS

Energy's consolidated operations.

The MPSC regulates Consumers Energy. We view the regulatory environment in Michigan as above average

compared to peers as demonstrated through the company's benefit from forward-looking test years and various

constructive rate mechanisms that enable it to generally earn their allowed returns on equity and minimize regulatory

lag. In 2019, the company received an electric rate case order reducing revenue by about $24 million. The order

incorporated the impacts of tax reform and an agreement for the company to stay out of an electric rate case until

2020. CMS also recently received a $144 million revenue increase through a gas rate case order, which included the

effects of tax reform, a reduced ROE, and a lower equity ratio. The company most recently filed for a $245 million gas

rate case and we expect a regulatory order by the fourth quarter of 2020.

Peer comparison
Table 1

Consumers Energy Co.--Peer Comparison

Industry Sector: Combo

Consumers Energy

Co. DTE Energy Co.

Alliant Energy

Corp. Ameren Corp.

WEC Energy Group

Inc.

Ratings as of Jan. 16, 2020 A-/Stable/A-2 BBB+/Stable/A-2 A-/Stable/A-2 BBB+/Stable/A-2 A-/Stable/A-2

--Fiscal year ended Dec. 31, 2018--

(Mil. $)

Revenue 6,430.1 14,212.0 3,534.5 6,291.0 7,679.5

EBITDA 2,151.9 3,041.7 1,352.4 2,447.0 2,544.1

Funds from operations
(FFO)

1,665.1 2,502.0 1,041.7 2,033.3 2,054.5

Interest expense 354.9 682.6 287.2 433.7 506.1

Cash interest paid 330.9 565.7 305.7 392.7 473.3

Cash flow from operations 1,533.1 2,732.0 542.9 2,158.3 2,501.3

Capital expenditure 1,920.3 2,700.3 1,650.2 2,338.0 2,155.4

Free operating cash flow
(FOCF)

(387.2) 31.7 (1,107.3) (179.7) 345.9

Discretionary cash flow
(DCF)

(918.2) (668.7) (1,414.4) (652.7) (435.4)
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Table 1

Consumers Energy Co.--Peer Comparison (cont.)

Industry Sector: Combo

Consumers Energy

Co. DTE Energy Co.

Alliant Energy

Corp. Ameren Corp.

WEC Energy Group

Inc.

Cash and short-term
investments

39.0 71.0 20.9 16.0 84.5

Debt 7,774.2 14,400.6 6,902.0 9,166.6 12,183.2

Equity 6,920.0 11,982.0 4,685.7 7,702.0 10,077.5

Adjusted ratios

EBITDA margin (%) 33.5 21.4 38.3 38.9 33.1

Return on capital (%) 7.9 7.7 7.6 9.4 7.8

EBITDA interest coverage
(x)

6.1 4.5 4.7 5.6 5.0

FFO cash interest coverage
(x)

6.0 5.4 4.4 6.2 5.3

Debt/EBITDA (x) 3.6 4.7 5.1 3.7 4.8

FFO/debt (%) 21.4 17.4 15.1 22.2 16.9

Cash flow from
operations/debt (%)

19.7 19.0 7.9 23.5 20.5

FOCF/debt (%) (5.0) 0.2 (16.0) (2.0) 2.8

DCF/debt (%) (11.8) (4.6) (20.5) (7.1) (3.6)

Source: S&P Global Ratings.

Financial Risk: Significant

We assess Consumers Energy's financial measures using our medial volatility table, reflecting the company's lower-risk

regulated electric and gas utility operations and its effective management of regulatory risk. Under our base-case

scenario, we expect financial measures that are consistent with the middle of the range for the company's financial risk

profile category. Specifically, we expect FFO to debt of about 19%.

Financial summary
Table 2

Consumers Energy Co.--Financial Summary

Industry Sector: Combo

--Fiscal year ended Dec. 31--

2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

(Mil. $)

Revenue 6,430.1 6,186.8 6,029.5 6,081.8 6,754.1

EBITDA 2,151.9 2,267.1 2,168.3 2,010.8 1,938.1

Funds from operations (FFO) 1,665.1 1,953.7 1,820.4 1,779.5 1,361.7

Interest expense 354.9 347.4 332.8 340.3 345.4

Cash interest paid 330.9 314.4 297.8 315.3 310.4

Cash flow from operations 1,533.1 1,791.7 1,768.4 1,814.5 1,391.7
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Table 2

Consumers Energy Co.--Financial Summary (cont.)

Industry Sector: Combo

--Fiscal year ended Dec. 31--

2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

Capital expenditure 1,920.3 1,721.1 1,753.7 1,615.1 1,652.1

Free operating cash flow (FOCF) (387.2) 70.6 14.7 199.4 (260.3)

Discretionary cash flow (DCF) (918.2) (453.4) (486.3) (276.6) (719.3)

Cash and short-term investments 39.0 44.0 131.0 50.0 34.0

Gross available cash 39.0 44.0 131.0 50.0 34.0

Debt 7,774.2 7,037.4 6,734.0 7,106.7 6,871.5

Equity 6,920.0 6,488.0 5,939.0 5,546.0 5,277.0

Adjusted ratios

EBITDA margin (%) 33.5 36.6 36.0 33.1 28.7

Return on capital (%) 7.9 9.8 9.7 10.1 10.1

EBITDA interest coverage (x) 6.1 6.5 6.5 5.9 5.6

FFO cash interest coverage (x) 6.0 7.2 7.1 6.6 5.4

Debt/EBITDA (x) 3.6 3.1 3.1 3.5 3.5

FFO/debt (%) 21.4 27.8 27.0 25.0 19.8

Cash flow from operations/debt (%) 19.7 25.5 26.3 25.5 20.3

FOCF/debt (%) (5.0) 1.0 0.2 2.8 (3.8)

DCF/debt (%) (11.8) (6.4) (7.2) (3.9) (10.5)

Source: S&P Global Ratings.

Liquidity: Adequate

Consumers Energy has adequate liquidity in our view and could more than cover its needs for the next 12 months

even if consolidated EBITDA declined by 10%. We expect Consumers Energy's liquidity sources over the next 12

months to exceed its uses by more than 1.1x. Under our stress scenario, we do not expect the company would require

access to capital markets during the period to meet its liquidity needs. Our assessment also reflects the company's

stable cash flow, generally prudent risk management, sound relationships with banks, and a generally satisfactory

standing in the credit markets.

The short-term rating on Consumers Energy is 'A-2' based on our issuer credit rating.

Principal Liquidity Sources Principal Liquidity Uses

• Cash and liquid investments of roughly $260 million;

• FFO of about $1.6 billion; and

• Credit facility availability of about $1.1 billion.

• Long-term debt maturities of $202 million in 2020;

• Maintenance capital spending of about $1.7 billion;
and

• Dividends of about $640 million.
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Debt maturities
• 2020: $202 million

• 2021: $27 million

• 2022: $653 million

• 2023: $354 million

Environmental, Social, And Governance

Consumers Energy sources about 30% of its owned and purchased generation from gas, 25% from coal, 20% from
nuclear, and 10% from renewables. The company's significant reliance on fossil fuels exposes it to the potential for
changing environmental regulations that may result in higher operating costs, significant capital investment,
premature plant closures, or increasing operating risks. However, the company has been offsetting some of these
risks through strategic reduction of its environmental liabilities through coal plant retirements and increasing the
proportion of natural gas and renewables in its portfolio. The company's most recent 10-year capital plan
demonstrates a commitment to invest in renewable generation, especially solar. These investments are in line with
the company's integrated resource plan, which targets sourcing 50% of its generation portfolio from renewables
and reducing carbon emissions by 90% by 2040.

On the gas side, the company's older assets are susceptible to natural gas leaks, which emit methane. Although
aging infrastructure poses a clear operational risk, the company plans significant investment in gas infrastructure
upgrades over the next few years and has announced a net-zero methane goal by 2030.

Overall, we assess Consumers Energy's environmental risk as moderately high but still generally in line with its
peer group. This incorporates our view of steps the company is taking to mitigate its environmental risks by
reducing its coal-fired generation sources, investing in renewable energy sources, upgrading its gas infrastructure,
and modernizing its electrical grid. The company's social and governance risk factors are in line with those of its
peers. We view Consumers Energy's ability to generally deliver safe and reliable services to its customers as a
positive social factor. Additionally, the company has a mostly independent board of directors with a separate
chairman of the board and CEO, which is engaged in risk oversight on behalf of all stakeholders.

Group Influence

Under our Group Rating Methodology, we consider CMS Energy as the parent of the group with a group credit profile

(GCP) of 'bbb+'. We assess the status of Consumers Energy as a core subsidiary of CMS because we view Consumers

as integral to the group's identity, highly unlikely to be sold (95% of the consolidated company), and having a strong

management commitment given the company's emphasis on maintaining the size of the regulated utility operations

relative to the nonutility businesses.

Because of Consumers' operational separateness and our assessment of the insulating measures in place as sufficient,
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we rate Consumers one notch above the GCP. Some of the key insulating measures in place include the following:

• Consumers is a separate and stand-alone legal entity that functions independently, both financially and
operationally, files its own rate cases, and is independently regulated by the Michigan Public Service Commission
(MPSC).

• Consumers has its own records and books including standalone audited financial statements.

• The utility has its own funding arrangements including issuing its own long-term debt and has a separate committed
credit facility to cover its short-term funding needs.

• Consumers does not comingle funds, assets, or cash flows with parent CMS or its other subsidiaries and does not
participate in a money pool.

• We believe there is a strong economic basis for CMS to preserve Consumers' credit strength, reflecting Consumers'
low-risk, profitable, and regulated utility business model. Consumers is also a significant portion of CMS, reflecting
about 95% of the consolidated company.

• There are no cross-default provisions between parent CMS and Consumers that could directly lead to a default at
Consumers.

Issue Ratings - Recovery Analysis

• We assign recovery ratings to first-mortgage bonds (FMBs) issued by U.S. utilities, which can result in issue ratings
being notched above an issuer credit rating on a utility depending on the rating category and the extent of the
collateral coverage. The FMBs issued by U.S. utilities are a form of secured utility bond (SUB) that qualify for a
recovery rating as defined in our criteria.

• The recovery methodology is supported by our expectation of 100% recovery for secured bondholders in utility
bankruptcies in the U.S. and our view that the factors that enhance recoveries (limited size of the creditor class and
the durable value of utility rate-based assets during and after a reorganization given the essential service provided
and the high replacement cost) will persist.

• Under our SUB criteria, we calculate a ratio of our estimate of the value of the collateral pledged to bondholders
relative to the amount of FMBs outstanding. FMB ratings can exceed an issuer credit rating on a utility by up to one
notch in the 'A' category, two notches in the 'BBB' category, and three notches in speculative-grade categories
depending on the calculated ratio.

• Consumers Energy's FMBs benefit from a first-priority lien on substantially all of the utility's real property owned or
subsequently acquired. Collateral coverage of more than 1.5x supports a recovery rating of '1+' and an issue rating
one notch above the issuer credit rating.

Reconciliation
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Table 3

Reconciliation Of Consumers Energy Co. Reported Amounts With S&P Global Ratings' Adjusted Amounts
(Mil. $)

--Fiscal year ended Dec. 31, 2018--

Consumers Energy Co. reported amounts

Debt

Shareholders'

equity Revenue EBITDA

Operating

income

Interest

expense

S&P Global

Ratings'

adjusted

EBITDA

Cash flow

from

operations

Capital

expenditure

6,993.0 6,883.0 6,464.0 1,986.0 1,065.0 289.0 2,151.9 1,449.0 1,822.0

S&P Global Ratings' adjustments

Cash taxes paid -- -- -- -- -- -- (156.0) -- --

Cash taxes paid:
Other

-- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

Cash interest paid -- -- -- -- -- -- (287.0) -- --

Operating leases 61.8 -- -- 14.5 3.7 3.7 (3.7) 10.8 --

Postretirement
benefit
obligations/deferred
compensation

136.7 -- -- (82.0) (82.0) -- -- -- --

Accessible cash and
liquid investments

(39.0) -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

Capitalized interest -- -- -- -- -- 3.0 (3.0) (3.0) (3.0)

Share-based
compensation
expense

-- -- -- 16.0 -- -- -- -- --

Securitized stranded
costs

(277.0) -- (33.9) (33.9) (8.9) (8.9) 8.9 (25.0) --

Power purchase
agreements

657.6 -- -- 147.3 46.0 46.0 (46.0) 101.3 101.3

Asset retirement
obligations

338.1 -- -- 22.0 22.0 22.0 -- -- --

Nonoperating income
(expense)

-- -- -- -- (12.0) -- -- -- --

Noncontrolling
interest/minority
interest

-- 37.0 -- -- -- -- -- -- --

Debt: Other (97.0) -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

EBITDA: Other -- -- -- 82.0 82.0 -- -- -- --

Total adjustments 781.2 37.0 (33.9) 165.9 50.9 65.9 (486.9) 84.1 98.3

S&P Global Ratings' adjusted amounts

Debt Equity Revenue EBITDA EBIT

Interest

expense

Funds from

operations

Cash flow

from

operations

Capital

expenditure

7,774.2 6,920.0 6,430.1 2,151.9 1,115.9 354.9 1,665.1 1,533.1 1,920.3

Source: S&P Global Ratings.
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Ratings Score Snapshot

Issuer Credit Rating

A-/Stable/A-2

Business risk: Excellent

• Country risk: Very low

• Industry risk: Very low

• Competitive position: Excellent

Financial risk: Significant

• Cash flow/leverage: Significant

Anchor: a-

Modifiers

• Diversification/portfolio effect: Neutral (no impact)

• Capital structure: Neutral (no impact)

• Financial policy: Neutral (no impact)

• Liquidity: Adequate (no impact)

• Management and governance: Satisfactory (no impact)

• Comparable rating analysis: Neutral (no impact)

Stand-alone credit profile : a-

• Group credit profile: bbb+

• Entity status within group: Insulated (no impact)

Related Criteria

• General Criteria: Group Rating Methodology, July 1, 2019

• General Criteria: Hybrid Capital: Methodology And Assumptions, July 1, 2019

• Criteria | Corporates | General: Corporate Methodology: Ratios And Adjustments, April 1, 2019

• Criteria | Corporates | General: Reflecting Subordination Risk In Corporate Issue Ratings, March 28, 2018

• General Criteria: Methodology For Linking Long-Term And Short-Term Ratings, April 7, 2017

• Criteria | Corporates | General: Methodology And Assumptions: Liquidity Descriptors For Global Corporate
Issuers, Dec. 16, 2014

• Criteria | Corporates | Utilities: Key Credit Factors For The Regulated Utilities Industry, Nov. 19, 2013

• Criteria | Corporates | General: Corporate Methodology, Nov. 19, 2013

• General Criteria: Country Risk Assessment Methodology And Assumptions, Nov. 19, 2013
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• General Criteria: Methodology: Industry Risk, Nov. 19, 2013

• Criteria | Corporates | Utilities: Collateral Coverage And Issue Notching Rules For '1+' And '1' Recovery Ratings
On Senior Bonds Secured By Utility Real Property, Feb. 14, 2013

• General Criteria: Methodology: Management And Governance Credit Factors For Corporate Entities, Nov. 13, 2012

• General Criteria: Use Of CreditWatch And Outlooks, Sept. 14, 2009

Business And Financial Risk Matrix

Business Risk Profile

Financial Risk Profile

Minimal Modest Intermediate Significant Aggressive Highly leveraged

Excellent aaa/aa+ aa a+/a a- bbb bbb-/bb+

Strong aa/aa- a+/a a-/bbb+ bbb bb+ bb

Satisfactory a/a- bbb+ bbb/bbb- bbb-/bb+ bb b+

Fair bbb/bbb- bbb- bb+ bb bb- b

Weak bb+ bb+ bb bb- b+ b/b-

Vulnerable bb- bb- bb-/b+ b+ b b-

Ratings Detail (As Of January 29, 2020)*

Consumers Energy Co.

Issuer Credit Rating A-/Stable/A-2

Commercial Paper

Local Currency A-2

Senior Secured A

Issuer Credit Ratings History

30-Oct-2019 A-/Stable/A-2

03-Dec-2014 BBB+/Stable/A-2

11-Sep-2014 BBB/Positive/A-2

Related Entities

CMS Energy Corp.

Issuer Credit Rating BBB+/Stable/A-2

Junior Subordinated BBB-

Senior Unsecured BBB

*Unless otherwise noted, all ratings in this report are global scale ratings. S&P Global Ratings’ credit ratings on the global scale are comparable
across countries. S&P Global Ratings’ credit ratings on a national scale are relative to obligors or obligations within that specific country. Issue and
debt ratings could include debt guaranteed by another entity, and rated debt that an entity guarantees.
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)tgawsdooE wiatngdatp totsagws dip nd1 cawowaE wi d sgtpwa 1cUUfgaw)t gtncodafgE ti)wgfiCtia wi
vwsMwndih .w1afgwsdooEH ufi1cCtg1 mitgnE Mdp Ugfpcstp 1agfin dip sfi1w1atia sgtpwa Ctagws1H
wisocpwin d sd1M eofl egfC fUtgdawfi1 ,tefgt lfgbwin sdUwado ’ukF Ugt Ou( af pt,a gdawf wi
aMt Cwp W20 gdinth .flt)tgH Ctagws1 ,tndi af ltdbti 1ownMaoE 1adgawin wi W2A% UgwCdgwoE
pct af aMt ngdpcdo tgf1wfi wi wa1 doofltp gtacgi fi t8cwaE ’qFm( dip t8cwaE sdUwadowRdawfi
aMgfcnM gdat sd1t fcasfCt1h zi dppwawfiH adI gtefgC Mdp d itndaw)t wCUdsa fi wa1 sgtpwa
Ctagws1h xE W2ABH ukF Ugt Ou af pt,a efg ufi1cCtg1 mitgnE Mdp edooti af d,fca W20h

ufi1cCtg1 mitgnE91 1adip dofit ewidiswdo UtgefgCdist Md1 Mw1afgwsdooE ,tti deetsatp ,E aMt
1wniwewsdia pt,a da wa1 Udgtia sfCUdiE uv' mitgnE ufgUfgdawfi ’uv'H xddW 1ad,ot(h uv' Md1
Cdpt Ugfngt11 wi gtpcswin sfi1fowpdatp ot)tgdnt d1 ltoo d1 aMt Utgstiadnt fe Udgtia pt,a
wi wa1 sdUwado 1agcsacgtH doaMfcnM wa gtCdwi1 dgfcip S20 fe afado sfi1fowpdatp pt,ah roo fe
ufi1cCtg19 fca1adipwin pt,a f,owndawfi1 dgt 1tscgtph

yReRcn tRdRvlouRcnp

Fi S vdE W2WAH lt pflingdptp aMt gdawin1 fe ufi1cCtg1 mitgnE pct af wa1 ltdbtitp
sgtpwa Ctagws1h roaMfcnM aMt gtncodafgE ti)wgfiCtia wi vwsMwndi gtCdwi1 gtodaw)toE sgtpwa
1cUUfgaw)tH aMt fcasfCt fe gtstia gdat sd1t1 Md1 Uca Ugt11cgt fi wa1 sgtpwa Ctagws gdawf1 dip
lt pf ifa tIUtsa aMt gdawf1 af gtsf)tg ,dsb af Mw1afgwsdo ot)to1h

zi aMt odat1a totsagws gdat sd1tH aMt vwsMwndi 3c,ows 'tg)wst ufCCw11wfi ’v3'u( dcaMfgwRtp
d BhB0 qFm dip PAhA0 t8cwaE sdUwadowRdawfih zi aMt Ugt)wfc1 totsagws gdat sd1tH lMwsM ld1
1taaotp dip dUUgf)tp wi 5dicdgE W2ABH aMt 1adatp qFm ld1 A20 dip aMt d11cCtp sdUwado
1agcsacgt wisocptp d PWhP0 t8cwaE sdUwadowRdawfih ufi1wptgwin ,faM aMt sfiawictp gf,c1a
cawowaE wi)t1aCtia UgfngdC afadowin f)tg JAS ,woowfi f)tg aMt itIa ew)t Etdg1 dip aMt ofltg
qFm dip t8cwaE sdUwadowRdawfiH lt tIUtsa ufi1cCtg1 mitgnE af Ugfpcst d ukF Ugt Ou af
pt,a gdawf fe dgfcip W20 f)tg aMt itIa W S Etdg1h

$Mt gdUwp 1Ugtdp fe aMt sfgfid)wgc1 fca,gtdbH 1t)tgt nof,do tsfifCws 1MfsbH ofl fwo Ugwst1H
dip d11ta Ugwst )fodawowaE dgt sgtdawin d 1t)tgt dip tIati1w)t sgtpwa 1Mfsb dsgf11 CdiE 1tsafg1H
gtnwfi1 dip Cdgbta1h $Mt sfC,witp sgtpwa teetsa1 fe aMt1t pt)tofUCtia1 dgt ciUgtstptiatph
Ot gtndgp aMt sfgfid)wgc1 fca,gtdb d1 d 1fswdo gw1b ciptg fcg m'T egdCtlfgbH nw)ti aMt
1c,1adiawdo wCUowsdawfi1 efg Uc,ows MtdoaM dip 1detaEh

Ot tIUtsa ufi1cCtg1 mitgnE af ,t gtodaw)toE gt1wowtia af gtst11wfidgE Ugt11cgt1 ,tsdc1t
fe wa1 gdat gtncodatp cawowaE ,c1wit11h Ot sfiawict af Cfiwafg sMdint1 wi sc1afCtg19 c1dntH
cawowaE ,woo UdECtia ptowi8ctisEH dip aMt gtncodafgE gt1Ufi1t af sfciatg aMt1t teetsa1 fi
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tdgiwin1 dip sd1M eoflh Ot 1tt aMt1t w11ct1 d1 atCUfgdgE dip ifa gteotsaw)t fe aMt sfgt fUtgdawfi1 fg ofin atgC ewidiswdo fg sgtpwa
Ugfewot fe ufi1cCtg1 mitgnEh

-Exhihb�t

-HistoHrca�lCF�OoP elW�,tsca�TPDs�cbn�lCF�OoP el�st�TPDs
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-Source :SSMdy’ sFinirFna :cluFr’

saRtCn pnaRcingp

G ugtpwa 1cUUfgaw)t gtncodawfi pt1Uwat ewidiswdo Ugt11cgt egfC gtstia gdat sd1t fcasfCt1

G qtncodafgE egdCtlfgb Ugf)wpt1 agdi1UdgtisE dip awCtoE sf1a gtsf)tgE

saRtCn egmvvRciRp

G Otdbtitp ewidiswdo Ctagws1 sfCUdgtp af Mw1afgwsdo ot)to1

G vdwiadwiwin sfiawictp gtncodafgE 1cUUfga dCwp d gf,c1a sdUwado wi)t1aCtia UgfngdC

G .wnM ot)tgdnt da aMt Udgtia sfCUdiE

ymnCci lSnvllh
$Mt 1ad,ot fcaoffb gteotsa1 fcg tIUtsadawfi aMda ewidiswdo Ctagws1 lwoo gtCdwi da scggtia ot)to1 dip aMda ufi1cCtg1 mitgnE lwoo sfiawict
af ,titewa egfC d sfi1w1atia dip ntitgdooE sgtpwa 1cUUfgaw)t gtncodafgE ti)wgfiCtiah $Mt 1ad,ot fcaoffb do1f wisfgUfgdat1 fcg )wtl aMda
ufi1cCtg1 mitgnE lwoo Cdwiadwi Ugcptia ewidiswdo Ufowswt1 lMwot Cdidnwin aMgfcnM wa1 gf,c1a wi)t1aCtia sEsot dip aMda pt,a ot)to1 da
twaMtg aMt Udgtia fg cawowaE lwoo ifa wisgtd1t CdatgwdooEh

kmenlap ngmn elSvt vRmt nl mc SoiamtR
r gdawin cUngdpt sfcop ,t sfi1wptgtp we sgtpwa Ctagws1 wCUgf)t 1csM aMda ukF Ugt Ou af pt,a w1 d,f)t WA0 fi d 1c1adwitp ,d1w1h
zi dppwawfiH we aMt vwsMwndi gtncodafgE egdCtlfgb ,tsfCt1 t)ti Cfgt efgCcodwsH agdi1Udgtia fg awCtoE lwaM wa1 1cwat fe gtsf)tgE
CtsMdiw1C1 efg ufi1cCtg1 mitgnEH d gdawin cUngdpt sfcop ,t Uf11w,oth

kmenlap ngmn elSvt vRmt nl m tlFciamtR
r gdawin pflingdpt sfcop ,t sfi1wptgtp we aMtgt w1 d Cdatgwdo ptatgwfgdawfi wi aMt sgtpwa 1cUUfgaw)tit11 fe aMt vwsMwndi gtncodafgE
ti)wgfiCtia» fg we aMt ukF Ugt Ou af pt,a gdawf ptsowit1 ,tofl A%0 fi d 1c1adwitp ,d1w1h

4xho�cjiAhfrbhad�easo�dab�rddajdfs�r�flsehb�lrbhdv�rfbhadC�Nal�rdM�flsehb�lrbhdvo�lsuslsdfse�hd�bxho�cjiAhfrbhad;�cAsros�oss�bxs�lrbhdvo�bri�ad�bxs�hoojslTsdbhbM�crvs�ad
///CSaaeMoCfaS�ual�bxs�Saob�jcerbse�flsehb�lrbhdv�rfbhad�hdualSrbhad�rde�lrbhdv�xhobalMC
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wRr CctCemnlap

-Exhihb�1

ltbiduPoi�mbPoEg�ltuycbg�pPg�KbnHrcstoi

DDec-16 DDec-17 DDec-18 DDec-19 DDec-20
CFO Pre-W/C + Interest / Interest 6.9x 7.2x 6.3x 6.2x 6.6x
CFO Pre-W/C / Debt 24.6% 26.9% 22.1% 20.1% 21.8%

17.4% 19.3% 15.0% 12.7% 14.3%
Debt / Capitalization 43.4% 46.1% 46.4% 46.0% 44.5%
2AA�lrbhao�rls�irose�ad�n2e'jobsen�uhdrdfhrA�erbr�rde�hdfalcalrbs�paaeMno�yAairA�Gbrderle�2e'jobSsdbo�ual�mad NhdrdfhrA�FalcalrbhadoC
-Source :SSMdt’ sFinirFna :cluFr’

KalPCvR
ufi1cCtg1 mitgnE ufCUdiE ’ufi1cCtg1 mitgnE( w1 d )tgawsdooE wiatngdatp totsagws dip nd1 cawowaE 1tg)win dUUgfIwCdatoE ;h% Cwoowfi
sc1afCtg1 wi aMt 1adat fe vwsMwndi lwaM d gdat ,d1t fe dUUgfIwCdatoE JW2 ,woowfih ufi1cCtg1 mitgnE91 totsagws fUtgdawfi1 dssfcia
efg dUUgfIwCdatoE alf aMwgp1 fe wa1 gt)tictH sd1M eofl dip d11ta ,d1th ufi1cCtg1 mitgnE w1 aMt UgwCdgE 1c,1wpwdgE fe uv' mitgnE
ufgUfgdawfi ’uv'(H gtUgt1tiawin f)tg B20 fe wa1 sfi1fowpdatp fUtgdawin gt)ticth zi dppwawfi af ufi1cCtg1 mitgnEH uv' fli1
dUUgfIwCdatoE AH%S% ngf11 vO fe cigtncodatpH UgwCdgwoE idacgdo nd1 ewgtpH ntitgdawfi ofsdatp Cf1aoE lwaMwi vwsMwndiH dip mitgxdibH
d k6zu wi1cgtp wipc1agwdo ,dib Ugf)wpwin ci1tscgtp sfi1cCtg wi1adooCtia ofdi1 efg ewidiswin MfCt wCUgf)tCtia1h $Mt1t ,c1wit11t1
sfiagw,cat Cfpt1aoE af sfi1fowpdatp gt1coa1H dip pf ifa CdatgwdooE wisgtd1t uv'91 sfi1fowpdatp ,c1wit11 gw1b Ugfewoth

-Exhihb�.

ltbiduPoi�mbPoEgIi�'PoSHrP�,PooHstog

-Source 'SCmnid puc’cilnlFSi’

fRnmCvRt eaRtCn elcpCtRamnClcp
DRmh eaRtCn uRnaCep RWoRenRt ngalSig gCig emoCnmv CcdRpnuRcn erevR

ufi1cCtg1 mitgnE Mdp Mw1afgwsdooE Cdwiadwitp 1agfin ewidiswdo Ctagws1 lwaM wa1 ukF Ugt Ou af pt,a wi aMt Cwp W20 gdinth .flt)tgH
Ctagws1 ,tndi af ltdbti 1adgawin wi W2A% UgwCdgwoE pct d ngdpcdooE ptsowiwin qFm dip d ofltg gtncodafgE t8cwaE sdUwado 1agcsacgth ro1fH
adI gtefgC dip di tot)datp sdUwado tIUtipwacgt UgfngdC dpptp pflildgp Ugt11cgt fi aMt sfCUdiE91 sgtpwa Ctagws gdawf1h xE W2ABH aMt
cawowaE91 ukF Ugt Ou af pt,a Mdp edooti sof1tg af W20H gtpcswin ewidiswdo eotIw,wowaEh

ufi1cCtg19 sdUwado UgfngdC Md1 wisgtd1tp egfC d,fca JAhW ,woowfi wi W2AW af d,fca JWhS ,woowfi wi W2W2 dipH d1 ifatp ,toflH w1
tIUtsatp af gtCdwi tot)datph r1 fe Etdg tip W2W2H ukF Ugt Ou af pt,a ld1 ltdbtg aMdi wa1 S Etdg d)tgdnt ukF Ugt Ou af pt,a
gtdowRtp ,taltti W2AD dip W2ABh ufi1wptgwin ,faM aMt sfiawictp gf,c1a cawowaE wi)t1aCtia UgfngdC afadowin f)tg JAS ,woowfi f)tg aMt
itIa ew)t Etdg1 dip aMt ofltg qFm dip t8cwaE sdUwadowRdawfiH lt tIUtsa ufi1cCtg1 mitgnE af Cdwiadwi aMt1t ofltg ukF Ugt Ou af pt,a
gdawf1 fe dgfcip W20 f)tg aMt itIa W S Etdg1h

: 21 Jmr V1V2 slcpSuRap bcRair sluomcr0 AotmnR PlvvlFCci tlFciamtR nl N2 pReSaRt
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-Exhihb�3

ltbiduPoi�mbPoEg�-HistoHrca�cbn�OotvPrsPn�lCF�yoP el�st�TPDs
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4xs�jcTea/d�uhdrdfhrA�Ssblhf�bxlsoxaAeo�lsclsosdb�ads�au�oswslrA�urfbalo�bxrb�fajAe�lsojAb�hd�rd�jcvlres�al�ea/dvlres�au�bxs�lrbhdv�hu�bxs�Ssblhf�ho�ojobrhdse�riaws�al�isAa/�bxaos�AswsAoC
-Source :SSMdt’ sFinirFna :cluFr’ niM P’lFCnlc’

smoCnmv poRctCci aRumCcp RvRdmnRt

ufi1cCtg1 mitgnE w1 scggtiaoE wi aMt Cwp1a fe d odgnt sdUwado wi)t1aCtia Uodi dip tIUtsa1 af 1Utip dUUgfIwCdatoE JAS ,woowfi egfC
W2WA af W2WPh $Mt Cdniwacpt fe aMt UodiH lMwsM w1 wiatiptp af wCUgf)t gtowd,wowaE dip teewswtisE lMwot Cf)win aMt sfCUdiE af d ot11
sdg,fi wiati1w)t ecacgtH lwoo gt8cwgt sfiawictp gtncodafgE 1cUUfga wi fgptg af Cdwiadwi aMt sfCUdiE91 scggtia ewidiswdo Ugfewoth zi W2WAH
Ugf7tsatp wi)t1aCtia1 dgt dUUgfIwCdatoE JWhP ,woowfi sfCUdgtp af dgfcip JWhS ,woowfi wi W2W2H JWhS ,woowfi wi W2ABH dip JWh2 ,woowfi wi
W2A%h

-Exhihb�g

ltbiduPoi�mbPoEgIi�PaPScsPn�rcyHsca�yotEocu�jHaa�PwsPbn�sxotdEx�h2h0
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-Source 'SCmnid EiIc’lSu puc’cilnlFSi

F)tg aMt W2WA W2WP UtgwfpH Ugf7tsatp sdUwado wi)t1aCtia1 lwoo wisocpt Cdwiatidist sdUwado fe d,fca JA2 ,woowfi ’dUUgfIwCdatoE JjhD
,woowfi efg totsagws fUtgdawfi1 dip JPhS ,woowfi efg nd1 cawowaE fUtgdawfi1(H dip JWhj ,woowfi efg sotdi titgnE ntitgdawfi dip J%22 Cwoowfi
efg faMtg totsagws 1cUUoE ittptp af sfCUoE lwaM 1adat dip etptgdo odl1 dip gtncodawfi1h ufi1cCtg1 mitgnE91 nfdo af bttU gdat wisgtd1t1
Cfpt1a 1Mfcop MtoU af Cdwiadwi gtncodafgE 1cUUfga efg aMt gtsf)tgE fe aMw1 1Utipwinh kcipwin efg aMt1t efgtsd1atp wi)t1aCtia1 lwoo ,t
Ugf)wptp ,E wiatgidooE ntitgdatp sd1M eoflH aMt w11cdist fe pt,a da ufi1cCtg1 dip t8cwaE sfiagw,cawfi1 egfC uv'h

3 21 Jmr V1V2 slcpSuRap bcRair sluomcr0 AotmnR PlvvlFCci tlFciamtR nl N2 pReSaRt
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-Exhihb�5

OacbbPn�lcyHsca�mwyPbnHsdoPi�h2h$� �h2h0

5�DHaaHtbi

Gas Infrastructure
$5.3

Electric Distribution
$4.7

Clean Energy Generation
$2.4

Other Electricity Supply
$0.8

-Source 'SCmnid v10

saRtCn pSoolanCdR aRiSvmnlar RcdCalcuRcn tRpoCnR PCcmceCmv oaRppSaR Palu amnR empR lSneluRp

ufi1cCtg1 mitgnE w1 gtncodatp wi vwsMwndi ,E aMt v3'uH lMwsM Md1 d gtncodafgE egdCtlfgb aMda lt )wtl af ,t Cfgt sgtpwa 1cUUfgaw)t
aMdi Cf1a faMtg 1adat1h r1 d gt1coa fe W22% dip W2A; titgnE otnw1odawfi wi vwsMwndiH aMt gtncodafgE egdCtlfgb ld1 1agtdCowitpH
wCUgf)win ,faM aMt gdat sd1t Ugfst11 dip aMt awCtowit11 fe sf1a gtsf)tgEh $Mt W2A; otnw1odawfi Ugf)wptp dppwawfido d11cgdist fe cawowaE
wi)t1aCtia gtsf)tgE ,E tIUdipwin aMt stgawewsdat fe itst11waE ’uF4( Ugfst11H lMwsM Mdp dogtdpE wisocptp Ugt sfi1agcsawfi dUUgf)do
efg odgnt ntitgdawin gt1fcgst1H wiaf di wiatngdatp gt1fcgst Uodiiwin ’zq3( Ugfst11h $Mt zq3 Ugfst11 sfi1wptg1 d lwpt gdint fe edsafg1
wisocpwin ecto sf1aH ptCdip efgtsd1a1H gt1fcgst dpt8cdsEH sfCUtawaw)t UgwswinH ti)wgfiCtiado Cdipdat1 dip agdi1Cw11wfi fUawfi1
,tefgt sfi1agcsawin Cd7fg Ugf7tsa1h $Mt otnw1odawfi do1f ofltgtp aMt aMgt1Mfop efg Cd7fg Ugf7tsa1 af JA22 Cwoowfi egfC JP22 Cwoowfih

zi 5cit W2ABH aMt v'3u dUUgf)tp ufi1cCtg1 mitgnE91 odat1a zq3H lMwsM wisocptp d Uodi af gtpcst wa1 sdg,fi tCw11wfi1 ,E Cfgt aMdi
B20 egfC wa1 W22P ot)to1 ,E W2j2h $Mt Uodi wisocptp aMt gtawgtCtia fe aMt P2S vO Ndgi sfdo Uodia ,E W2WSh ro1fH ciptg ufi1cCtg1
mitgnEy1 gtitld,ot titgnE UodiH aMt v3'u Md1 dUUgf)tp aMt ds8cw1wawfi fe cU af PWP vO fe itl lwip ntitgdawfi Ugf7tsa1 dip
dcaMfgwRtp aMt cawowaE af tdgi d A2hD0 qFm fi diE Ugf7tsa1 dUUgf)tp ,E aMt v3'uh ro1fH aMt v3'u dUUgf)tp d W2 Etdg 3cgsMd1t 3fltg
rngttCtia ’33r( ciptg lMwsM ufi1cCtg1 lwoo UcgsMd1t A22 vO fe gtitld,ot sdUdswaEH titgnE dip gtitld,ot titgnE sgtpwa1 egfC d
AjB vO 1fodg ntitgdawin edswowaE wi vwsMwndiH lMwsM w1 tIUtsatp af ,t fUtgdawfido wi W2WWh $Mt sfCUdiE Uodi1 af ewot wa1 itIa zq3 wi
5cit W2WAH lMwsM lwoo efsc1 ecgaMtg fi dsstotgdawin ptsdg,fiwRdawfiH d1 ltoo d1 Cdwiadwiwin ngwp gtowd,wowaE dip gt1wowtisth

OMwot vwsMwndi91 totsagwswaE gt1agcsacgwin Mdp wiwawdooE sfiatCUodatp ecoo sfCUtawawfi wi ntitgdawfiH aMt W22% otnw1odawfi owCwatp
aMt icC,tg fe sc1afCtg1 d,ot af sMff1t di doatgidaw)t 1cUUowtg da A20 fe aMt Ugwfg Etdg ofdp wi aMt cawowaE91 1tg)wst atggwafgEh $Mt
6tstC,tg W2A; otnw1odawfi Cdwiadwitp aMt A20 gtadwo fUti dsst11 ’qFr( owCwa ,ca do1f Ugf)wptp aMt Uf11w,wowaE efg d Utgwfpws pflildgp
dp7c1aCtia1 we qFr ptCdip w1 ,tofl aMt A20 sdUh $Mt W2A; otnw1odawfi do1f gt8cwgtpH efg aMt ewg1a awCtH aMda sfCUtawaw)t gtadwo 1cUUowtg1
ptCfi1agdat dpt8cdsE fe totsagws 1cUUoE efg d Ccoaw Etdg Utgwfph

xCuRvCcRpp lP elpn aReldRar TmpRt lc m oaRpeaConCdR pSCnR lP aReldRar uRegmcCpup

vwsMwndi cawowawt1 ,titewa egfC icCtgfc1 efgCcodws gdat dp7c1aCtia CtsMdiw1C1 aMda Ugf)wpt d MwnM ptngtt fe sd1M eofl 1ad,wowaE dip
d11cgdist fe gtsf)tgEh kfg tIdCUotH ufi1cCtg1 mitgnE Md1 efgldgp offbwin 3fltg 'cUUoE uf1a qtsf)tgE ’3'uq( dip Td1 uf1a qtsf)tgE
’Tuq( CtsMdiw1C1 aMda dgt wiatiptp af ti1cgt aMda wa sdi gtsf)tg UgcptiaoE wiscggtp Ufltg dip nd1 1cUUoE sf1a1h $Mt 3'uq sf)tg1
ecto dip UcgsMd1tp Ufltg sf1a1 d1 ltoo d1 agdi1Cw11wfi dip tCw11wfi doofldist sf1a1h 6weetgtist1 ,taltti dsacdo dip efgtsd1a sf1a1
dgt ptetggtp efg gtsf)tgE fg gteciptp wi aMt efooflwin Etdgh $Mt 3'uq w1 d 1cgsMdgnt CtsMdiw1C dip Ugf)wpt1 d ptngtt fe ,d1t gdat dip
sd1M eofl 1ad,wowaEH d sgtpwa Uf1waw)th $Mt Tuq CtsMdiw1C CdE ,t dp7c1atp CfiaMoE lwaMwi d sdUUtp gdint af CwiwCwRt f)tgKciptg
gtsf)tgwt1H doaMfcnM wiatgwC nd1 wi)tiafgE ,cwopcU sfcop 1c,1adiawdooE wisgtd1t aMt sfCUdiE91 lfgbwin sdUwado ewidiswin lMti nd1 Ugwst1
1MdgUoE wisgtd1th
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Td1 cawowawt1 wi aMt 1adat do1f ,titewa egfC gt)tict ptsfcUowin CtsMdiw1C1 ’q6v( dip UgfngdC1 pt1wnitp af d11cgt gtsf)tgE fe ittptp
wiegd1agcsacgt wCUgf)tCtia1h ufi1cCtg1 mitgnE91 q6v sfCUdgt1 dip dp7c1a1 efg pweetgtist1 ,taltti ltdaMtg ifgCdowRtp dsacdo
dip dcaMfgwRtp gt)tict1h ufi1cCtg1 mitgnE91 tiMdistp wiegd1agcsacgt gtUodstCtia UgfngdC ’mzq3( w1 d v3'u dcaMfgwRtp WP Etdg
wisgtCtiado wi)t1aCtia UgfngdC af cUngdpt idacgdo nd1 wiegd1agcsacgtH wisocpwin gtUodswin dUUgfIwCdatoE Pj2 Cwot1 fe sd1a wgfi UwUt
dip faMtg MwnM gw1b sfCUfitia1h ufi1cCtg1 scggtiaoE Ugf7tsa1 aMda wa lwoo 1Utip d,fca JA22 Cwoowfi Utg Etdg ciptg aMt mzq3h $Mt1t
tIUtipwacgt1 dgt gtsf)tgd,ot aMgfcnM ,d1t gdat1h

kCcmceCmv oaRppSaR Palu aReRcn amnR empR lSneluRp

ufi1cCtg1 Cdwiadwi1 di dsaw)t gtncodafgE 1sMtpcot lwaM wa1 totsagws dip nd1 ntitgdo gdat sd1t1 aEUwsdooE ewotp diicdooE wi di doatgidawin
Udaatgih $Mt cawowaE scggtiaoE Md1 di totsagws gdat sd1t Utipwinh

ufi1cCtg19 od1a totsagws gdat sd1t ld1 sfCUotatp wi 6tstC,tg W2W2h $Mt v3'u dUUgf)tp d JB2 Cwoowfi totsagws gdat wisgtd1t ,d1tp
fi d BhB0 qFm dip PAhA0 t8cwaE odEtgh $Mt fgptg do1f dUUgf)tp aMt gtsf)tgE fe JAWh; Cwoowfi gtodatp af wi)t1aCtia wi aMt pw1agw,cawfi
1E1atCh OMwot lt Mdp tIUtsatp aMt sfCCw11wfi af Cdwiadwi aMt A20 dcaMfgwRtp qFmH lt gtsfniwRt aMt pflildgp Ugt11cgt fi aMt
qFm pct af ofl $gtd1cgE gdat1h

zi vdgsM W2WAH ufi1cCtg1 ewotp di totsagws gdat sd1t dUUowsdawfi lwaM aMt v3'u 1ttbwin d JWWP Cwoowfi diicdo wisgtd1tH ,d1tp fi d
A2hP0 qFm dip PW0 t8cwaE odEtgh $Mt sfCUdiE do1f gt8ct1atp gtsf)tgE fe JAWA Cwoowfi fe itl wiegd1agcsacgt wi)t1aCtia1 gtodatp af
aMt W2AB zq3H pw1agw,cawfi 1E1atC gtowd,wowaE dip atsMifofnE tiMdistCtia1h Ot tIUtsa aMt gdat sd1t af sfisocpt ,E aMt tip fe aMt Etdgh
ze aMt gdat sd1t gt1coa1 wi difaMtg ptsgtd1t wi ,faM qFm dip t8cwaE odEtgH lt tIUtsa aMt cawowaE91 dogtdpE ltdbtitp Ctagws1 af ,t ecgaMtg
Ugt11cgtph

ufi1cCtg1y odat1a nd1 gdat sd1t ld1 1taaotp wi 'tUatC,tg W2W2h $Mt v3'u dcaMfgwRtp d JAjj Cwoowfi gt)tict wisgtd1tH BhB0 qFmH
PWh2P0 t8cwaE odEtg ’,faM cisMdintp egfC aMt Ugt)wfc1 gdat sd1t(H dip sfiawicdawfi fe d gt)tict ptsfcUowin CtsMdiw1Ch $Mt
sfCUdiEy1 gdat ,d1t )docdawfi ld1 JDhjW ,woowfih r1 Udga fe aMt 1taaotCtia dngttCtiaH ufi1cCtg1 dngttp ifa af ewot wa1 itIa nd1 gdat
sd1t ciawo A 6tstC,tg W2WAh xtaltti A Fsaf,tg W2WA dip S2 'tUatC,tg W2WWH aMt sfCUdiE lwoo dsstotgdat aMt dCfgawRdawfi fe adI
owd,wowawt1 wi di dCfcia efgtsd1atp af ,t dUUgfIwCdatoE J%jhP Cwoowfih

b-E elcpCtRamnClcp
bcdCalcuRcnmv

uv' w1 1agfinoE Uf1wawfitp efg aMt sdg,fi agdi1wawfi lwaM 1agdatnwt1 dip Uodi1 wi Uodst aMda 1c,1adiawdooE Cwawndat wa1 sdg,fi agdi1wawfi
tIUf1cgth ufi1cCtg1 w1 scggtiaoE wi d agdi1wawfi af UMd1t fca wa1 sfdo ewgtp ntitgdawfi dip adgnta1 d gtpcsawfi wi wa1 uFW tCw11wfi1 ,E
Cfgt aMdi B20 egfC wa1 W22P ot)to1 ,E W2j2h vwsMwndi91 gtncodafgE egdCtlfgb 1cUUfga1 aMt cawowaE91 agdi1wawfi Uodi ,E dooflwin stgadwi
wi)t1aCtia sf1a gtsf)tgE dip gtitld,ot titgnE Uodi 1cgsMdgnt1H efg tIdCUoth
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-Exhihb�6

laPcb�mbPoEg�Oacb�maPrsoHr�lcycrHsg�Dg�CdPa�'tdorP�1(eM
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14.0% 10.0% 10.0% 
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6.0% 

8.0% 

13.0% 
20.0% 22.0% 

2020 2030E 2040E

Renewables Coal Gas Pumped storage and battery Oil/gas peaking plants Nuclear Energy waste reduction

-Source 'SCmnid KFaFif’

zi 5cit W2A%H ufi1cCtg1 mitgnE ewotp wa1 ewg1a t)tg zq3 lwaM aMt v3'u Ucg1cdia af aMt W2A; titgnE odlH wi dssfgpdist lwaM
gt8cwgtCtia1 odwp fca wi aMt otnw1odawfih $Mt zq3 ld1 dUUgf)tp ,E aMt v3'u wi 5cit W2ABh $Mt zq3 fcaowitp d 1tgwt1 fe 1atU1 aMt
sfCUdiE lwoo adbt af gtdsM wa1 nfdo fe d B20 sdg,fi tCw11wfi1 gtpcsawfi dip af towCwidat wa1 c1t fe sfdo ntitgdawfi ,E W2j2h $Mt
sfC,widawfi dip awCtowit fe aMt1t UgfngdC1 dgt dwCtp da ti1cgwin aMda aMt titgnE wa Ugf)wpt1 gtCdwi1 gtowd,ot dip deefgpd,ot f)tg aMt
ofin atgCh

rCfin aMt 1atU1 fcaowitp wi aMt Uodi w1 aMt atgCwidawfi fe wa1 33r lwaM aMt 3dow1dpt1 4csotdg 3fltg 3odia d1 ltoo d1 aMt sof1win fe
ciwa1 A dip W ’P2S vO( fe aMt Ndgi sfdo ewgtp Uodia dip gtUodswin wa lwaM PWP vO fe lwip dip 1fodg ntitgdawfih $Mt lwip ntitgdawfi
sdUdswaE dppwawfi Md1 ,tti dUUgf)tp ,E aMt sfCCw11wfi aMgfcnM aMt qtitld,ot mitgnE 3odih $Mt zq3 do1f wisocptp ufi1cCtg1 mitgnE91
wiatiawfi af ecooE tIwa sfdo ntitgdawfi ,E W2j2 ,E sof1win doo aMgtt ciwa1 ’AhS TO( fe aMt 5h.h udCU,too sfdo ewgtp Uodiah $Mw1 sdUdswaE
lwoo ,t gtUodstp f)tg aMt itIa alf ptsdpt1 lwaM P TO fe itl 1fodg ntitgdawfi ,E W2S2 dip di dppwawfido A TO ,E W2j2h m)ti ,tefgt
aMt dUUgf)do fe aMt zq3H ufi1cCtg1 Mdp ,tti dsaw)toE gtpcswin wa1 sdg,fi effaUgwia dip Cf)win afldgp Cfgt titgnE teewswtiaH sotditg
ntitgdawin gt1fcgst1h ufi1cCtg19 ntitgdawin sdUdswaE Md1 1Mweatp egfC jA0 sfdo wi W22P af Wj0 wi W2W2h

-Exhihb�7

h2h2�FjbPn�cbn�OdorxciPn�)PbPocsHtb�'dyyag

)ex

Gas
38%

Coal
24%

Nuclear
20%

Renewables
11%

Net interchange power + pumped 
storage
7%

Oil
0.02%

-Source 'SCmnid KFaFif’
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zi W2W2H f)tg Mdoe fe ufi1cCtg1 mitgnE91 totsagws ntitgdawfi ld1 Ugf)wptp aMgfcnM ofin atgC Ufltg UcgsMd1t dngttCtia1 ’33r1( fg
Cdgbta UcgsMd1t1h $Mt Cd7fgwaE fe aMw1 Ugfpcsawfi sdCt egfC alf 33r1H fit lwaM aMt AHWj2 vO vu/ nd1 ewgtp edswowaE ’dUUgfIwCdatoE
A;0 fe W2W2 totsagws 1cUUoE( aMda atgCwidat1 wi vdgsM W2WP dip d 1tsfip lwaM aMt %AS vO 3dow1dpt1 icsotdg edswowaE ’dUUgfIwCdatoE
A20 fe W2W2 totsagws 1cUUoE( aMda w1 1sMtpcotp af atgCwidat wi W2WWh $Mt 3dow1dpt1 33r w1 ifa tIUtsatp af ,t gtitltp lMti wa tIUwgt1H
lMwot aMt sfCUdiE UgfUf1tp af tIatip aMt vu/ 33r efg difaMtg ew)t Etdg1 wi wa1 zq3H do,twa da d ofltg Ugwsth Ot tIUtsa aMda aMt cawowaE
lwoo gtUodst diE ti1cwin titgnE dip sdUdswaE 1Mfgaedoo lwaM d CwI fe gtitld,ot ntitgdawfi dip ptCdip 1wpt CdidntCtia wiwawdaw)t1h

vwsMwndi 1adat 1adacat1 doofl cawowawt1 af 1tscgwawRt gtodatp gtncodafgE d11ta1 dip 1agdiptp sf1a1 dip aMt v3'u Md1 d Mw1afgE fe
dUUgf)win 1tscgwawRdawfi ,fip1h vf1a gtstiaoEH wi W2W2H aMt v3'u w11ctp d 1tscgwawRdawfi ewidiswin fgptg af dcaMfgwRt ufi1cCtg1 af
w11ct 1tscgwawRdawfi ,fip1 wi fgptg af ewidist aMt gtsf)tgE fe aMt gtCdwiwin ,ffb )doct fe Ndgi ciwa1 A dip WH lMwsM dgt tIUtsatp af
gtawgt wi W2WSh 3gwfg af aMw1 wi W2ASH aMt v3'u dcaMfgwRtp ufi1cCtg1 mitgnE91 w11cdist fe 1tscgwawRdawfi ,fip1 af ewidist aMt gtsf)tgE
fe aMt gtCdwiwin ,ffb )doct fe 1t)ti 1Cdootg sfdo ewgtp totsagws ntitgdawin Uodia1 aMda ltgt gtawgtp wi rUgwo W2A; dip aMgtt 1Cdootg
idacgdo nd1 ewgtp ciwa1 aMda ltgt gtawgtp wi 5cit W2APh rUUgfIwCdatoE JSD% Cwoowfi fe 1tscgwawRdawfi ,fip1 ltgt w11ctp aMgfcnM d
1tscgwawRdawfi 1c,1wpwdgE wi W2Ajh 3gwiswUdo dip wiatgt1a UdECtia1 dgt Cdpt 1tCw diicdooE aMgfcnM aMt CdacgwaE fe aMt ,fip1 wi W2WBh
Ot tIUtsa 1wCwodg gtncodafgE agtdaCtia lfcop ,t Uf11w,ot efg faMtg ecacgt Uodia gtawgtCtia1h

-leCmv

'fswdo gw1b1 dgt UgwCdgwoE gtodatp af ufi1cCtg1 mitgnE91 sc1afCtg dip gtncodafgE gtodawfi1 d1 ltoo d1 ptCfngdUMws dip 1fswtado agtip1h
ufi1cCtg1 mitgnE91 gtncodafgE ti)wgfiCtia d1 ltoo d1 wa1 wiatgdsawfi lwaM aMt v3'u dgt wCUfgadia wi sfi1wptgwin aMt cawowaE91 1fswdo
gw1bh ro1fH aMt 1detaE dip gtowd,wowaE fe wa1 fUtgdawfi1 dgt tIagtCtoE wCUfgadia 1fswdo sfi1wptgdawfi1h Tw)ti gtstia pt)tofUCtia1 gtodatp
af aMt uF/z6 AB UdiptCwsH aMtgt w1 d Uf11w,wowaE fe wisgtd1win 1fswdo gw1bH 1Mfcop citCUofECtia gtCdwi MwnMH Cdbwin sc1afCtg1 ot11
d,ot af d,1fg, gdat wisgtd1t1h

EldRacmceR

r1 d 1c,1wpwdgE fe uv'H sfgUfgdat nf)tgidist sfi1wptgdawfi1 wisocpt aMt ewidiswdo UfowsE dip gw1b CdidntCtia fe wa1 Udgtia sfCUdiEh
Ot ifat aMda d 1ad,ot ewidiswdo Uf1wawfi w1 di wCUfgadia sMdgdsatgw1aws efg Cdidnwin ti)wgfiCtiado dip 1fswdo gw1b1h

GCLSCtCnr mcmvrpCp
Ot tIUtsa ufi1cCtg1 mitgnE91 ow8cwpwaE Ugfewot af ,t dpt8cdat f)tg aMt itIa AW A% CfiaM1h

ufi1cCtg1 mitgnE Md1 dsst11 af di J%P2 Cwoowfi 1tscgtp gt)fo)win sgtpwa edswowaE tIUwgwin wi 5cit W2WS dip d1 fe SA 6tstC,tg W2W2H wa1
ita d)dwod,wowaE ld1 J%jS Cwoowfi deatg Md)win JD Cwoowfi otaatg1 fe sgtpwa fca1adipwinh $Mt edswowaE wisocpt1 d 1c1adwid,wowaE owibtp Ugwswin
CtagwsH lMwsM UtgCwa1 di wiatgt1a gdat gtpcsawfi efg Cttawin adgnta1 gtodatp af ti)wgfiCtiado 1c1adwid,wowaEH 1UtswewsdooE gtitld,ot
ntitgdawfiH dip MwnMownMa1 wa1 sfCCwaCtia af 1Mweawin wa1 tIUf1cgt af d ngtdatg gtitld,ot sfiatiah ufi1cCtg1 mitgnE do1f Cdwiadwi1
d JWP2 Cwoowfi 1tscgtp sgtpwa edswowaE atgCwidawin wi 4f)tC,tg W2WWh $Mt1t sgtpwa edswowawt1 Ugf)wpt 1cUUfga efg lfgbwin sdUwado ittp1
dip dsa d1 d ,dsb1afU af ufi1cCtg mitgnE91 JP22 Cwoowfi sfCCtgswdo UdUtg UgfngdCh $Mt sgtpwa edswowawt1 pf ifa wisocpt d Cdatgwdo
dp)tg1t sMdint gtUgt1tiadawfi efg itl ,fggflwin1H dip Md)t fioE fit ewidiswdo sf)tidiaH 1taawin aMt CdIwCcC pt,a af sdUwado da ot11
aMdi ;P0h ra aMt Utgwfp tipwin SA 6tstC,tg W2W2H pt,a af sdUwado ld1 jB0h

r1 fe SA 6tstC,tg W2W2H ufi1cCtg1 Mdp if sfCCtgswdo UdUtg fca1adipwin ciptg wa1 u3 UgfngdCH if ,fggflwin1 ciptg wa1 )dgwfc1
sgtpwa edswowawt1 dip JS% Cwoowfi fe otaatg1 fe sgtpwa fca1adipwin fi d sfi1fowpdatp ,d1w1h zi 'tUatC,tg dip 6tstC,tg W2W2H ufi1cCtg1
gtpttCtp wa1 JSDP Cwoowfi ewg1a Cfgandnt ,fip pct wi W2WW dip wa1 JS22 Cwoowfi atgC ofdi edswowaE pct wi 5dicdgE W2WAH gt1Utsaw)toEh

$Mt cawowaEy1 sfiawicwin sdUwado tIUtipwacgt UgfngdC dip pw)wptip UfowsE gt1coa wi itndaw)t egtt sd1M eofl efg aMt efgt1ttd,ot ecacgth
.flt)tgH aMt sfCUdiE Md1 d gtd1fid,ot dCfcia fe tIatgido ow8cwpwaEH ptCfi1agdatp Cdgbta dsst11H dip gtncodgoE gtstw)t1 sdUwado
sfiagw,cawfi1 egfC wa1 Udgtiah

kfg aMt od1a alto)t CfiaM1 tiptp SA 6tstC,tg W2W2H ufi1cCtg1 ntitgdatp dUUgfIwCdatoE JAhW ,woowfi fe sd1M egfC fUtgdawfi1 ’ukF(H
wi)t1atp JWhW ,woowfi wi sdUwado wi)t1aCtia1 dip pw1agw,catp J;SB Cwoowfi wi pw)wptip UdECtia1 af uv'H gt1coawin wi itndaw)t egtt sd1M
eofl ’kuk( fe dUUgfIwCdatoE JAh; ,woowfi aMda ld1 fee1ta ,E Udgtia sfiagw,cawfi1 fe J;P2 Cwoowfi dip wisgtCtiado ofin atgC pt,ah
ufi1cCtg19 UfowsE w1 af ngfl wa1 pw)wptip lwaM tdgiwin1H Cdwiadwiwin d UdEfca gdawf wi aMt %20 gdinth
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-naSenSamv elcpCtRamnClcp
ufi1cCtg mitgnE91 1agfin 1adip dofit ewidiswdo UtgefgCdist Md1 ,tti Ugt11cgtp ,E 1wniwewsdia pt,a da uv'H aMt Udgtia sfCUdiEh r1
fe Etdg tip W2W2H uv' Mdp dUUgfIwCdatoE JD ,woowfi fe sfi1fowpdatp pt,a fca1wpt fe ufi1cCtg1 mitgnEH fg dUUgfIwCdatoE j;0 fe wa1
sfi1fowpdatp afado gtUfgatp pt,ah Fe aMw1 dCfciaH dUUgfIwCdatoE JWh% ,woowfi gtUgt1tiatp ptUf1wa1 fe mitgxdibH di wi1cgtp wipc1agwdo
,dib lMfooE flitp ,E uv'H dip w1 1cUUfgatp ,E dUUgfIwCdatoE JWh% ,woowfi fe ifat1 gtstw)d,oth mIsocpwin 1toe ecipwin mitgxdibH lt
t1awCdat aMda uv'y1 Udgtia ot)to pt,a af ,t dUUgfIwCdatoE JjhW ,woowfi fg d,fca Sj0 fe aMt afado fe ufi1cCtg1 mitgnE Uoc1 Ucgt Udgtia
ot)to pt,ah $Mw1 1awoo gtCdwi1 d1 d btE pgw)tg fe aMt gtodaw)toE lwpt pweetgtiawdo ,taltti aMt ufi1cCtg1 mitgnE dip uv' sgtpwa Ugfewot1h

ymnCci uRngltlvlir mct pelaRemat Pmenlap

-Exhihb�8

(PsxtntatEg�'rtoHbE�Ccrstoi

ltbiduPoi�mbPoEg�ltuycbg

Regulated Electric and Gas Utilities Industry [1][2]   
Factor 1 : Regulatory Framework (25%) Measure Score Measure Score

a) Legislative and Judicial Underpinnings of the Regulatory Framework A A A A
b) Consistency and Predictability of Regulation Aa Aa Aa Aa

Factor 2 : Ability to Recover Costs and Earn Returns (25%)
a) Timeliness of Recovery of Operating and Capital Costs Aa Aa Aa Aa
b) Sufficiency of Rates and Returns A A A A

Factor 3 : Diversification (10%)
a) Market Position Baa Baa Baa Baa
b) Generation and Fuel Diversity Baa Baa Baa Baa

Factor 4 : Financial Strength (40%)
a) CFO pre-WC + Interest / Interest  (3 Year Avg) 6.4x Aa 6.8x - 7x Aa
b) CFO pre-WC / Debt  (3 Year Avg) 21.3% Baa 19% - 21% Baa
c) CFO pre-WC – Dividends / Debt  (3 Year Avg) 14.0% Baa 12% - 14% Baa
d) Debt / Capitalization  (3 Year Avg) 45.6% Baa 44% - 46% Baa

Rating:
Scorecard-Indicated Outcome Before Notching Adjustment A2 A2
HoldCo Structural Subordination Notching 0 0
a) Scorecard-Indicated Outcome A2 A2
b) Actual Rating Assigned A1* A1*

Current 
FY 12/31/2020

Moody's 12-18 Month Forward View
As of Date Published [3]

9�Gsdhal�Gsfjlse�*rbhdvC
Rt[�2AA�lrbhao�rls�irose�ad�n2e'jobsen�uhdrdfhrA�erbr�rde�hdfalcalrbs�paaeMno�yAairA�Gbrderle�2e'jobSsdbo�ual�mad NhdrdfhrA�FalcalrbhadoC
R1[�2o�au�t1T.tT1]1]C
R.[�4xho�lsclsosdbo�paaeMno�ual/rle�whs/0�dab�bxs�whs/�au�bxs�hoojsl0�rde�jdAsoo�dabse�hd�bxs�bsEb;�easo�dab�hdfalcalrbs�ohvdhuhfrdb�rf,jhohbhado�rde�ehwsobhbjlsoC
-Source :SSMdt’ sFinirFna :cluFr’
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NooRctCW

-Exhihb�t]

lcix�Catj�cbn�loPnHs�(PsoHri

CCF etrics DDec-16 DDec-17 DDec-18 DDec-19 DDec-20
s ste

      FFO 11 739 11 825 11 760 11 752 11 994
+/- Ot er -49 33 -101 -129 -136
      CFO Pre-WC 11 690 11 858 11 659 11 623 11 858

64 -65 1 -15 25
      CFO 11 754 11 793 11 660 11 608 11 883
-    Di 500 523 532 593 638
-    Capex 1 673 1 649 1 834 2 100 2 184
      FCF --419 --379 --706 --1 085 --939

CFO  Pre-W/C  / Debt 24.6% 26.9% 22.1% 20.1% 21.8%
CFO  Pre-W/C - Di i en s  / Debt 17.4% 19.3% 15.0% 12.7% 14.3%

FFO / Debt 25.4% 26.4% 23.5% 21.6% 23.3%
CF / Debt 18.1% 18.9% 16.4% 14.3% 15.9%

e en e 6 064 6 222 6 464 6 376 6 189
Interest xpense 288 298 315 312 332

et Inco e 615 634 527 725 799
otal ssets 20 026 21 179 22 096 23 699 25 399
otal iabilities 14 139 14 746 15 251 16 053 16 862
otal it  5 888 6 434 6 845 7 647 8 538

2AA�uhvjlso�rde�lrbhao�rls�frAfjArbse�johdv�paaeM@o�sobhSrbso�rde�obrderle�re'jobSsdboC�’slhaeo�rls�NhdrdfhrA�Psrl -de�jdAsoo�hdehfrbseC�Y4p�L�Yrob�4/sAws�padbxo
-Source :SSMdt’ sFinirFna :cluFr’
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OPPo�ltuycoHitb�,cDaP

FFYE FFYE FFYE FFYE FFYE FFYE FFYE FFYE FFYE FFYE FFYE FFYE FFYE FFYE
((In US millions) DDec-18 DDec-19 DDec-20 DDec-18 DDec-19 DDec-20 DDec-18 DDec-19 DDec-20 DDec-19 DDec-19 DDec-20 DDec-18 DDec-19 DDec-20
Revenue 6,464       6,376       6,189       5,298       5,224       5,506       1,415        1,462        1,396       5,122        5,112        5,101        1,453        1,476        1,395        
CFO Pre-W/C 1,659        1,623        1,858       1,833       1,791        2,051        337           368          409          1,355        1,362        1,345        446          425          475           
Total Debt 7,505       8,092       8,540       7,641        8,495       9,154       1,826        1,997        2,168        5,414       6,363       6,703       2,175        2,328       2,596       
CFO Pre-W/C + Interest / Interest 6.3x 6.2x 6.6x 6.8x 6.3x 6.9x 5.5x 5.5x 6.0x 6.7x 6.5x 6.5x 6.5x 6.6x 6.5x
CFO Pre-W/C / Debt 22.1% 20.1% 21.8% 24.0% 21.1% 22.4% 18.5% 18.4% 18.9% 25.0% 21.4% 20.1% 20.5% 18.2% 18.3%

15.0% 12.7% 14.3% 18.0% 15.3% 16.5% 12.3% 12.3% 12.6% 16.6% 14.1% 14.0% 14.1% 12.1% 12.1%
Debt / Capitalization 46.4% 46.0% 44.5% 46.0% 47.2% 46.4% 43.9% 44.2% 43.9% 43.0% 45.0% 43.8% 44.6% 44.0% 45.0%

WWisconsin Power and Light 
CompanyCConsumers Energy Company DTE Electric Company DTE Gas Company Northern States Power 

Company (Minnesota)
A1 (Stable) (P)A2 (Stable) A3 (Stable) A2 (Stable) A3 (Stable)

2AA�uhvjlso�=�lrbhao�frAfjArbse�johdv�paaeM@o�sobhSrbso�=�obrderle�re'jobSsdboC�NP-�L�NhdrdfhrA�Psrl -deC
-Source :SSMdt’ sFinirFna :cluFr’
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ymnCcip

-Exhihb�t1

smnRilar JlltrYp ymnCci
sUI-AJby- bIbyEM sUJKNIM

&jbAaaO GbriAs
Gl�Gsf�krdO�Flsehb�NrfhAhbM 2t
Nhlob�palbvrvs�kadeo 2t
kOe�Gsdhal�Gsfjlse 2t
’lsuC�GbafO krrt
FaSSslfhrA�’rcsl ’ 1

KNybIx0 sJ- bIbyEM sUyKUyNxqUI

&jbAaaO GbriAs
Gl�qdosf�krdO�Flsehb�NrfhAhbM krr1
Gsdhal�qdosfjlse krr1
Bl�Gjialehdrbs krr.

-Source :SSMdt’ EiIc’lSu’ -cuIFrc
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sybfqx yNxqIE- q--Abf 9M JUUfMY- sybfqx yNxqIE- NkkqGqNxb- Nyb xBbqy sAyybIx UKqIqUI- Uk xBb ybGNxq'b kAxAyb sybfqx yq-w Uk bIxqxqb-H sybfqx
sUJJqxJbIx-H Uy fb9x Uy fb9x Gqwb -bsAyqxqb-H NIf JNxbyqNG-H KyUfAsx-H -by'qsb- NIf qIkUyJNxqUI KA9Gq-Bbf 9M JUUfM,- ’sUGGbsxq'bGMH
(KA9GqsNxqUI-“” JNM qIsGAfb -AsB sAyybIx UKqIqUI-) JUUfM,- fbkqIb- sybfqx yq-w N- xBb yq-w xBNx NI bIxqxM JNM IUx Jbbx qx- sUIxyNsxANG
kqINIsqNG U9GqENxqUI- N- xBbM sUJb fAb NIf NIM b-xqJNxbf kqINIsqNG GU-- qI xBb b'bIx Uk fbkNAGx Uy qJKNqyJbIx) -bb NKKGqsN9Gb JUUfM,-
yNxqIE -MJ9UG- NIf fbkqIqxqUI- KA9GqsNxqUI kUy qIkUyJNxqUI UI xBb xMKb- Uk sUIxyNsxANG kqINIsqNG U9GqENxqUI- Nffyb--bf 9M JUUfM,-
sybfqx yNxqIE-) sybfqx yNxqIE- fU IUx Nffyb-- NIM UxBby yq-wH qIsGAfqIE 9Ax IUx GqJqxbf xU0 Gq.AqfqxM yq-wH JNywbx 'NGAb yq-wH Uy Kyqsb
'UGNxqGqxM) sybfqx yNxqIE-H IUI sybfqx N--b--JbIx- ’(N--b--JbIx-“”H NIf UxBby UKqIqUI- qIsGAfbf qI JUUfM,- KA9GqsNxqUI- Nyb IUx
-xNxbJbIx- Uk sAyybIx Uy Bq-xUyqsNG kNsx) JUUfM,- KA9GqsNxqUI- JNM NG-U qIsGAfb .ANIxqxNxq'b JUfbG 9N-bf b-xqJNxb- Uk sybfqx yq-w NIf
ybGNxbf UKqIqUI- Uy sUJJbIxNyM KA9Gq-Bbf 9M JUUfM,- NINGMxqs-H qIs) NIfQUy qx- NkkqGqNxb-) JUUfM,- sybfqx yNxqIE-H N--b--JbIx-H UxBby
UKqIqUI- NIf KA9GqsNxqUI- fU IUx sUI-xqxAxb Uy KyU'qfb qI'b-xJbIx Uy kqINIsqNG Nf'qsbH NIf JUUfM,- sybfqx yNxqIE-H N--b--JbIx-H UxBby
UKqIqUI- NIf KA9GqsNxqUI- Nyb IUx NIf fU IUx KyU'qfb ybsUJJbIfNxqUI- xU KAysBN-bH -bGGH Uy BUGf KNyxqsAGNy -bsAyqxqb-) JUUfM,- sybfqx
yNxqIE-H N--b--JbIx-H UxBby UKqIqUI- NIf KA9GqsNxqUI- fU IUx sUJJbIx UI xBb -AqxN9qGqxM Uk NI qI'b-xJbIx kUy NIM KNyxqsAGNy qI'b-xUy)
JUUfM,- q--Ab- qx- sybfqx yNxqIE-H N--b--JbIx- NIf UxBby UKqIqUI- NIf KA9Gq-Bb- qx- KA9GqsNxqUI- DqxB xBb b/KbsxNxqUI NIf AIfby-xNIfqIE
xBNx bNsB qI'b-xUy DqGGH DqxB fAb sNybH JNwb qx- UDI -xAfM NIf b'NGANxqUI Uk bNsB -bsAyqxM xBNx q- AIfby sUI-qfbyNxqUI kUy KAysBN-bH
BUGfqIEH Uy -NGb)
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-Consumen romeEg -Cuypog
-Updat efooflwin itndawgt fvaoffu

-Suumar
kfiCvstmC ritmnE kfsUdiEyC ’kfiCvstmC ritmnE( )mtpwa mteot)aC waC fUtmdawin Umfewot dC d
gtmaw)dooE wiatnmdatp tot)amw) dip ndC vawowaE wi d )mtpwa CvUUfmawgt mtnvodafmE tigwmfistia
wi cw)Mwndih .wCafmw)dooEH kfiCvstmC ritmnE Mdp Umfpv)tp Camfin dip )fiCwCatia )mtpwa
stamw)CH wi)ovpwin d )dCM eofl emfs fUtmdawfiC ,tefmt lfmuwin )dUwado ’kbF Umt Ok( af
pt,a mdawf dgtmdnwin dmfvip W24 aMmfvnM W%01h .fltgtmH stamw)C ,tndi af ltduti CownMaoE
Cadmawin wi W%01 UmwsdmwoE pvt af ad8 mtefmsh xE W%0BH kbF Umt Ok af pt,a efm kfiCvstmC
ritmnE Mdp edooti af d,fva W%4h OwaM aMt dpptp UmtCCvmt fe d UfatiawdooE pt)owiwin 9Fr
dipH sfmt wsUfmadiaH d ofltm mtnvodafmE tRvwaE )dUwado Camv)avmtH aMt )mtpwa stamw)C fe
kfiCvstmC ritmnE )fvop )fiawivt af ,t UmtCCvmtph kfiCvstmC ritmnEqC Cadip dofit ewidi)wdo
Utmefmsdi)t MdC MwCafmw)dooE ,tti deet)atp ,E aMt Cwniwew)dia pt,a da waC Udmtia )fsUdiE
kc' ritmnE kfmUfmdawfi ’kc'H xdd0 Cad,ot(h .fltgtmH kc' MdC sdpt UmfnmtCC wi mtpv)win
)fiCfowpdatp otgtmdnt dC ltoo dC aMt Utm)tiadnt fe Udmtia pt,a wi waC )dUwado Camv)avmth Soo fe
kfiCvstmCq fvaCadipwin pt,a f,owndawfiC dmt Ct)vmtph

kfiCvstmC ritmnE MdC ,tti ewowin efm mdat )dCtC diivdooE fgtm aMt odCa ewgt EtdmCH t8)tUa efm
wi W%0B lMti wa pwp ifa ewot efm aMt tot)amw) mdat )dCth Ai bt,mvdmE W%W%H aMt vawowaE ewotp waC
odatCa tot)amw) mdat )dCt lwaM aMt cw)Mwndi Iv,ow) 'tmgw)t kfsswCCwfi ’cI'k(H mtRvtCawin
d PW22 swoowfi mdat wi)mtdCt dip d mtavmi fi tRvwaE ’9Fr( dip tRvwaE odEtm fe 0%h$4 dip
$Wh$4H mtCUt)awgtoEh 5Mt ewowin mtRvtCaC mt)fgtmE fe itl wigtCastia wi pwCamw,vawfi CECats
mtowd,wowaE dip at)MifofnE tiMdi)tstiaCh Ai Tvit W%W%H aMt c'Ik 'adee mt)fsstiptp d
BhJ$4 9Fr dip $0h04 tRvwaE odEtmh kfiCvstmC ritmnEqC UmtgwfvC mdat )dCt ldC Ctaaotp lwaM
d 0%4 9FrH ,va faMtm UdmdstatmC ltmt ifa pwC)ofCtph kfiCvstmC ritmnE doCf MdC d ndC mdat
)dCt UtipwinH lMw)M wa ewotp wi 7t)ts,tm W%0BH lwaM aMt odmntCa )fsUfitia fe aMt mtRvtCa
mtodatp af wiemdCamv)avmt wigtCastiaC dip mtodatp )fCaCh

yReRcn tRdRvlouRcnp

5Mt mdUwp CUmtdp fe aMt )fmfidgwmvC fva,mtduH Ctgtmt nof,do t)fifsw) CMf)uH ofl fwo Umw)tCH
dip dCCta Umw)t gfodawowaE dmt )mtdawin d Ctgtmt dip t8atiCwgt )mtpwa CMf)u d)mfCC sdiE Ct)afmCH
mtnwfiC dip sdmutaCh 5Mt )fs,witp )mtpwa teet)aC fe aMtCt ptgtofUstiaC dmt viUmt)tptiatph
Ot mtndmp aMt )fmfidgwmvC dC d Cf)wdo mwCu viptm fvm r'D emdstlfmuH nwgti aMt Cv,Cadiawdo
wsUow)dawfiC efm Uv,ow) MtdoaM dip CdetaEh SC tgtiaC mtodatp af aMt )fmfidgwmvC viefopH lt
dmt aduwin wiaf )fiCwptmdawfi d lwptm mdint fe Ufatiawdo fva)fstCH wi)ovpwin sfmt Ctgtmt
pfliCwpt C)tidmwfCh 5Mt teet)aC fe aMt Udiptsw) )fvop mtCvoa wi ewidi)wdo stamw)C aMda dmt
atsUfmdmwoE ltdutm aMdi t8Ut)atph
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Ot t8Ut)a kfiCvstmC ritmnE af ,t mtodawgtoE mtCwowtia af mt)tCCwfidmE UmtCCvmtC ,t)dvCt fe waC mdat mtnvodatp vawowaE ,vCwitCCh
kfiCvstmC ritmnE wiwawdooE t8Utmwti)tp dUUmf8wsdatoE W% W$4 ofltm CdotC gfovst emfs )fsstm)wdo dip wipvCamwdo )vCafstmCH MwnMtm
vi)foot)aw,ot d))fviaCH dip itl Rvdmdiawit mtodatp )fCaC pvt af aMt )fmfidgwmvCh .fltgtmH waC mtCwptiawdo CdotCH lMw)M Mdgt MwnMtm
sdmnwiCH wi)mtdCtp sdatmwdooE pvmwin aMt Cdst UtmwfpH sfptmdawin aMt itndawgt wsUd)a fi fgtmdoo tot)amw) sdmnwiCh 5Mt cI'k MdC
dUUmfgtp di d))fviawin fmptm af ptetm ,dp pt,a t8UtiCt efm )foot)awfi wi aMt evavmth Ot )fiawivt af sfiwafm aMt )MdintC wi )vCafstmCq
vCdntH vawowaE ,woo UdEstia ptowiRvti)EH dip aMt mtnvodafmE mtCUfiCt af )fviatm aMtCt teet)aC fi tdmiwinC dip )dCM eoflh Ot Ctt aMtCt
wCCvtC dC atsUfmdmE dip ifa mteot)awgt fe aMt )fmt fUtmdawfiC fm ofin atms ewidi)wdo fm )mtpwa Umfewot fe kfiCvstmC ritmnEh

lEcjxja b

GJcnCiJate -0F 3iM O-W mCnte ,MDn top -0F 3iM O- nC ,MDn

b(66$
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24.6%
26.9%

22.1%

20.1%
18.5%

0.0%

5.0%

10.0%

15.0%

20.0%

25.0%

30.0%

 $-

 $1,000

 $2,000

 $3,000

 $4,000

 $5,000

 $6,000

 $7,000

 $8,000

 $9,000

 $10,000
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CFO Pre-W/C Total Debt CFO Pre-W/C / Debt

VcThglU yccoA:a ’rieigreP ylshrga

UaRtgn pnaRcGnip

G kmtpwa CvUUfmawgt mtnvodafmE tigwmfistia

G 9tnvodafmE emdstlfmu UmfgwptC amdiCUdmti)E dip awstoE )fCa mt)fgtmE

UaRtgn eimvvRcGRp

G Otdutiwin ewidi)wdo stamw)C

G cdwiadwiwin )fiawivtp mtnvodafmE CvUUfma dswp d mf,vCa )dUwado wigtCastia Umfnmds

G .wnM otgtmdnt da aMt Udmtia )fsUdiE

ymngcG lSnvllh
5Mt itndawgt fvaoffu fi kfiCvstmC ritmnE mteot)aC fvm t8Ut)adawfi aMda waC )mtpwa stamw)C dmt owutoE af mtsdwi ltdu pvt af )fiawivtp
UmtCCvmt fi aMt 9Fr dip tRvwaE )dUwado Camv)avmth kfiCvstmC ritmnE wC owutoE af Umfpv)t d kbF Umt Ok af pt,a mdawf ,tofl W%4 we aMt
tRvwaE )dUwado Camv)avmt edooC ,tofl aMt )vmmtia otgtoh

4cjy Uhxkj.dajru prty ura duurhu.t d .itpja idajun d.ajruo Nri dum .itpja idajuny it'titu.tp ju acjy Uhxkj.dajru; Uktdyt ytt act idajuny adx ru act jyyhtiTtuajam Udnt ru
///o@rrpmyo.r@ 'ri act @rya hUpdatp .itpja idajun d.ajru ju'ri@dajru dup idajun cjyarimo
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Nmenlap nimn elSvt vRmt nl mc SoGamtR
5Mt itndawgt fvaoffu owswaC aMt owutowMffp fe d itdm atms mdawin vUnmdpth Si vUnmdpt )fvop ,t )fiCwptmtp kfiCvstmC ritmnE we waC
ewidi)wdo stamw)C wsUmfgt Cv)M aMda aMt kbF Umt Ok af pt,a mdawf wC d,fgt W$4 fi d CvCadwitp ,dCwCh Ae aMt mtnvodafmE tigwmfistia wi
cw)Mwndi wsUmfgtC evmaMtm Cv)M aMda wa ,t)fstC sfmt efmsvodw) fm amdiCUdmtiaH d mdawin vUnmdpt )fvop ,t UfCCw,oth

Nmenlap nimn elSvt vRmt nl m tlkcGamtR
S mdawin pflinmdpt )fvop ,t )fiCwptmtp efm kfiCvstmC ritmnE we aMtmt wC sdatmwdo ptatmwfmdawfi wi aMt cw)Mwndi mtnvodafmE CvUUfma»
we aMt vawowaEyC dvaMfmw;tp 9Fr fm tRvwaE )dUwado Camv)avmt )fiawivtp af ,t viptm UmtCCvmt» fm we aMt )mtpwa Umfewot ptatmwfmdatC Cv)M aMda
kbF Umt Ok af pt,a wC ,tofl W%4h

wRr gctgemnlap

lEcjxja 1

-CochPMic IoMiuH -CP7toH )MH LopJatnCic K+[

Dec-16 Dec-17 Dec-18 Dec-19 LTM Mar-20
CFO Pre-W/C + Interest / Interest 6.9x 7.2x 6.3x 6.2x 6.1x
CFO Pre-W/C / Debt 24.6% 26.9% 22.1% 20.1% 18.5%
CFO Pre-W/C – Dividends / Debt 17.4% 19.3% 15.0% 12.7% 11.2%
Debt / Capitalization 43.4% 46.1% 46.4% 46.0% 47.1%

2b[ ]kk idajry dit xdytp ru A]pehyatpA 'judu.jdk pdad dup ju.riUridat frrpmAy Mkrxdk Gadupdip ]pehya@tuay 'ri Sru Njudu.jdk FriUridajruyo
VcThglU yccoAFa ’rieigreP ylshrga

DalKgvR
kfiCvstmC ritmnE kfsUdiE ’kfiCvstmC ritmnE( wC d gtmaw)dooE wiatnmdatp tot)amw) dip ndC vawowaE Ctmgwin dUUmf8wsdatoE zhJ swoowfi
)vCafstmC wi aMt Cadat fe cw)Mwndi lwaM W%0B fUtmdawin mtgtivt fe dUUmf8wsdatoE Pzh2 ,woowfih kfiCvstmC ritmnEqC tot)amw) fUtmdawfiC
d))fvia efm dUUmf8wsdatoE alf aMwmpC fe waC mtgtivtH )dCM eofl dip dCCta ,dCth kfiCvstmC ritmnE wC aMt UmwsdmE Cv,CwpwdmE fe kc'
ritmnE kfmUfmdawfi ’kc'(H mtUmtCtiawin fgtm B%4 fe waC )fiCfowpdatp fUtmdawin mtgtivth Ai dppwawfi af kfiCvstmC ritmnEH kc' fliC
dUUmf8wsdatoE 0H66$ nmfCC cO fe vimtnvodatpH UmwsdmwoE idavmdo ndC ewmtpH ntitmdawfi of)datp sfCaoE lwaMwi cw)MwndiH dip ritmxdiuH
d b7Ak wiCvmtp wipvCamwdo ,diu Umfgwpwin viCt)vmtp )fiCvstm wiCadoostia ofdiC efm ewidi)win Mfst wsUmfgtstiaCh 5MtCt ,vCwitCCtC
)fiamw,vat sfptCaoE af )fiCfowpdatp mtCvoaCH dip pf ifa sdatmwdooE wi)mtdCt kc'qC )fiCfowpdatp ,vCwitCC mwCu Umfewoth
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lEcjxja C

-CochPMic] NMi'JaM mMiiJnCiH

VcThglU 'cpfeiA -hlalisesrcia

ERnmgvRt eaRtgn elcpgtRamnglcp
fRmh eaRtgn uRnagep RWoRenRt nialSGi igGi gcdRpnuRcn erevR

kfiCvstmC ritmnE MdC MwCafmw)dooE sdwiadwitp Camfin ewidi)wdo stamw)C lwaM waC kbF Umt Ok af pt,a wi aMt swp W%4 mdinth .fltgtmH
stamw)C ,tndi af ltduti Cadmawin wi W%01 UmwsdmwoE pvt af ad8 mtefms dip di totgdatp )dUwado t8Utipwavmt Umfnmdsh xE W%0BH aMt
vawowaEqC kbF Umt Ok af pt,a Mdp edooti af W%4H mtpv)win ewidi)wdo eot8w,wowaEh OwaM aMt Ufatiawdo fe d pt)owiwin 9Fr dipH sfmt
wsUfmadiaH d ofltm mtnvodafmE tRvwaE )dUwado Camv)avmt mtCvoawin emfs waC )vmmtia mdat )dCtCH lt t8Ut)a aMt )mtpwa stamw)C fe kfiCvstmC
ritmnE af mtsdwi viptm UmtCCvmth

cfmtfgtmH wa wC UfCCw,ot aMda stamw)C sdE atsUfmdmwoE ltduti evmaMtm wi W%W% pvt aMt itndawgt wsUd)a fe aMt kF3A7 Udiptsw)h
.fltgtmH lt pf ifa t8Ut)a aMt wsUd)a af ,t Cwniwew)dia ,t)dvCt aMt vawowaE t8Utmwti)tp di wi)mtdCt wi mtCwptiawdo vCdnt lMwot
)fsstm)wdo dip wipvCamwdo )vCafstm vCdnt pt)owitph Ai W%0BH mtCwptiawdo tot)amw) dip ndC CdotC ntitmdatp dUUmf8wsdatoE z%4 fe
kfiCvstmC afado mtgtivt lMwot )fsstm)wdo dip wipvCamwdo )fiamw,vatp aMt mtsdwiptmh

kfiCvstmCq )dUwado Umfnmds wi)mtdCtp emfs d,fva P0hW ,woowfi wi W%0W af d,fva PW ,woowfi wi W%0B dipH dC ifatp ,toflH wC t8Ut)atp af
mtsdwi totgdatph 5Mt vawowaEqC W%0B ewidi)wdo stamw)C ltmt ofltm aMdi MwCafmw)do otgtoC pvt af pt)owiwin dvaMfmw;tp 9Fr dip tRvwaE )dUwado
Camv)avmt wi dppwawfi af aMt itndawgt ad8 mtefms wsUd)ah SC fe aMt Etdm tip W%0BH kbF Umt Ok af pt,a ldC W%h04H CownMaoE ltdutm aMdi
aMt WWh14 6 Etdm dgtmdnt kbF Umt Ok af pt,a mtdow;tp ,taltti W%0J dip W%0Bh SC fe V5c 60 cdm)M W%W%H waC kbF Umt Ok af pt,a
Mdp edooti af 01h$4h Fit mtdCfi efm aMt MwnMtm otgtmdnt wi W%W% wC d Umtevipwin fe di vU)fswin pt,a sdavmwaE af adut dpgdiadnt fe aMt
edgfmd,ot wiatmtCa mdat tigwmfistiah
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lEcjxja 3

-CochPMic IoMiuH GJcnCiJate top 3iCvManMp -0F 7iM O- nC ,MDn
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4ct hUTpr/u 'judu.jdk @taij. acitycrkpy itUitytua rut r' ytwtidk 'd.ariy acda .rhkp ityhka ju du hUnidpt ri pr/unidpt r' act idajun j' act @taij. jy yhyadjutp dxrwt ri xtkr/ acryt ktwtkyo
VcThglU yccoAFa ’rieigreP ylshrga eio Casrpesla

Umognmv poRctgcG aRumgcp RvRdmnRt

kfiCvstmC ritmnE wC )vmmtiaoE wi aMt swpCa fe d odmnt )dUwado wigtCastia Uodi dip t8Ut)aC af CUtip dUUmf8wsdatoE P0WhW ,woowfi emfs
W%W% af W%W2h 5Mt sdniwavpt fe aMt UodiH lMw)M wC wiatiptp af wsUmfgt mtowd,wowaE dip teew)wti)E lMwot sfgwin aMt )fsUdiE af d otCC
)dm,fi wiatiCwgt evavmtH lwoo mtRvwmt )fiawivtp mtnvodafmE CvUUfma wi fmptm af sdwiadwi aMt )fsUdiEqC )vmmtia ewidi)wdo Umfewoth Ai W%W%H
UmfLt)atp wigtCastiaC dmt dUUmf8wsdatoE PWhW ,woowfi )fsUdmtp af dmfvip PW ,woowfi wi W%0BH P0h1 ,woowfi wi W%01 dip P0hz ,woowfi wi
W%0Jh Fgtm aMt W%W% W%W2 UtmwfpH UmfLt)atp )dUwado wigtCastiaC lwoo wi)ovpt sdwiatidi)t )dUwado fe d,fva PBh2 ,woowfi ’dUUmf8wsdatoE
P2h2 ,woowfi efm tot)amw) fUtmdawfiC dip P$ ,woowfi efm ndC vawowaE fUtmdawfiC(H dip PWh1 ,woowfi efm tot)amw) CvUUoE UmfLt)aCH wi)ovpwin itl
mtitld,ot ntitmdawfiH dip tigwmfistiado wigtCastiaC ittptp af )fsUoE lwaM Cadat dip etptmdo odlC dip mtnvodawfiCh

kfiCvstmC ritmnEqC nfdo af uttU mdat wi)mtdCtC sfptCa CMfvop wi)mtdCt aMt owutowMffp fe )fiawivtp mtnvodafmE CvUUfmah bvipwin efm
aMtCt efmt)dCatp wigtCastiaC lwoo ,t Umfgwptp ,E wiatmidooE ntitmdatp )dCM eoflCH aMt wCCvdi)t fe pt,a da kfiCvstmCq dip tRvwaE
)fiamw,vawfiC emfs kc'h

lEcjxja v

3etooMp -t7Jnte Ij7MopJnhiMc .f.f  .f.k

Gas Infrastructure
$5 billion

Electric Distribution
$4.4 billion

Electric Supply
$2.8 billion

VcThglU 'cpfeiA ’rPrina

UaRtgn pSoolangdR aRGSvmnlar RcdgalcuRcn gc xgeigGmc

kfiCvstmC ritmnE wC mtnvodatp wi cw)Mwndi ,E aMt cI'kH lMw)M MdC d mtnvodafmE emdstlfmu aMda lt gwtl af ,t sfmt )mtpwa CvUUfmawgt
aMdi sfCa faMtm CadatCh SC d mtCvoa fe W%%1 dip W%0z titmnE otnwCodawfi wi cw)MwndiH aMt mtnvodafmE emdstlfmu ldC CamtdsowitpH
wsUmfgwin ,faM aMt mdat )dCt Umf)tCC dip aMt awstowitCC fe )fCa mt)fgtmEh 5Mt W%0z otnwCodawfi Umfgwptp dppwawfido dCCvmdi)t fe vawowaE
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wigtCastia mt)fgtmE ,E t8Udipwin aMt )tmawew)dat fe it)tCCwaE ’kFj( Umf)tCCH lMw)M domtdpE wi)ovptp Umt )fiCamv)awfi dUUmfgdo efm
odmnt ntitmdawin mtCfvm)tCH wiaf di wiatnmdatp mtCfvm)t Uodiiwin ’A9I( Umf)tCCh 5Mt A9I Umf)tCC lwoo )fiCwptm d lwpt mdint fe ed)afmC
wi)ovpwin evto )fCaH ptsdip efmt)dCaCH mtCfvm)t dptRvd)EH )fsUtawawgt Umw)winH tigwmfistiado sdipdatC dip amdiCswCCwfi fUawfiC
,tefmt )fiCamv)awin sdLfm UmfLt)aCh 5Mt otnwCodawfi doCf ofltmtp aMt aMmtCMfop efm sdLfm UmfLt)aC af P0%% swoowfi emfs P$%% swoowfih

OMwot cw)MwndiqC tot)amw)waE mtCamv)avmwin Mdp wiwawdooE )fiatsUodatp evoo )fsUtawawfi wi ntitmdawfiH aMt W%%1 otnwCodawfi owswatp
aMt ivs,tm fe )vCafstmC d,ot af )MffCt di doatmidawgt CvUUowtm da 0%4 fe aMt Umwfm Etdm ofdp wi aMt vawowaEqC Ctmgw)t atmmwafmEh 5Mt
7t)ts,tm W%0z otnwCodawfi sdwiadwitp aMt 0%4 mtadwo fUti d))tCC ’9FS( owswa ,va doCf Umfgwptp d UfCCw,wowaE efm d Utmwfpw) pflildmp
dpLvCastiaC we 9FS ptsdip wC ,tofl aMt 0%4 )dUh 5Mt W%0z otnwCodawfi doCf mtRvwmtpH efm aMt ewmCa awstH aMda )fsUtawawgt mtadwo CvUUowtmC
ptsfiCamdat dptRvd)E fe tot)amw) CvUUoE efm d svoaw Etdm Utmwfph

Ai Tvit W%0BH aMt c'Ik dUUmfgtp kfiCvstmC ritmnEqC odatCa A9IH lMw)M wi)ovptC d Uodi af mtpv)t waC )dm,fi tswCCwfiC B%4 ,E W%2%
emfs waC W%%$ otgtoCh 5Mt Uodi wi)ovptC aMt mtawmtstia fe aMt $%6 cO Ndmi )fdo Uodia ,E W%W6h SoCfH viptm kfiCvstmC ritmnEyC
mtitld,ot titmnE UodiH aMt cI'k MdC dUUmfgtp aMt d)RvwCwawfi fe vU af $W$ cO fe itl lwip ntitmdawfi UmfLt)aC dip dvaMfmw;tp aMt
vawowaE af tdmi d 0%hJ4 9Fr fi diE UmfLt)aC dUUmfgtp ,E aMt cI'kh

AguRvgcRpp lK elpn aReldRar MmpRt lc m oaRpeagongdR pSgnR lK aReldRar uReimcgpup

cw)Mwndi vawowawtC ,titewa emfs ivstmfvC efmsvodw) mdat dpLvCastia st)MdiwCsC aMda Umfgwpt d MwnM ptnmtt fe )dCM eofl Cad,wowaE dip
dCCvmdi)t fe mt)fgtmEh bfm t8dsUotH kfiCvstmC ritmnE MdC efmldmp offuwin Ifltm 'vUUoE kfCa 9t)fgtmE ’I'k9( dip DdC kfCa 9t)fgtmE
’Dk9( st)MdiwCsC aMda dmt wiatiptp af tiCvmt aMda wa )di mt)fgtm UmvptiaoE wi)vmmtp Ufltm dip ndC CvUUoE )fCaCh 5Mt I'k9 )fgtmC
evto dip Uvm)MdCtp Ufltm )fCaC dC ltoo dC amdiCswCCwfi dip tswCCwfi doofldi)t )fCaCh 7weetmti)tC ,taltti d)avdo dip efmt)dCa )fCaC
dmt ptetmmtp efm mt)fgtmE fm mteviptp wi aMt efooflwin Etdmh 5Mt I'k9 wC d Cvm)Mdmnt st)MdiwCs dip UmfgwptC d ptnmtt fe ,dCt mdat dip
)dCM eofl Cad,wowaEH d )mtpwa UfCwawgth 5Mt Dk9 st)MdiwCs sdE ,t dpLvCatp sfiaMoE lwaMwi d )dUUtp mdint af swiwsw;t fgtmKviptm
mt)fgtmwtCH aMfvnM wiatmws ndC wigtiafmE ,vwopvU )fvop Cv,CadiawdooE wi)mtdCt aMt )fsUdiEqC lfmuwin )dUwado ewidi)win lMti ndC Umw)tC
CMdmUoE wi)mtdCth

DdC vawowawtC wi aMt Cadat doCf ,titewa emfs mtgtivt pt)fvUowin st)MdiwCsC ’97c( dip UmfnmdsC ptCwnitp af dCCvmt mt)fgtmE fe ittptp
wiemdCamv)avmt wsUmfgtstiaCh kfiCvstmC ritmnEqC 97c )fsUdmtC dip dpLvCaC efm pweetmti)tC ,taltti ltdaMtm ifmsdow;tp d)avdo
dip dvaMfmw;tp mtgtivtCh kfiCvstmC ritmnEqC tiMdi)tp wiemdCamv)avmt mtUod)tstia Umfnmds ’rA9I( wC d cI'k dvaMfmw;tp W$ Etdm
wi)mtstiado wigtCastia Umfnmds af vUnmdpt idavmdo ndC wiemdCamv)avmtH wi)ovpwin mtUod)win dUUmf8wsdatoE $2% swotC fe )dCa wmfi UwUt
dip faMtm MwnM mwCu )fsUfitiaCh kfiCvstmC )vmmtiaoE UmfLt)aC aMda wa lwoo CUtip d,fva PJ$ swoowfi Utm Etdm viptm aMt rA9Ih 5MtCt
t8UtipwavmtC dmt mt)fgtmd,ot aMmfvnM ,dCt mdatCh

DlnRcngmv oaRppSaR Kalu amnR empR lSneluRp

kfiCvstmC ritmnE sdwiadwiC di d)awgt mtnvodafmE C)Mtpvot lwaM waC tot)amw) dip ndC ntitmdo mdat )dCtC aEUw)dooE ewotp diivdooE wi di
doatmidawin Udaatmih kvmmtiaoEH aMt vawowaE MdC ,faM tot)amw) dip ndC mdat )dCtC Utipwinh Ai waC odatCa ndC mdat )dCtH aMt cI'k dvaMfmw;tp
d BhB4 9FrH CownMaoE ,tofl waC UmtgwfvCoE dvaMfmw;tp 9Fr fe 0%4h OMwot lt Mdp t8Ut)atp aMt )fsswCCwfi af sdwiadwi aMt 0%4
dvaMfmw;tp 9FrH lt mt)fniw;t aMt pflildmp UmtCCvmt fi aMt 9Fr pvt af ofl 5mtdCvmE mdatCh

Ai bt,mvdmE W%W%H kfiCvstmC ritmnE ewotp di tot)amw) mdat )dCt lwaM aMt cI'k Cttuwin d PW22 swoowfi diivdo wi)mtdCtH ,dCtp fi d
0%h$4 dvaMfmw;tp 9Fr dip $Wh$4 tRvwaE odEtmh 5Mt odmntCa )fsUfitia fe aMt mtRvtCa ldC mtodatp af wigtCastiaC wC mdat ,dCt dip
fUtmdawin dip sdwiatidi)t )fCaCh 5Mt ewowin mtRvtCaC dvaMfmwaE af mt)fgtm itl wigtCastia wi pwCamw,vawfi CECats mtowd,wowaE dip
at)MifofnE tiMdi)tstiaCh Ot t8Ut)a aMt mdat )dCt af )fi)ovpt ,E 7t)ts,tm W%W%h Fi W2 TvitH aMt c'Ik 'adee mt)fsstiptp d
BhJ$4 9Fr dip $0h04 tRvwaE odEtmH ,faM ,tofl aMt )vmmtia otgtoCh Ae aMt mdat )dCt mtCvoaC wi d pt)mtdCt wi ,faM 9Fr dip tRvwaE odEtmH lt
t8Ut)a aMt vawowaEqC domtdpE ltdutitp stamw)C af ,t evmaMtm UmtCCvmtph

kfiCvstmC ritmnEqC odCa mdat )dCt ldC )fsUotatp wi TdivdmE W%0Bh 5Mt cI'k dUUmfgtp d Ctaaotstia lMw)M wi)ovptp d PW2 swoowfi
tot)amw) mdat pt)mtdCth 5Mt Ctaaotstia towswidatp aMt P006 swoowfi 5d8 kvaC dip Tf,C S)a ’5kTS( )mtpwa af )vCafstmC dip mtCvoatp wi di
P1B swoowfi ita wi)mtdCt wi diivdo mdatCh 5Mt mdat )Mdint ldC UmtswCtp fi d 0%4 mtavmi fi tRvwaE ’9Fr(h .fltgtmH faMtm mdat )dCt
UdmdstatmCH wi)ovpwin aMt tRvwaE odEtmH ltmt ifa pwC)ofCtph
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kfiCvstmC doCf MdC di fUti ndC mdat )dCt Utipwinh Ai 7t)ts,tm W%0BH kfiCvstmC ewotp d ndC mdat )dCt dUUow)dawfi lwaM aMt cI'k
Cttuwin d PW2$ swoowfi diivdo wi)mtdCtH ,dCtp fi d 0%h$4 dvaMfmw;tp 9Fr dip $Wh$4 tRvwaE odEtmh Ai cdE W%W%H aMt mtRvtCa ldC
mtgwCtp af dUUmf8wsdatoE PWWB swoowfih 5Mt odmntCa )fsUfitia fe aMt mtRvtCa ldC mtodatp af wiemdCamv)avmt wigtCastia dip mtodatp
)fCaCh 5Mt ewowin doCf CttuC dUUmfgdo efm aMt )fiawivdawfi fe d mtgtivt pt)fvUowin st)MdiwCsh Ot t8Ut)a aMt mdat )dCt af )fi)ovpt
,E F)af,tm W%W% ,dCtp fi aMt 0% sfiaM awst emdst CUt)wewtp wi aMt W%0z otnwCodawfih kfiCvstm ritmnEqC odCa ndC mdat )dCt ldC
)fsUotatp wi 'tUats,tm W%0Bh 5Mt mdat wi)mtdCt dUUmfgtp ,E aMt cI'k ldC ,dCtp fi di BhB4 9Fr dip $Wh%$4 ewidi)wdo tRvwaE
Camv)avmt fi aMt mdat ,dCt gdovtp dmfvip Pzh26 ,woowfih

C-J elcpgtRamnglcp
CcdgalcuRcnmv

kfiCvstmC ritmnE MdC totgdatp )dm,fi amdiCwawfi mwCu lwaMwi aMt -' mtnvodatp vawowaE Ct)afm ,t)dvCt wa wC d gtmaw)dooE wiatnmdatp vawowaE
aMda MdC Cwniwew)dia efCCwo ,dCtp ntitmdawfi )dUd)waEh kfiCvstmC wC )vmmtiaoE wi d amdiCwawfi af UMdCt fva waC )fdo ewmtp ntitmdawfi dip
admntaC d mtpv)awfi wi waC kFW tswCCwfiC fe B%4 ,E W%2% emfs waC W%%$ otgtoCh cw)MwndiqC mtnvodafmE emdstlfmu CvUUfmaC aMt vawowaEqC
amdiCwawfi Uodi ,E dooflwin )tmadwi wigtCastia )fCa mt)fgtmE dip mtitld,ot titmnE Uodi Cvm)MdmntCH efm t8dsUoth

lEcjxja 5

-eMto IoMiuH 3eto IeManiJa -t7taJnH DH 0hMe NChiaM b6O$
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8.0% 12.0% 12.0% 6.0% 

8.0% 

2019 2030E 2040E

Renewables Coal Gas Pumped storage and battery Oil/gas peaking plants Nuclear Energy waste reduction

VcThglU 'cpfeiA drPrina

Ai Tvit W%01H kfiCvstmC ritmnE ewotp waC ewmCa tgtm A9I UvmCvdia af aMt W%0z titmnE odl lwaM aMt cI'kH wi d))fmpdi)t lwaM
mtRvwmtstiaC odwp fva wi aMt W%0z titmnE otnwCodawfih Aa ldC dUUmfgtp ,E aMt cI'k wi Tvit W%0Bh 5Mt A9I fvaowitp d CtmwtC fe CatUC aMt
)fsUdiE lwoo adut af mtd)M waC nfdo af t8)ttp d B%4 )dm,fi tswCCwfiC mtpv)awfi dip af towswidat waC vCt fe )fdo ntitmdawfi ,E W%2%h
SppwawfidooEH aMt Uodi lwoo doofl aMt vawowaE af d)Mwtgt d ,mtduaMmfvnM nfdo fe da otdCa $%4 )fs,witp mtitld,ot titmnE dip titmnE
teew)wti)E ,E W%6%h 5Mt )fs,widawfi dip awstowit fe aMtCt UmfnmdsC dmt dwstp da tiCvmwin aMda aMt titmnE wa UmfgwptC mtsdwiC mtowd,ot
dip deefmpd,ot fgtm aMt ofin atmsh

Ssfin aMt CatUC fvaowitp wi aMt Uodi wC aMt atmswidawfi fe waC IIS lwaM aMt IdowCdptC jv)otdm Ifltm Iodia dC ltoo dC aMt )ofCwin fe viwaC
0 dip W ’$%6 cO( fe aMt 7di r Ndmi )fdo ewmtp Uodia dip mtUod)win wa lwaM $W$ cO fe lwip dip Cfodm ntitmdawfih 5Mt lwip ntitmdawfi
)dUd)waE dppwawfi MdC ,tti dUUmfgtp ,E aMt )fsswCCwfi aMmfvnM aMt 9titld,ot ritmnE Iodih 5Mt A9I doCf wi)ovptp kfiCvstmC ritmnEqC
wiatiawfi af evooE t8wa )fdo ntitmdawfi ,E W%2% ,E )ofCwin doo aMmtt viwaC ’0h2 DO( fe aMt Th.h kdsU,too )fdo ewmtp Uodiah 5MwC )dUd)waE
lwoo ,t mtUod)tp fgtm aMt it8a alf pt)dptC lwaM $ DO fe itl Cfodm ntitmdawfi ,E W%6% dip di dppwawfido 0 DO ,E W%2%h rgti ,tefmt
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aMt dUUmfgdo fe aMt A9IH kfiCvstmC Mdp ,tti d)awgtoE mtpv)win waC )dm,fi effaUmwia dip sfgwin afldmp sfmt titmnE teew)wtiaH )otditm
ntitmdawin mtCfvm)tCh kfiCvstmCq ntitmdawin )dUd)waE MdC CMweatp emfs 204 )fdo wi W%%$ af W24 wi W%0Bh

lEcjxja 6

.f+x lMoMitnJCo -t7taJnH

Gas
44%

Coal
24%

Nuclear
17%

Renewables 
11%

Pump Storage
2%

Net interchange power and other
2%

VcThglU 'cpfeiA drPrina

Ai W%0BH d,fva Mdoe fe kfiCvstmC ritmnEqC tot)amw) ntitmdawfi ldC Umfgwptp aMmfvnM ofin atms Ufltm Uvm)MdCt dnmttstiaC fm sdmuta
Uvm)MdCtCh 5Mt sdLfmwaE fe aMwC Umfpv)awfi )dst emfs alf Ufltm Uvm)MdCt dnmttstiaCH fit lwaM aMt 0HW2% cO ck3 ndC ewmtp ed)wowaE
’dUUmf8wsdatoE 0J4 fe W%0B tot)amw) CvUUoE( aMda atmswidatC wi cdm)M W%W$H dip d Ct)fip lwaM aMt 106 cO IdowCdptC iv)otdm ed)wowaE
’dUUmf8wsdatoE W04 fe W%0B tot)amw) CvUUoE( aMda wC C)Mtpvotp af atmswidat wi W%WWh 5Mt IdowCdptC IIS wC ifa t8Ut)atp af ,t mtitltp
lMti wa t8UwmtCH lMwot aMt )fsUdiE wC UmfUfCwin af t8atip aMt ck3 IIS efm difaMtm ewgt EtdmC wi waC A9IH do,twa da d ofltm Umw)th Ot
t8Ut)a aMda aMt vawowaE lwoo mtUod)t diE tiCvwin titmnE dip )dUd)waE CMfmaedoo lwaM d sw8 fe mtitld,ot ntitmdawfi dip ptsdip Cwpt
sdidntstia wiwawdawgtCh

cw)Mwndi Cadat CadavatC doofl vawowawtC af Ct)vmwaw;t mtCamv)avmwin mtodatp mtnvodafmE dCCtaC dip Camdiptp )fCaC dip aMt cI'k MdC d
MwCafmE fe dUUmfgwin Ct)vmwaw;dawfi ,fipCh cfCa mt)tiaoEH wi W%06H aMt cI'k dvaMfmw;tp kfiCvstmC ritmnEqC wCCvdi)t fe Ct)vmwaw;dawfi
,fipC af ewidi)t aMt mt)fgtmE fe aMt mtsdwiwin ,ffu gdovt fe Ctgti Csdootm )fdo ewmtp tot)amw) ntitmdawin UodiaC aMda ltmt mtawmtp wi
SUmwo W%0z dip aMmtt Csdootm idavmdo ndC ewmtp viwaC aMda ltmt mtawmtp wi Tvit W%0$h SUUmf8wsdatoE P6J1 swoowfi fe Ct)vmwaw;dawfi ,fipC
ltmt wCCvtp aMmfvnM d Ct)vmwaw;dawfi Cv,CwpwdmE wi W%02h Imwi)wUdo dip wiatmtCa UdEstiaC dmt sdpt Ctsw diivdooE aMmfvnM aMt sdavmwaE
fe aMt ,fipC wi W%WBh Ot t8Ut)a Cwswodm mtnvodafmE amtdastia lfvop ,t UfCCw,ot efm faMtm evavmt Uodia mtawmtstiaCh

-legmv

'f)wdo mwCuC dmt UmwsdmwoE mtodatp af kfiCvstmC ritmnEqC )vCafstm dip mtnvodafmE mtodawfiC dC ltoo dC ptsfnmdUMw) dip Cf)wtado amtipCh
kfiCvstmC ritmnEqC mtnvodafmE tigwmfistia dC ltoo dC waC wiatmd)awfi lwaM aMt cI'k dmt wsUfmadia wi )fiCwptmwin aMt vawowaEqC Cf)wdo
mwCuh SoCfH aMt CdetaE dip mtowd,wowaE fe waC fUtmdawfi dmt t8amtstoE wsUfmadia Cf)wdo )fiCwptmdawfiCh Dwgti mt)tia ptgtofUstiaC mtodatp af
aMt kF3A7 0B Udiptsw)H aMtmt wC d UfCCw,wowaE fe wi)mtdCwin Cf)wdo mwCuH CMfvop vitsUofEstia mtsdwi MwnMH sduwin )vCafstmC otCC d,ot
af d,Cfm, mdat wi)mtdCtCh

JldRacmceR

SC d Cv,CwpwdmE fe kc'H )fmUfmdat nfgtmidi)t )fiCwptmdawfiC wi)ovpt aMt ewidi)wdo Ufow)E dip mwCu sdidntstia fe waC Udmtia )fsUdiEh
Ot ifat aMda d Cad,ot ewidi)wdo UfCwawfi wC di wsUfmadia )Mdmd)atmwCaw) efm sdidnwin tigwmfistiado dip Cf)wdo mwCuCh

bgLSgtgnr mcmvrpgp
Ot t8Ut)a kfiCvstmC ritmnEqC owRvwpwaE Umfewot af ,t dptRvdat fgtm aMt it8a 0W 01 sfiaMCh

kfiCvstm ritmnE MdC d))tCC af di P1$% swoowfi mtgfogwin )mtpwa ed)wowaE t8Uwmwin wi Tvit W%W6 dip dC fe 60 cdm)M W%W%H waC ita
dgdwod,wowaE ldC P126 swoowfi deatm Mdgwin PJ swoowfi otaatmC fe )mtpwa fvaCadipwinh 5Mt ed)wowaE wi)ovptC d CvCadwid,wowaE owiutp Umw)win
stamw)H lMw)M UtmswaC di wiatmtCa mdat mtpv)awfi efm sttawin admntaC mtodatp af tigwmfistiado CvCadwid,wowaEH CUt)wew)dooE mtitld,ot
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ntitmdawfiH dip MwnMownMaC waC )fsswastia af CMweawin waC t8UfCvmt af d nmtdatm mtitld,ot )fiatiah kfiCvstm ritmnE doCf sdwiadwiC d
PW$% swoowfi Ct)vmtp )mtpwa ed)wowaE atmswidawin wi jfgts,tm W%W0h 5MtCt )mtpwa ed)wowawtC Umfgwpt CvUUfma efm lfmuwin )dUwado ittpC dip
d)a dC d ,d)uCafU af kfiCvstm ritmnEqC P$%% swoowfi )fsstm)wdo UdUtm Umfnmdsh 5Mt )mtpwa ed)wowawtC pf ifa wi)ovpt d sdatmwdo dpgtmCt
)Mdint mtUmtCtiadawfi efm itl ,fmmflwinCH dip Mdgt fioE fit ewidi)wdo )fgtidiaH Ctaawin aMt sd8wsvs pt,a af )dUwado da otCC aMdi
z$4h Sa aMt Utmwfp tipwin 60 cdm)M W%W%H pt,a af )dUwado ldC 2B4h

SC fe 60 cdm)M W%W%H kfiCvstmC Mdp if )fsstm)wdo UdUtm fvaCadipwin viptm waC kI UmfnmdsH if ,fmmflwinC viptm waC gdmwfvC )mtpwa
ed)wowawtC dip P2$ swoowfi fe otaatmC fe )mtpwa fvaCadipwinh Ai cdm)M dip SUmwo W%W%H kfiCvstmC mtpttstp waC P0%% swoowfi ewmCa sfmandnt
,fip pvt wi W%W% dip P6%% swoowfi fe ewmCa sfmandnt ,fip pvt wi W%WWH mtCUt)awgtoEh

5Mt vawowaEyC )fiawivwin )dUwado t8Utipwavmt Umfnmds dip pwgwptip Ufow)E mtCvoa wi itndawgt emtt )dCM eofl efm aMt efmtCttd,ot evavmth
.fltgtmH aMt )fsUdiE MdC d mtdCfid,ot dsfvia fe t8atmido owRvwpwaEH ptsfiCamdatp sdmuta d))tCCH dip mtnvodmoE mt)twgtC )dUwado
)fiamw,vawfiC emfs waC Udmtiah

bfm aMt odCa altogt sfiaMC tiptp 60 cdm)M W%W%H kfiCvstmC ntitmdatp dUUmf8wsdatoE P0hJ ,woowfi fe )dCM emfs fUtmdawfiC ’kbF(H
wigtCatp PWh0 ,woowfi wi )dUwado wigtCastiaC dip pwCamw,vatp Pz2% swoowfi wi pwgwptip UdEstiaC af kc'H mtCvoawin wi d itndawgt emtt
)dCM eofl ’bkb( fe dUUmf8wsdatoE P0h0 ,woowfi aMda ldC feeCta ,E Udmtia )fiamw,vawfiC fe PzJ$ swoowfi dip wi)mtstiado ofin atms pt,ah
kfiCvstmC Ufow)E wC af nmfl waC pwgwptip lwaM tdmiwinCH sdwiadwiwin d UdEfva mdawf wi aMt 1%4 mdinth

-naSenSamv elcpgtRamnglcp
kfiCvstm ritmnEqC Camfin Cadip dofit ewidi)wdo Utmefmsdi)t MdC ,tti UmtCCvmtp ,E d Cwniwew)dia pt,a otgto da kc'H aMt Udmtia
)fsUdiEh .fltgtmH kc' MdC sdpt Cofl ,va CatdpE UmfnmtCC wi mtpv)win waC )fiCfowpdatp otgtmdnt dC ltoo dC aMt Utm)tiadnt fe Udmtia
pt,a wi waC )dUwado Camv)avmth SC fe Etdm tip W%0BH kc' Mdp dUUmf8wsdatoE P$h1 ,woowfi fe )fiCfowpdatp pt,a fvaCwpt fe kfiCvstm
ritmnEH fm dUUmf8wsdatoE 224 fe waC )fiCfowpdatp afado mtUfmatp pt,ah Fe aMwC dsfviaH dUUmf8wsdatoE PWh2 ,woowfi mtUmtCtiatp ptUfCwaC
fe ritmxdiuH di wiCvmtp wipvCamwdo ,diu lMfooE flitp ,E kc'H dip wC CvUUfmatp ,E dUUmf8wsdatoE PWh2 ,woowfi fe ifatC mt)twgd,oth
r8)ovpwin Ctoe evipwin ritmxdiuH lt tCawsdat aMda kc'yC Udmtia otgto pt,a af ,t dUUmf8wsdatoE P6h2 ,woowfi fm d,fva 6W4 fe aMt
afado fe kfiCvstmC ritmnE UovC Uvmt Udmtia otgto pt,ah 5MwC Cawoo mtsdwiC dC d utE pmwgtm fe aMt mtodawgtoE lwpt pweetmtiawdo ,taltti aMt
kfiCvstmC ritmnE dip kc' )mtpwa UmfewotCh
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ymngcG uRniltlvlGr mct pelaRemat Kmenlap

StnJou 0tanCic

-CochPMic IoMiuH -CP7toH

Regulated Electric and Gas Utilities Industry [1][2]   

Factor 1 : Regulatory Framework (25%) Measure Score Measure Score
a) Legislative and Judicial Underpinnings of the Regulatory Framework A A A A
b) Consistency and Predictability of Regulation Aa Aa Aa Aa
Factor 2 : Ability to Recover Costs and Earn Returns (25%)
a) Timeliness of Recovery of Operating and Capital Costs Aa Aa Aa Aa
b) Sufficiency of Rates and Returns A A A A
Factor 3 : Diversification (10%)
a) Market Position Baa Baa Baa Baa
b) Generation and Fuel Diversity Baa Baa Baa Baa
Factor 4 : Financial Strength (40%)
a) CFO pre-WC + Interest / Interest  (3 Year Avg) 6.6x Aa 6x - 7x Aa
b) CFO pre-WC / Debt  (3 Year Avg) 23.1% A 18% - 22% Baa
c) CFO pre-WC – Dividends / Debt  (3 Year Avg) 15.5% Baa 12% - 14% Baa
d) Debt / Capitalization  (3 Year Avg) 45.4% Baa 44% - 48% Baa
Rating:
Scorecard-Indicated Outcome Before Notching Adjustment A2 A2
HoldCo Structural Subordination Notching 0 0 0 0
a) Scorecard-Indicated Outcome A2 A2
b) Actual Rating Assigned (P)A2 (P)A2

Current 
LTM 3/31/2020

Moody's 12-18 Month Forward View
As of Date Published [3]
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CF Metrics Dec-16 Dec-17 Dec-18 Dec-19 LTM Mar-20
As Adjusted 
     EBITDA  2,043  2,163  2,097  2,201  2,225 
     FFO  1,739  1,825  1,760  1,752  1,756 
+/- Other  (49)  33  (101)  (129)  (126)
     CFO Pre-WC  1,690  1,858  1,659  1,623  1,630 
+/- ΔWC  64  (65)  1  (15)  67 
     CFO  1,754  1,793  1,660  1,608  1,697 
-    Div  500  523  532  593  640 
-    Capex  1,673  1,649  1,834  2,100  2,144 
     FCF  (419)  (379)  (706)  (1,085)  (1,087)

(CFO  Pre-W/C) / Debt 24.6% 26.9% 22.1% 20.1% 18.5%
(CFO  Pre-W/C - Dividends) / Debt 17.4% 19.3% 15.0% 12.7% 11.2%
FFO / Debt 25.4% 26.4% 23.5% 21.6% 19.9%
RCF / Debt 18.1% 18.9% 16.4% 14.3% 12.6%

Revenue  6,064  6,222  6,464  6,376  6,177 
Cost of Good Sold  2,636  2,696  2,886  2,668  2,483 
Interest Expense  288  298  315  312  320 
Net Income  615  631  704  742  751 
Total Assets  20,026  21,179  22,096  23,699  24,206 
Total Liabilities  14,139  14,746  15,251  16,053  16,194 
Total Equity  5,888  6,434  6,845  7,647  8,013 

2b[ ]kk 'jnhity dup idajry dit .dk.hkdatp hyjun frrpm9y tyaj@daty dup yadupdip dpehya@tuayo ’tijrpy dit Njudu.jdk Ptdi lup huktyy jupj.datpo (4f Y (dya 4/tkwt fruacy
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FYE FYE LTM FYE FYE LTM FYE FYE LTM FYE FYE LTM FYE FYE LTM

(in US millions) Dec-18 Dec-19 Mar-20 Dec-18 Dec-19 Mar-20 Dec-18 Dec-19 Mar-20 Dec-18 Dec-19 Mar-20 Dec-18 Dec-19 Mar-20

Revenue 6,464 6,376 6,177 5,298 5,224 5,201 1,415 1,462 1,358 5,122 5,112 5,012 1,453 1,476 1,436
EBITDA 2,097 2,201 2,225 2,038 2,146 2,119 422 469 428 1,682 1,749 1,740 535 591 586
CFO Pre-W/C / Debt 22.1% 20.1% 18.5% 24.0% 21.1% 20.6% 18.5% 18.4% 18.6% 25.0% 23.4% 23.4% 20.5% 18.2% 18.2%
CFO Pre-W/C – Dividends / Debt 15.0% 12.7% 11.2% 18.0% 15.3% 15.0% 12.3% 12.3% 12.2% 16.6% 15.4% 15.1% 14.1% 12.0% 11.7%
Debt / EBITDA 3.6x 3.7x 4.0x 3.7x 4.0x 4.3x 4.3x 4.3x 4.6x 3.2x 3.3x 3.3x 4.1x 3.9x 4.0x
Debt / Capitalization 46.4% 46.0% 47.1% 46.0% 47.2% 48.8% 43.9% 44.2% 42.6% 43.0% 42.9% 42.8% 44.6% 44.0% 43.3%

Consumers Energy Company DTE Electric Company DTE Gas Company Northern States Power Company (Minnesota) Wisconsin Power and Light Company

(P)A2 Negative (P)A2 Stable A3 Stable (P)A2 Stable A3 Stable
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seiyCutcy mitcEl seuUdilgy ’seiyCutcy( octpra Uce)rnt ct)ntoay ray eUtcdareiy dy di
riatEcdatp tntoacro dip Edy Carnral ri froMrEdih .a eUtcdaty ri d ctECndaecl tiIrceiutia aMda
vt Irtv ae wt dweIt dItcdEth bMt ctECndaecl )cdutvecT ri froMrEdi tiMdioty Uctproadwrnral
e) odyM )nevy dip ctyCnay ri yaceiE octpra utacroyk tIti vMrnt aMt Carnral Mdy wtti udTriE
yrEir)rodia riItyautiay riae ray tntoacro dip Edy Carnral ylyatuyh ,t tWUtoa aMt oCcctia
)cdutvecT ae oeiariCt )ec aMt )ectyttdwnt )CaCcth seiyCutcyg yaceiE yadip dneit )ridiordn
Utc)ecudiot Mdy Mryaecrodnnl wtti UctyyCctp wl yrEir)rodia ptwa da ray Udctia oeuUdil sfx
mitcEl ’sfxk SddB yadwnt(h 1evtItck sfx Mdy udpt UceEctyy ri ctpCoriE ray oeiyenrpdatp
ntItcdEt dy vtnn dy aMt UtcotiadEt e) Udctia ptwa ri ray odUradn yacCoaCcth Hnn e) seiyCutcyA
eCayadipriE ptwa ewnrEdareiy dct ytoCctph

.i 'diCdcl J2B0k seiyCutcyA ueya ctotia tntoacro cdat odyt ytaantutia vdy dUUceItp wl
aMt froMrEdi 9Cwnro xtcIrot seuuryyrei ’f9xs(h bMt )ridn ecptc udriadritp aMt ydut B2P
ctaCci ei t%Cral ’qRm( )ceu seiyCutcyA UctIreCy cdat odyt wCa eaMtc Udcdutatcy vtct iea
pryoneytph bMt cdat odyt eCaoeut rioecUecdatp aMt oMdiEt ri aMt udcEridn oecUecdat adW cdat
ae JBP )ceu O3Pk )ennevriE aMt UdyydEt e) )tptcdn adW ct)ecuh seiyCutcy oCcctianl Mdy d
Edy cdat odyt UtipriEk vMroM ra )rntp ri 5eItuwtc J2BNk vraM aMt ndcEtya oeuUeitia e) aMt
ct%Ctya ctndatp ae ri)cdyacCoaCct riItyautiay dip ctndatp oeyayh

,t tWUtoa seiyCutcy ae tWMrwra )ridiordn utacroy aMda dct dUUceUcrdat )ec ray eItcdnn octpra
Uce)rnt dnaMeCEM aMtl vrnn wt nevtc aMdi aMt oeuUdilAy Mryaecrodn utacroyh .ay odyM )nev
)ceu eUtcdareiy wt)ect oMdiEty ri vecTriE odUradn ’s8R Uct ,s( ae ptwa ry tWUtoatp ae
cdiEt wtavtti J2P dip JFP eItc aMt itWa )tv ltdcyh bMry ry Ucrudcrnl pCt ae seiyCutcAy
cewCya odUradn riItyautia UceEcduk dip vt diarorUdat aMda aMt oeuUdilAy ntItcdEt vrnn wt
udriadritp da di tntIdatp ntItnh
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4 xCUUecarIt ctECndaecl tiIrceiutia vraM UctyocrUarIt yCrat e) ctoeItcl utoMdiryuy

4 8ridiordn utacroy aMda dct dUUceUcrdat )ec ray octpra Uce)rntk ptyUrat tWUtoatp ptonrit

Uaspdi htmccsoesn

4 1rEM ntItcdEt da aMt Udctia oeuUdil

4 9ctyyCct ae udriadri oeiariCtp ctECndaecl yCUUeca )ec ray cewCya riItyautia UceEcdu

Fmidoe GSicGGl
seiyCutcyA yadwnt eCaneeT ct)ntoay eCc tWUtoadarei aMda aMt froMrEdi ntEryndarIt dip ctECndaecl tiIrceiutiay vrnn ctudri oeiyacCoarIt
dip dnnev aMt Carnral ae ctoeItck dip tdci d ctdyeidwnt ctaCci eik UcCptianl rioCcctp odUradn riItyautiay yCoM aMda aMt Carnralgy )ridiordn
Uce)rnt vrnn ctudriy MtdnaMlh 8ec tWduUntk aMt yadwnt eCaneeT rioecUecdaty eCc Irtv aMda aMt oeuUdilAy s8R Uct ,s ae ptwa vrnn wt ri
aMt nev J2P cdiEt eItc aMt itWa BJ BN ueiaMyh

NmhiGan itmi hGScp csmp iG mo Sgeamps
seiyCutcyA cdariE oeCnp wt CUEcdptp r) aMtct ry d yCyadritp rioctdyt ri odyM )nev ec d ctpCoarei ri ntItcdEtk ntdpriE ae s8R Uct ,s
ae ptwa utdiriE)Cnnl dweIt J3Ph Hnyek r) aMtct ry d yrEir)rodia ctpCoarei ri Udctia ptwak d cdariE CUEcdpt oeCnp wt oeiyrptctph .) aMt
froMrEdi ctECndaecl tiIrceiutia vtct ae wtoeut tIti uect )ecuCndrok acdiyUdctia ec arutnl vraM ray yCrat e) ctoeItcl utoMdiryuyk
di CUEcdpt oeCnp wt Ueyyrwnth

NmhiGan itmi hGScp csmp iG m pGkoeamps
H cdariE peviEcdpt oeCnp wt oeiyrptctp r) aMt ctECndaecl tiIrceiutia ri froMrEdi wtoeuty ntyy oeiyacCoarIt ec oeiatiareCyh Hnyek r)
aMtct ry d ptatcrecdarei ri )ridiordn utacroy yCoM dy s8R Uct ,s ae ptwa )dnnriE wtnev J2Pk ec r) Udctia ptwa rioctdyty ec octpra %Cdnral
ptatcrecdaty yrEir)rodianlk )CcaMtc UctyyCcriE seiyCutcyA octpra Uce)rntk seiyCutcyA cdariE oeCnp wt peviEcdptph
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)))o@rrpmyo.r@ 'ri act @rya hUpdatp .itpja idajun d.ajru ju'ri@dajru dup idajun cjyarimo

V 21 OSos V921 UGonSusan Cosaer UGugmor0 Tgpmis iG haspdi momcrndn

Exhibit:  AG-1.41 



vPPExz- yIYC-APF- -CFYyUC yINFR-AFTUATFC RIE DFPOCUA NyIRIUC

wsr dopdhmiGan

lEcjxja 1

-CochHyic doyiuE -CHmtoE )+[

Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17 Dec-18 LTM Mar-19
CFO Pre-W/C + Interest / Interest 7.4x 6.9x 7.2x 6.3x 6.4x
CFO Pre-W/C / Debt 27.4% 24.6% 26.9% 22.1% 23.2%
CFO Pre-W/C – Dividends / Debt 20.0% 17.4% 19.3% 15.0% 15.1%
Debt / Capitalization 43.7% 43.4% 46.1% 46.4% 44.1%

2b[ ]ss idajry dit xdytp ru A]pehyatpA 'judu.jds pdad dup ju.riUridat frrpmAy Msrxds Gadupdip ]pehya@tuay 'ri Sru Njudu.jds FriUridajruyo
UcThglS yccoV:a ’rieigreP ylshrga

DaGKdcs
seiyCutcy mitcEl seuUdil ’seiyCutcy( ry d Itcarodnnl riatEcdatp tntoacro dip Edy Carnral ytcIriE dUUceWrudatnl »h6 urnnrei oCyaeutcy
ri aMt yadat e) froMrEdi vraM J2BN eUtcdariE ctItiCt e) dUUceWrudatnl 7»h3 wrnnreih seiyCutcyA tntoacro eUtcdareiy dooeCia )ec
dUUceWrudatnl ave aMrcpy e) ray ctItiCtk odyM )nev dip dyyta wdyth seiyCutcy ry aMt Ucrudcl yCwyrprdcl e) sfx mitcEl secUecdarei
’sfx(k ctUctytiariE dweCa 0FP e) ray oeiyenrpdatp eUtcdariE ctItiCth .i dpprarei ae seiyCutcyk sfx eviy dUUceWrudatnl BkO2F Eceyy
f, e) CictECndatpk Ucrudcrnl idaCcdn Edy )rctpk Etitcdarei neodatp ueyanl vraMri froMrEdik dip mitcSdiTk d 8$.s riyCctp ripCyacrdn
wdiT UceIrpriE CiytoCctp oeiyCutc riyadnnutia nediy )ec )ridioriE Meut ruUceItutiayh bMtyt wCyrityyty oeiacrwCat ueptyanl ae
oeiyenrpdatp ctyCnayk dip pe iea udatcrdnnl rioctdyt sfxAy oeiyenrpdatp wCyrityy cryT Uce)rnth

lEcjxja C

-CochHyic] Tyi'Jay NyiiJnCiE

UcThglS FcpfeiV -hlalisesrcia

Esimdcsp haspdi hGondpsamidGon
Uaspdi nSggGaidfs aseScmiGar sofdaGousoi do vdhtdemo

seiyCutcy wtit)ray )ceu di dweIt dItcdEt ctECndaecl tiIrceiutia vraMri aMt -hxh ri atcuy e) yCUUeca )ec ray neiE atcu octpra %Cdnralh
mitcEl ntEryndarei tidoatp wl aMt froMrEdi ntEryndaCct ri J22N UceIrptp aMt odadnlya )ec aMry Irtv dy ra yactdunritp aMt cdat odyt
Uceotyyk ctpCotp ctECndaecl ndEk Undotp d nrura ei oCyaeutc UdcarorUdarei ri tntoacro oMerot dip UceIrptp )ridiordn yCUUeca )ec Carnral
riItyautiayh Hpprareidn ntEryndarei vdy tidoatp ri J2B» ae udriadri ctadrn titcEl udcTtay aMda dct oeuUtararItk d))ecpdwnt dip ctnrdwnt
dy aMt yadat acdiyrareiy ae d ontditc titcEl tiIrceiutiah bMt itv ntEryndarei vdy dnye yCUUecarIt e) CarnralAy octpra %Cdnralh

.i dooecpdiot vraM aMt J2B» titcEl ntEryndareik d )ecvdcp atya ltdc oeiariCty ae wt Cytp ri aMt cdat odytyh 1evtItck aMt ntEryndarei
)CcaMtc ruUceItp aMt arutnrityy e) cdat odyty wl ct%CrcriE d )ridn ptoryrei vraMri B2 ueiaMy e) aMt cdat ct%Ctya )rnriEh qdat odyt
ptoryreiy vtct ct%Crctp ae wt udpt vraMri avtnIt ueiaMy e) aMt )rnriE Ucrec ae aMry ntEryndareih bMt ruUceItutia vdy ae wdndiot aMt
neyy e) aMt CarnrartyA dwrnral ae ruUntutia itv cdaty ei di riatcru wdyryh
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bMt J2B» ntEryndarei dnye UceIrptp dpprareidn dyyCcdiot e) Carnral riItyautia ctoeItcl wl tWUdipriE aMt otcar)rodat e) itotyyral ’sR5(
Uceotyyk vMroM dnctdpl rionCptp Uct oeiyacCoarei dUUceIdn dip ptatcuridarei e) cdat udTriE Udcdutatcy )ec ndcEt EtitcdariE ctyeCcotyk
wl dppriE di riatEcdatp ctyeCcot UndiiriE ’.q9( Uceotyyh bMt ntEryndarei dnnevtp aMt .q9 Uceotyy ae tioeuUdyy d vrpt cdiEt e) )doaecy
rionCpriE )Ctn oeyak ptudip )ectodyayk ctyeCcot dpt%Cdolk oeuUtararIt UcroriEk tiIrceiutiadn udipdaty dip acdiyuryyrei eUareiy
wt)ect oeiyacCoariE udDec UceDtoayh bMt ntEryndarei dnye nevtctp aMt sR5 aMctyMenp )ec udDec UceDtoay ae 7B22 urnnrei )ceu 7322
urnnreih

,Mrnt froMrEdiAy tntoacroral ctyacCoaCcriE Mdp rirardnnl oeiatuUndatp )Cnn oeuUtararei ri Etitcdareik aMt J22N ntEryndarei nruratp aMt
iCuwtc e) oCyaeutcy dwnt ae oMeeyt di dnatcidarIt yCUUnrtc da B2P e) aMt Ucrec ltdc nedp ri aMt CarnralAy ytcIrot atccraeclh bMt $totuwtc
J2B» ntEryndarei udriadritp aMt B2P ctadrn eUti dootyy ’qRH( nrura wCa dnye UceIrptp d Ueyyrwrnral )ec Utcrepro pevivdcp dpDCyautiay r)
qRH ptudip ry wtnev aMt B2P odUh bMt J2B» ntEryndarei dnye ct%Crctyk )ec aMt )rcya arutk aMda oeuUtararIt ctadrn yCUUnrtcy ptueiyacdat
dpt%Cdol e) tntoacro yCUUnl )ec d uCnar ltdc Utcreph

Aduscdosnn GK hGni ashGfsar Mmnsp Go gasnhadgidfs nSdis GK ashGfsar ushtmodnun

froMrEdi Carnrarty wtit)ra )ceu iCutceCy )ecuCndro cdat dpDCyautia utoMdiryuy aMda UceIrpt d MrEM ptEctt e) odyM )nev yadwrnral
dip dyyCcdiot e) ctoeItclh 8ec tWduUntk seiyCutcy Mdy )ecvdcp neeTriE 9evtc xCUUnl seya qtoeItcl ’9xsq( dip jdy seya qtoeItcl
’jsq( utoMdiryuy aMda dct riatiptp ae tiyCct aMda ra odi ctoeItc UcCptianl rioCcctp Uevtc dip Edy yCUUnl oeyayh bMt 9xsq oeItcy
)Ctn dip UCcoMdytp Uevtc oeyay dy vtnn dy acdiyuryyrei dip turyyrei dnnevdiot oeyayh $r))tctioty wtavtti doaCdn dip )ectodya oeyay
dct pt)tcctp )ec ctoeItcl ec ct)Ciptp ri aMt )ennevriE ltdch bMt 9xsq ry d yCcoMdcEt utoMdiryu dip UceIrpty d ptEctt e) wdyt cdat dip
odyM )nev yadwrnralk d octpra UeyrarIth bMt jsq utoMdiryu udl wt dpDCyatp ueiaMnl vraMri d odUUtp cdiEt ae urirurGt eItczCiptc
ctoeItcrtyk aMeCEM riatcru Edy riItiaecl wCrnpCU oeCnp yCwyadiardnnl rioctdyt aMt oeuUdilAy vecTriE odUradn )ridioriE vMti Edy Ucroty
yMdcUnl rioctdyth

jdy Carnrarty ri aMt yadat dnye wtit)ra )ceu ctItiCt ptoeCUnriE utoMdiryuy ’q$f( dip UceEcduy ptyrEitp ae dyyCct ctoeItcl e)
ittptp ri)cdyacCoaCct ruUceItutiayh seiyCutcyg q$f oeuUdcty dip dpDCyay )ec pr))tctioty wtavtti vtdaMtc iecudnrGtp doaCdn dip
dCaMecrGtp ctItiCtyh seiyCutcyA tiMdiotp ri)cdyacCoaCct ctUndotutia UceEcdu ’m.q9( ry d f9xs dCaMecrGtp J3 ltdc rioctutiadn
riItyautia UceEcdu ae CUEcdpt idaCcdn Edy ri)cdyacCoaCctk rionCpriE ctUndoriE dUUceWrudatnl 3F2 urnty e) odya rcei UrUt dip eaMtc
MrEM cryT oeuUeitiayh seiyCutcy oCcctianl UceDtoay aMda ra vrnn yUtip dweCa 763 urnnrei Utc ltdc Ciptc aMt m.q9h bMtyt tWUtipraCcty
dct ctoeItcdwnt aMceCEM wdyt cdatyh

FsmnGomMcs amis hmns GSihGusn iG hGoidoSs

seiyCutcy udriadriy di doarIt ctECndaecl yoMtpCnt vraM ray tntoacro dip Edy Etitcdn cdat odyty alUrodnnl )rntp tItcl ltdc ri di
dnatcidariE Udaatcih seiyCutcy oCcctianl Mdy ray Edy wdyt cdat odyt eUtih .i 5eItuwtc J2BNk seiyCutcy )rntp di dUUnrodarei vraM aMt
f9xs yttTriE d 7JJ0 urnnrei diiCdn cdat rioctdytk wdytp ei d B2h63P dCaMecrGtp qRmh .i 'Cit J2B0k aMt oeuUdil ctIrytp ray ct%Ctyatp
cdat rioctdyt ae 7J2F urnnreih bMt ndcEtya oeuUeitia e) aMt ctIrytp ct%Ctya vdy ctndatp ae ri)cdyacCoaCct riItyautia dip ctndatp oeyayh
bMt )rnriE dnye yttTy dUUceIdn )ec aMt oeiariCdarei e) d ctItiCt ptoeCUnriE utoMdiryuh ,t tWUtoa aMt cdat odyt ae oeionCpt wl aMt tip
e) xtUatuwtc J2B0 wdytp ei aMt B2 ueiaM arut )cdut yUtor)rtp ri aMt J2B» ntEryndareih

.i 'diCdcl J2B0k seiyCutcy oeuUntatp ray ndya tntoacro cdat odyth bMt f9xs dUUceItp aMt ytaantutia vMroM rionCptp d 7JF urnnrei
tntoacro cdat ptoctdyt )ec seiyCutcyh bMt ytaantutia tnruridatp aMt 7BBO urnnrei bdW sCay dip 'ewy Hoa ’bs'H( octpra ae oCyaeutcy dip
ctyCnatp ri di 7N0 urnnrei ita rioctdyt ri diiCdn cdatyh bMt cdat oMdiEt vdy Ucturytp ei d B2P ctaCci ei t%Cral ’qRm(h 1evtItck eaMtc
cdat odyt Udcdutatcy vtct iea pryoneytph RItcdnnk vt Irtv aMt cdat odyt eCaoeut dy rnnCyacdarIt e) aMt f9xsAy oeiariCtp ctdyeidwnt
ctECndaecl actdautia e) seiyCutcyh Hy Udca e) ray cdat odytk seiyCutcy dEcttp ae yadl eCa e) cdat odyty Ciarn J2J2 dy Udca e) aMt
ytaantutiah

Umgdimc ngsopdoe asumdon scsfmisp

seiyCutcyA tntIdatp odUradn riItyautia UceEcdu ry tWUtoatp ae oeiariCt )ec aMt )ectyttdwnt )CaCcth bMt udEiraCpt e) aMt Undik vMroM
ry riatiptp ae ruUceIt ctnrdwrnral dip t))rortiol vMrnt ueIriE aMt oeuUdil ae d ntyy odcwei riatiyrIt )CaCctk vrnn ct%Crct oeiariCtp
ctECndaecl yCUUeca ri ecptc ae udriadri aMt oeuUdilAy oCcctia )ridiordn Uce)rnth .i J2B0k UceDtoatp riItyautiay dct dUUceWrudatnl
7JhJ wrnnrei oeuUdctp ae dceCip 7BhN wrnnrei ri J2BNk 7Bh» wrnnrei ri J2B6 dip 7Bh6 wrnnrei ri J2B»h RItc aMt J2B0 J2JO Utcrepk aMt
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Carnral Mdy UceDtoatp 7BBhJ wrnnrei e) odUradn riItyautiay vMroM vrnn rionCpt udriatidiot odUradn e) dweCa 70hO wrnnrei ’dUUceWrudatnl
7FhJ wrnnrei )ec tntoacro eUtcdareiy dip 73hB wrnnrei )ec Edy Carnral eUtcdareiy(k dip 7Bh0 wrnnrei ei tntoacro yCUUnl UceDtoayk ctUctytiariE
itv Etitcdareik rionCpriE ctitvdwnt Etitcdareik dip tiIrceiutiadn riItyautiay ittptp ae oeuUnl vraM yadat dip )tptcdn ndvy dip
ctECndareiyh

seiyCutcyA dru ae TttU cdat rioctdyty ueptya yMeCnp rioctdyt aMt nrTtnrMeep e) oeiariCtp ctECndaecl yCUUecah 8CipriE )ec aMtyt
)ectodyatp tWUtipraCcty vrnn wt UceIrptp wl riatcidnnl Etitcdatp odyM )nevyk aMt ryyCdiot e) ptwa da seiyCutcyA dip t%Cral
oeiacrwCareiy )ceu sfxh

lEcjxja 3

6etooyG -tmJnte dvmyoGJnhiyc .f+x  .f.5

Gas Infrastructure
$5.1 billion

Electric Distribution
$4.2 billion

Electric Supply
$1.9 billion

UcThglS FcpfeiV ’rPrina

Fscmidfscr nimMcs Kdomohdmc usiadhn itmi mas mggaGgadmis KGa din haspdi gaGKdcs

seiyCutcyA odUradn UceEcdu rioctdytp )ceu dweCa 7BhJ wrnnrei ri J2BJ ae dweCa 7BhN wrnnrei ri J2BN dipk dy ieatp dweItk ry tWUtoatp
ae ctudri tntIdatp dip ctdoM ceCEMnl 7J wrnnrei Utc ltdc eItc aMt itWa )rIt ltdcyh bMt CarnralAy J2BN )ridiordn utacroy vtct nevtc pCt ae
dpprareidn ntItcdEth Hy e) aMt ltdc tip J2BNk ray s8R Uct ,s ae ptwa vdy dweCa JJPk ynrEManl vtdTtc aMdi aMt JFh3P O ltdc dItcdEt
s8R Uct ,s ae ptwa ctdnrGtp wtavtti J2B» dip J2BNh RItc aMt itWa BJ BN ueiaMyk ray )ridiordn ctyCnay dct tWUtoatp ae ctudri ri aMt
nev J2P cdiEt pCt ae ray rioctdytp odUradn tWUtipraCct ntItny dip vt diarorUdat itEdarIt eUtcdariE odyM )nevh 1evtItck vt tWUtoa aMt
oeuUdil ae yttT ctECndaecl ctnrt) dip aMt ctECndaecl eCaoeuty ae wt oeiyacCoarIth

Dmitkmr iG pshmaMGodbmidGo GSicdosp do its hGugmorzn Kdani sfsa yoiseamisp FsnGSahs Dcmo

.i 'Cit J2BNk seiyCutcy )rntp ray )rcya tItc .iatEcdatp qtyeCcot 9ndi ’.q9( vraM aMt f9xsk ri dooecpdiot vraM ct%Crctutiay ndrp eCa ri
aMt J2B» titcEl ntEryndareih bMt .q9 eCanritp d ytcrty e) yatUy aMt oeuUdil vrnn adTt ae ctdoM ray Eedn ae tWottp 02P odcwei turyyreiy
ctpCoarei dip aMt tnruridarei e) ray Cyt e) oedn Etitcdarei wl J2F2h be utta ray tiIrceiutiadn yCyadridwrnral Eednyk seiyCutcy Undiy
ae udatcrdnnl rioctdyt ray ctitvdwnt titcEl odUdoral )ceu BBP ae FJP wl J2O2k dip 3»P wl J2F2k dip riatipy ae rioctdyt ray Cyt e)
titcEl t))rortiol dip eaMtc oCyaeutc ptudip udidEtutia UceEcduyh bMt oeuwridarei dip arutnrit e) aMtyt UceEcduy dct drutp da
tiyCcriE aMda aMt titcEl ra UceIrpty ctudriy ctnrdwnt dip d))ecpdwnt eItc aMt neiE atcuh

seiyCutcAy .q9 )rnriE vdy dUUceItp wl aMt f9xs ri 'Cit J2B0h HueiE aMt yatUy eCanritp ri aMt Undi ry aMt atcuridarei e) ray 99H vraM
aMt 9dnrydpty 5Contdc 9evtc 9ndia dy vtnn dy aMt oneyriE e) Ciray B dip J ’3B3 f,( e) aMt $di m /dci oedn )rctp Undia dip ctUndoriE
ra vraM 3J3 f, e) vrip Etitcdareih bMt vrip Etitcdarei odUdoral dpprarei Mdy dnctdpl wtti dUUceItp wl aMt oeuuryyrei aMceCEM
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aMt qtitvdwnt mitcEl 9ndih bMt .q9 Undi dnye rionCptp seiyCutcy riatiarei ae )Cnnl tWra oedn Etitcdarei wl J2F2 wl oneyriE dnn aMctt
Ciray ’BhF j,( e) aMt 'h1h sduUwtnn oedn )rctp Undiah bMry odUdoral vrnn wt ctUndotp eItc aMt itWa ave ptodpty vraM 3 j, e) itv yendc
Etitcdarei wl J2O2 dip di dpprareidn B j, wl J2F2h .i dpprarei ae ctpCoriE ray odcwei turyyrei Uce)rntk aMt dUUceItp .q9 UceIrptp
seiyCutcy di tdciriEy dpptck atcutp d K)ridiordn oeuUtiydarei utoMdiryu ’8sf(“ aMda vrnn dnnev aMt oeuUdil ae ctoeItc d oeya e)
odUradn ctaCci e) 3hNNPk aMt oeuUdilAy oCcctia vtrEMatp dItcdEt oeya e) odUradnk ei aeU e) ray 99H Ucrotyh

mIti wt)ect aMt dUUceIdn e) aMt .q9k seiyCutcy Mdp wtti doarItnl ctpCoriE ray odcwei )eeaUcria dip ueIriE aevdcp uect titcEl
t))rortiak ontditc EtitcdariE ctyeCcotyh seiyCutcyA EtitcdariE odUdoral yMr)atp )ceu FBP oedn ri J223 ae JFP ri J2BNh

lEcjxja 4

.f+4 3yoyitnJCo -tmtaJnE

Gas
40%

Coal
24%

Nuclear
16%

Renewables 
9%

Pump Storage
2%

Net interchange 
power and other
9%

UcThglS FcpfeiV ’rPrina

.i J2BNk dweCa Mdn) e) seiyCutcyA tntoacro Etitcdarei vdy UceIrptp aMceCEM neiE atcu Uevtc UCcoMdyt dEcttutiay ec udcTta
UCcoMdytyh bMt udDecral e) aMry UcepCoarei odut )ceu ave Uevtc UCcoMdyt dEcttutiayk eit vraM aMt BkJF2 f, fs” Edy )rctp )dornral
’dUUceWrudatnl B»P e) J2BN tntoacro yCUUnl( aMda atcuridaty ri fdcoM J2J3k dip d ytoeip vraM aMt 60B f, 9dnrydpty iContdc )dornral
’dUUceWrudatnl J2P e) J2BN tntoacro yCUUnl( aMda ry yoMtpCntp ae atcuridat ri J2JJh bMt 9dnrydpty 99H ry iea tWUtoatp ae wt ctitvtp
vMti ra tWUrctyk vMrnt aMt oeuUdil ry UceUeyriE tWatipriE aMt fs” 99H )ec dieaMtc )rIt ltdcy ri ray .q9k dnwtra da d nevtc Ucroth ,t
tWUtoa aMda aMt oeuUdil vrnn ctUndot dil tiyCriE titcEl dip odUdoral yMeca)dnn vraM d urW e) ctitvdwnt Etitcdarei dip ptudip yrpt
udidEtutia rirardarItyh

froMrEdi yadat yadaCaty dnnev Carnrarty ae ytoCcrarGt ctyacCoaCcriE ctndatp ctECndaecl dyytay dip yacdiptp oeyay dip aMt f9xs Mdy d
Mryaecl e) dUUceIriE ytoCcrarGdarei weipyh feya ctotianlk ri J2BOk aMt f9xs dCaMecrGtp seiyCutcyg ryyCdiot e) ytoCcrarGdarei weipy ae
)ridiot aMt ctoeItcl e) aMt ctudririE weeT IdnCt e) ytIti yudnntc oedn )rctp tntoacro EtitcdariE Undiay aMda vtct ctarctp ri HUcrn J2B»
dip aMctt yudnntc idaCcdn Edy )rctp Ciray aMda vtct ctarctp ri 'Cit J2B3h HUUceWrudatnl 7O6N urnnrei e) ytoCcrarGdarei weipy vtct ryyCtp
aMceCEM d seiyCutcy ytoCcrarGdarei yCwyrprdcl ri J2BFh 9criorUdn dip riatctya Udlutiay dct udpt ytur diiCdnnl aMceCEM aMt udaCcral
e) aMt weipy ri J2J0h ,t veCnp tWUtoa yrurndc ctECndaecl actdautia veCnp wt Ueyyrwnt )ec eaMtc )CaCct Undia ctarctutiah

Ccsfmisp hmaMGo iamondidGo adnl kditdo its aseScmisp Sidcdir nshiGa

seiyCutcy Mdy tntIdatp odcwei acdiyrarei cryT vraMri aMt -x ctECndatp Carnral ytoaec wtodCyt ra ry d Itcarodnnl riatEcdatp Carnral aMda
Mdy d ndcEt )eyyrn wdytp Etitcdarei odUdoralh seiyCutcy ry oCcctianl ri d acdiyrarei ae UMdyt eCa ray oedn )rctp Etitcdarei dip adcEta ae
ctpCot ray sRJ turyyrei wl N2P wl J2F2 )ceu ray J223 ntItnyh froMrEdiAy ctECndaecl )cdutvecT yCUUecay seiyCutcyA acdiyrarei Undi
wl dnnevriE otcadri riItyautia oeya ctoeItcl dip ctitvdwnt titcEl Undi yCcoMdcEtyk )ec tWduUnth
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lEcjxja 5

-eyto doyiuE 6eto deyaniJa -tmtaJnE DE 0hye TChiay b7O$

11%

42%
56%

20%

10%31%

14% 10%
8%
11%

8% 12%

9%
6%

10%
20% 22%

2018 2030E 2040E

Renewable Coal Natural Gas
Nuclear Energy Storage Oil/Nat Gas Peaking Plants
Customer efficiency programs

UcThglS FcpfeiV fhlalisesrcia

RCc odcwei acdiyrarei ctUeca )ec Carnrarty odi wt )eCip da qtECndatp -arnrartyV 9cCptia ctECndarei Ttl ae urarEdariE cryTk odUaCcriE
eUUecaCirarty e) ptodcweirGdarei dip feeplAy oceyy ytoaec utaMepeneEl )ec dyytyyriE mxj cryTy odi wt )eCip da jtitcdn 9criorUnty )ec
HyytyyriE miIrceiutiadnk xeordn dip jeItcidiot qryTyh

'dLSdpdir momcrndn
,t tWUtoa seiyCutcyA nr%Crpral Uce)rnt ae wt dpt%Cdat eItc aMt itWa BJ BN ueiaMyh

seiyCutcy tWatcidn nr%Crpral yeCcoty rionCpt ray ctotianl dutiptp dip tWatiptp 7N32 urnnrei ytoCctp ctIenIriE octpra )dornral tWUrcriE
'Cit J2JOh bMt )dornral dpptp d yCyadridwrnral nriTtp UcroriE utacrok vMroM Utcuray di riatctya cdat ctpCoarei wl uttariE adcEtay ctndatp
ae tiIrceiutiadn yCyadridwrnralk yUtor)rodnnl ctitvdwnt Etitcdareik dip MrEMnrEMay ray oeuurautia ae yMr)ariE ray tWUeyCct ae d Ectdatc
ctitvdwnt oeiatiah seiyCutcy dnye udriadriy d 7J32 urnnrei ytoCctp octpra )dornral atcuridariE ri 5eItuwtc J2J2h bMtyt octpra
)dornrarty UceIrpt yCUUeca )ec vecTriE odUradn ittpy dip doa dy d wdoTyaeU ae seiyCutcyA 7322 urnnrei oeuutcordn UdUtc UceEcduh bMt
octpra )dornrarty pe iea rionCpt d udatcrdn dpItcyt oMdiEt ctUctytiadarei )ec itv weccevriEyk dip MdIt einl eit )ridiordn oeItidiak
ytaariE aMt udWruCu ptwa ae odUradn da ntyy aMdi »3Ph Ha aMt Utcrep tipriE OB fdcoM J2B0k ptwa ae odUradn vdy F6Ph

Hy e) OB fdcoM J2B0k seiyCutcy Mdp 7O2 urnnrei e) oeuutcordn UdUtc eCayadipriE Ciptc ray s9 UceEcduk ie weccevriEy Ciptc ray
IdcreCy octpra )dornrarty dip 73J urnnrei ri dEEctEdat e) ntaatcy e) octpra eCayadipriEh .i dpprarei ae dUUceWrudatnl 7J3 urnnrei e) diiCdn
duecarGdarei e) ray ytoCcrarGdarei weipyk seiyCutcy itdctya neiE atcu ptwa udaCcral dct d )rcya uecaEdEt weipy aeadnriE 7B22 urnnrei
aMda dct pCt ri J2J2h 7O32 urnnrei e) )rcya uecaEdEt weip vdy ctpttutp ri fdl J2B0h

bMt Carnralgy oeiariCriE odUradn tWUtipraCct UceEcdu dip prIrptip Uenrol ctyCna ri itEdarIt )ctt odyM )nev )ec aMt )ectyttdwnt )CaCcth
1evtItck aMt oeuUdil Mdy d ctdyeidwnt dueCia e) tWatcidn nr%Crpralk ptueiyacdatp udcTta dootyyk dip ctECndcnl ctotrIty odUradn
oeiacrwCareiy )ceu ray Udctiah

8ec aMt ndya avtnIt ueiaMy tiptp OB fdcoM J2B0k seiyCutcy Etitcdatp dUUceWrudatnl 7BhO3 wrnnrei e) odyM )ceu eUtcdareiy ’s8R(k
riItyatp 7BhNN wrnnrei ri odUradn riItyautiay dip CU yactdutp 73N» urnnrei ri prIrptip Udlutiay ae sfxk ctyCnariE ri d itEdarIt )ctt
odyM )nev ’8s8( e) dUUceWrudatnl 7BhBJ wrnnrei aMda vdy e))yta wl Udctia oeiacrwCareiy e) 7322 urnnrei dip rioctutiadn neiE atcu ptwah
.i J2BNk seiyCutcy Etitcdatp s8R e) dUUceWrudatnl 7BhF3 wrnnreik riItyatp 7BhNJ wrnnrei ri odUradn riItyautiay dip CU yactdutp dweCa
73OO urnnrei ri prIrptip Udlutiayk ctyCnariE ri itEdarIt 8s8 e) 702» urnnrei e))yta wl Udctia oeiacrwCareiy e) 7J32 urnnreih sfx ctnrty
ei seiyCutcyA prIrptipy ae Udl ray riatctya tWUtiytk vMroM dueCiatp ae dceCip 7BO3 urnnrei )ec )Cnn ltdc J2BNh seiyCutcy Uenrol ry
ae Ecev ray prIrptip vraM tdciriEyk udriadririE d UdleCa cdare ri aMt N2P cdiEth H)atc oeiyrptcdarei e) Udctia oeiacrwCareiyk )ec ndya
avtnIt ueiaMy tipriE OB fdcoM J2B0k seiyCutcyg ita prIrptipy ae ray Udctia t%Cdat ae dweCa BJP e) ray ita rioeuth
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-iaShiSamc hGondpsamidGon
seiyCutcy yaceiE yadip dneit )ridiordn Utc)ecudiot Mdy wtti UctyyCctp wl d yrEir)rodia ptwa ntItn da sfxk aMt Udctia oeuUdilh
1evtItck sfx Mdy udpt ynev wCa yatdpl UceEctyy ri ctpCoriE ray oeiyenrpdatp ntItcdEt dy vtnn dy aMt UtcotiadEt e) Udctia ptwa ri ray
odUradn yacCoaCcth Ha aMt tip e) aMt Utcrep tipriE OB fdcoM J2B0k sfx Mdp dUUceWrudatnl 73hO wrnnrei e) oeiyenrpdatp ptwa eCayrpt
e) seiyCutcyk ec dUUceWrudatnl FFP e) ray oeiyenrpdatp aeadn ctUecatp ptwah R) aMry dueCiak dUUceWrudatnl 7BhN wrnnrei ctUctytiatp
ptUeyray e) mitcSdiTk di 8$.s riyCctp ripCyacrdn wdiT vMennl evitp wl sfxk dip ry yCUUecatp wl dUUceWrudatnl 7Bh0 wrnnrei e) ieaty
ctotrIdwnth mWonCpriE ytn) )CipriE mitcSdiTk vt tyarudat aMda sfxgy Udctia ntItn ptwa ae wt dUUceWrudatnl 7OhF wrnnrei ec dweCa OFP
e) aMt aeadn e) seiyCutcy UnCy UCct Udctia ntItn ptwah bMry yarnn ctudriy dy d Ttl pcrItc e) aMt ave ieaoM cdariE pr))tctiardn wtavtti
seiyCutcy dip sfxh

Fmidoe usitGpGcGer mop nhGashmap KmhiGan

lEcjxja 6

StnJou 0tanCic

-CochHyic doyiuE -CHmtoE

Regulated Electric and Gas Utilities Industry Grid [1][2]   
Factor 1 : Regulatory Framework (25%) Measure Score Measure Score

a) Legislative and Judicial Underpinnings of the Regulatory Framework A A A A
b) Consistency and Predictability of Regulation Aa Aa Aa Aa

Factor 2 : Ability to Recover Costs and Earn Returns (25%)
a) Timeliness of Recovery of Operating and Capital Costs Aa Aa Aa Aa
b) Sufficiency of Rates and Returns A A A A

Factor 3 : Diversification (10%)
a) Market Position Baa Baa Baa Baa
b) Generation and Fuel Diversity Baa Baa Baa Baa

Factor 4 : Financial Strength (40%)
a) CFO pre-WC + Interest / Interest  (3 Year Avg) 7.0x Aa 6x - 6.5x Aa
b) CFO pre-WC / Debt  (3 Year Avg) 26.3% A 20% - 24% A
c) CFO pre-WC – Dividends / Debt  (3 Year Avg) 18.6% A 13% - 16% Baa
d) Debt / Capitalization  (3 Year Avg) 43.4% A 43% - 47% Baa

Rating:
Scorecard-Indicated Outcome Before Notching Adjustment A1 A2
HoldCo Structural Subordination Notching 0 0 0 0
a) Scorecard Indicated Outcome A1 A2
b) Actual Rating Assigned (P)A2 (P)A2

Current 
LTM 3/31/2019

Moody's 12-18 Month Forward 
View

As of Date Published [3]

2b[ ]ss idajry dit xdytp ru A]pehyatpA 'judu.jds pdad dup ju.riUridat frrpmAy Msrxds Gadupdip ]pehya@tuay 'ri Sru Njudu.jds FriUridajruyo
21[ ]y r' 7C0Cb017b/ 9(LfT
2C[ Lcjy itUitytuay frrpmAy 'ri)dip wjt)v ura act wjt) r' act jyyhtiv dup hustyy uratp ju act atEa; prty ura ju.riUridat yjnuj'j.dua d.,hjyjajruy dup pjwtyajahityo
UcThglS yccoVCa ’rieigreP ylshrga
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Rggsopdq

lEcjxja q

-tcr 0eC9 toG -iyGJn 7yniJac )+[

CF Metrics Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17 Dec-18 LTM Mar-19
As Adjusted 
     FFO  1,633  1,739  1,825  1,760  1,800 
+/- Other  121  (49)  33  (101)  (134)
     CFO Pre-WC  1,754  1,690  1,858  1,659  1,666 
+/- ΔWC  226  64  (65)  1  (77)
     CFO  1,980  1,754  1,793  1,660  1,589 
-    Div  476  500  523  532  585 
-    Capex  1,558  1,673  1,649  1,834  1,928 
     FCF  (54)  (419)  (379)  (706)  (924)

(CFO  Pre-W/C) / Debt 27.4% 24.6% 26.9% 22.1% 23.2%
(CFO  Pre-W/C - Dividends) / Debt 20.0% 17.4% 19.3% 15.0% 15.1%
FFO / Debt 25.5% 25.4% 26.4% 23.5% 25.1%
RCF / Debt 18.1% 18.1% 18.9% 16.4% 16.9%

Revenue  6,165  6,064  6,222  6,464  6,552 
Cost of Good Sold  2,836  2,636  2,696  2,886  2,888 
Interest Expense  274  288  298  315  311 
Net Income  544  615  634  527  506 
Total Assets  18,735  20,026  21,179  22,096  22,052 
Total Liabilities  13,217  14,139  14,746  15,251  14,804 
Total Equity  5,518  5,888  6,434  6,845  7,249 

2b[ ]ss 'jnhity dup idajry dit .ds.hsdatp hyjun frrpm8y tyaj@daty dup yadupdip dpehya@tuayo ’tijrpy dit Njudu.jds Ptdi lup hustyy jupj.datpo (Lf Y (dya L)tswt fruacy
UcThglS yccoVCa ’rieigreP ylshrga

lEcjxja /

6yyi -CHmtiJcCo NtDey )+[

DO NOT USE FOR MIDSTREAM 

FYE FYE LTM FYE FYE LTM FYE FYE LTM FYE FYE LTM FYE FYE LTM

(in US millions) Dec-17 Dec-18 Mar-19 Dec-17 Dec-18 Mar-19 Dec-17 Dec-18 Mar-19 Dec-17 Dec-18 Mar-19 Dec-17 Dec-18 Mar-19

Revenue 6,222 6,464 6,552 5,102 5,298 5,328 1,368 1,415 1,510 5,102 5,122 5,162 1,473 1,453 1,486
CFO Pre-W/C 1,858 1,659 1,666 1,804 1,833 1,785 310 337 333 1,461 1,357 1,383 442 427 442
Total Debt 6,909 7,505 7,183 7,348 7,641 8,073 1,784 1,826 1,786 5,467 5,414 5,271 2,097 2,175 2,216
CFO Pre-W/C / Debt 26.9% 22.1% 23.2% 24.6% 24.0% 22.1% 17.4% 18.5% 18.7% 26.7% 25.1% 26.2% 21.1% 19.6% 19.9%
CFO Pre-W/C – Dividends / Debt 19.3% 15.0% 15.1% 18.7% 18.0% 16.3% 11.5% 12.3% 12.2% 17.5% 16.6% 17.9% 15.1% 13.2% 13.6%
Debt / Capitalization 46.1% 46.4% 44.1% 46.9% 46.0% 47.2% 46.4% 43.9% 42.7% 44.0% 43.0% 41.6% 46.8% 44.6% 44.6%

Consumers Energy Company DTE Electric Company DTE Gas Company Northern States Power Company (Minnesota) Wisconsin Power and Light Company

(P)A2 Stable (P)A2 Stable A2 Negative (P)A2 Stable A2 Negative

2b[ ]ss 'jnhity = idajry .ds.hsdatp hyjun frrpm8y tyaj@daty = yadupdip dpehya@tuayo NPl Y Njudu.jds Ptdi lupo (Lf Y (dya L)tswt fruacyo &-&R Y &dajuny hupti &twjt); )ctit -’M Y 'ri
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Consumers Energy Company 
(Subsidiary of CMS Energy Corporation) 

Consumers Energy Company’s ‘A–’ Long-Term Issuer Default Rating (IDR) primarily reflects the 
utility’s low-risk regulated electric and natural gas operations and solid financial profile. 

Key Rating Drivers  
Constructive Regulatory Environment: Consumers Energy operates within a constructive 
regulatory environment overseen by the Michigan Public Service Commission (MPSC). Supportive 
state legislation and MPSC policies mitigate regulatory lag through the use of a forward test year, 
a 10-month review period for general rate cases (GRCs) and power supply and gas cost recovery 
mechanisms.  

Consumers Energy’s natural gas utility business also benefits from partial revenue decoupling, 
which annually reconciles Consumers Energy’s actual weather-normalized, nonfuel revenues with 
the revenues approved by the MPSC. 

2020 Electric GRC: In July 2020, Consumers Energy revised its electric rate filing with the MPSC, 
asking for a $229.7 million annual rate increase based on a 10.5% authorized ROE. The filing seeks 
approval to recover $13 million associated with Consumers Energy’s deferral of depreciation and 
property tax expense and the overall rate of return on distribution-related capex exceeding certain 
amounts. 

The filing also seeks approval of a method for recovering amounts earned under the financial 
compensation mechanism approved by the MPSC in Consumers Energy’s integrated resource plan 
(IRP). This mechanism allows Consumers Energy to earn a financial incentive on power purchase 
agreements approved by the MPSC after Jan. 1, 2019. In addition, Consumers Energy proposes a 
new distributed generation tariff to replace the current net metering tariff, pursuant to the 2016 
Energy Law. The MPSC is expected to provide a ruling on this GRC before YE20. 

2018 Electric GRC: Fitch considers the last electric GRC to be balanced, incorporating the 
offsetting credit to customers from the federal Tax Cuts and Jobs Act (TCJA) of 2017. The MPSC 
approved the settlement agreement in January 2019, authorizing an annual net decrease of 
$24 million based on a 10.0% authorized ROE. The decrease consisted of an $89 million rate 
increase, which was more than offset by the $113 million TCJA credit. The agreement also provides 
deferred accounting treatment for certain distribution-related capex. 

2019 Natural Gas GRC: Fitch considers the outcome of Consumers Energy’s 2019 natural gas GRC 
to be balanced, resulting in a $144 million increase in base rates effective Oct. 1, 2020. The 
settlement agreement includes a 9.9% authorized ROE and continued use of partial revenue 
decoupling for Consumers Energy’s natural gas utility operations. 

Large Capex Plan: Consumers Energy has a large capex plan totaling $12.2 billion over 2020–
2024. Roughly 45% of this capex is for electric utility operations, including existing generation, 14% 
for new renewable generation and 41% for natural gas utility operations. Concerns regarding the 
large capex plan are mitigated by the MPSC’s constructive ratemaking policies, including the use 
of a forward test year, which allows for timely recovery of capex.  

Cost Reductions and NOLs: Management’s focus on cost reductions supports Consumers Energy’s 
solid financial profile, reducing the negative near-term financial impact from the utility’s large 
capex plan. In addition, the cash flow benefit from parent CMS Energy Corporation’s (BBB/Stable) 
net operating loss carryforwards (NOLs) enables the utility to invest more internal capital into 
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improving the reliability of its service while minimizing the need for external sources of capital. Fitch 
expects ongoing cost reductions to average 2% per year. 

Solid Financial Profile: Consumers Energy has a solid financial profile. Fitch does not currently 
expect the coronavirus pandemic to have a material impact on Consumers Energy’s credit quality. 
FFO leverage is expected to be higher in 2020 due to $518 million of one-time pension contributions 
but then return within the rating sensitivity threshold for the current ratings by 2021. Fitch 
forecasts FFO leverage to average around 3.8x and total debt with equity credit/operating EBITDA 
around 3.8x through 2023. 

Parent/Subsidiary Linkage: Fitch uses a bottom-up approach in determining the ratings on CMS 
Energy and Consumers Energy. The linkage follows a weak parent/strong subsidiary approach. Fitch 
considers Consumers Energy to be stronger than CMS Energy due to the utility’s low-risk regulated 
operations, Michigan’s constructive regulatory environment and CMS Energy’s large amount of 
parent-level debt. 

There is moderate linkage between the Long-Term IDRs of CMS Energy and Consumers Energy, 
created by the absence of guarantees and cross defaults and the utility’s good access to debt capital 
markets. However, the utility’s lack of strong ring-fencing provisions and CMS Energy’s reliance on 
Consumers Energy as its predominant generator of cash flow would suggest closer linkage. Fitch 
caps at two notches the difference between the Long-Term IDRs of CMS Energy and Consumers 
Energy. 

Rating Derivation Relative to Peers 
The credit profile of Consumers Energy is well positioned compared with those of peers DTE Electric 
Company (A–/Stable) and DTE Gas Company (BBB+/Stable) and comparable to those of Northern 
States Power Company-Minnesota (NSP-Minnesota; A–/Stable) and Northern States Power 
Company-Wisconsin (NSP-Wisconsin; A–/Stable). Fitch considers the regulatory environment in 
Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin to be constructive. Financial metrics are similar for Consumers 
Energy and its peers. Fitch forecasts FFO leverage to average around 3.8x through 2023 at 
Consumers Energy, 3.5x–3.7x at NSP-Minnesota and 3.5x–3.8x at NSP-Wisconsin. DTE Energy 
Company’s (BBB/Stable) greater appetite for nonregulated midstream operations restricts the 
Long-Term IDR of DTE Electric to two notches above that of DTE. 

Financial Summary 

($ Mil., as of Dec. 31) 2016 2017 2018 2019 

Gross Revenue 6,030 6,187 6,430 6,342 

Operating EBITDA 2,003 2,089 1,952 2,047 

Cash Flow from Operations 1,656 1,690 1,424 1,569 

Capital Intensity (Capex/Revenue) % 27.5 26.4 28.3 32.9 

Total Debt with Equity Credit 5,882 5,939 6,791 7,198 

FFO Interest Coverage (x) 7.0 7.4 5.9 6.7 

FFO Leverage (x) 3.2 2.9 4.0 3.9 

Total Debt with Equity Credit/Operating EBITDA (x) 2.9 2.8 3.5 3.5 

Source: Fitch Ratings, Fitch Solutions.
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Rating Sensitivities  
Factors that Could, Individually or Collectively, Lead to a Positive Rating 
Action/Upgrade 

 FFO leverage expected to be less than 3.6x on a sustained basis; 

 A positive rating action on Consumers Energy would also require an equally positive rating 
action on its parent, CMS Energy. Fitch’s parent/subsidiary linkage results in a maximum 
two-notch difference between the Long-Term IDRs of CMS Energy and Consumers Energy. 

Factors that Could, Individually or Collectively, Lead to a Negative Rating 
Action/Downgrade 

 FFO leverage expected to exceed 4.5x on a sustained basis; 

 A material deterioration of the Michigan regulatory environment that results in less timely 
cost recovery or significantly weaker financial metrics; 

 A downgrade to CMS Energy’s Long-Term IDR. 

Liquidity and Debt Structure 
Adequate Liquidity: Fitch considers liquidity for CMS Energy and Consumers Energy to be 
adequate. 

CMS Energy has a $550 million unsecured revolving credit facility (RCF) that will mature on June 5, 
2023. As of Sept. 30, 2020, CMS Energy had $5 million of LCs outstanding and no borrowings 
outstanding, leaving $545 million of availability under its RCF. 

Consumers Energy primarily meets its short-term liquidity needs through the issuance of CP under 
its $500 million CP program, which is supported by its $850 million RCF. Consumers Energy’s RCF 
will mature on June 5, 2023 and is secured by the utility’s first mortgage bonds (FMBs). Although 
the amount of outstanding CP does not reduce the RCF’s available capacity, Consumers Energy 
states it would not issue CP in an amount exceeding the available RCF capacity. Consumers Energy 
had no CP borrowings and $7 million of LCs outstanding as of Sept. 30, 2020, leaving $843 million 
of unused availability under its RCF. 

Consumers Energy has a separate $250 million RCF that matures on Nov. 19, 2022. This RCF had 
no borrowings and $1 million of LCs outstanding as of Sept. 30, 2020, leaving $249 million of 
availability. Consumers Energy also has a fully used $30 million LC facility that will mature on 
April18, 2022. Both facilities are secured by the utility’s FMBs. 

CMS Energy’s operations require modest cash on hand. The company had $519 million of 
unrestricted cash and cash equivalents as of Sept. 30, 2020, $199 million of which was at Consumers 
Energy. 

Consumers Energy has a manageable long-term debt maturity schedule over the next five years. The 
utility has $325 million of 3.375% FMBs due Aug. 15, 2023; $250 million of 3.125% FMBs due Aug. 
31, 2024 and $51.5 million of 3.19% FMBs due Dec. 15, 2024. 

Exhibit:  AG-1.41 
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Corporates 

Electric-Corporate 
United States 

ESG Considerations 

The highest level of ESG credit relevance, if present, is a score of ‘3’. This means ESG issues are 
credit-neutral or have only a minimal credit impact on the entities, either due to their nature or to 
the way in which they are being managed by the entities. For more information on Fitch’s ESG 
Relevance Scores, visit www.fitchratings.com/esg. 

Key Assumptions  
Fitch’s Key Assumptions Within Its Rating Case for the Issuer Include 

 Periodic GRC filings to recover Consumers Energy’s investment in rate base and associated 
costs; 

 Cost reductions averaging 2% per year; 

 Flat annual electric and natural gas sales growth; 

 Total utility capex of $12.2 billion over 2020–2024; 

 Normal weather. 

  

Exhibit:  AG-1.41 
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Corporates 

Electric-Corporate 
United States 

Financial Data  
 Historical 

($ Mil., as of Dec. 31) 2016 2017 2018 2019 

Summary Income Statement     

Gross Revenue 6,030 6,187 6,430 6,342 

Revenue Growth (%) (0.8) 2.6  3.9  (1.4) 

Operating EBITDA (Before Income from Associates) 2,003 2,089 1,952 2,047 

Operating EBITDA Margin (%) 33.2  33.8  30.4  32.3 

Operating EBITDAR 2,017 2,104 1,963 2,080 

Operating EBITDAR Margin (%) 33.4  34.0  30.5  32.8 

Operating EBIT 1,225 1,243 1,056 1,104 

Operating EBIT Margin (%) 20.3  20.1  16.4  17.4 

Gross Interest Expense (264) (269) (283) (275) 

Pretax Income (Including Associate Income/Loss) 936  971  847  928 

Summary Balance Sheet     

Readily Available Cash and Equivalents 131  44  39  11 

Total Debt with Equity Credit 5,882  5,939  6,791  7,198 

Total Adjusted Debt with Equity Credit 5,994  6,059  6,879  7,462 

Net Debt 5,751  5,895  6,752  7,187 

Summary Cash Flow Statement     

Operating EBITDA 2,003  2,089  1,952  2,047 

Cash Interest Paid (264) (269) (284) (257) 

Cash Tax (50) 1 (156) (132) 

Dividends Received Less Dividends Paid to Minorities 
(Inflow/(Out)flow) 0 0 0 0 

Other Items Before FFO (97) (67) (90) (74) 

FFO 1,592  1,755  1,423  1,584 

FFO Margin (%) 26.4  28.4  22.1  25.0 

Change in Working Capital 64  (65) 1 (15) 

Cash Flow from Operations (Fitch Defined) 1,656  1,690  1,424  1,569 

Total Non-Operating/Nonrecurring Cash Flow 0 0 0 0 

Capex (1,656) (1,632) (1,822) (2,085) 

Capital Intensity (Capex/Revenue) % 27.5  26.4  28.3  32.9 

Common Dividends (501) (524) (533) (594) 

FCF (501) (466) (931) (1,110) 

Net Acquisitions and Divestitures 0 0 0 77 

Other Investing and Financing Cash Flow Items (87) (98) (140) (115) 

Net Debt Proceeds 394  27  816  445 

Net Equity Proceeds 275  450  250  675 

Total Change in Cash 81  (87) (5) (28) 

Leverage Ratios (x)     

Total Net Debt With Equity Credit/Operating EBITDA 2.9  2.8  3.5  3.5 

Total Adjusted Debt/Operating EBITDAR 3.0  2.9  3.5  3.6 

Total Adjusted Net Debt/Operating EBITDAR 2.9  2.9  3.5  3.6 

Total Debt with Equity Credit/Operating EBITDA 2.9  2.8  3.5  3.5 

Exhibit:  AG-1.41 
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Corporates 

Electric-Corporate 
United States 

Financial Data  
 Historical 

($ Mil., as of Dec. 31) 2016 2017 2018 2019 

FFO-Adjusted Leverage 3.2  3.0  4.0  4.0 

FFO-Adjusted Net Leverage 3.1  3.0  4.0  4.0 

FFO Leverage 3.2  2.9  4.0  3.9 

FFO Net Leverage 3.1  2.9  4.0  3.9 

Calculations for Forecast Publication     

Capex, Dividends, Acquisitions and Other Items Before FCF (2,157) (2,156) (2,355) (2,602) 

FCF After Acquisitions and Divestitures (501) (466) (931) (1,033) 

FCF Margin (After Net Acquisitions) (%) (8.3) (7.5) (14.5) (16.3) 

Coverage Ratios (x)     

FFO Interest Coverage 7.0  7.4  5.9  6.7 

FFO Fixed-Charge Coverage 6.7  7.1  5.8  6.1 

Operating EBITDA/Interest Paid + Rents 7.3  7.4  6.7  6.8 

Operating EBITDA/Interest Paid 7.6  7.8  6.9  7.5 

Additional Metrics (%)     

CFO-Capex/Total Debt with Equity Credit 0.0  1.0  (5.9) (7.2) 

CFO-Capex/Total Net Debt with Equity Credit 0.0  1.0  (5.9) (7.2) 

Source: Fitch Ratings, Fitch Solutions. 
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Corporates 

Electric-Corporate 
United States 

Simplified Group Structure Diagram 

 

 

  

Organizational Structure — CMS Energy Corporation
($ Mil., as of Dec. 31, 2019)

IDR – Issuer Default Rating. NR – Not rated.
Source: Fitch Ratings, Fitch  Solutions, CMS Energy Corporation.

CMS Energy Corporation
IDR — BBB/Stable

EBITDAR (Excluding EnerBank and Enterprise) 2,126
Total Debt with Equity Credit (Excluding EnerBank and Enterprise) 10,047

Consumers Energy Company
IDR — A–/Stable

EBITDAR 2,080
Total Debt with Equity Credit 7,198

EnerBank USA
NR

Total Debt 1,758
CMS Enterprises Company

NR
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Corporates 

Electric-Corporate 
United States 

Peer Financial Summary 

 

  

Company 

Issuer 
Default 
Rating 

Financial 
Statement 
Date 

Gross Revenue 
($ Mil.) FFO ($ Mil.) 

FFO Interest 
Coverage (x) 

FFO Leverage 
(x) 

Total Debt with Equity 
Credit/Operating 

EBITDA (x) 

Consumers Energy Company A–

 A– 2019 6,342 1,584 6.7 3.9 3.5 

 A– 2018 6,430 1,423 5.9 4.0 3.5 

 A– 2017 6,187 1,755 7.4 2.9 2.8 

DTE Gas Company BBB+  

 BBB+ 2019 1,462 385 5.8 4.2 4.2 

 BBB+ 2018 1,415 303 5.1 4.7 4.2 

 BBB+ 2017 1,368 317 5.8 4.5 3.9 

DTE Electric Company A–  

 A– 2019 5,224 1,532 6.0 4.2 3.6 

A– 2018 5,298 1,740 7.0 3.4 3.4

 A– 2017 5,102 1,588 7.1 3.5 3.3 

Northern States Power 
Company-Minnesota A–  

 A– 2019 5,112 1,330 7.0 3.6 3.3 

 A– 2018 5,122 1,316 7.0 3.4 3.2 

 A– 2017 5,102 1,400 7.1 3.1 3.0 

Northern States Power 
Company-Wisconsin A–  

 A– 2019 981 220 6.9 3.4 3.3 

 A– 2018 1,022 232 7.3 3.2 3.0 

 A– 2017 1,005 219 7.2 3.1 3.0 

Public Service Company of 
Colorado A–  

 A– 2019 4,237 1,289 7.4 3.7 3.8 

 A– 2018 4,086 1,035 5.9 4.3 3.9 

 A– 2017 4,043 1,142 7.0 3.5 3.4 

Wisconsin Electric Power 
Company A

 A 2019 3,497 779 2.6 2.3 2.6 

 A 2018 3,625 965 9.2 2.7 3.8 

 A 2017 3,712 682 6.8 4.2 3.5 

Source: Fitch Ratings, Fitch Solutions. 
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Corporates 

Electric-Corporate 
United States 

Fitch Adjusted Financials 

($ Mil., as of 12/31/19) 
Notes and 
Formulas 

Reported 
Values 

Sum of 
Adjustments 

Hybrid 
Adjustment 

Fair Value 
and Other 

Debt 
Adjustments 

CORP - 
Lease 

Treatment 
Other 

Adjustments 
Adjusted 

Values 

Income Statement Summary         

Revenue  6,376 (34)    (34) 6,342 

Operating EBITDAR  2,105 (25)   9 (34) 2,080 

Operating EBITDAR After  
Associates and Minorities (a) 2,105 (25) 9 (34) 2,080 

Operating Lease Expense (b) 0 33   33  33 

Operating EBITDA (c) 2,105 (58)   (24) (34) 2,047 

Operating EBITDA After Associates and 
Minorities (d) = (a-b) 

2,105 (58)   (24) (34) 2,047 

Operating EBIT (e) 1,130 (26)   (18) (8) 1,104 

Debt and Cash Summary         

Total Debt with Equity Credit (f) 7,544 (346) 19 (72) (76) (217) 7,198 

Lease-Equivalent Debt (g) 0 264   264  264 

Other Off-Balance-Sheet Debt (h) 0      0 

Total Adjusted Debt with Equity Credit (i) = (f+g+h) 7,544 (82) 19 (72) 188 (217) 7,462 

Readily Available Cash and Equivalents (j) 11      11 

Not Readily Available  
Cash and Equivalents  17      17 

Cash Flow Summary         

Operating EBITDA After  
Associates and Minorities (d) = (a-b) 2,105 (58)   (24) (34) 2,047 

Preferred Dividends (Paid) (k) (2)      (2) 

Interest Received (l) 10      10 

Interest (Paid) (m) (279) 4   18 (14) (275) 

Cash Tax (Paid)  (132)      (132) 

Other Items Before FFO  (88) 22    22 (66) 

Funds from Operations (FFO) (n) 1,616 (32)   (6) (26) 1,584 

Change in Working Capital (Fitch-Defined)  (15)      (15) 

Cash Flow from Operations (CFO) (o) 1,601 (32)   (6) (26) 1,569 

Non-Operating/Nonrecurring Cash Flow  0      0 

Capital (Expenditures) (p) (2,085)      (2,085) 

Common Dividends (Paid)  (594)      (594) 

Free Cash Flow (FCF)  (1,078) (32)   (6) (26) (1,110) 

Gross Leverage (x)         

Total Adjusted Debt/Operating EBITDARa (i/a) 3.6      3.6 

FFO Adjusted Leverage (i/(n-m-l-k+b)) 4.0      4.0 

FFO Leverage (i-g)/ 
(n-m-l-k) 

4.0      3.9 

Total Debt with Equity Credit/ 
Operating EBITDAa (i-g)/d 3.6 3.5 

(CFO-Capex)/Total Debt with Equity Credit (%) (o+p)/(i-g) (6.4)      (7.2) 

Net Leverage (x)        

Total Adjusted Net Debt/Operating EBITDARa  (i-j)/a 3.6      3.6 

FFO Adjusted Net Leverage (i-j)/ 
(n-m-l-k+b) 

4.0      4.0 

FFO Net Leverage (i-g-j)/ 
(n-m-l-k) 

4.0      3.9 
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Corporates 

Electric-Corporate 
United States 

Fitch Adjusted Financials 

($ Mil., as of 12/31/19) 
Notes and 
Formulas 

Reported 
Values 

Sum of 
Adjustments 

Hybrid 
Adjustment 

Fair Value 
and Other 

Debt 
Adjustments 

CORP - 
Lease 

Treatment 
Other 

Adjustments 
Adjusted 

Values 

Total Net Debt with Equity Credit/ 
Operating EBITDAa (i-g-j)/d 3.6      3.5 

(CFO-Capex)/Total Net Debt with 
Equity Credit (%) (o+p)/(i-g-j) (6.4)      (7.2) 

Coverage (x)         

Operating EBITDA/ 
(Interest Paid + Lease Expense)a a/(-m+b) 7.5      6.8 

Operating EBITDA/Interest Paida d/(-m) 7.5      7.5 

FFO Fixed-Charge Coverage (n-l-m-k+b)/ 
(-m-k+b) 

6.7      6.1 

FFO Interest Coverage (n-l-m-k)/ 
(-m-k) 

6.7      6.7 

aEBITDA/R after dividends to associates and minorities. 
Source: Fitch Ratings, Fitch Solutions, Consumers Energy Company. 
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Consumers Energy Company
Subsidiary of CMS Energy Corporation

Rating Type Rating Outlook Last Rating Action
Long-Term IDR A– Stable Review — No Action Oct. 26, 2018

Short-Term IDR F2 Review — No Action Oct. 26, 2018

Senior Secured Debt A+ Review — No Action Oct. 26, 2018

Senior Unsecured Debt A Review — No Action Oct. 26, 2018

Preferred Stock BBB+ Review — No Action Oct. 26, 2018

CP F2 Review — No Action Oct. 26, 2018

Click here for full list of ratings

Financial Summary

(USD Mil.) Dec 2015 Dec 2016 Dec 2017 Dec 2018
Gross Revenue 6,079 6,030 6,187 6,431

Operating EBITDAR 1,799 2,017 2,104 1,967

Cash Flow from Operations 1,719 1,656 1,689 1,424

Capital Intensity (Capex/Revenue) % 25.3 27.5 26.4 28.3

Total Adjusted Debt with Equity Credit 5,610 5,993 6,023 6,901

FFO Fixed-Charge Coverage (x) 6.2 6.7 7.1 5.7

FFO-Adjusted Leverage (x) 3.4 3.2 3.0 4.0

Total Adjusted Debt/Operating EBITDAR (x) 3.1 3.0 2.9 3.5

Source: Fitch Ratings, Fitch Solutions.

Consumers Energy Company’s Long-Term Issuer Default Rating (IDR) primarily reflects the utility’s low-risk regulated 
electric and natural gas operations and solid financial profile.

Key Rating Drivers 
Constructive Regulatory Environment: Consumers Energy operates within a constructive regulatory environment 
overseen by the Michigan Public Service Commission (MPSC). Supportive state legislation and MPSC policies mitigate 
regulatory lag through the use of a forward test year, a 10-month review period for general rate cases (GRCs), and power 
supply and gas cost recovery mechanisms.

2018 Electric GRC: Fitch Ratings considers the outcome of the 2018 electric GRC to be balanced, incorporating the 
offsetting credit to customers from the federal Tax Cuts and Jobs Act (TCJA) of 2017. The MPSC approved the 
settlement agreement in January 2019 authorizing an annual rate net decrease of $24 million, based on a 10.0% 
authorized ROE. The rate decrease consisted of an $89 million rate increase, which was more than offset by the 
$113 million TCJA credit. The settlement agreement also provides for deferred accounting treatment for distribution-
related capital investments exceeding certain amounts.

Solid Financial Profile: Consumers Energy has a solid financial profile, although tax reform is expected to moderate the 
utility’s financial metrics over the next few years. Fitch expects adjusted debt/EBITDAR to average around 3.0x–3.5x and 
FFO-adjusted leverage to average around 3.5x–4.0x through 2020.

Large Capex Program: Consumers Energy has a large capex program totaling $11.2 billion over 2019–2023. Fitch 
expects Consumers Energy’s financial profile to remain supportive of the utility’s ratings, despite the large capex program. 
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The utility benefits from constructive regulation and cash savings from O&M expense reductions and parent CMS Energy 
Corporation’s (BBB/Stable) net operating loss (NOL) carryforwards, which will be used to help fund growth capex.

O&M Reductions and NOLs: Management’s focus on O&M expense reductions supports the utility’s solid financial 
profile, reducing the negative near-term financial impact from the utility’s large capex program. In addition, the cash flow 
benefit from CMS Energy’s NOLs enables the utility to invest more internal capital in improving the reliability of its service 
while minimizing the need for external sources of capital. Fitch expects ongoing O&M expense reductions to average 2% 
per year.

Parent/Subsidiary Linkage: Fitch uses a bottom-up approach in determining the ratings on CMS Energy and
Consumers Energy. The linkage follows a weak parent/strong subsidiary approach. Fitch considers Consumers Energy to 
be stronger than CMS Energy due to the utility’s low-risk operations, Michigan’s constructive regulatory environment and 
CMS Energy’s substantial parent-level debt.

There is moderate linkage between the Long-Term IDRs of CMS Energy and Consumers Energy, resulting from the 
absence of guarantees and cross defaults and the utility’s good access to debt capital markets. However, the utility’s lack 
of strong ring-fencing provisions and CMS Energy’s reliance on Consumers Energy as its predominant generator of cash 
flow would suggest closer linkage. Fitch caps at two notches the difference between the Long-Term IDRs of CMS Energy
and Consumers Energy.

Rating Derivation Relative to Peers

Rating Derivation Versus Peers

Peer Comparison The credit profile of Consumers Energy is well positioned compared with that of peers DTE Electric 
Company (A–/Stable) and DTE Gas Company (BBB+/Stable) and comparable to that of Northern States 
Power Company-Minnesota (A–/Stable) and Northern States Power Company-Wisconsin (A–/Stable). 
Fitch considers the regulatory environment in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin to be constructive.
Financial metrics are slightly stronger for Consumers Energy than for its peers, but its ratings are 
constrained due to ownership by a weaker parent. Fitch restricts the Long-Term IDR of Consumers 
Energy to two notches above that of CMS Energy. DTE Energy Company’s (DTE; BBB+/Stable) greater 
appetite for riskier nonregulated midstream operations currently restricts the Long-Term IDR of DTE 
Electric to one notch above that of DTE.

Parent/Subsidiary Linkage Fitch uses a bottom-up approach in determining the ratings on CMS Energy and Consumers Energy. The 
linkage follows a weak parent/strong subsidiary approach. Fitch considers Consumers Energy to be 
stronger than CMS Energy due to the utility’s low-risk operations, Michigan’s constructive regulatory 
environment and CMS Energy’s substantial parent-level debt.
There is moderate linkage between the Long-Term IDRs of CMS Energy and Consumers Energy, 
resulting from the absence of guarantees and cross defaults and the utility’s good access to debt capital 
markets. However, the utility’s lack of strong ring-fencing provisions and CMS Energy’s reliance on 
Consumers Energy as its predominant generator of cash flow would suggest closer linkage. Fitch caps at 
two notches the difference between the Long-Term IDRs of CMS Energy and Consumers Energy

Country Ceiling No Country Ceiling constraint was in effect for these ratings.

Operating Environment No operating environment influence was in effect for these ratings.

Other Factors Not applicable.

Source: Fitch Ratings.
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Navigator Peer Comparison

Rating Sensitivities 
Future Developments That May, Individually or Collectively, Lead to a Positive Rating Action

A positive rating action on Consumers Energy would require an equally positive rating action on its parent, CMS
Energy. CMS Energy’s more leveraged credit profile constrains the ratings of Consumers Energy, and Fitch has 
imposed a maximum two-notch difference between the Long-Term IDRs of CMS Energy and Consumers Energy;
A positive rating action for Consumers Energy would also require Fitch to expect FFO-adjusted leverage to remain 
less than 3.5x on a sustained basis.

Future Developments That May, Individually or Collectively, Lead to a Negative Rating Action 
A material deterioration of the Michigan regulatory environment;
Adjusted debt/EBITDAR and FFO-adjusted leverage expected to exceed 3.8x and 4.5x, respectively, on a sustained 
basis;
A downgrade to CMS Energy’s Long-Term IDR.

Liquidity and Debt Structure
Adequate Liquidity: Fitch considers Consumers Energy’s liquidity to be adequate.

Consumers Energy primarily meets its short-term liquidity needs through the issuance of CP under its $500 million CP 
program, which is supported by its $850 million revolving credit facility (RCF). Consumers Energy’s RCF matures June 5, 
2023 and is secured by the utility’s first mortgage bonds (FMBs). Although the amount of outstanding CP does not reduce 
the RCF’s available capacity, Consumers Energy states it would not issue CP in an amount exceeding the available RCF 
capacity. Consumers Energy had $30 million of CP borrowings and $7 million of LCs outstanding as of March 31, 2019, 
leaving $813 million of unused availability under its RCF.

Consumers Energy has a separate $250 million RCF that matures Nov. 23, 2020. This RCF had no borrowings and
$15 million of LCs outstanding at March 31, 2019, leaving $235 million of availability. Consumers Energy also has a fully 
used $30 million LC facility that matures Sept. 9, 2019. Both facilities are secured by the utility’s FMBs.

The utility’s operations require modest cash on hand. Consumers Energy had $37 million of unrestricted cash and cash 
equivalents at March 31, 2019.

Consumers Energy has a busy yet manageable long-term debt maturity schedule over the next five years. The utility has 
$300 million of 5.65% FMBs due April 15, 2020; $100 million of 3.77% FMBs due Oct. 15, 2020; $375 million of 2.85% 
FMBs due May 15, 2022; $250 million of 5.3% FMBs due Sept. 1, 2022; and $325 million of 3.375% FMBs due Aug. 15, 
2023.

IDR/Outlook

A-/Sta aa a a- a- bbb+ bbb+ a- a a-

A-/Neg aa a a- bbb+ bbb bbb+ bbb a bbb+

BBB+/Sta aa a a- bbb+ bbb+ a- bbb bbb+ bbb+

A-/Sta aa a- a- a- bbb+ bbb+ bbb+ a- a-

A-/Sta aa a- a a- bbb+ bbb+ bbb+ a- a-

A-/Sta aa a- a- a- bbb+ bbb+ a- a- a-

A/Sta aa a- a- bbb+ bbb+ bbb+ bbb bbb+ a

A/Sta aa a- a- bbb+ bbb+ bbb+ bbb bbb+ a

Source: Fitch Ratings. Importance Higher Moderate Low er

DTE Electric Co.

DTE Gas Company

Northern States Pow er Company-Minnesota

Northern States Pow er Company-Wisconsin

Public Service Company of Colorado

Consumers Energy Company

Financial 
Structure

Financial 
Flexibility

Financial profile

Name

Issuer

Management 
and Corporate 

Governance Regulation
Market and 
Franchise

Asset Base 
and 

Operations
Commodity 
Exposure Profitability

Operating 
Environment

Business profile

Wisconsin Electric Pow er Co.

Wisconsin Public Service Corporation
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Liquidity and Long-Term Debt Maturities

Scheduled Long-Term Debt Maturities (Excluding Securitization Bonds) at Dec. 31, 2018 (USD Mil.)

2019 0

2020 400

2021 0

2022 625

2023 325

Thereafter 5,020

Total Long-Term Debt (Excluding Securitization Bonds) 6,370

Source: Fitch Ratings, Fitch Solutions, Consumers Energy Company.

Liquidity Summary at March 31, 2019 (USD Mil.)

Unrestricted Cash and Cash Equivalents 37

Committed Bank Facilities 1,100

LC Facility 30

Short-Term Borrowings 30

LCs Outstanding 52

Availability Under Bank Facilities 1,048

Total Liquidity 1,085

Source: Fitch Ratings, Fitch Solutions, Consumers Energy Company.
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Key Assumptions 
Fitch’s Key Assumptions Within Our Rating Case for Consumers Energy Include

Periodic GRC filings to recover Consumers Energy’s investment in rate base and associated costs;
O&M cost reductions averaging 2% per year;
Average annual electric sales growth of 0.5% and flat natural gas sales volume;
Total capex of $11.2 billion over 2019–2023;
Normal weather.

Financial Data 
(USD Mil.) Historical

Dec 2015 Dec 2016 Dec 2017 Dec 2018
Summary Income Statement
Gross Revenue 6,079 6,030 6,187 6,431
Revenue Growth (%) -9.9 -0.8 2.6 3.9
Operating EBITDA (Before Income from Associates) 1,780 2,003 2,089 1,953
Operating EBITDA Margin (%) 29.3 33.2 33.8 30.4
Operating EBITDAR 1,799 2,017 2,104 1,967
Operating EBITDAR Margin (%) 29.6 33.4 34.0 30.6
Operating EBIT 1,111 1,225 1,243 1,057
Operating EBIT Margin (%) 18.3 20.3 20.1 16.4
Gross Interest Expense -243 -264 -269 -284
Pretax Income (Including Associate Income/Loss) 896 936 971 847
Summary Balance Sheet
Readily Available Cash and Equivalents 50 131 44 39
Total Debt with Equity Credit 5,458 5,881 5,903 6,789
Total Adjusted Debt with Equity Credit 5,610 5,993 6,023 6,901
Net Debt 5,408 5,750 5,859 6,750
Summary Cash Flow Statement
Operating EBITDA 1,780 2,003 2,089 1,953
Cash Interest Paid -243 -264 -269 -284
Cash Tax 0 -50 1 -156
Dividends Received Less Dividends Paid to Minorities (Inflow/(Out)flow) 0 0 0 0
Other Items Before FFO -165 -97 -67 -90
Funds Flow from Operations 1,372 1,592 1,754 1,423
FFO Margin (%) 22.6 26.4 28.3 22.1
Change in Working Capital 347 64 -65 1
Cash Flow from Operations (Fitch Defined) 1,719 1,656 1,689 1,424
Total Non-Operating/Nonrecurring Cash Flow 0 0 0 0
Capex -1,537 -1,656 -1,632 -1,822
Capital Intensity (Capex/Revenue) % 25.3 27.5 26.4 28.3
Common Dividends -476 -501 -524 -533
FCF -294 -501 -467 -931
Net Acquisitions and Divestitures -154 0 0 0
Other Investing and Financing Cash Flow Items -90 -87 -123 -140
Net Debt Proceeds 367 394 27 816
Net Equity Proceeds 150 275 450 250
Total Change in Cash -21 81 -113 -5
Calculations for Forecast Publication
Capex, Dividends, Acquisitions and Other Items Before FCF -2,167 -2,157 -2,156 -2,355
FCF After Acquisitions and Divestitures -448 -501 -467 -931
FCF Margin (After Net Acquisitions) (%) -7.4 -8.3 -7.5 -14.5
Coverage Ratios
FFO Interest Coverage (x) 6.6 7.0 7.4 5.9
FFO Fixed-Charge Coverage (x) 6.2 6.7 7.1 5.7
Operating EBITDAR/Interest Paid + Rents (x) 6.9 7.3 7.4 6.6
Operating EBITDA/Interest Paid (x) 7.3 7.6 7.8 6.9
Leverage Ratios
Total Adjusted Debt/Operating EBITDAR (x) 3.1 3.0 2.9 3.5
Total Adjusted Net Debt/Operating EBITDAR (x) 3.1 2.9 2.8 3.5
Total Debt with Equity Credit/Operating EBITDA (x) 3.1 2.9 2.8 3.5
FFO-Adjusted Leverage (x) 3.4 3.2 3.0 4.0
FFO-Adjusted Net Leverage (x) 3.4 3.1 2.9 4.0
Source: Fitch Ratings, Fitch Solutions.
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Simplified Group Structure Diagram

Organizational Structure — CMS Energy Corporation
($ Mil., as of Dec. 31, 2018)

IDR – Long-Term Issuer Default Rating. NR – Not rated.
Source: Fitch Ratings, Fitch Solutions, CMS Energy Corporation.

CMS Energy Corporation
IDR — BBB/Stable

EBITDAR 2,078
Total Adjusted Debt 11,482

Consumers Energy Company
IDR — A–/Stable

EBITDAR 1,967
Total Adjusted Debt 6,901

EnerBank USA
NR

Total Debt 1,758
CMS Enterprises Company

NR

Exhibit:  AG-1.41 



Corporates
Electric-Corporate / United States 

Consumers Energy Company
July 2, 2019 10

Peer Financial Summary

Company

Issuer 
Default 
Rating

Financial
Statement

Date

Gross
Revenue

(USD Mil.)

Funds
Flow from

Operations
(USD Mil.)

FFO Fixed-
Charge

Coverage
(x)

FFO-
Adjusted
Leverage

(x)

Total Adjusted 
Debt/Operating 

EBITDAR
(x)

Consumers Energy Company A–

A– 2018 6,431 1,423 5.7 4.0 3.5

A– 2017 6,187 1,754 7.1 3.0 2.9

A– 2016 6,030 1,592 6.7 3.2 3.0

DTE Electric Company A–

A– 2018 5,298 1,740 6.6 3.4 3.4

A– 2017 5,102 1,588 6.5 3.5 3.3

A– 2016 5,225 1,720 6.9 3.1 3.1

DTE Gas Company BBB+

BBB+ 2018 1,415 303 5.1 4.7 4.2

BBB+ 2017 1,368 317 5.8 4.5 3.9

BBB+ 2016 1,308 377 7.2 3.3 3.6

Northern States Power Company-Minnesota A–

A– 2018 5,122 1,316 6.6 3.4 3.3

A– 2017 5,102 1,400 6.7 3.2 3.0

A– 2016 4,900 1,318 6.4 3.3 3.4

Northern States Power Company-Wisconsin A–

A– 2018 1,022 232 7.1 3.3 3.1

A– 2017 1,005 219 7.0 3.1 3.0

A– 2016 957 206 6.7 3.1 3.1

Public Service Company of Colorado A–

A– 2018 4,086 1,035 5.6 4.3 4.0

A– 2017 4,043 1,142 6.6 3.5 3.4

A– 2016 4,048 1,092 6.5 3.5 3.3

Wisconsin Electric Power Co. A

A 2018 3,625 965 9.0 3.1 4.4

A 2017 3,712 682 6.6 4.3 3.5

A 2016 3,793 755 7.0 3.8 3.5

Source: Fitch Ratings, Fitch Solutions.

Exhibit:  AG-1.41 



Corporates
Electric-Corporate / United States 

Consumers Energy Company
July 2, 2019 11

Reconciliation of Key Financial Metrics

(USD Millions, As reported) 31 Dec 2018
Income Statement Summary

Operating EBITDA 1,953
+ Recurring Dividends Paid to Non-controlling Interest 0
+ Recurring Dividends Received from Associates 0
+ Additional Analyst Adjustment for Recurring I/S Minorities and Associates 0
= Operating EBITDA After Associates and Minorities (k) 1,953
+ Operating Lease Expense Treated as Capitalised (h) 14
= Operating EBITDAR after Associates and Minorities (j) 1,967

Debt & Cash Summary
Total Debt with Equity Credit (l) 6,789
+ Lease-Equivalent Debt 112
+ Other Off-Balance-Sheet Debt 0
= Total Adjusted Debt with Equity Credit (a) 6,901
Readily Available Cash [Fitch-Defined] 39
+ Readily Available Marketable Securities [Fitch-Defined] 0
= Readily Available Cash & Equivalents (o) 39
Total Adjusted Net Debt (b) 6,862

Cash-Flow Summary
Preferred Dividends (Paid) (f) (2)
Interest Received 10
+ Interest (Paid) (d) (284)
= Net Finance Charge (e) (274)
Funds From Operations [FFO] ( c) 1,423
+ Change in Working Capital [Fitch-Defined] 1
= Cash Flow from Operations [CFO] (n) 1,424
Capital Expenditures (m) (1,822)
Multiple applied to Capitalised Leases 8.0

Gross Leverage
Total Adjusted Debt / Op. EBITDAR* [x] (a/j) 3.5
FFO Adjusted Gross Leverage [x] (a/(c-e+h-f)) 4.0
Total Adjusted Debt/(FFO - Net Finance Charge + Capitalised Leases - Pref. Div. Paid)
Total Debt With Equity Credit / Op. EBITDA* [x] (l/k) 3.5

Net Leverage
Total Adjusted Net Debt / Op. EBITDAR* [x] (b/j) 3.5
FFO Adjusted Net Leverage [x] (b/(c-e+h-f)) 4.0
Total Adjusted Net Debt/(FFO - Net Finance Charge + Capitalised Leases - Pref. Div. Paid)
Total Net Debt / (CFO - Capex) [x] ((l-o)/(n+m)) -17.0

Coverage
Op. EBITDAR / (Interest Paid + Lease Expense)* [x] (j/-d+h) 6.6
Op. EBITDA / Interest Paid* [x] (k/(-d)) 6.9
FFO Fixed Charge Cover [x] ((c+e+h-f)/(-d+h-f)) 5.7
(FFO + Net Finance Charge + Capit. Leases - Pref. Div Paid) / (Gross Int. Paid + Capit. Leases - Pref. Div. Paid)
FFO Gross Interest Coverage [x] ((c+e-f)/(-d-f)) 5.9
(FFO + Net Finance Charge - Pref. Div Paid) / (Gross Int. Paid - Pref. Div. Paid)

*EBITDA/R after dividends to associates and minorities.
Source:  Fitch Ratings, Fitch Solutions, Consumers Energy Company.
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Fitch Adjustment Reconciliation

Reported 
Values

Sum of Fitch 
Adjustments

Adjusted 
Values

31 Dec 18
Income Statement Summary

Revenue 6,464 (33) 6,431
Operating EBITDAR 2,000 (33) 1,967
Operating EBITDAR after Associates and Minorities 2,000 (33) 1,967
Operating Lease Expense 14 0 14
Operating EBITDA 1,986 (33) 1,953
Operating EBITDA after Associates and Minorities 1,986 (33) 1,953
Operating EBIT 1,065 (8) 1,057

Debt & Cash Summary
Total Debt With Equity Credit 7,009 (220) 6,789
Total Adjusted Debt With Equity Credit 7,121 (220) 6,901
Lease-Equivalent Debt 112 0 112
Other Off-Balance Sheet Debt 0 0 0
Readily Available Cash & Equivalents 39 0 39
Not Readily Available Cash & Equivalents 17 0 17

Cash-Flow Summary
Preferred Dividends (Paid) (2) 0 (2)
Interest Received 10 0 10
Interest (Paid) (287) 3 (284)
Funds From Operations [FFO] 1,448 (25) 1,423
Change in Working Capital [Fitch-Defined] 1 0 1
Cash Flow from Operations [CFO] 1,449 (25) 1,424
Non-Operating/Non-Recurring Cash Flow 0 0 0
Capital (Expenditures) (1,822) 0 (1,822)
Common Dividends (Paid) (533) 0 (533)
Free Cash Flow [FCF] (906) (25) (931)

Gross Leverage
Total Adjusted Debt / Op. EBITDAR* [x] 3.6 3.5
FFO Adjusted Leverage [x] 4.1 4.0
Total Debt With Equity Credit / Op. EBITDA* [x] 3.5 3.5

Net Leverage
Total Adjusted Net Debt / Op. EBITDAR* [x] 3.5 3.5
FFO Adjusted Net Leverage [x] 4.1 4.0
Total Net Debt / (CFO - Capex) [x] -18.7 -17.0 

Coverage
Op. EBITDAR / (Interest Paid + Lease Expense)* [x] 6.6 6.6
Op. EBITDA / Interest Paid* [x] 6.9 6.9
FFO Fixed Charge Coverage [x] 5.7 5.7
FFO Interest Coverage [x] 6.0 5.9

*EBITDA/R after dividends to associates and minorities.
Source:  Fitch Ratings, Fitch Solutions, Consumers Energy Company.
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Related Research & Criteria

Fitch Rates Consumers Energy Company’s FMBs ‘A+’ (May 2019)

Short-Term Ratings Criteria (May 2019)

Corporate Rating Criteria (February 2019)

Corporate Hybrids Treatment and Notching Criteria (November 2018)

CMS Energy Corporation (September 2018)

Parent and Subsidiary Rating Linkage (July 2018)

Corporates Notching and Recovery Ratings Criteria (March 2018)

Fitch Affirms CMS & Sub; Rates CMS’s Junior Sub Notes ‘BB+’ (March 2018)

Analysts

Kevin L. Beicke, CFA
+1 212 908-0618

kevin.beicke@fitchratings.com

Jodi Hecht
+1 646 582-4969

jodi.hecht@fitchratings.com
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For Australia, New Zealand, Taiwan and South Korea only: Fitch Australia Pty Ltd holds an Australian financial services license (AFS license no. 337123) which authorizes it to 
provide credit ratings to wholesale clients only.  Credit ratings information published by Fitch is not intended to be used by persons who are retail clients within the meaning of the 
Corporations Act 2001.
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     MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Exhibit AG-1.42
     Consumers Energy Company - Electric Rate Case Case No. U-20963

June 22, 2021
      Rating Agency Cash Flow Ratios Page 1 of 1

(With ROE at 9.5% and a  50% Common Equity Ratio)

Cash From

Operations Ratio

Line Pre-Wkg. Cap. Debt (e)  /  (f) Note

(b) (c) (d)

1 2020 Ratio Results 1,858$                  8,540$                    21.8% 1

2 Reduce Common Equity (to 50% vs 50.6%) (9)                          91                           2

3 Reduce ROE (to 9.5% vs 9.7%) (17)                        3

4 Pro Forma w/50% Common Equity, 9.5% ROE 0 1,832$                  8,631$                    21.2% L 1  +  L 2  +  L 3

5      Ratings Downgrade Risk Below 18% 4
_______________

Notes
1 From page 2 of Moody's May 10, 2021 report on Consumers Energy (see AG-CE-615)

2 As noted below under "Avg. 2020 Capitalization", the Company's Common Equity was 50.55% in 2020.  Adjusting to 50% shifts
$91 million from common equity to long-term debt  (0.55%   x   $16.6 billion   =    $91 million).
Lower  Common Equity of $91 million   x    the Company's authorized ROE of 9.9%    =    $9 million in lower Net Income.

3 Reducing the ROE from 9.7% (actual)  to  9.5%  produces a $17 million reduction in total Company earnings (0.2%  x   $8.4 billion  =  $17 million).
Note:  Consumers 2020 Net Income of $ 814 million (p. 100, form 10-K)    /    $8.4 billion (below)  =  a   9.7% ROE

4 From page 2 of Moody's May 10, 2021 report on Consumers Energy (see AG-CE-615)

Average 2020 Capitalization ($ Millions) Mar. 31 Jun. 30 Sep. 30 Dec. 31 Average %
Long Term Debt 7,616$               7,867$                  7,458$                    7,742$                       7,671$                   
Current Maturities 521                    556                       557                         384                             505                         

     Total 8,137$               8,423$                  8,015$                    8,126$                       8,175$                   49.23%
Preferred Stock 37                       37                         37                           37                               37                           0.22%
Common Equity 8,066                 8,468                    8,526                      8,519                         8,395                     50.55%

        Consumers Energy Capital (per SEC Filings) 16,240$             16,928$               16,578$                 16,682$                     16,607$                 100.00%

          2020 Adjusted Moody's Cash Flow Ratio    ($ Millions) 

                       Caption                       

(a)
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     MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Case No.  U-20963
     Consumers Energy Company - Electric Rate Case Exhibit AG-1.46

June 22, 2021
     Operations & Maintenance - Summary Page 1 of 1

Thousands
Line                Description               Of Dollars Note or Ref.

(b) (c)

1 O&M Expense Per Company 696,264$           1

2 Attorney General Changes
3 Inflationary Cost Adjustments (7,777)               Testimony
4 Electric Distribution: (34,503)             
5 Non-Forestry Reliability (3,787)$     Testimony
6 Operations, Maintance and Metering (7,511)       Testimony
7 Service Restoration (13,761)     Testimony
8 Field Operations (6,118)       Testimony
9 Engineering Planning (3,326)       Testimony

10 Line Clearing (19,521)             Testimony
11 Power Generation (11,012)             Testimony
12 Customer Experience & Operations (7,851)               
13 Analytics and Outreach (1,404)       Testimony
14 CRM System (1,441)       Testimony
15 C&I Account Management system (1,206)       Testimony
16 Bill Redesign and Delivery Transformation (1,600)       Testimony
17 Customer Loyalty and Alternative Payment Methods (2,200)       Testimony
18 Uncollectible Accounts Expense (2,888)               Ex. AG-1.54
19 Corporate Expenses (6,798)               
20 Employee Development projects (1,550)       Testimony
21 IT Projects O&M Expense (665)          Testimony
22 Insurance Expense (4,583)       Ex. AG-1.46
23 Information Technology (6,102)               
24 IT Investment Expense (4,567)       Testimony
25 Digital-Hybrid Cloud Data Center Migration (1,535)       Testimony
26 Incentive Compensation (5,852)               Testimony
27 Employee Benefits (6,535)               Testimony

28       Total Change(Sum of L. 3  to  L. 27) (101,062)           

29

30 AG Revised O&M amount 595,202$           

31

32 Change in O&M       (L. 30  less  L. 1) (101,062)$       

___________
Note 1      Per Company Exhibit A-13 (JRC-41), Sched. C-5, page 1, Line 21

(a)
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U20963-SA-CE-260-Coker_ATT_1

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Case No.: U-20963
Consumers Energy Company Exhibit No.: A-13 (JRC-42)
Summary of Inflation and Merit Increases Included in Projected Other Operation and Maintenance Expenses Using Staff's Rates Schedule: C-5a
For the Projected 12-Month Period Ending December 31, 2022 Witness: JRCoker
($000)

( a ) ( b ) ( c ) ( d ) ( e ) ( f ) ( g ) ( h ) ( i ) ( j ) ( k )

Line
Historical 12 

Months Ended
Inflation for the 

12 Months Ended
Inflation for the 

12 Months Ended
Inflation for the 

12 Months Ended Other Total Projected

Projected 
12 Months 

Ended

As Filed 12 
Months 
Ended

No.    Description Source 12/31/2019 12/30/2020 12/31/2021 12/31/2022 Adjustments Adjustments 12/31/2022 12/31/2022 Difference
∑ ( d ) thru ( g ) ( c ) + ( h ) ( j ) - ( i )

1 Electric Division - Electric & Common U20963-SA-CE-260-Coker_ATT_1, p.2 174,012              761                    2,915                  2,334                  2,770                  8,779                  182,791      185,039      2,248         
2 Forestry U20963-SA-CE-260-Coker_ATT_1, p.3 53,290                661                    1,352                  1,622                  37,001                40,636                93,926        94,355        429            
3 Generation U20963-SA-CE-260-Coker_ATT_1, p.4 133,015              1,649                  3,354                  2,666                  13,964                21,633                154,648      156,662      2,014         
4 Operations Support U20963-SA-CE-260-Coker_ATT_1, p.5 16,321                41                      86                      71                      (103)                   96                      16,417        16,554        138            
5 Information Technology Operations U20963-SA-CE-260-Coker_ATT_1, p.6 43,830                132                    267                    213                    2,355                  2,967                  46,797        47,242        444            
6 Information Technology Investments U20963-SA-CE-260-Coker_ATT_1, p.7 10,836                -                     -                     -                     9,660                  9,660                  20,496        20,496        -             
7 Customer Interactions U20963-SA-CE-260-Coker_ATT_1, p.8 26,509                219                    441                    353                    3,112                  4,125                  30,634        31,371        736            
8 Billing & Payment U20963-SA-CE-260-Coker_ATT_1, p.8 19,474                39                      78                      63                      4,658                  4,838                  24,312        24,441        130            
9 Demand Response U20963-SA-CE-260-Coker_ATT_1, p.8 12,776                26                      53                      42                      26,371                26,492                39,267        39,356        88              
10 Pension Plans A/B Exhibit No.: A-62 (LBC-1) 5,546                  -                     -                     -                     (14,448)               (14,448)               (8,902)        (8,902)        -             
11 Defined Company Contribution Plan Exhibit No.: A-62 (LBC-1) 8,567                  -                     -                     -                     3,561                  3,561                  12,128        12,128        -             
12 401(k) Employees' Savings Plan Exhibit No.: A-62 (LBC-1) 8,273                  -                     -                     -                     3,300                  3,300                  11,573        11,573        -             
13 Active Health Care/Life Insurance/LTD Exhibit No.: A-62 (LBC-1) 25,353                -                     -                     -                     (1,497)                 (1,497)                 23,856        23,856        -             
14 Retiree Health Care and Life Insurance Exhibit No.: A-62 (LBC-1) (40,032)               -                     -                     -                     (23,269)               (23,269)               (63,301)       (63,301)       -             
15 Other Benefits Exhibit No.: A-62 (LBC-1) 1,695                  -                     -                     -                     1,289                  1,289                  2,984         2,984         -             
16 Corporate Services U20963-SA-CE-260-Coker_ATT_1, p.9 51,124                687                    1,385                  1,109                  6,990                  10,171                61,295        62,734        1,439         
17 Uncollectible Expense Exhibit No.: A-85 (KMG-4) 15,932                -                     -                     -                     1,147                  1,147                  17,079        17,079        (0)               
18 Injuries & Damages Exhibit No.: A-86 (KMG-5) 2,951                  -                     -                     -                     834                    834                    3,785         3,785         (0)               
19 Incentive Compensation U20963-SA-CE-260-Coker_ATT_1, p.10 6,745                  -                     132                    109                    (1,246)                 (1,005)                 5,741         5,852         111            
20 Job Work Expense Exhibit No.: A-15 (EMB-3) 11,576                -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     11,576        11,576        -             
21 Interest Expense on Security Deposits WP-JRC-31 371                    -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     371            371            -             
22 DR Incentive/Recon A.Griffin Testimony -                     -                     -                     -                     1,014                  1,014                  1,014         1,014         -             

23 Projected Inflation of Other O&M Expenses Sum Lines 1 - 22 588,164              4,215                  10,063                8,583                  77,463                100,323              688,487      696,264      7,777         

Schedule: C-5a

Projected Adjustments Using Staff's Rates
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MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Case No.:  U-20963
Consumers Energy Company AG-GE-587 Exhibit No.:  A-XX (RTB-11)
Summary of Actual & Projected Electric & Common O&M Expenses Page:  1 of 1
For the Year 2019 & Test Year 12 Months Ending December 31, 2022 Witness:  RTBlumenstock
($000) Date:  March 2021

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k)

Line 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 5-Year 2020 2020 2021 2022 2022 vs. 2022 vs.
No. Description Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Average Projected Actual Projected Projected 5-Year Avg % 5-Year Average

1 O&M Assoc w/Construction 4,381             7,228             6,405             8,121             8,881             7,003             -                 (32)                 -                 -                 -100% (7,003)                   
2 Transformer Credits (6,146)           (6,134)           (8,925)           (7,247)           (10,587)         (7,808)           -                 0                     -                 -                 -100% 7,808                     
3 O&M Assoc w/Construction (1,765)           1,094             (2,520)           874                (1,706)           (805)               -                 (32)                 -                 -                 805                        
4 Lines Reliability - LVD 235                56                   157                56                   61                   113                21                   13                   840                1,316             1065% 1,203                     
5 Lines Reliability - HVD 236                317                147                177                122                200                88                   226                121                125                -37% (75)                         
6 Substations Reliability - LVD 1,549             1,794             1,697             2,090             1,991             1,824             1,896             2,393             2,598             3,655             100% 1,831                     
7 Substations Reliability - HVD 1,069             957                1,145             1,422             1,201             1,159             1,379             1,566             2,181             2,889             149% 1,730                     
8 Non-Forestry Reliability 3,089             3,124             3,146             3,745             3,375             3,296             3,384             4,198             5,739             7,985             4,689                     
9 Lines Demand - HVD 1,167             533                785                1,681             313                896                756                527                750                988                10% 92                           

10 Substations Demand - LVD 3,393             3,321             2,728             3,246             3,288             3,195             2,659             2,503             2,953             4,650             46% 1,455                     
11 Substations Demand - HVD 2,420             2,150             2,054             2,496             2,190             2,262             2,087             2,308             2,160             3,780             67% 1,518                     
12 Corrective Maintenance 8,519             3,483             4,586             5,007             4,919             5,303             5,191             4,064             4,205             4,905             -8% (398)                       
13 Staking 3,868             3,221             3,285             3,466             2,969             3,362             2,970             3,035             3,017             3,730             11% 368                        
14 Meter Services (and Credits) 5,705             2,992             437                1,020             299                2,091             (368)               (1,120)           4,699             4,383             110% 2,293                     
15 Streetlighting 2,153             1,933             1,637             2,206             1,759             1,938             1,669             1,680             1,156             1,752             -10% (185)                       
16 Service Calls 2,451             2,108             2,839             4,172             4,708             3,256             4,150             3,871             4,410             4,999             54% 1,743                     
17 Alma Equipment Repair 980                1,136             1,058             1,242             982                1,080             873                699                957                1,003             -7% (77)                         
18 Meter Reading 10,697          11,582          4,982             1,813             1,595             6,134             1,495             1,439             1,763             1,811             -70% (4,323)                   
19 Meter Tech & Mgmt Sys Support 1,343             1,133             965                1,343             1,358             1,228             1,006             934                1,326             1,387             13% 158                        
20 Smart Energy MTC - Elec -                 -                 7,476             7,836             8,711             4,805             8,379             8,846             9,558             9,672             101% 4,867                     
21 Ops, Mtc & Mtr w/o Svc Rest 42,697          33,592          32,832          35,529          33,089          35,548          30,866          28,786          36,953          43,059          7,511                     
22 Service Restoration - LVD 38,167          35,504          50,172          53,924          92,129          53,979          65,327          71,262          47,300          74,359          38% 20,380                  
23 Service Restoration 38,167          35,504          50,172          53,924          92,129          53,979          65,327          71,262          47,300          74,359          20,380                  
24 Training 6,047             4,174             6,075             6,160             6,376             5,766             4,439             5,366             10,247          12,609          119% 6,842                     
25 Tools 1,920             1,811             1,461             1,900             1,442             1,707             1,376             1,422             1,415             1,595             -7% (112)                       
26 Field Operations Expenses 2,346             2,360             2,604             2,691             2,450             2,490             1,532             1,665             2,031             2,589             4% 99                           
27 Indirect Labor/Labor Variations 1,509             868                515                155                (516)               506                (1,538)           508                -                 -                 -100% (506)                       
28 Supervision / Admin-Staff 6,556             6,063             6,725             7,634             7,642             6,924             5,206             5,047             4,801             6,622             -4% (302)                       
29 Smart Energy Operations Center -                 -                 1,166             1,183             1,036             677                430                430                -                 -                 -100% (677)                       
30 Grid Management - Distr 2,807             2,778             4,073             4,091             3,793             3,508             3,891             3,768             4,958             5,382             53% 1,874                     
31 Field Operations 21,185          18,054          22,619          23,814          22,224          21,579          15,337          18,207          23,452          28,797          7,218                     
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MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Case No.:  U-20963
Consumers Energy Company AG-CE-587 Exhibit No.:  A-XX (RTB-11)
Summary of Actual & Projected Electric & Common O&M Expenses Page:  1 of 1
For the Year 2019 & Test Year 12 Months Ending December 31, 2022 Witness:  RTBlumenstock
($000) Date:  March 2021

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k)

Line 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 5-Year 2020 2020 2021 2022 2022 vs. 2022 vs.
No. Description Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Average Projected Actual Projected Projected 5-Year Avg % 5-Year Average

32 Compliance and Controls -                 -                 -                 -                 1,635             327                1,433             1,433             1,612             1,792             448% 1,465                     
33 Compliance and Controls -                 -                 -                 -                 1,635             327                1,433             1,433             1,612             1,792             1,465                     
34 Resource Planning & Closeout -                 39                   495                365                325                245                203                204                193                197                -19% (48)                         
35 Scheduling & Dispatch 3,249             3,605             5,273             5,390             4,895             4,482             4,059             4,053             4,430             4,790             7% 308                        
36 Contract Administration -                 229                353                345                254                236                181                151                196                200                -15% (36)                         
37 Planning & Scheduling 3,249             3,873             6,121             6,100             5,474             4,963             4,442             4,407             4,819             5,188             224                        
38 OP Distribution & Generation 361                722                1,552             677                1,507             964                1,448             1,315             1,670             1,705             77% 742                        
39 OP Business Services 230                255                202                1,229             479                -100% (479)                       
40 Operations Performance 591                977                1,754             1,906             1,507             1,347             1,448             1,315             1,670             1,705             358                        
41 Operations Management 3,415             2,640             1,167             1,673             1,420             2,063             2,570             2,381             1,534             1,568             -24% (495)                       
42 Ops IT Projects -                 -                 648                570                
43 Total Electric Operations 110,628        98,858          115,291        127,566        159,147        122,298        124,806        131,957        123,726        165,023        42,725                  
44 Strategy -                 -                 57                   102                96                   51                   -                 -100% (51)                         
45 Regulatory & Compliance-Elec 168                170                140                151                157                -                 -100% (157)                       
46 CES 499                360                354                362                428                400                416                381                432                445                11% 44                           
47 Engineering Support 667                529                550                616                524                577                416                381                432                445                (132)                       
48 Geospatial Mgmt & Data Quality - Elec 253                385                598                107                336                -100% (336)                       
49 Planning - LVD System 3,190             1,797             2,183             3,103             3,966             2,848             3,304             2,999             6,876             6,666             134% 3,818                     
50 Planning - HVD System 2,715             3,270             3,972             3,139             3,150             3,249             3,476             3,335             3,778             4,236             30% 987                        
51 System Protection 2,828             2,549             1,425             1,951             1,370             2,025             1,208             1,305             1,279             1,638             -19% (387)                       
52 Planning Analytics -                 -                 420                521                1,107             410                1,963             1,940             678                1,209             195% 799                        
53 Electric Planning 8,986             8,001             8,598             8,821             9,593             8,800             9,951             9,579             12,611          13,748          4,948                     
54 Design - DER / I&C -                 -                 -                 -                 279                56                   203                124                442                619                1011% 563                        
55 Design - LVD -                 -                 -                 -                 933                187                395                381                372                921                393% 734                        
56 Design - HVD 1,522             1,209             1,287             1,544             1,090             1,330             566                546                750                1,307             -2% (24)                         
57 Joint Pole Rental 1,791             1,789             1,805             1,857             1,975             1,844             2,199             2,200             2,239             2,351             28% 507                        
58 Standards & Document Control 179                151                353                247                471                280                412                410                508                626                123% 346                        
59 Electric Design 3,492             3,149             3,445             3,648             4,748             3,696             3,775             3,662             4,311             5,823             2,127                     
60 Electric Engineering & Support 13,144          11,679          12,593          13,084          14,865          13,073          14,142          13,622          17,354          20,016          6,943                     

61 Total O&M 123,772        110,537        127,884        140,650        174,012        135,371        138,948        145,579        141,080        185,039        49,668                  
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Last Updated: 4/20/2021 AG-CE-867

Service Restoration Actuals 2015 - 2020

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019
2020

 (9 + 3 FC)
Grand Total

3 Year Avg 
(2018 - 2020)

Inflated 
2021

Inflated 
2022

2020 Actuals

Business Expense $151,322 $124,669 $448,375 $158,726 $329,863 $116,445 $1,329,401 $201,678 $206,720 $211,475 133,560            
Contractor $15,559,075 $9,247,355 $24,208,233 $18,962,523 $39,018,235 $25,276,697 $132,272,118 $27,752,485 $28,446,297 $29,100,562 26,982,472      
Exempt Labor $1,132,544 $1,050,640 $2,919,993 $1,883,210 $3,780,786 $2,224,137 $12,991,310 $2,629,378 $2,713,518 $2,800,350 2,650,666        
Material $419,034 $910,278 $1,048,076 $1,300,668 $2,061,898 $1,461,370 $7,201,324 $1,607,979 $1,648,178 $1,686,086 1,531,972        
Non Exempt Labor $1,008,758 $752,670 $1,600,151 $1,702,025 $2,132,696 $961,600 $8,157,900 $1,598,774 $1,649,935 $1,702,732 1,129,920        
OM&C Labor $7,466,163 $7,462,007 $12,772,881 $12,604,957 $18,152,878 $12,905,381 $71,364,267 $14,554,405 $14,991,037 $15,440,769 14,907,644      
Other Expense $7,044,720 $5,920,941 ($4,184,918) $7,966,426 $9,667,000 $7,280,171 $33,694,340 $8,304,532 $8,512,146 $8,707,925 8,286,916        
Other Labor $5,385,096 $10,035,482 $11,359,171 $9,345,523 $16,985,282 $15,101,198 $68,211,752 $13,810,668 $14,252,609 $14,708,692 15,638,991      
Grand Total $38,166,712 $35,504,042 $50,171,961 $53,924,058 $92,128,638 $65,327,000 $335,222,411 $70,459,899 $72,420,440 $74,358,592 71,262,140      

Five Year Average: 2016 to 2020 Actual 60,598,168$    

*Includes Insurance Recovery

Other Labor 3.2% 103.2%
OM&C Labor 3.0% 103.0%
Non-Labor 2021 2.5% 102.5%
Non-Labor 2022 2.3% 102.3%

Inflation Rates
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MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Case No.:   U-20963
AG-CE-853 Exhibit No.:   A-53 (PLB-1 Revised AG-CE-853)

Consumers Energy Company Page:   1 of 1
Line Clearing O&M Expense Witness:   PLBolden
2015-2020 Historic Actuals/2019 and 2020 9-Months Actual + 3-Months Projected/2021-2026 Forecast Date:   March 2021

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k) (l) (m) (n) (o) (p) (q)
Line
No. Description

1 Electric System Expense Type Year 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2019 2020 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026
Actual Actual Actual Actual 9+3 Projected Actual 9+3 Projected Actual Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

2 Electric HVD $6,277,258 $9,517,154 $11,393,937 $12,035,797 $11,474,854 $12,211,819 $9,475,000 $9,169,947 $12,600,000 $12,870,000 $13,190,000 $13,510,000 $13,835,000 $14,178,000
3 Contractor Maintenance Clearing $3,984,789 $5,880,139 $7,658,022 $8,438,081 $7,390,660 $7,571,492 $4,704,000 $4,511,969 $6,955,000 $7,130,000 $7,300,000 $7,480,000 $7,665,000 $7,855,000
4 Contractor Brushing - Cut $1,479,310 $2,495,403 $2,388,351 $2,682,986 $3,296,287 $3,823,127 $2,516,000 $2,365,927 $2,400,000 $2,460,000 $2,520,000 $2,585,000 $2,650,000 $2,718,000
5 Contractor Brushing - Spray N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A $1,390,000 $1,395,683 $2,310,000 $2,320,000 $2,390,000 $2,450,000 $2,505,000 $2,565,000
6 Contractor Demand Clearing $217,463 $348,198 $375,620 $152,548 $84,242 $87,281 $85,000 $110,249 $75,000 $75,000 $75,000 $65,000 $60,000 $55,000
7 Contractor Noxious Weed Control $36,399 $32,432 $20,546 $70,093 $24,009 $52,416 $95,600 $91,873 $40,000 $45,000 $45,000 $50,000 $50,000 $55,000
8 Labor HVD Salaries 1 $436,612 $599,308 $709,395 $666,847 $653,501 $650,467 $665,000 $672,387 $760,000 $775,000 $790,000 $810,000 $830,000 $845,000
9 Other HVD Expenses 1 $122,685 $161,674 $242,003 $25,242 $26,155 $27,036 $19,400 $21,859 $60,000 $65,000 $70,000 $70,000 $75,000 $85,000

10 Miles 734 1,093 1,019 1,081 1,064 1,102 1,103 1,116 1,129 1,131 1,134 1,136 1,138 1,140

11 Electric LVD $30,735,025 $41,264,419 $38,359,929 $39,912,561 $41,525,147 $41,078,112 $45,275,000 $46,104,488 $71,430,000 $81,485,000 $86,840,000 $104,100,000 $106,520,000 $106,520,000
12 Contractor Maintenance Clearing $23,634,234 $31,731,669 $29,372,207 $31,038,484 $33,481,817 $32,173,215 $36,126,000 $36,613,687 $54,890,000 $64,037,000 $68,361,000 $84,157,000 $86,640,000 $86,640,000
13 Contractor Repetitive Outage Zone $1,031,691 $1,762,582 $934,465 $2,054,288 $795,749 $995,575 $1,461,000 $1,397,354 $2,000,000 $1,900,000 $1,700,000 $1,500,000 $1,350,000 $1,215,000
14 Contractor CEMI Clearing N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A $561,000 $695,322 $1,000,000 $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $1,500,000
15 Contractor First Zone Clearing $0 $169,130 $399,793 $102,600 $1,172,518 $1,523,542 $779,000 $974,275 $1,875,000 $1,975,000 $2,175,000 $2,375,000 $2,525,000 $2,660,000
16 Contractor Demand Clearing $2,682,845 $2,923,814 $2,642,665 $1,444,228 $1,541,213 $1,695,571 $1,206,000 $1,281,844 $2,735,000 $2,673,000 $2,614,000 $2,558,000 $2,505,000 $2,505,000
17 Contractor Brushing - Spray $647,808 $1,621,820 $1,807,622 $1,679,301 $788,688 $989,772 $1,542,000 $1,538,898 $2,900,000 $2,900,000 $3,190,000.0 $3,510,000.0 $3,500,000 $3,500,000
18 Labor Distribution Salaries 1 $2,137,751 $2,406,272 $2,388,399 $2,532,425 $2,671,931 $2,683,107 $2,517,000 $2,509,359 $4,305,000 $4,640,000 $5,210,000 $6,070,000 $6,070,000 $6,070,000
19 Other Distribution Expenses 1 $600,696 $649,132 $814,778 $1,061,235 $1,073,231 $1,017,330 $1,083,000 $1,093,749 $1,725,000 $1,860,000 $2,090,000 $2,430,000 $2,430,000 $2,430,000
20 Miles 3,633 3,951 3,503 3,218 3,106 3,518 4,120 4,211 5,223 5,986 6,346 7,654 7,914 7,918

21 Electric Total O&M Expense $37,012,283 $50,781,573 $49,753,866 $51,948,358 $53,000,001 $53,289,931 $54,750,000 $55,274,435 $84,030,000 $94,355,000 $100,030,000 $117,610,000 $120,355,000 $120,698,000
22 Contractor Clearing $33,714,539 $46,965,187 $45,599,291 $47,662,609 $48,575,183 $48,911,991 $50,465,600 $50,977,081 $77,180,000 $87,015,000 $91,870,000 $108,230,000 $110,950,000 $111,268,000
23 Labor Salaries $2,137,751 $2,406,272 $3,097,794 $3,199,272 $3,325,432 $3,333,574 $3,182,000 $3,181,746 $5,065,000 $5,415,000 $6,000,000 $6,880,000 $6,900,000 $6,915,000
24 Other Expenses $600,696 $649,132 $1,056,781 $1,086,477 $1,099,386 $1,044,366 $1,102,400 $1,115,608 $1,785,000 $1,925,000 $2,160,000 $2,500,000 $2,505,000 $2,515,000

25 O&M Miles 4,367 5,044 4,522 4,299 4,170 4,620 5,223 5,327 6,352 7,117 7,480 8,790 9,052 9,058

26 HVD Cost/Mile $8,552 $8,707 $11,181 $11,134 $10,785 $11,082 $8,590 $8,217 $11,160 $11,377 $11,636 $11,895 $12,157 $12,433
27 LVD Cost/Mile $8,460 $10,444 $10,951 $12,403 $13,369 $11,677 $10,989 $10,949 $13,676 $13,613 $13,684 $13,600 $13,460 $13,453

28 LVD Target Cycle Miles 8,362 8,362 8,362 8,362 8,362 8,362 8,362 8,362 8,362 8,362 8,362 8,362 8,362 8,362
29 LVD O&M Program Miles 3,633 3,951 3,503 3,218 3,106 3,518 4,120 4,211 5,223 5,986 6,346 7,654 7,914 7,918
30 Capital Clearing Miles ~620 ~530 442 489 340 301 430 258 500 525 515 500 475 425
31 Percent of 7 Year Cycle 51% 54% 47% 44% 41% 46% 54% 53% 68% 78% 82% 98% 100% 100%
32 Note 1 - 2015-2017 Salaries and Expense cost are allocations of the total Salaries and Expense costs by the percentage of contractor costs for each sub-program (LVD and HVD)
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MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Case No.:
AG-CE-781 Exhibit No.:

Consumers Energy Company Page:
Summary of the Generation O&M Expense Witness: SAHugo
For the Years 2019 through 2022 Date: May 2021
($000's)

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)

Historical Historical  Projected Test Year 
Line 12 Months Ended 12 Months Ended 12 Months Ended 12 Months Ending 12 Months Ending
No. Description 12/31/2019 12/31/2020 12/31/2020 12/31/2021 12/31/2022

1 BASE O&M 96,804$                          106,821$               98,335$                          109,119$                        119,321$                        

2 ADJUSTED O&M

3 Environmental Operations 10,485$                          8,595$                   9,071$                           8,649$                           8,798$                           

4 Major Maintenance 19,804$                          25,088$                 24,783$                          32,667$                          28,544$                          

5 Karn Retention & Separation 5,921$                           12,028$                 12,345$                          7,497$                           5,177$                           

6 TOTAL O&M 133,015$                        152,533$               144,534$                        150,434$                        156,662$                        

GENERATION OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES

Projected Bridge Year
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MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Exhibit AG-1.54
     Consumers Energy Company - Electric Rate Case Case No:  U-20963

June 22, 2021
Electric Uncollectible Accounts Expense for 2022 Page 1 of 1

($000)

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)

Line
No. Year

Gross 
Charge-Offs

Less 
Recoveries

Net Write-
Offs

Total Electric Service Revenue 
MPSC P-521 

P. 304.1 col (c) + P. 305 col (c)
BDLR

col (d) / col (e)

1 2015 46,941$        16,886$        30,055$        4,031,759$                                     0.745%
2 2016 32,691          13,496          19,195          4,157,271$                                     0.462%
3 2017 32,032          13,060          18,972          4,245,558$                                     0.447%
4 2018 28,943          12,282          16,661          4,382,878$                                     0.380%
5 2019 27,032          11,100          15,932          4,249,553$                                     0.375%
6 2020 22,393          11,965          10,428$        4,147,450$                                     0.251%

7 3-Year Average (2018-2020) 26,123$        11,782$        14,340$        4,259,960$                                     0.337%
8 5-Year Average (2016-2020) 28,618$        12,381$        16,238$        4,236,542$                                     0.383%

9 Test Year Total Company Electric Revenues and Deliveries
10 Exhibit A-15 (EMB-3), Schedule E-2, Page 1 of 1
11 Row 25, Column (I) - Row 25, Column (c) 4,215,555$                                     

12 3-Year Average BDLR 0.337%

13 Test Year Total Uncollectible Accounts Expense 14,191$                                          

14 Company Calculated Uncollectible Expense 17,079                                            

15 Disallowance Amount (2,888)$                                           

Source: CECo Response to MEC-CE-403a.
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2021 Premiums for Electric Operations  (with 2016 - 2020 invoice totals and calculations) AG-CE-859

Insurance

2016 
Renewal 

Total 
Premium 

Invoice
2016 Elec 

Portion

2017 
Renewal 

Total 
Premium 

Invoice
2017 Elec 

Portion

2018 
Renewal 

Total 
Premium  

Invoice
2018 Elec 

Portion

2019 
Renewal 

Total 
Premium 

Invoice
2019 Elec 

Portion

2020 
Renewal 

Total 
Premium 

Invoice
2020 Elec 

Portion

(The following 2 l ines are consolidated into "Main Property" on the exhibit)
Main Property (incl terrorism) 1 6,232,065 5,326,569 6,417,027 5,540,745 7,542,241 6,394,925 6,846,374 5,754,804 7,786,066 6,583,901

Business interruption 2 252,559 252,559 304,428 304,428 323,116 323,116 329,893 329,893 0 0

(The following 5 l ines are consolidated into "Wind & Solar Property" on the exhibit)
Lake Winds 303,735 303,735 304,009 304,009 306,259 306,259 345,225 345,225 382,813 382,813
Cross Winds 265,519 265,519 269,662 269,662 358,885 358,885 543,833 543,833 454,389 454,389
Gratiot Wind 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 224,810 224,810
Crescent Wind 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Solar Energy 20,000 16,529 60,169 15,681 97,962 15,131 103,419 19,483 121,983 25,760

(The following 2 l ines are consolidated into the l ine "Miscellaneous" on the exhibit)
Fidelity / Crime 54,463 26,915 54,463 26,832 57,104 28,074 59,488 29,065 54,000 25,785
Spare Transformer 32,145 32,145 37,479 37,479 41,226 41,226 51,004 51,004 74,805 74,805

Overhead Power Lines (T&D) 3 2,206,425 2,206,425 3,227,243 3,227,243 3,452,873 3,452,873 0 0 0 0

Property 9,366,911 8,430,396 10,674,480 9,726,079 12,179,666 10,920,489 8,279,236 7,073,307 9,098,866 7,772,263

(The following 2 l ines are consolidated into the l ine "General Liabil ity" on the exhibit)
General Liabil ity (incl Profesional) 10,879,989 5,282,981 10,995,319 5,323,491 11,121,481 5,374,054 12,553,591 6,028,920 13,208,909 6,324,130
Railroad Protective Liabil ity 0 0 3,500 1,750 3,500 1,750 3,500 1,750 3,500 1,750

Fiduciary Liabil ity 609,089 301,006 536,280 264,203 474,791 228,850 474,791 227,425 484,791 236,117

(The following 5 l ines are consolidated into the l ine "Work Comp" on the exhibit)
Workers' Comp 1,115,441 557,721 1,306,217 653,109 1,753,000 876,500 2,014,575 1,007,288 2,115,318 1,057,659
Less WC to Capital 0 0 0 0 (767,483) (358,491) (979,569) (452,112) (1,105,000) (500,879)
WC Self-Insured Bond 15,000 7,500 15,000 7,500 15,000 7,500 15,000 7,500 15,000 7,500
Workers' Comp (Multi-States) 2,180 1,090 2,392 1,196 2,625 1,313 2,979 1,490 3,312 1,656
Workers' Comp (Ohio) 0 0 0 0 223 112 129 65 126 63

D&O Liabil ity 1,298,925 629,329 1,222,021 590,236 1,243,456 599,546 1,315,964 630,347 1,676,923 800,730

Cyber Liabil ity 512,500 235,891 563,750 258,677 544,121 249,153 543,216 247,190 662,678 316,429

(The following 3 l ines are consolidated into the l ine "Miscellaneous" on the exhibit)
D&O Special 4 0 0 0 0 31,125 14,629 0 0 0 0
Non-Owned Aircraft Liabil ity 28,380 14,474 25,839 13,178 27,133 13,838 30,524 15,567 41,762 21,299
Nuclear Liabil ity 88,064 88,064 98,684 98,684 98,684 98,684 98,684 98,684 98,684 98,684

Liability 14,549,568 7,118,056 14,769,002 7,212,024 14,547,656 7,107,438 16,073,384 7,814,114 17,206,003 8,365,138

Premium Total 23,916,479 15,548,452 25,443,482 16,938,103 26,727,322 18,027,927 24,352,620 14,887,421 26,304,869 16,137,401

Notes:
The amounts above for 2016-2020 are the invoiced amounts for the renewal that took place in that year.
Some 2016-2020 renewal invoice amounts were taken from spreadsheets that were available electronically and may not exactly match the invoice.
1 - In 2019 the property deductible was increased to $10 mill ion from $1.7 mill ion.
2 - In 2020 business interruption insurance coverage was not renewed.
3 - In 2019 the overhead power l ines (T&D) insurance was not renewed.
4 - D&O Special is a 3-year policy period and premium is paid at the beginning of the period for all  three years.
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2021 Premiums for Electric Operations  (with 2016 - 2020 invoice totals and calculations) AG-CE-859

Insurance

2019 O&M 
Insurance 

Expense Total

2020 O&M 
Insurance 

Expense Total

CE Elec 
Portion of 

2020 
Renewal

Months 
of 

Coverage 
in 2021

Premium 
Attributed to 

2021 O&M 
Insurance 
Expense

Anticipated Changes In Operations 
or Insurance Coverage That Could 

Affect 2021 Insurance Renewal

Escalation 
Rate 

Applied to 
2020 

Renewal

CE Elec 
Portion of 

2021 Renewal

Months of 
Coverage 
in 2021

Premium 
Attributed to 

2021 O&M 
Insurance 
Expense

2021 O&M 
Insurance 

Expense Total

(The following 2 l ines are consolidated into "Main Property" on the exhibit)
Main Property (incl terrorism) 1 5,121,869     6,031,176     6,583,901     8 4,389,267 1.25 8,229,876 4 2,743,292 7,132,559

Business interruption 2 325,376        219,929        -                 0

(The following 5 l ines are consolidated into "Wind & Solar Property" on the exhibit)
Lake Winds 309,506        348,356        382,813        11 350,912 1.25 478,516 1 39,876 390,788
Cross Winds 374,297        536,380        454,389        11 416,523 1.25 567,986 1 47,332 463,855
Gratiot Wind -                 -                 225,000        12 225,000 Add Gratiot Dec 2020 1.25 281,250 0 0 225,000
Crescent Wind -                 -                 -                 0 0 Add Crescent Feb 2021 0.00 225,000 12 225,000 225,000
Solar Energy 15,494           22,152           25,760           11 23,613 1.25 32,200 1 2,683 26,297

(The following 2 l ines are consolidated into the l ine "Miscellaneous" on the exhibit)
Fidelity / Crime 28,258           26,462           25,785           3 6,446 1.05 27,074 9 20,306 26,752
Spare Transformer 42,854           54,973           74,805           10 62,338 1.25 93,506 2 15,584 77,922

Overhead Power Lines (T&D) 3 2,636,678     -                 -                 

Property 8,854,332     7,239,428     7,772,453     5,474,100 9,935,409 3,094,074 8,568,174

(The following 2 l ines are consolidated into the l ine "General Liabil ity" on the exhibit)
General Liabil ity (incl Profesional) 5,712,188     6,200,059     6,324,129     6 3,162,065 1.08 6,837,912 6 3,418,956 6,581,020
Railroad Protective Liabil ity 1,752             1,750             1,750             6 875 1.05 1,838 6 919 1,794

Fiduciary Liabil ity 232,701        234,044        236,117        6 118,059 1.05 247,923 6 123,961 242,020

(The following 5 l ines are consolidated into the l ine "Work Comp" on the exhibit)
Workers' Comp 942,995        1,032,619     1,057,659     6 528,830 1.07 1,132,387 6 566,194 1,095,023
Less WC to Capital (452,112)       (500,879)       (500,879)       (525,607)        (525,607)              
WC Self-Insured Bond -                 -                 7,500             2 1,250 1.00 7,500 10 6,250 7,500
Workers' Comp (Multi-States) -                 -                 3,312             10 2,760 1.04 3,444 2 574 3,334
Workers' Comp (Ohio) -                 -                 68                   1.04 71 68

D&O Liabil ity 598,814        630,347        800,730        12 800,730 1.10 877,208 0 0 800,730

Cyber Liabil ity 249,154        247,190        316,429        12 316,429 1.05 332,779 0 0 316,429

(The following 3 l ines are consolidated into the l ine "Miscellaneous" on the exhibit)
D&O Special 4 4,872             4,872             4,876             3 1,219 1.45 7,070 9 5,303 6,522
Non-Owned Aircraft Liabil ity 14,274           16,996           16,996           9 12,747 1.05 17,846 3 4,461 17,208
Nuclear Liabil ity 98,684           98,684           98,684           0 0 1.00 98,684 12 98,684 98,684

Liability 7,403,322     7,965,682     8,367,371     4,944,963          9,039,054      4,225,302          8,644,726            

Premium Total 16,257,654   15,205,110   16,139,824   10,419,062       18,974,464    7,319,376          17,212,899          

Notes:
The amounts above for 2016-2020 are the invoiced amounts for the renewal that took place in that year.
Some 2016-2020 renewal invoice amounts were taken from spreadsheets that were available electronically and may not exactly match the invoice.
1 - In 2019 the property deductible was increased to $10 mill ion from $1.7 mill ion.
2 - In 2020 business interruption insurance coverage was not renewed.
3 - In 2019 the overhead power l ines (T&D) insurance was not renewed.
4 - D&O Special is a 3-year policy period and premium is paid at the beginning of the period for all  three years.



MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Exhibit AG-1.56
CONSUMERS ENERGY COMPANY Case No:  U-20963

June 22, 2021
Calculation of Insurance Expense 2022 Test Year Page 1 of 1

Electric
Insurance 
Expense

Line # (b)

1 2020 Actual 15,715,197$           

2 Gratiot Wind Project - December 2020 225,000                  

3 Adjusted 2020 expense 15,940,197             

4 2020 Inflation Cost Adjusted @ 2% 16,259,001             

5 Crescent Wind Project - February 2021 225,000                  

5 Adjusted 2021 forecasted expense 16,484,001             

7 2021 Inflation Cost Adjusted @ 2% 16,813,681             

8 Hartland Wind Park December 2021 300,000                  

9 2022 Forecasted Expense 17,113,681             

10 Refunds and Distributions:
11 2020 (13,861,120)            
12 2019 (7,117,180)              
13 2018 (10,893,094)            
14 2017 (3,754,317)              
15 2016 (3,858,353)              
16 Average (7,896,813)              

17 2022 Net Insurance Expense - AG 9,216,868               

18 2022 CECo Calculated Net Insurance Expense 13,800,000             

19 Excess/Disallowance (4,583,132)$           

(a)
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MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Case No.:  U-20963
Consumers Energy Company Exhibit No.:  AG-CE-891
Summary of Actual Information Technology Investments O&M Expenses Page:  1 of 1
For the Years 2016 - 2018 Witness:  JDTolonen
($000) Date:  May 2021

(a) (b) (c) (d)
Actual Actual Actual

Line 12 Mos Ended 12 Mos Ended 12 Mos Ended
No. Description 12/31/2016* 12/31/2017 12/31/2018

1 Investments Planning 484$               499$               938$               
2 Labor 373 431
3 Contracts 125 470
4 Business Expense 0 37
5 Material 0 0
6 Investments O&M 8,496$            14,890$          15,165$          
7 Labor 3,067 2,659
8 Software 0 1,821
9 Material 275 844

10 Contractor Costs 11,385 8,722
11 Overhead & Others 162 1,119

12 Total Investments Expense 8,980$            15,388$          16,103$          
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MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Case No.:  U20963
Consumers Energy Company Exhibit No.:  AG-CE-893
Cloud Computing Costs Expensed Page:  1 of 1
For the Years 2016 - 2019 and Projected Years 2020 - 2022 Witness:  JDTolonen
Electric Allocation Date:  May 2021

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)

Line 12 Months Ended 12 Months Ended 12 Months Ended 12 Months Ended 12 Months Ending 12 Months Ending 12 Months Ending
No. Cost 12/31/2016 12/31/2017 12/31/2018 12/31/2019 12/31/2020 12/31/2021 12/31/2022

1 Cloud Computing Expense -$                           896,335$                      1,163,291$               1,311,769$                   2,089,147$                   7,232,939$                 7,796,319$                  

2 Case No. N/A U20134 U20697 U20963 U20963 U20963 U20963

3 Exhibit Reference N/A

Actual Projected

A-83 (JRH-1) line 3, 
column b

A-104 (JDT-1) line 2, 
column b

A-104 (JDT-2) line 2, 
column b

A-104 (JDT-2) line 2, 
column c

A-104 (JDT-2) line 2, 
column d

A-104 (JDT-2) line 2, 
column e
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CMS Energy Prepared on February 6, 2017

ASC 715 (Formerly FAS 87) Pension Expense Estimates ($ millions)
HATFA Minimum Required Contributions - Baseline Scenario

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Funding Target 1,615.7$  1,678.3$  1,772.7$  1,885.8$  1,949.8$  2,005.2$  2,130.7$  2,262.6$  
Value of Plan Assets 1,943.3$  2,119.9$  2,138.5$  2,081.6$  2,070.1$  2,044.1$  2,009.4$  1,963.5$  
Credit Balance 324.9$     495.6$     563.7$     509.6$     414.0$     303.2$     179.2$     21.8$      

Funded % 100.2% 96.8% 88.8% 83.4% 84.9% 86.8% 85.9% 85.8%

Effective Interest Rate 6.23% 6.04% 5.88% 5.71% 5.55% 5.41% 4.99% 4.59%

Contribution by Plan Year
Utility 209.5$     93.3$      0.0$        0.0$        0.0$        0.0$        0.0$        144.6$     
Nonutility 15.5        6.7          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          10.4        
Total 225.0$     100.0$     0.0$        0.0$        0.0$        0.0$        0.0$        155.0$     

At-Risk? No No No No No No No No
Benefit Restrictions? No No No No No No No No

Participant Count 12,715     12,410     12,118     11,922     11,718     11,495     11,260     11,007     
PBGC Liability 1,968.8$  2,007.7$  2,131.1$  2,227.7$  2,231.9$  2,245.1$  2,267.8$  2,292.3$  
Market Value of Assets 1,978.7$  2,012.4$  2,101.2$  2,100.9$  2,085.0$  2,060.8$  2,025.6$  1,984.7$  
PBGC Flat Rate Premium 0.7$        0.8$        0.8$        0.9$        0.9$        0.9$        0.9$        0.9$        
PBGC Variable Rate Premium 0.0          0.0          1.0          4.9          6.3          6.3          6.3          6.3          
Total PBGC Premium 0.7$        0.8$        1.8$        5.8$        7.2$        7.2$        7.2$        7.2$        

Projected Benefit Obligation 2,546.7$  2,403.1$  2,562.3$  2,669.9$  2,699.4$  2,723.3$  2,741.8$  2,755.5$  
Market Value of Assets 1,979.0 2,013.1 2,101.2 2,100.9 2,085.0 2,060.8 2,025.6 1,984.7
Funded Status 567.7$     390.0$     461.1$     569.0$     614.4$     662.5$     716.2$     770.8$     

ASC 715 Funded % 77.7% 83.8% 82.0% 78.7% 77.2% 75.7% 73.9% 72.0%

ASC 715 Accounting Expense
Utility 101.6$     51.9$      63.1$      75.4$      79.3$      89.1$      88.0$      89.2$      
Nonutility 2.8          1.5          1.7          2.1          2.2          2.4          2.4          2.5          
Total 104.4$     53.4$      64.8$      77.5$      81.5$      91.5$      90.4$      91.7$      

Components of Total Expense
Service Cost 49.0$      41.9$      44.6$      41.9$      41.4$      40.2$      38.7$      36.8$      
Interest Cost 101.7      85.3        88.6        92.0        92.7        93.3        93.6        93.8        
Expected Return on Assets (137.9)     (147.3)     (152.9)     (146.0)     (142.6)     (133.5)     (130.9)     (125.7)     
Amortization of Outstanding Components 91.6        73.5        84.5        89.6        90.0        91.5        89.0        86.8        
Total Expense 104.4$     53.4$      64.8$      77.5$      81.5$      91.5$      90.4$      91.7$      

Assumptions
Discount Rate 4.10% 4.52% 4.30% 4.29% 4.28% 4.27% 4.26% 4.25%
Expected Return on Assets 7.50% 7.25% 7.25% 7.00% 7.00% 6.75% 6.75% 6.50%
Salary Increases 3.00% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50%



MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION                                                           Case No:  U-20963 
Consumers Energy Company                                        Exhibit:  AG-1.61 

                                             June 22, 2021 
CECo Response to AG-CE-981                                                              Page 4 of 5 

           

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Projections reflect the following:
-January 1, 2016 census data
-PBO effective discount rate of 4.30% for pension and 4.16% for SERP in fiscal 2017, based on the December 31, 2016 yield curve
-November 2016 lump sum interest rates with an assumption that rates will increase by 50 basis points in 10 years
-Service Cost effective interest rate of 4.53% for pension and 4.19% for SERP in fiscal 2017, based on the December 31, 2016 yield curve
-Interest Cost effective interest rate of 3.56% for pension and 3.51% for SERP in fiscal 2017, based on the December 31, 2016 yield curve
-MP-2016 mortality improvement scale from 2006 for accounting purposes applies beginning December 31, 2016
-RP2014 mortality with MP-2016 mortality improvement scale for funding, PBGC, and lump sum purposes applies beginning January 1, 2018
-December 31, 2016 market assets provided by CMS for disclosure purposes.
-Expected and actual asset returns decrease 25 basis points every other year, starting with a drop to 7.00% in 2018
-Other provisions, assumptions and methods are the same as those used for December 31, 2016 ASC 715 disclosures.
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CMS Energy Prepared on September 17, 2018

ASC 715 OPEB Expense Estimates ($ millions)

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Funded Status, January 1
Accumulated Postretirement 
Benefit Obligation (1,227)$    (1,409)$          (1,095)$    (1,052)$    (1,053)$    (1,051)$    (1,046)$    (1,039)$    
Plan Assets at Fair Value 1,208       1,264            1,420       1,411       1,449       1,485       1,520       1,553       

Funded Status (19)$         (145)$            325$        359$        396$        434$        474$        514$        

ASC 715 Accounting Expense
Utility (36)$         (28)$              (90)$         (85)$         (79)$         (79)$         (79)$         (73)$         
Nonutility (5)            (5)                  (6)            (6)            (5)            (6)            (6)            (5)            

Total (41)$         (33)$              (96)$         (91)$         (84)$         (85)$         (85)$         (78)$         

Components of Total Expense
Service Cost 18$          19$               17$          15$          14$          14$          14$          13$          
Interest Cost 47           49                 36           41           41           41           41           40           
Expected Return on Assets (86)          (90)                (97)          (97)          (95)          (98)          (97)          (98)          
Amortization of Net (Gain) or Loss 21           29                 15           13           12           11           10           9             
Amortization of Prior Service Cost (41)          (40)                (67)          (63)          (56)          (53)          (53)          (42)          
Total Expense (41)$         (33)$              (96)$         (91)$         (84)$         (85)$         (85)$         (78)$         

Assumptions
APBO Discount Rate 4.70% 4.49%/3.86% 3.74% 4.33% 4.33% 4.33% 4.33% 4.33%
Service Cost Effective Interest Rate 4.75% 4.89%/4.09% 3.93% 4.47% 4.47% 4.47% 4.47% 4.47%
Interest Cost Effective Interest Rate 3.89% 3.79%/3.33% 3.35% 4.01% 4.01% 4.01% 4.01% 4.01%
Expected Return on Assets 7.25% 7.25%/7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 6.75% 6.75% 6.50% 6.50%
Trend Rate—Initial Pre-65 7.25% 7.00% 7.50% 7.25% 7.00% 6.75% 6.50% 6.25%
Trend Rate—Initial Post-65 8.00% 7.75% 8.00% 7.75% 7.25% 7.00% 6.75% 6.50%
Trend Rate—Ultimate 4.75% 4.75% 4.75% 4.75% 4.75% 4.75% 4.75% 4.75%
Trend Rate—Ultimate Year Pre-65 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027
Trend Rate—Ultimate Year Post-65 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027 2027

Expected Contribution 0$           0$                 0.4$         0.4$         0.4$         0.4$         0.4$         0.4$         

2018-2023 expense projections reflect the following:
-January 1, 2017 census data.
-APBO discount rate of 4.33% in fiscal 2019+, based on June 30, 2018 yield curve.
-Service Cost effective interest rate of 4.47% in fiscal 2019+, based on June 30, 2018 yield curve.
-Interest Cost effective interest rate of 4.01% in fiscal 2019+, based on June 30, 2018 yield curve.
-June 30, 2018 market assets provided by CMS, projected to December 31, 2018, for fiscal 2019 expense.
-Projected contributions provided by CMS:
     -$0.4 million in all future years.
-Plan change providing improved survivor benefits for certain retirees effective as of December 31, 2018.
-Other provisions, assumptions and methods are the same as those used for December 31, 2017 ASC 715 disclosures.
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MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Exhibit AG-1.63
CONSUMERS ENERGY COMPANY Case No:  U-20963

June 22, 2021
Page 1 of 1

Computation of  Revenue Deficiency for Projected Test Year Ending December 2022

($000)

Company AG

Filed Recommended Revised

Line    Description Amount Adjustments Amount

(a) (b) ( c ) (d)

1 Rate Base (1)
12,905,858$    (487,916)$         12,417,943$ 

2 Rate of Return 5.95% -0.53% 5.42%

3 Income Required 767,619$         (94,567)$           673,052$      

4 Adjusted Net Operating Income (2)
599,515           96,461              695,976        

5 Income Deficiency (Sufficiency) 168,104$         (191,027)$         (22,923)$       

6 Revenue Multiplier 1.3391 1.3391 1.3391

7 Revenue Deficiency (Sufficiency) 225,102$         (255,798)$         (30,696)$       

(1) Rate Base Adjustments Exhibit AG-1.32.

(2)                        AG adjustments to Operating Income
Revenue -$                    
Lower Forecast of O&M Expenses 101,062             Exhibit AG-1.46
Depreciation Expense 30,494                Exhibit AG-1.32
Total 131,556$           
Effective Tax Rate (1-1/1.3391) 25.32%
Taxes 33,311                
Interest Synchronization for cap. Ex. adjustments (1,784)                 AG-1.63 WP1
Adjusted Net Operating Income 96,461$             

Source
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U-20963 Attorney General’s Comprehensive List of Exhibits 
 
Exhibits for Witness Sebastian Coppola: 
Exhibit AG-1.1 DR Response – Adjusted Capital Contingency costs 

Exhibit AG-1.2 DR Response – Distribution Capital Ex 2015-2022 & 2020 Actual 

Exhibit AG-1.3 DR Response – Center Suspended Streetlights Cost and Units 

Exhibit AG-1.4 DR Response – Streetlight Outage Restoration Tracker App 

Exhibit AG-1.5 DR Response – LVD Asset Relocation Costs 2017-2021 

Exhibit AG-1.6 DR Response – Grid Modernization Costs 2017-2021 

Exhibit AG-1.7 DR Response – LVD Substation Reliability Costs 2020 and 2021 

Exhibit AG-1.8 DR Response – System Control Projects 2021 

Exhibit AG-1.9 DR Response - Power Generation Projects Not Approved 

Exhibit AG-1.10 DR Response –Hydro Units No Cost/Benefit Analysis  

Exhibit AG-1.11 DR Response – Excess Overhead Allocation 

Exhibit AG-1.12 DR Response – Actual 2020 Capital Expenditures 

Exhibit AG-1.13 DR Response – Customer Service Centers Timeline & Occupancy 

Exhibit AG-1.14 DR Response – Marshall Training Center 

Exhibit AG-1.15 DR Response – UCC Project 

Exhibit AG-1.16 DR Response – Return to Work Project. 

Exhibit AG-1.17 DR Response – Facilities 2020 Actual Capital Expenditures 

Exhibit AG-1.18 Transportation Equipment Capital Expenditures 2020-2011 WP 

Exhibit AG-1.19 DR Response – Workforce Expansion Transportation Equip. 

Exhibit AG-1.20 DR Response – Telematics Selection and Cost Savings 

Exhibit AG-1.21 DR Response – Telematics Installation & Benefits Status 



Exhibit AG-1.22 DR Response – CRM IT Project 

Exhibit AG-1.23 DR Response – C&I Account Management System IT Project 

Exhibit AG-1.24 DR Response – Bill Design & Delivery IT Project 

Exhibit AG-1.25 DR Response – Customer Self-Service Mobile App IT Project 

Exhibit AG-1.26 DR Response – Customer Loyalty & Alternative Payment Pilot 

Exhibit AG-1.27 DR Response – IT Devices Replacement 

Exhibit AG-1.28 DR Response – Digital-Hybrid Cloud and Data Center Transform 

Exhibit AG-1.29 DR Response – Core HR IT Project 

Exhibit AG-1.30 DR Response – Integrated Business Planning and Reporting 

Exhibit AG-1.31 DR Response – IT 2020 Actual Capital Expenditures  

Exhibit AG-1.32 Summary Cap Ex, Rate Base and Depreciation Expense 

Exhibit AG-1.33 Overall Cost of Capital 

Exhibit AG-1.34 Cost of Common Equity 

Exhibit AG-1.35 Cost of Common Equity-DCF 

Exhibit AG-1.36 Cost of Common Equity-CAPM 

Exhibit AG-1.37 Cost of Common Equity-Risk Premium 

Exhibit AG-1.38 Market to Book Ratios 

Exhibit AG-1.39 ROE Decisions by Regulatory Commissions 

Exhibit AG-1.40 Peer Group Selection Screening 

Exhibit AG-1.41 S&P and Moodys Credit Reports on CECo 

Exhibit AG-1.42 Calculation of Impact of TCJA on Cash Coverage Ratios 

Exhibit AG-1.43 DR Response – Equity Ratios of Utilities Unverified 

Exhibit AG-1.44 DR Response – CMS Debt Rating Reports Refused 



Exhibit AG-1.45 Values Line Report on Market Volatility vs. Risk 

Exhibit AG-1.46 O&M Adjustments Summary 

Exhibit AG-1.47 DR - Inflation Cost Adjustment Rerun with Staff Request 

Exhibit AG-1.48 DR - Distribution O&M Expenses 2015 to 2022 & 2020 Actual 

Exhibit AG-1.49 DR Response - Service Restoration Costs 2015-2020 

Exhibit AG-1.50 DR Response – Storm Restoration Pre-Staging Staff & Cost 

Exhibit AG-1.51 DR Response – Line Clearing Cost Increases 

Exhibit AG-1.52 DR Response – Power Generation 2020 Actual O&M Expense  

Exhibit AG-1.53 DR Response – Analytics & Outreach Staff 2019-2022 

Exhibit AG-1.54 Uncollectible Accounts Expense 

Exhibit AG-1.55 DR Response – Insurance Escalation Assumptions 

Exhibit AG-1.56 Insurance Expense Test Year Calculation 

Exhibit AG-1.57 DR Response – IT Investments Expense 2016-2018 

Exhibit AG-1.58 DR Response – Cloud Computing Costs 2016-2022 

Exhibit AG-1.59 DR Response – Incentive Comp Payouts and Operating Measures 

Exhibit AG-1.60 DR Response – Other Employee Benefits  

Exhibit AG-1.61 Pension and OPEB Plan Statement 2015-2022 

Exhibit AG-1.62 Pension and OPEB Plans Expected Return Explanation 

Exhibit AG-1.63 AG Revenue Deficiency Calculation 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Exhibits for Witness David Dismukes: 
Exhibit AG-2.1 Analysis of Historic Company Rates 
Exhibit AG-2.2 Residential Non-Fuel Revenues per kWh, 2011-2020 
Exhibit AG-2.3 Commercial Non-Fuel Revenues per kWh, 2011-2020 
Exhibit AG-2.4 Industrial Non-Fuel Revenues per kWh, 2011-2020 
Exhibit AG-2.5 Monthly Load Factor Under Alternative Peak Demands, 2020 
Exhibit AG-2.6 Consumers' Monthly System Load Factor, 2016-2020 
Exhibit AG-2.7 Modified Analysis of Company Production Allocation 
Exhibit AG-2.8 Alternative Analysis of Consumers' Electric Generation Units -- 

2020 Capacity Factors 
Exhibit AG-2.9 Alternative Analysis of Consumers' Electric Generation Units -- 

Levelized Costs 
Exhibit AG-2.10 Comparison of CCOSS Results, Under Alternative Production 

Demand Allocation Factors 
Exhibit AG-2.11 Results of Alternative Class Cost of Service Study 
Exhibit AG-2.12 Results of Company Class Cost of Service Study 
Exhibit AG-2.13 Comparison of Company and Alternative Revenue Allocation 
Exhibit AG-2.14 Comparison of Company and Alternative Proposed Rates 
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 The undersigned certifies that a copy of the Direct Testimony and Exhibits of 
Sebastian Coppola on behalf of Attorney General Dana Nessel was served upon the 
parties listed below by emailing the same to them at their respective e-mail addresses on 
the 22nd day of June 2021. 
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Robert W. Beach 
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Michael C. Rampe 
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The Kroger Company: 
Kurt J. Boehm 
Jody Kyler Cohn 
Michael L. Kurtz 
kboehm@bkllawfirm.com  
jkylercohn@bkllawfirm.com 
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Environmental Law & Policy Center; 
Vote Solar and the Ecology Center: 
Margrethe M. Kearney 
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Matthew Deal 
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Laura Sherman 
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Michael S. Ashton 
Shaina Reed 
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Association of Business Advocating 
Tariff Equity: 
Michael J. Pattwell 
Stephen A. Campbell 
Jim Dauphinais 
Chris Walters 
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